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PREFACE.

THE object of the present work is to bring together in a few handy and acces-

sible volumes all the ancient inscriptions of India which now lie scattered about
in the journals of our different Asiatic Societies. As some of these publications are
very costly, and at the same time not easy to procure, the present publication will
be the means of placing in the hands of all scholars, who are interested in the
history and antiquities of India, a complete collection of authentic copies of all
those precious records on stone and copper which have been discovered up to the
present: time.

As fresh discoveries are constantly being made, it would now be almost useless to
draw up any details of the contents of future volumes. But as the accessions of old
inscriptions are comparatively few, I think it not premature to announce that the
first three volumes will contain three distinct series of inscriptions, named respec-
tively after the persons or periods to which they belong. The names and contents
of these volumes will be as follow :— :

Vol. I.—Inscriptions of Asoka on Rocks and Pillars.

»  11.—Inscriptions of the Indo-Scythians, and of the Satraps of Surashtra.
»» II1.—Inscriptions of the Guptas, and of other contemporary dynasties of N. India.

The present volume contains the Inscriptions of Asoka. The gathering together
of revised and authentic copies of these important records in a single volume has
long been wanted for the purpose of collation and of re-translation by competent
scholars.! This want will, I hope, be met by the collection which I now present to
the public. No effort has been spared to render it complete, and at the same time
to present the most perfect and authentic copy of each inscription that can now be
made. To secure the latter important object, the whole of the inscribed rocks and
pillars, as well as the caves, have been visited, either by myself or by my zealous
assistant, Mr. J. D. Beglar. I have myself visited all the pillars and most of the
caves, a8 well as the rocks of ShihbAz-garhi, Khilsi, Bairit, Rupnith and Sahasarim,
and Mr. Beglar has visited the Dhauli and Jaugada rocks and the Rimgarh caves
in Sirguja.

The original impressions have been carefully reduced under my personal
superintendence by my draughtsman, Babu Jamna Shankar Bhat, who has a very
correct eye, and is now conversant with the true shapes of these ancient characters.
Every doubtful letter was brought to notice and jointly scrutinised and compared
with photographs and former transcripts. Every single letter of the reduced pen-

1“These interesting monuments which, in spite of the investigations of Prinsep, Wilson, Burnouf and others,
still remain incompletely tranalated.”—Edwin Norris, M. 8. Note.
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cilled copy was then examined by myself while transcribing the different texts into
Roman characters ; and, lastly, the pencilled letters were all inked in by my own
hand, so as to ensure the requisite accuracy in the shapes of the ancient characters.
As the plates now published are mechanical copies by photozincography of my
originals, any errors that exist must be solely due to my own oversight. That some
remain I have no doubt; but I can truly say that I have done my best to make the
present copies as perfect as possible.

Of the Khandagiri inscription I possess several large phobogra.phs taken from a
plaster cast of the original made by Mr. H. H. Locke.

Of the Girnfir inscription I have had the use of the Bengal Asiatic Society’s
impression taken by Sir Legrand Jacob in 1838 for James Prinsep, as well as a

separate copy of the 13th Edict examined by the General himself. These have been
carefully compared with Norris’ excellent lithograph prepared by himself from an
impression forwarded to the Royal Asiatic Society by Sir Legrand Jacob. I have
detected a few small differences, of which the chief is the occurrence of the com-
pound letter my, which has been copied in the lithograph as mn, and read in the
transcript as a simple m. The same compound is employed in the Jaugada text,
where it is more clearly formed after the beautiful exemplars of the pillar inscrip-
tiong. This compound is used in the 9th and 11th edicts in the word Samyapatipati.
I may mention also that the name of Ndristika does not occur in the 5th Edict.
The first syllable belongs to the previous name Gandkdrdndm, and the curtailed
name is correctly Rdshtika, which is one of the known appellations of Surashtra.

The Skdhbaz-garhi version of the edicts is particularly valuable, from being
written in the Ariano-PAli character, which possesses all the three sibilants of
Sanskrit, and also approaches nearer to Sanskrit in the use of the sub-joined » as in the
name of Priyadarsi. But it is of special value in giving certainty to many doubtful
readings of the Indian PAli texts, as in the case of similar Indian letters, such as p,
k, and s, which are easily mistaken for one another in a mutilated inscription, but
which in the Ariano-Pili alphabet are widely different in form.

In PART I I have given a general account of the sites and dimensions and
present condition of all the inscribed rocks, caves and pillars, which is illustrated
by a map showing the exact position of each inscription. Then follows a detailed
account of the inscriptions which are naturally divided into three classes according
to the positions which they ocecupy, whether on rocks, caves or pillars. I have here
added a few notices of any peculiarities or marked differences of reading which I
have observed during my examination of the texts. An attempt has also been
made to fix the date of each separate inscription.

PArt IT deals with the language and alphabets of the edicts. With respect
to the first I have confined myself to extracts from Prinsep and Wilson, to show in
what degree it approaches the PAli of the Buddhist books of Burma and Ceylon.
But the subject of the alphabetical characters is treated at much greater length.
I have given a plate of the two alphabets side by side, containing three speci-
mens of each, to show the changes that took place in some of the letters between
the times of Asoka and Kanishka. With regard to the Indian PAli alphabet, I have
ventured to claim for it a local origin quite independent of all other alphabets. If
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my views be correct, the alphabetical characters of India must have passed through
a pictorial stage of writing, similar to that of the early Egyptian hieroglyphs. It
i8 true that no specimens of this kind of writing have yet been found in India, but
it is quite possible that some may still exist, although they have hitherto escaped
notice. I have myself published one early specimen of writing on a seal which was
found in the Panjib. The only difficulty about such a small and easily-transport-
able article as a seal is the possibility that it may have been imported from the west.
But opposed to this objection is the strong fact that the cupeiform alphabets of the
countries to the west of the Indus, which are now known to us, offer no affinities
whatever with the characters of the seal.

In Parr III I have arranged the texts of all the inscriptionsin Roman
characters one under the other for ready reference and comparison. The readings are
my own, made from my new copies of the inscriptions; but all the principal varia-
tions from previous readings are given in the foot-notes of each page.

Amongst the Rock Inscriptions, the greater portion of the Khélsi version and
the whole of the Jaugada version are now published for the first time. But the
most interesting addition is the newly-found dated edict in its three variant texts at
SahasarAm, RupnAth and Bairit. For the able readings and translations of these
important records I am indebted to the friendly pen of Dr. G. Bithler.

Of the Cave Inscriptions, only one is absolutely new; but the whole of them
have been made from fresh copies and impressions taken by Mr. Beglar and
myself.

Similarly, the Pillar Inscriptions have all been made from fresh impressions
taken by myself. There are no less than five different texts, all of which were
known to Prinsep. There are comparatively few variations in the pillar readings, as
the characters are all of the same size and very symmetrically formed, and, where
not injured by the abrasion of the stone, are particularly distinct and legible. The
only difference in my reading that is worthy of special notice is in the last paragraph
of the long edict, engraved around the Delhi Pillar, in which I‘find the word $¢la-
phalakdni, “stone tablets,” instead of Prinsep’s Siladharika.

In Part IV I have collected together all the translations of Asoka’s Inscrip-
tions which were published by Prinsep, Wilson and Burnouf. @Where there is
more than one translation available, I have placed the two versions side by side for
ready reference. :

As the Asoka inscriptions are exclusively Buddhistieal, I take this oppor-
tunity to make a few observations on the Buddhist era of the NirvAna. According
to the PAli books of Ceylon and Burma, Buddha’s death took place in 544 B. C., a
modest amount of antiquity which would no doubt have met with general accept-
ance had not the same chronicles assigned A. B. 162 for the accession of Chandra
Gupta Maurya, and A. B, 218 for the ;inauguration of his grandson Asoka.! Now
the dates of these two Princes can be fixed within very narrow limits, the first
having been identified by 8ir William Jones with S8androkoptus, the ally of Seleukus
Nikator, and the second having furnished his own date by the mention of no less

! A. B. stangs for Anno Buddhsm, “in the year of Buddhp.”
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than five Greek Princes who were his contemporaries. The date of Chandra Gupta’s
accession, therefore, is now assigned to B.C. 316, and consequently Asoka’s inaug-
uration will thus fall in B. C. 260, and his accession, which took place four
years eagrlier, in B. C. 264. But if the Nirvina occurred in B. C. 544, the date of
Chandra Gupta’s accession in A. B. 162 would be raised to 382 B. C., or 66 years
too early, while the accession of Asoka would be placed in B. C. 330, just 66 years
before Antiochus II succeeded to the throne of Syria, and 58 years before his con-
temporary Alexander IT succeeded to the throne of Epirus. It seems certain, there-
fore, that there is an error of about 66 years in these two dates, and, as the succession
of Buddhist teachers from the death of Buddha to the time of Asoka is natural
and unbroken, while the succession of the Ceylonese Rajas in the same period is
equally unobjectionable, the same correction must be applied to the date of the
Nirvén itself, which will thus be brought down from B. C. 544 to B. C. 478.

But here it may be urged that, if the accession of Vijaya to the throne of Ceylon
be lowered by 66 years, the whole of the later Ceylonese chronology will be dis-
turbed to the same amount. But in reply I am prepared to point to a fault or
disruption in the later strata of Ceylonese chronology which requires about the
same amount of correction to make it straight. This period embraces the reigns of
Mutasiwa and his nine sons, that is, of fwo generations only, who are said to have
ruled over Ceylon from A. B. 176 to A. B. 338, or for the incredible period of 162
years. But as the longest period yet covered by two successive generations has very
rarely exceeded one hundred years, while the average period of the six longest
pairs known to me is only 962 years, it is quite clear that there must be an error in
the duration of these ten reigns of about 66 years.! By applying this correction to
the date of Mutasiwa, we get A. B. 176—478 =302 B. C. for his accession, which
would make his second son, Devenipiatissa, a contemporary of Asoka, in perfect agree-
ment with the Ceylonese history itself.

This later date for the Nirvina of Buddha was first proposed by me in 1852,
as & result of the correction which was found to be necessary in the dates of Asoka
and Chandra Gupta on the testimony of their Greek contemporaries. I have since
added the almost equally strong evidence of the Ceylonese history itself, which, as
I have shown above, requires an equal amount of correction in the very period con-
temporary with Asoka. I will now give a third reason for the adoption of this later
date, which bears directly on the age of Buddha himself.

According to the Jains, the chief disciple of their Tirthankar, Makdvira was
named Gauloma Swdmi? or Gotama Indrabkiti,* whose identity with Gotama
Buddha, the founder of the Buddhist religion, was suggested by both Dr. Hamilton
and Major Delamaine, and was accepted as highly probable by the cautious and

! The longest pairs of reigns, of father and son, kmown to me are the following: Henry III and Edward I
reigned 91 years; Loujs XIIT and Louis XIV reigned 105 years. Two Chalukya Rajas are said to have reigned 102
years ; two Rajas of Biianet 100 years ; two Rajas of Kashmir 86 years; and two Rajas of Handur 96 years. These
six pairs give an average of nearly 97 years per pair, which, applied to the Ceylonese chronology, would show an error
of 65 years.

? See Bhilsa Topes, p. 74, and Bengal Asiatic Society Journal, 1854, p. 704.

3 Ward’s Hindus, IT, 247, and Colebrooke's Essays, II—279.

4 Stevenson’s Kalpa Sutra, p. 92.
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judicious Colebrooke. His clear statement of the case raises this probability almost
to certainty.!

¢ In the Kalpa Sutra and in other books of the Jainas, the first of MahAvira’s disciples is men-
tioned under the name of Indrabhfiti, but in the inscription under that of Gautama Swémi. The
names of the other ten precisely agree; whence it is to be concluded, the Gautama, first of one list,
is the same with Indrabhiiti, first of the other.

“ It is certainly probable, as remarked by Dr. Hamilton and Major Delamaine, that the Gautema
of the Jainas and of the Buddhas is the same personage, and this leads to the further surmise
that both these sects are branches of one stock. According to the Jainas, only one of Mahfvira’s
eleven disciples left spiritual successors, that is, the entire succession of Jaina priests is derived
from one individual, Sudharma SwAmi. Two only out of eleven survived Mah4vira, viz, Indra-
bhfiti and Sudharma : the first identified with Gautama SwAmi has no spiritual successors in the
Jaina sect. The proper inference seems to be that the followers of this surviving disciple are not
of the sect of Jaina, rather than that there have been none. Gautama’s followers constitute the
sect of Buddha, with tenets in many respects analogous to those of the Jainas, or followers of
Sudharma, but with a mythology or fabulous history of deified saints quite different. Both have
adopted the Hindu Pantheon, or assemblage of subordinate deities ; both disclaim the authority of
the Vedas ; and both elevate their pre-eminent saints to divine supremacy.”

Now, if we admit the identity of Gofama Swdmi, the chief disciple of MahAvira,
with Gotama Buddha, the founder of the Buddhist religion, the date of the Nirvina
of Buddha can be determined within one or two years with absolute certainty by
the following facts :—

(1) Mah4vira, the last Jaina Tirthankara, died in B. C. 527, according to the
concurrent testimony of the Jains in all parts of India. '

(2) If Gotama Buddha was Mahdvira’s disciple, his term of pupilage must have
been during the short period of his early monastic life before he began his long ab-
straction under the Bodhi tree at Uruvilwa, or Bodh Gaya.

(8) Prince Siddhértha was 29 years old when he left his father’s house to become
an ascetic, and 80 years of age when he diedin B. C. 478. He would, therefore, have
joined MahAvira in B. C. 478+ 51 = 529 B. C.; just 2 years before that teacher’s
death, B. C. 527. His stay with the Jaina teacher could not, therefore, have been -
more than 2 years complete. This would place his birth 81 complete years before
B. C. 527, or in B. C. 658, and his dea,th 49 complete years after B. C. 527, or in
B. C. 478-

Now it will be remembered that I was fortunate enough to discover at Gaya
a Sanskrit inscription dated in the year 1813 of the Nirvina of Buddha, on #ednes-
day, the 1st of the waning moon of KaArttika.® Here the week day being given,
we have a crucial test for determining whether the Northern Buddhists reckoned
the date of the Nirvina from B. C. 544, in accordance with the Ceylonese
calendar, or whether they had a separate and independent chronology of their own.
According to the former reckoning, the date of the inscription would be 1813 less
544 or A. D. 1269, in which year the 1st of Kdrttika badi fell on Sunday, the 27th
. October. But by adopting my proposed correction of 66 years, the date of the

1 Colebrooke’s Essays, Vol. II, p. 276.

¢ Archzological Survey of India, Vol. I, p. 1. I then read the date as 1819, and so it was read by learned men
in Bengal, but the publication of the numerals preserved in the old manuscripts of Nepal shews that the unit figure is
beyond all doubt a 3.
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inscription will fall on the 4th October 1335 A. D., which day was Wednesday, as
stated in the inscription.

The date of Chandra Gupta’s accession offers another means of ascertaining
within very narrow limits the true era of the Nirvina. Dr. Biihler has already
pointed out that “the two outside termini for the beginning of Chandra Gupta’s
reign are B. C. 321 on the one side, and B. C. 310 on the other.”! As Chandra
Gupta’s accession is placed 162 complete years after the Nirvina, the limiting
dates for the death of Buddha will be 321 plus 162, or B. C. 483, and 310 plus
162, or B. C. 472. Now, within these limits there are only three years, which,
taken as a starting point, will give #ednesday for Kdrtik badi 1 in A. B. 1813.
These three years are B. C. 319, 316, and 309.> The last is certainly too late, as it
would place Asoka’s accession in 257 B. C., his inauguration in 2563, and his con-
version to Buddhsim in 250. But his treaties with the Greek Kings, which
followed his conversion, must have been made before the death of Alexander IT1 of
Epirus in B. C. 254, even if we admit that they were drawn up in ignorance of the
- death of Magasin B, C. 258. In these inscriptions also we find mention of the 10th
and 12th years of Asoka’s reign, which, if we take the year 309 for the accession of
Chandra Gupta, would fall in B. C. 242 and 240, which is quite impossible, as
Antiochus Theos died early in B. C. 246. It is certain, therefore, that the 12th year
of Asoka must be placed before B. C. 246. We have thus only two years left
which will suit the respective requirements of Asoka’s history and the week-day of
the Gaya inscription. These two are 316 and 319 B. C. for the accession of Chandra
Gupta, which will give the following dates for Asoka :—

Accession .. B.C. 267 or 264.
Inauguration » 263 or 260 1st year.
Conversion 5 260 or 257.
10th year » 254 or 251.
12th year s 252 or 249.

Each of these dates seems unexceptionable so far as Asoka’s own history is
concerned. But I feel a preference for the later date of B. C. 816 for the following
reason: In another place I have suggested that the Kanwdyanas, or Kanwa
dynasty of the Purnas, were most probably the Indo-Scythian Turushkas of Northern
India, and that the period of their rule should be corrected from 345 or 45 years
to 145 years.® Accepting this suggestion as not improbable, the period of the
Kanwas rule must be backwards from 79 A. D., which would place their accession
in B. C. 67. By adding 112 years to this date we get B. C. 179 for the accession of
the Sungas, and by adding 137 more years we get B. C. 316 for the accession of
Chandra Gupta Maurya.

Regarding Asoka’s own reign there is now no doubt that it extended to 41
years altogether, the shorter period of 37 years as stated in the MahAwanso being

! Indian Antiquary, 1877, p. 154.

2 I have made the caloulations myself for every year from A. D. 1329 to 1344, corresponding to Chandra Gupta's
date from B.C. 321 to 306.

3 Objection hae been taken to the longer period of 345 years as being impossible, but the objectors, who have
all adopted the lesser period of 45 years, have failed to see that their smaller number is equally impossible for
Jour generations, ’
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the official reckoning from the date of his inauguration or abhkisheka. That this
was the initial point of the years of his recognised reign is made quite certain by
the statements of the MahAwanso regarding Mahindo. Thus Mahindo is said to
have been ordained a priest in the 6th year of Asoka, and to have proceeded to
Ceylon after he had been #welve years a priest, when 236 years had passed since the
Nirvi\na of Buddha, and in the 18th year of Asoka's reign. As the inauguration
took place when 218 years had elapsed, this reckoning of 236 years ag his 18th
year shows that his recognised official reign was counted from his adhiskeka or corona-
tion, which did not take place until four years after his actual accession. The fol-
lowing table gives all the principal dates of Asoka’s reign :—

B.C. A.p | PBemad
478 | NirvAna of Buddha SAkys Muni 1

816 | CHaNDRA GuUPTa, Maurya, 24 years 163

202 | BINDDUSARA, 28 years - 187

277 » Asoka, Governor of U_]am . e 203

276 » birth of Mahindo* . 204 one
284 | Asoxa, struggle with brothers, 4 years e 216
260 » inauguration . - 219 1
257 » conversion to Buddhism 222 4
256 »  treaty with Antiochus 223 5
256 » Mahindo ordained 224 6
251 » oarliest date of Rock edicts 238 10
249 ,» second 230 12
248 » Arsakes rebelu in Partlna 231 13
246 » Diodotus rebels in Bactria ... 233 15
244 » Third Synod under Mogaliputra . 235 17
243 » Mahindo goes to Ceylon v 236 19
243 » Barfbar Cave Inscrxptlons 237 19
234 »  Pillar edicts issned 245 27
231 » Queen Asandbimitta dies ... 248 30
228 »  Seocond Queen married 251 33
226 » Her attempt to destroy the Bodhi tree 253 35
225 » Asokn becomes an Ascetic 254 36
224 »» issues Rupnath and Sahasaram edicts 266 87
223 » dies . 256 38
216 | DasaBaTHA'S Cave Inscriptions, Nagarjuni 264

® This date is derived from the statement of the Mahdwanso that Mahindo was 20 years of age st his ordination. But the Burmese Life of
Buddhs makes him only 18 years old, and consistently states that Asoka raled at Ujain for 9 years, which would place Mahindo’s birth just two
years later than given above, or in B. C. 374,

In the foregoing argument I have confined myself to the chronology of the
southern Buddhists of Ceylon. I will now attempt to show that the discrepancy
which exists between their date of the Nirvina and that of the northen Buddhists
may be reconciled by adopting the correction of 66 years which I have proposed
for the Ceylonese date.

In the A4soka Avaddna of the northern Buddhists a prediction is attributed
to Buddha that 100 years after his NirvAna there would be a king of Pétaliputra
named Asoka, who would distribute his relics.' The same period of 100 years is
also mentioned by the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang.? But in another Buddhist
work, the 4vaddna Sataka, the date of Asoka’s accession to the throne of Pétaliputra
is stated at 200 years after the NirvAna of Buddha. This is not, of course, the exact

! Burnouf, Introduction & I’ Histoire du Buddhism Indien, p. 370.
3 Julien’s Hwen Thsang, II., 170.
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-period elapsed, but only the nearest round number, which is therefore in strict ac-
cordance with the interval of 214 years assigned by the southern Buddhists.

But a still nearer approach to perfect agreement may be obtained by adopting
the extra ten years of the Tibetan and Mongolian reckonings which place Asoka
110 years after the NirvAna.! The corrected northern date for Asoka according
to the AvadAna Sataka will then be 210 years after Buddha’s death, which is the
nearest decimal round number to the southern period of 214 years. That the
period of 200 years given by the Avadina Sataka is the correct one may be shown
from the northern chronology itself. Thus Hwen Thsang repeatedly mentions
that Kanishka ascended the throne 400 years after the Nirvina of Buddha.
According to the Tibetan books this interval was “more than 400 years.”® Here
then we see that the northern Buddhists, who had two different dates for Asoka,
were unanimous in placing the Nirvina of Buddha at 400 years or more before
the time of Kanishka. Now the age of Kanishka can be fixed with some
certainty by the dates of the Roman silver coins that were extracted by General
Court from a Stipa at Ménikyala which was built during Kanishka’s reign. The
latest of these is one of Marcus Antonius the Triumvir, which cannot be older than
B. C. 43, when the famous triumvirate was formed. A period of upwards of 400
years reckoned back from this time would agree very well with the corrected date
of B. C. 478, which I have proposed as the probable era of the Nirvina according
to the northern Buddhists. '

If this date be accepted, some explanation is required regarding the two dis-
crepant dates assigned to Asoka by the northern Buddhists. The only explanation
that I can suggest is, that at some very early period a difference of 100 years in the
age of Asoka had been established, which it was found impossible to reconcile.
Afterwards when Buddha Ghosa, or his predecessors, arranged the southern
chronology, the discrepancy was forcibly reconciled by accepting two Asokas, the
first being placed exactly 100 years after the Nirvina, and the other upwards of
100 years later, or more than 200 years after the Nirvina.

‘Whether this explanation be true or not, it at least has the merit of getting
rid of the second synod under the fabulous Kalasoka, as well as of bringing the
two conflicting chronologies of the northern and southern Buddhists into perfect
harmony with each other.

I am aware that Professor Kern has published & special essay on the era of the
Nirvina of Buddha, which he refers to B. C. 388. This date he obtains by raising
the year of Asoka’s accession from B. C. 263 to 270, and by taking the interval
between it and the death of Buddha as 100 years, according to one of the two
reckonings of the northern Buddhists. He thus gets B. C. 880 (it should be 370)
for the date of Nirvina, and then remarks that this date approaches so near to
388 B. C., the year in which Mahévira is said to have died, that it is difficult to

1 Sanm;gb&atugn, as quoted in Fo-kwe-ki, p. 249, and Csoma de-Koros in Asiatic Researches, XX 297.
2 Julien’s Hwen Thsang, 1., 95; IL., 106, 107, 172. .
3 Csoma de-Koros in Asiatio Researches, XX., 297,
4 See Dr. J. Muir's summary of Dr. Kern's dissertation “ on the ers of Buddha and the Asoka inscriptions,” in the
Indian Antiquary, 1874, p. 79.
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think the coincidence can be accidental.”” He accordingly adds eight years more
to the interval, by which he gets 118 years, the period elapsed between the

death of Buddha and the accession of Asoka, which he takes to have been -

“the oldest Ceylonese tradition,” instead of the 218 years as recorded in all their
books.
I need hardly say that I dissent from this conclusion altogether, as it ignores,
not only the existence of my Gaya Inscription with its Nirvina date of 1813, but
also the northern reckoning of 200 years for the interval between Buddha and
Asoka, as recorded in the Avadina SBataka. The first gives us an actual date in
the reckoning of the northern Buddhists, and as it adds the week-day Wednesday,
it offers a ready means of testing the accuracy of any proposed date. Now the
year 478 B. C. which I have proposed has stood this test, and is moreover in perfect
accordance with the date assigned to the era of the Nirvéna by one class of the
northern Buddhists as well as by all the southern Buddhists. According to the
detailed numbers of the latter, the interval between the death of Buddha and the
accession of Asoka is 214 years. In the Avadéna Sataka of the northern Buddhists
this interval is stated as 200 years, which is the nearest round number to the
reckoning of the southern Buddhists. I conclude accordingly that the early
chronology of both the northern and the southern Buddhists was originally the
same, and that the actual interval between the Nirvéna and the accession of Asoka
was 214 years, as stated in the Ceylonese chronicles. The true date of Buddha’s
death will, therefore, be B. C. 478, or just 66 years later than the date given in the
Mahévanso.

The foregoing discussion regarding the date of Buddha'’s Nirvn was written
just before I had seen the first copy of the Sahasarfm inscription. The three
symbols which form its figured date at once arrested my attention, and I suspected
them to be cyphers, but the copy of the inscription was imperfect in this very part,
and it was not until I visited Sahasarim myself, and thus obtained several excellent
copies of the edict, that I was satisfied that these three characters were real
numerical symbols. The figure on the left hand I recognised at once as that to
which I had already assigned the value of 200 in one of the Mathura inscriptions,
while the value of the middle figure was conclusively determined as 50 by a second
Mathura inscription, in which the date of Bamvat 57 is expressed in words as well
as in figures, The value of the unit I at first thought was 6, but on hearing that
the late Dr. Bhau DAji had found a somewhat similar figure as a variant form of 2,
I adopted the latter as its probable value. I was the more ready to adopt this
value, as it just brought the Sinhalese date of Asoka with respect to Buddha's
Nirvina into accordance with the date of the inscription.

From the new inscriptions of Sahasarim and Rupnéith, we now gain a complete
confirmation that the full reign of Asoka extended to 41 years, as it agrees exactly
with the difference between the two extreme dates of A. B. 215 and 256. The same
length of reign may also be deduced from the statements of Asoka himself in these
two inscriptions. Thus the two periods of upwards of 32 years, say 32}, during
which he did not strenuously exert himself, and of more than one year, say 1,
during which he had exerted himself strenuously, amount to 84 years, which
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being counted from the date of his conversion to Buddhism seven years after his
accession, make up a total of 41 years.

I may add here that the Sahasarfm inscription of Asoka was ﬁrst brought to
notice so long ago as 1839 by Mr. E. L. Ravenshaw, who had received a copy of it
from S8héh Kabir-ud-din. It is described as being incised ““on a stone at the summit
of a hill hear Sahasarim called Chandan Shahid. It is in the ancient character
of the Allahabad and Bettiah pillars.” It was then pronounced to be *so imperfect
and confused as to baffle Pandit Kamalakanta.”!

! See Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, 1839, p. 354.
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Page 1, line 9, for 253 and 251, read 251 and 249.
8, » 7, , 251 , 244, , 2490242
3, » 10, , 218, read 215.
3, , 387, , 23, , 234
w 4 5,2, , 316 , 316.
w 4 5 30, ,, 291 and 263, read 292 and 264.
4,
4,

”
”

”

» 31, ,, * thirty-seven,” read * forty-one.”

» » 825 4 226, read 223.

w By » 8, , 253 and 251, read 251 and 249.

w 17, , 9, , 212 , 263, , 276 , 264.

» 17, 5, 11, ,, 271, read 274.

» 17, 5, 12, , 261, ,, 256.

» 17, , 14, ,, 241 and 251, read 244 and 249.

» 17, ,, 16, ,, 261, read 249.

» 17,notet, ,, “ Dipamanso,” read “ Dipawanso.”

» 22,line23, ,, 56, read 256.

» 22, , 25, ,, “ omission,” read * value.”

» 22, , 28, ,, *“ not uncommon in Indian inscriptions,” read *entirely due to Dr. Biihler.”
s 30, 5, 19, ,, 251, read 249.

» 30, , 29, ,, 251, , 249.

» 31, , 81, ,, 218, , 215.

» 31, ,, 40, ,, 218, , 215.

» 39, , 19, ,, “the” read “this.”

» 117, ,, 8of note, for “Pirate,” read “ Pirate.”

» 117, ,, 10 of note, , “in 13th,” ,, “in the 13th.”

”

N. B.—The numerous alterations in figures noted above are solely due to the alteration in the date and duration of
Asuka’s reign made since the tranalation of the Sahasardm and Rupndth dated inscriptions.






Parr L—GENERAL ACCOUNT OF THE INSORIPTIONS.

THE earliest Indian inscriptions that have yet been discovered are the Edicts of
Asoka. These are of two distinct classes, which are generally known as Rock
Inscriptions, and Pillar Inscriptions, to which may be added a few Cave Inscrip-
tions in BibhAr and Orissa.

The five Rock Inscriptions hitherto known present us with five different texts
of the same series of edicts which were published by Asoka in the 10th and 12th
years of his reign, or in 253 and 251 B.O. These five inscribed rocks have been
found at far distant places, of which four are on the extreme eastern and western
borders of India, thus showing the wide extent of Asoka’s rule, as well as the
great care which he took about the promulgation of his edicts in the most remote
parts of his dominions.

The five famous rocks on which these edicts are engraved are at the following
places :—

No. 1.—At Shdhbdzgarki in the Sddam valley of the Yusufzai distriot, 40
miles to the east-north-east of PeshAwar, and 25 miles to the north-west of Attak on
the Indus. Its version of the text in the transliteration is indicated by the
letter S.

No. 2.—Near Khdisi on the west bank of the Jamna, just where it leaves
the higher range of mountains to pass between the Dins, or valleys, of KyArda
and Dehra. Its version of the text is indicated by the letter K.

No. 8.—At Girndr, near Junagarh in KathiAwAr, 40 miles to the north of
Somnéth. Its version of the text is distinguished by the letter G.

No. 4.—At Dhauli in Katak, 20 miles to the south of the town of Katak (Cut-
tack), and the same distance to the north of the famous temple of JagannAth.
1ts version of the text is marked by the letter D.

No. 5.—At Jaugada in the Ganjam district, 18 miles to the west-north-west
of the town of Ganjam, and about the same distance to the north-north-west of
Berhampur. Its version of the text is indicated by the letter J.

Nos. 6 and 7.—In addition to these five texts of Asoka's collected series of
edicts, there are two separate edicts at Dhauli and Jaugada, which agree so closely
with each other as to form two independent but slightly variant texts of the
same edicts. As the two separate edicts at Dhauli are addressed to the rulers
of Tosali, they may be named very appropriately the Zosali Edicts, while those
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at Jaugada, being addressed to the rulers of Samdpd, may with equal fitness be
named the Semdpd Edicts.

Of the five inscriptions above noted, three only were known to Prinsep and
Burnouf, the K#%dlsi and Jaugada versions having been discovered many years later.

‘Within the last three years, also, three new inscriptions have been brought to
light, which on examination I find to be only slightly variant texts of a single edict ;
but it is a very important one, as .all three texts are dated in an era which I take
to be that of the Nirvin of Buddha. These three inscribed rocks are at the follow-
ing places :—

No. 8.—At Sakasardm, at the extreme north-east end of the Kaimur range
of hills, 70 miles to the south-east of Benares, and 90 miles to the south-west of
Patna. This inscription was found by Mr. Davis, and brought to notice by
Mr. 8. S. Jones, Assistant Magistrate of SahasarAim. The date was discovered by
myself.

No. 9.—At Rapndth, a famous place of pilgrimage, situated at the foot of the
Kaimur hills, and near the extreme south-west end of the range, and thirty-five miles
nearly due north from Jabalpur, This inscription was originally discovered by a ser-
vant of Colonel Ellis, who furnished a very imperfect and quite unreadable copy, which
Ifound in a box in the museum of the Bengal Asiatic Society. A meagre endorsement
in Négari letters merely stated that it was found at “Rpnéth, in Parganah Salima-
bad.” As there is a Salimabad Parganah between Gaya and Mongir, I expected to
have found this inscription not far from Bihfr; but all search in that neighbourhood
was in vain. I then directed the attention of my assistant, Mr. Beglar, to Sleeman-
abad near Jabalpur, which is generally called Salimabad, and near that place he
discovered the missing inscription.

No. 10.—At Bairdt, at the foot of the Bhim-gupha hill, forty-one miles nearly
due north of Jaypur, and twenty-five miles to the west of Alwar. Bairat is a very
old town, which was once famous for its copper mines, and is still widely known by
its connection with the wanderings of the Pandus. The inscription was discovered
by my assistant, Mr. Carlleyle. :

The three copies of this new edict are placed together in Plate XIV.

No 11.—Also at Bairdt.—This is the well-known inscription which was dis-
covered by Captain Burt, and which has had the good fortune to be translated and
annotated by Burnouf and Wilson. As it is engraved on a detached block of granite,
the inscription was presented to the Asiatic S8ociety by the Raja of Jaypur, and it
now graces their museum, in front of the bust of James Prinsep.

No. 12.—Another rock inscription, of somewhat later date, exists on the
Khandagiri hill, near Dhauli in Katak. Its probable date is about B. C. 200. Itis
a record of an unknown Raja of Kalinga, named Aira, or Vera, and is generally
known as the Khandagiri inscription.

No. 18.—A still later inscription exists on a detached block of stone at Deotek,
about fifty miles to the south-east of Nagpur. It has been dated, but the year is
unfortunately lost, and only the names of the season, the fortnight, and the day
now remain. I do not think that it can be earlier than the beginning of the first
century B. C.
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The Cave Inscriptions, which now amount to seventeen, are found at four
different places. Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are in the hill of Barabar, and Nos. 4, 5, and 6, in
the hill of Naghrjuni, both places being about fifteen miles to the north of Gaya in
Bihar. Nos. 7 to 16 are in the hill of Khandagiri in Katak, and Nos. 16 and 17
are in Ramgarh in Sirguja.

The three inscriptions at Bardbar were discovered by Kittoe after Prinsep’s
death. They belong to the 12th and 19th years of Asoka, or to 251 and 244 B. O.,
and have had the advantage of being translated and criticised by Burnouf. The
three inscriptions at NAgArjuni, which belong to the reign of Dasaratha, the grand-
son of Asoka, were translated by Prinsep himself. Their date is B. C. 218. Of the
nine Khandagiri inscriptions, all but the first, which was discovered by Mr. Beglar,
were known to James Prinsep. They belong to the reign of Aira, or Vera, Raja of
Orissa, and are of a somewhat later date than the Asoka inscriptions, or about B. C.
200. The two inscriptions from the Ramgarh hill in Sirguja were first made known
by Colonel Ouseley, but the copies now given are taken from Mr. Beglar’s photo-
graphs and impressions. One of them has the peculiarity of using the palatal
sibilant 8 in the name of the maker of the cave, a Sutnuke named Devadasi. The
letter # also is used for » in the word lupadakhe for rupadakha = sculpsit.

The Pillars erected by Asoka would appear to have been very numerous, but
only a few of them are now known to exist, besides several fine capitals without
their shafts. But only six of these pillars are inscribed, although the Chinese
pilgrims make mention of many that bore records of Asoka. One complete pillar
with a single lion capital stands at Bakhra in Tirhut, but there is no trace whatever
of any ancient inscription upon it. A second pillar, nearly complete, with an eight-
lion capital, stands at Latiya, fourteen miles to the south of Ghazipur, but it is also
without any inscription. A broken pillar, which once stood at Bakror opposite Bodh-
Gaya, and another in the ancient city of Taxila in the Panjib, are likewise unin-
scribed. There are also the capitals of six other large pillars still lying at Sankisa,
Bhilsa, 8&nchi and Udayagiri. All of these Ihave seen, but as no portions of their
shafts could be found, it is impossible to say whether they were inscribed or not.

The sites of the inscribed pillars, which occupy only a limited area in the very
beart of Asoka’s dominions extending from the Jumma to the Gandak, present a
most marked contrast to the scattered positions of the rock inscriptions on the
eastern and western frontiers of his kingdom. Six of these inscribed pillars have
been found, of which five present, in a slightly variant form, the text of a series of
six edicts that were promu]gated by Asoka in the 27th year of his reign, or in B. C.
236. These five pillars are now standing at the following places, but it is known
that the two Delhi pillars were brought to their present positions by Firoz Tughlak
from Siwilik and Mirat :— ,

No. 1.—At Delhi, now known as Firoz Shah’s Lat. This pillar was brought
from a place named Zopur Sdk, in the Siwalik country. I propose, therefore, to
call it the Delhi-Siwdlik pillar for the sake of distinction, and to indicate its version
of the text by the letters D. 8.

No. 2.—Aft Delhi.—This pillar was brought from Mirat by Firoz Shah. I
propose, therefore, to call it the Delhi- Mira¢ pillar, and to distinguish its version of
the text by the letters D. M.
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No. 3.—At Allahabad, inside the fort. Its version of the text is distinguished
by the letter A.

No. 4.—At Lauriya, a small hamlet near the temple of Ararij Mahadeva,
between Kesariya and Beétia, and seventy-seven miles nearly due north from Patna.
I have already named this as the Lauriya-Arardj pillar, and I propose now to
distinguish its version of the text by the letters L. A.

No. 5.—At Lauriya, a large village, fifteen miles to the north-north-west of
Bettia, and ten miles to the east of the Gandak river. Close beside it there is a lofty
ruined fort called Nonadgarh or Navandgarh. I therefore called this the Lauriya-
Navandgarh pillar, and its version of the text will be distinguished by the letters L. N.

Nos. 6 and 7.—The Delhi-Siwdlik pillar has two additional edicts which are
not found on any of the other pillars. No. 6 is placed on the east face below the
original edicts, and No. 7 encircles the whole shaft.

Nos. 8 and 9.—On the Allahabad pillar there are also two short additional
edicts which are peculiar to itself. Of these No. 8 was known to James Prinsep ;
and as it refers to some queen’s gifts, it may be appropriately named the “ Queen’s
edict.”

No. 9, which has just been discovered by myself, may be called the Kosdmbi
ediet, as it is addressed fo the rulers of KosAmbi, a famous ancient city, the ruins
of which still exist on the Jumna, thirty miles above Allahabad.

No. 10—Pillar inscription is a short mutilated record on a fragment of a
pillar lying beside the great Snchi Stpa near Bhilsa. I am afraid that its reading
is generally too doubtful to be of any real value.

The sites of all these inscribed rocks and pillars are shown in the accompanying
map, with their names printed in red.

Asoka, the generally acknowledged author of these inscriptions, was the third
Prince of the Maurya dynasty, and the grandson of Chandra Gupta, who was
happily identified by Sir William Jones with Sandrakoptos, the contemporary
of Seleukos Nikatar. Chandra Gupta reigned twenty-four years from B. C. 315
t0o291. His son Bindushra reigned twenty-eight years down to B. C. 283,
when he was succeeded by Asoka, who reigned thirty-seven years, and
died in B. C. 226. I understand that Wilson to the last doubted the identity of
Asoka Maurya with the Priyadarsi of these rock’ and pillar edicts. But as he
firmly believed in the identity of Chandra Gupta and Sandrokoptos, his doubts as
to the identity of Asokaand Priyadarsi were a manifest inconsistency. For asboth
Brahmanical and Buddhist accounts agree in stating that Asoka Maurya, the grandson
of Chandra Gupta Maurya, was King of Magadha for thirty-seven years, as noted
above, it is certain that he was a contemporary of all the five Greek Princes mentioned
in the edicts of Priyadarsi! And as Priyadarsi also ruled over Magadha, we thus
have two different kings of Magadha at the same time. The simple solution of this
difficulty is the fact, mentioned in the Singhalese Dipawanso, that A4soka was also

! These five Princes are—
Antiochus II—Theos of Syria e B.C. 268 246
Ptolemy II—Philadelphos of Egypt ... » 285 246
Antigonus Gonnatas of Macedenia . » 276 243
Magas of Cyrene » 258

Alexander I1. of Epirus ... - » 272 254
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called Priyadarsi. The same fact is also stated in the Burmese life of Buddha,
where MahfkAsyapa is made to prophesy that “in after times a young man named
Piadatha (Piyadasi) shall ascend the throne and become a great and renowned
monarch under the name of Asoka.” A strong argument in favour of the
identity of Priyadarsi Devinampriya with Asoka, is the subsequent use of one of the
titles by his grandson DevAnampriya Dasaratha in the Naghrjuni cave inscriptions.

As both the 10th and 12th years of Priydarsi are mentioned in the rock edicts,
the dates of their promulgation will be B. C. 263 and 2561. Now, as Alexander II
of Epirus died in B. C. 254, the mention of his name in the edicts of Priyadarsi
which were promulgated just at that time is the most satisfactory proof of the
accuracy of the date which has been assigned to Asoka, and most conclusively
confirms 8ir W. Jones’s identification of Sandrakoptos with Chandra Gupta.

That the Antiochus mentioned by Priyadarsi is not Antiochus the Great, as
suggested by Wilson, is most fully proved by the omission of the name of
Euthydemus of Bactria, the nearest Greek prince on the frontier of India. It is
equally disproved by the reference to the governors (Sdmamta and Sdmino) of
Antiochus, which shows that the revolt of the Eastern princes under Diodotus,
Pantaleon and Antimachus had not then taken place. These edicts were therefore
drawn up during the lifetime of Antiochus Theos, or certainly before B. C. 246.

The following is James Prinsep’s summary® of the * contents of the edicts’ :—

¢ The first edict prohibits the sacrifice of animals both for food and in religious assemblies, and
enjoins more attention to the practice of this first of Buddhistic virtues than seems to have been
paid to it even by the Raja himself, at least prior to the sixteenth year of his reign.

“The second edict provides a system of medical aid for men and animals throughout Piyadasi’s
dominions, and orders trees to be planted and wells to be dug along the sides of the principal
public roads.

“The ¢kird edict enjoins a quinquennial humiliation, or if we read the word, by the alteration
of y to s, as anusasinam, the re-publication every five years of the great moral maxim inculcated in
the Buddhist creed, viz., ¢ Honour to father; charity to kindred and neighbour and to the priest-
hood (whether Brahmanical or Buddhistical) ; humanity to animals; to keep the body in temperance,
and the tongue * from evil speaking | And these precepts are to be preached to the flock by their
pastors with arguments and examples. This edict is dated after the twelfth year of Piyadasi’s
inauguration.

“ The fourth edict draws a comparison between the former state of things, perhaps lawless and
uncivilised, and the state of regeneration of the country under the ordinances of the beloved king.
The publication of the glad tidings seems to have been made with unexampled pomp and circum-
stance, and posterity is invoked to uphold the system. This edict is also dated in the twelfth year
of Piyadasi.

“ The fiftA edict, after an exordium not very intelligible, proceeds to record the appointments
of ministers of religion, or more strictly missionaries; and enumerates many of the countries to
which they are to be deputed for the conversion of the young and the old, the rich and the poor,
the native and the foreigner. Many highly curious points, especially as to geography, call for notice
in this edict, wherein for the first time the name of the celebrated city of Pdtaliputra is made known
to us in the ancient character.

¢ The sizth edict appoints in like manner pativédakas, informers, or perhaps more properly
custodes morum, who are to take cognizance of the conduct of the people in their meals, their

1 Bishop Bigandet’s Legend of the Burmese Buddha, 2nd edit., p. 848,

The Burmese pronounce # as a soft English ¢A ; hence tiidy say Paidatha and Athoka for Pyadasi and Asoka.
2 Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 220,
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domestic life, their families, their conversation, their general deportment, and their decease, It also
nominates magistrates or officers for punishment, if the word antiydyika (S. antyayaka) may be so
understood, so that in this edict we have a glimpse of the excellent system of moral administration
for which the Greek and Persian historians give credit to our monarch, and we find it actually not
very different from that followed twenty centuries later by ourselves; for we too have our judge,
and our magistrates, and further, our missionaries are spread abroad among the people to drown
them with the overflowing truths of our diarma, to release them from the fetters of sin and
bring them unto the salvation which ¢ passeth understanding 1’

¢ The seventk edict expresses, not an order, but an earnest desire on the part of the king that
all the diversities of religious opinion may be obliterated; that every distinction in rank and in
tastes may be harmonised into one system of d4dvasudii, that peace of mind, or repose of conscience,
which proceeds from knowledge, from faith and entire assent.

¢ The eighth edict contrasts the mere carnal amusements patronised by former Rajas with the
more harmless and pious enjoyment prescribed by himself. The dhammayhté, or in Sanskrit dhar-
may4tré, the festival of religion, is thus set in opposition to the vihériydtra, the festival of amuse-
ment; and it is stated to consist in the visits to holy people, in alms-giving, in respect to elders,
and similar praiseworthy sources of rational gratification. This edict is dated in (or rather after)
the tenth year of Piyadasi’s reign.

“ The nintk edict continues the thread of the same discourse by expatiating on the sources of
true happiness, not such as the worlding seeks in marriage, in rearing children, in foreign travel,
and such things; but the diarma mangalam, the happiness of virtue, which displays itself in
benevolence to dependants, reverence to one’s pastors, in peace with all men, abundant charity, and
so forth, through which alone can the blessings of Heaven be propitiated.

“The Zentk paragraph comments upon Yaso vd kiti vd, the glory of renown, which attend
merely the vain and transitory deeds of this world. The Raja is actuated by higher motives, and
he looks beyond for the reward for which he strives with heroism (pardkramena) the most jealous,
yet respectful.

“The eleventk edict is to be found at Dhauli, but it is well preserved at Girnar, and the
meaning is clear throughout. As former paragraphs had vaunted the superiority of every act
connected with dAarma, so this upholds that the imparting of dkarma itself is the chiefest of chari-
table donations ; and then it points out as usual how the possession of this treasure becomes manifest
in good works rewarded with temporary blessings in this world and endless moral merit (as the
reward of it) in the next.

* The twelftk edict is likewise wanting in the Katak series, It is addressed to all unbelievers,
whether domestic or ascetic, with entreaty and with more solid and more persuasive bounty, though
direct disavowal that fame is the object. There is some little obscurity in the passages which follow
regarding the mode of dealing with the two great divisions of the unbelievers who are distingunished
as dptapdsanda (those fit for conversion or actually converted), and parapdsanda, ultra heretics,
or those upon whom no impression had been made; but the concluding paragraph informs us of the
appointment of three grades of ministers, dkarmamakdmdtrds, stairyya-makdmatrds, and subordinates,
in the congregational ceremonies, £armikds, thus placing the religion upon a firmer basis, promoting
conversion to it, and enhancing its attractiveness among the people.

“The fourteenth edict is one of the most interesting of the whole series. It is a kind of
summing up of the foregoing, which we have seen are partly laconic and partly diffuse, but the
whole is said to be complete itself; and if more were written it would be repetition. We learn
from this edict that the whole was engraved at one time from an authentic copy, issued, doubtless,
under the royal mandate, by a scribe and pandit of a name not very easily deciphered. Itis
somewhat curious to find the same words precisely on the rock in Katak. The name of the writer
is there erased, but the final letters of lipikdra, ¢ scribe,’ are quite distinct.

“This may be properly regarded as the last of the peculiar series of edicts to which it
alludes.”
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This account of the general scope of Priyadarsi’s edicts was subsequently criti-
cised by Wilson, who objected that * with respect to the supposed main purport of
the inscription, proselytism to the Buddhist religion—it may not unreasonably be
doubted if they were made public with any such design, and whether they have any
connection with Buddhism atall * * *? <« The meaning of thelanguage of the
inscriptions is, to say the least, equivocal.” But notwithstanding these inconclu-
sive evidences of Buddhism, ‘Wilson fully admitted that ¢ Priyadarsi intended to
enjoin equal reverence to Brahmans and to Buddhist teachers;” that No. 12 edict
¢ exhibits this intention most unequivocally, and that the prince enjoins in it no
attempt at conversion, but universal respect for all forms of religious belief, his own
as well as (that of) any other Pdskanda.” He then explains the true meaning of
the term Pdshanda, as comprising “all who do not regard the authority of the
Vedas as infallible and divine, and who draw from them doctrines which tend to
set aside the necessity of mere formal ceremonies.”” ¢“This, in fact, appears to be
the main object of all the edicts, whether on the rocks or on the pillars, the exalta-
tion over all ceremonial practices, over a religion of rites, of the observance of
moral obligations; the enjoining, in preference to the sacrifice of animals, obedience
to parents, affection for children, friends and dependants, reverence for elders,
Srimans and Brahmans, universal benevolence and unreserved toleration.” Wilson
concludes his arguments with the following words: “The edicts may be taken as
historical evidence that Buddhism was not yet fully established, and that Priyadasi
was desirous of keeping peace between it and its predecessor by inculcating social
duties and universal toleration in place of either ritual or dogma.”

The respect paid to Brahmans is satisfactorily accounted for by Burnouf, who
remarks that

“in the early Buddhist writings very little difference appears between the Buddhists and Brahmans,
and Buddha is often described as followed by a crowd of Brahmans as well as Bhikhus and
Srémans.” '

! Journsal, Royal Asiatic Society, XII, 236.
2 Journal, Royal Asistic Society, XII, 242, quoted by Wilson.



I. ROCK INSCRIPTIONS.

1.—8SnisBAz-6ARHI ROCK.

The great inscription of Asoka at Shahbiz-garhi was first made known by
General Court, who described it as being situated gquife close to Kapurdagarhi, and
almost effaced by time.* But Kapurdagarhi is two miles distant, and the rock is
actually within the boundary of the very much larger village of ShhbAz-garhi, from
which it is less than half a mile distant. Court’s notice of the inscribed rock sti-
mulated the zeal and curiosity of Masson, who, in October 1838, proceeded to Shah-
baz-garhi,* when he succeeded in making a very fair copy of the inscription, which
enabled Norris to identify it as another transcript of Asoka’s well-known edicts,
but engraved in Arian-Pali characters.

ShAhbAz-garhi is a modern name, derived from the 2idraf or shrine of Shah.
béAz-kalandar, a rather notorious saint, who was described fo me as a KAfir, and
who is stigmatised by Baber as“an impious unbeliever, who in the course of the
last thirty or forty years had perverted the faith of numbers of the Yusufzais and
Dilazdks.”* Baber thus continues: *“ At the abrupt termination of the hill of Mak4m
there is a small hillock that overlooks all the plain country; it is extremely beauti-
ful, commanding a prospect as far as the eye can reach, and is conspicuous from the
lower grounds. Upon it stood the tomb of ShAhbéz-kalandar. I visited it, and
surveyed the whole place. It struck me as improper that so charming and de-
lightful a spot should be occupied by the tomb of an unbeliever. I therefore gave
orders that the tomb should be pulled down and levelled with the ground.” As
this was in A. D. 1619, the death of ShahbAz must have taken place about A. D.
1490. The old name must, therefore, have been in use down to the time of Baber,
but unfortunately he gives only the name of MakAm, which is that of the stream
of Shihbéz-garhi at the present day. Baber also speaks of the hill above the
shrine of Shihbaz as the hill of Makim ; but the name is not that of the town, but
of the valley. I accept, therefore, the statement of the people, that the old name of
 the town was something like Sattmi or Setrim, or Sitar4m, which I propose to
identify with the city of the famous Buddhist Prince Sudéna.*

1 Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, V, 481.

2 Royal Asiatic Society’s Journal, VIII, 296, where Masson describes Shihbéz-garhi as the village nearest to the inacribed
rock.
3 Memoirs by Leyden and Erskine, p. 262,
4 Archmological Survey of India, V, 9
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During my stay at Shéhbédz-garhi I made a survey of the neighbourhood, and
was susprised to find that the present village was the site of a very old and exten-
sive city, which, according to the people, was once the capital of the country.
They pointed to several mounds of ruins as having been inside the city, and to two
well-known spots named Khaprai and Khapardari, as the sites of the northern and
eastern gates of the city. The truth of their statements was confirmed by an exam-
ination of the ground within the limits specified, which I found everywhere
strewn with broken bricks and pieces of pottery. The old name of the place was
not known, but some said it was Sattami, and others Setrém and Sitar&mi, all of
which I believe to be simple corruptions of the name of the famous Buddhist Prince
Sudéna or Sudatta.

In my account of the ruins at Shahbaz-garhi I have identified the site with the
Po-lu-sha of Hwen Thsang, and the Fo-sha-fu of Sungyun.’”” The two transcripts
are evidently intended for the same name, which M. Julien renders by Varusha.
The position assigned to it by Hwen Thsang is about forty miles to the north-east of
Peshawar, and twenty-seven miles to the north-west of Utakhanda, or Ohind. These
bearings and distances fix the site of the city somewhere in the valley of the Makém
Rud, which the subsequent mention of the Dantilok hill, and of a cave within a
few miles of the city, limits to the neighbourhood of Shihbaz-garhi. That this
was one of the chief cities of the country in ancient times we learn from the tradi-
tions of the people, as well as from the extent of the existing ruins, and the pre-
sence of the great rock inscription of Asoka. From all these concurring circum-
stances I feel satisfied that the site of Shihbdz-garhi represents the ancient city of
Po-lu-sha, or Fo-sha, an identification which will be strongly corroborated by an
examination of some of the details furnished by the Chinese pilgrims. As fu
means ‘city’” I bave a suspicion that Fo-ske may be identified with Bazaréia. In
this case Hwen Thsang’s Po-lu-sha might be read as Po-sha-lu by merely transposing
the last two syllables. In support of this suggestion I may quote Arrian’s descrip-
tion of Bazaria, as situated upon an eminence and surroundad by a stout wall,®
which agrees very closely with the actual position of Shahb4z-garhi, as well as with
the accounts of Sudatta’s city given by the Chinese pilgrims.

The great inscription of Asoka is engraved on a large shapeless mass of trap
rock, lying about 80 feet up the slope of the hill, with .its western face looking
downwards towards the village of Shahbaz-garhi. The greater portion of the in.
scription is on the eastern face of the rock looking up the hill, but all the latter
part, which contains the names of the five Greek kings, is on the western face.
The mass of rock is 24 feet long and about 10 feet in height, with a general
thickness of about 10 feet.? When I first saw the inscription in January 1847
there was a large piece of rock, which had fallen from above, resting against
the wupper or eastern face of the inscription. At my request this piece of
rock had been removed in 1871 by a party of BSappers, and I was
thus able to take & complete impression of this side of the inscription. I cleared

1 Archmological Survey of India, Vol. V, p. 15,
2 Anabasis, 1V, 27,
# Two views of this rock are given in Plate XXIX, The inscriptions will be found in Plates I and IL
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the ground both above and below the rock, and built level terraces in front of both
inscriptions so as to be able to examine with tolerable ease any doubtful pertions.
The eastern face, though not smooth, presents a nearly even surface, the result of
a natural fracture; but the western face is rough and uneven, and the letters,
though not much worn, do not afford a good impression, I therefore traced them
out carefully with ink for the purpose of taking an eye-copy, but the ink was wash-
ed out at night by a heavy fall of rain. The same thing happened a second time,
but after a third tracing the weather became fair, and I was able to make a com-
plete eye-copy as well as an impression of this important part of Asoka’s inscrip-
tion. Every doubtful letter was examined several times in different lights, and was
copied by my native assistants as well as by myself, until by repeated comparisons
the true form was generally obtained. Under these circumstances, I believe that
I have secured as perfect and as accurate a copy of this famous inscription as it is
now possible to make. As no photographs can be taken of either face of the in-
scription on account of the slope of the hill, an eye-copy, thus checked by an
impression, is, I believe, the best possible substitute. The Khalsi and Shihbéz-
garhi texts are mearly perfect in the important 13th tablet which contains the
names of the five Greek kings, and of several well-known districts of India. The
words of the Sh&hbAz-garhi inscription in this part are as follow, from near the
beginning of the 9th line :—

ANTIYOKA nama Yona raja, paron cha tena ANTIYOKENA chatura 1111 rajoni,
TUBAMAYE nama, Antikina nama, MAXA nama, ALIRASANDARE nama, nicha CHODA,
PANDA, AvaM, TAMBAPANNIYA, hevam mevam hevam mevam raja, vishamtini ? Yona
KAMBOYESHU, NABHAKA-NABHAPANTESHU, BHOJA-PITINIKESHU, ANDHRA-PULIN-
DESHU, savalam, &c. The name of Alexander is written Alikasandare, which agrees
with the dlikyasadale of the Khalsi version. Then follow the names of several
countries of which not one was recognised hy either Norris or Wilson. Of these,
Choda and Panda are the well-known Chola and Pandya of early history. If
Avam be a proper name, it may be the country of Ptolemy’s 4ii, an identification
which is rendered still more probable by the subsequent mention of ZTambapanniya or
Ceylon. Of the last series of names the Yonas and Kambojas are well known. Of
the Nabhakas and Nabhapantis I cannot offer even a conjecture, but the Bhosas
are mentioned both in the MahabhArata and in the Purfinas. They are the people
of Vidarbha, or Bidar. The name of the Pifenikas occurs also in the 5th
edict, and is probably the same as the Padenekayika of the Bhilsa Tope inscrip-
tions.! The last people are the Andiras and Pulindas, both well-known
names. '

This mention is of the highest importance for the ancient history of India, as
it proves that the generally accepted chronology which assigns the rise of the
Andhras to so late a period as B. C. 21 is undoubtedly erroneous. I had already
discovered this error from an examination of the Kdnhari and Ndsik inscriptions
of Gotamiputra SAtakarni and his successor Pudumavi, which clearly belong to
the same period as the well-known Gupta inscriptions. After much consideration

? Cunningham’s Bhilsa Tope, No. 140 inscription. These Pitenikas may, perhaps, be identified with Ptolemy’s Betfigoi.
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of the career of Gotamiputra SAtakarni, I ventared to suggest that he might per-
haps be identified with the famous SalivAhan, or SAtavAban, which would place him
in A. D. 79 instead of A. D. 320, as generally adopted. That this conclusion
as to date was well founded is now proved by the mention of 4Andhras in the edicts
of Asoka, which carries back the foundation of the kingdom of Andhra from the
latter part of the first century B. C. to the earlier half of the third century B. C.
If we adopt the amount of correction which I had already made for Gotamiputra
of A. D. 320—78=242 years, then the foundation of the Andhra kingdom will be
placed in B. C. 214-242=B. C, 263, or exactly contemporaneous with Asoka.

In the copy of the Shihbéz-garhi inscription on the back of the rock prepared
by Norris and Wilson, the uppermost line is omitted altogether, their first line
being my second line. But there must have been at least two other lines above my
first, of which some traces yet remain, as only the last four words of the 12th edict
now remain at the beginning of the first line. The 13th edict then begins, and
continues down to the end, the greater part being distinctly legible.

This Ariano-Pali version of the edict is of special value in determining the true
reading of many words in the Indian version, partly from its possessmn of the three
sibilants, and partly from its use of the attached ».

The value of the last is best seen in the important name of Andkhra, which
Wilson read as Andha,' although he had observed that the ShAhbAz-garhi text
“ departs less from the Sanskrit than the other, retaining some compound consonants
as pr in priya instead of piya,” to which he might have added &or in Bramana, sr
in Sramana, and other equally distinet examples. * The three sibilants are found
together in the word sususha, which is written simply sususa in all the Indian ver-
sions excepting some parts of the Khélsi text, where the sk is used of nearly the
same form as the Arian letter. The same letter is also found in the word vasha
year, which replaces vasa of the Indian texts, and in the plural forms of Kamboyeshu
and Pulindeshu, which take the place of Kabojesu and Pulindesu of the other
versions. :

But the most remarkable departure from the Indian texts is the use of the ver-
nacular word barayae for twelfth instead of the Sanskrit dwddasa. This word occurs
twice in the inscription, near the beginning of the 3rd and towards the end of the
4th edict. Btrange to say, it remained unrecognised by Wilson, who simply
remarks, “ in place of dwddasa, twelve, and vasa, year, the inscription has bdaraya
vasha, but the first must be wrong.”” Of the second example, he says that *there
is a blank instead of the number,” although Norris’s Arian text has the letters for
vara + vasha quite distinot, while his English transliteration gives va rana vasha.
By thus separating va from the following letters, it seems that Norris also failed to
recognise the true vernacular baraya for ¢ twelfth.”

I observe that the word ckatura, *four,” in the 13th edict, is followed by four
upright strokes, thus, 1111, in the ShahbAz-garhi text, and that the corresponding
word chatura, “four,” in the Khalsi textis followed by a nearly upright cross, thus
+, which must therefore be the old Indian cypher for 4. This form was afterwards
modified to a St. Andrew’s cross, or X, in which shape it was adopted by all the

1 The suffixed r is very distinct on the rock, and was duly inserted by Norris from Masson’s hand-copy.
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people who used the Arian characters, as may be seen in the different inseriptions
of the kings Kanishka, Huvishka, and Gondophares, and of the Satrap Liako-
Kujulaka.! Previous to the adoption of this Indian symbol, the cyphers of the
Western people would seem to have been limited to single strokes, as the words
pancheshu pancheshu, *every five,” are followed by five upright strokes which
precede the word vaskeshu, «years.”

2.—KuAvst Rock.

‘ This inscribed rock is a huge boulder of quartz on the western bank of the

Jumna, just above the junction of the Tons river, and about 15 miles to the west
of Mastri, or Musooree, as it is spelt in our maps. The rock is situated close to the
two little hamlets of Byas and Haripur, but as the large and well-known village of
Khalsi is not more than a mile and a half to the south, I have ventured to call this
inscription by its name. )

Between Khélsi and the Jumna the land on the western bank of the river is
formed in two successive ledges or level terraces, each about 100 feet in height.
Near the foot of the upper terrace stands the large quartz boulder which has pre-
served the edicts of Asoka for upwards of 2,000 years. The block is 10 feet long
and 10 feet high, and about 8 feet thick at bottom. The south-eastern face has
been smoothed, but rather unevenly, as it follows the undulations of the original
surface. The main inscription is engraved on this smoothed surface, which
measures b feet in height, with a breadth of 5} feet at top, which increases towards
the bottom to 7 feet 10} inches.* The deeper hollows and cracks have been left
uninscribed, and the lines of letters are undulating and uneven. Towards the
bottom, beginning with the 10th edict, the letters increase in size until they become
about thrice as large as those of the upper part. Owing either to this enlargement
of the letters, or, perhaps, to the latter part of the inscription being of later date, the
prepared surface was too small for the whole record, which was therefore completed
on the left-hand side of the rock.

On the right-hand side an elephant is traced in outline, with the word Gajatama
inscribed between his legs in the same characters as those of the inscription. The
exact meaning of this word I do not know; but as the Junagiri rock inscription
closes with a paragraph stating that the place is called Swefa Hasti, or °the white
elephant,’ I think it probable that Gajatama may be the name of the Khilsi rock
itself. Amongst the people, however, the rock is known by the name of Chhatr
Sila, or ‘the canopy stone,” which would seem to show that the inscribed block
had formerly been covered over by some kind of canopy, or, perhaps, only by an
umbrélla, as the name imports. In the present year 1876, a Brahman explained
that the true name is Chitra Sila, that is, the ornamented or ¢inscribed rock.’
There are many squared stones lying about close to the rock, as well as several
fragments of octagonal pillars and half pillars or pilasters, which are hollowed out
or fluted on the shorter faces, after the common fashion of the pillars of Buddhist

' 1 See Archseological Survey of India, Vol. III, Plates 18, 14, and 15; and Vol. V, Plate 16, No. 3.
. 3 See Plate XXIX for a view of this rock, and Plates III and IV for ite inscriptions,
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railings. There is also a large carved stone, 7 feet long, 1} feet broad, and 1 foot
in height, which, from its upper mouldings, I judged to have formed the entrance
step to some kind of open porch in front of the inscription stone.

When first found by Mr. Forrest early in 1860, the letters of the inscription
were hardly visible, the whole surface being encrusted with the dark moss of ages;
but on removing this black film, the surface becomes nearly as white as marble. At
first sight the inscription looks as if it was imperfect in many places, but this is
owing to the engraver having purposely left all the cracked and rougher portions
uninscribed. On comparing the different ediots with those of the Shahbéz-garhi,
Girndr and Dhauli versions, I find the Khélsi text to be in a more perfect state
than any of them, and it is more especially perfect in that part of the 13th edict
which contains the names of the five Greek kings—Antiochus, Ptolemy, Antigonus,
Magas and Alexander.! The Khilsi text agrees with that of Dhauli in rejecting
the use of the letter », for which ! is everywhere substituted. But the greatest
variation is in the use of the palatal sibilant 8, which has not been found in any
other inscription of this early date. This letter occurs in the word Pasanda, which
curiously enough is spelt sometimes with one s and sometime with the other, even
in the same edict. As the proper spelling of this word is Paskanda, it seems almost
certain that the people of India proper did not possess the letter sk in the time
of Asoka’.

There are some peculiarities in the Khilsi alphabet which are not found in any
of the pillar inscriptions, or in the rock inscriptions of Girnér, Dhauli and Jaugada,
except, perhaps, in the latter additional edicts. The most remarkable of these pecu-
liarities is the shape of the letter £A, which has a large open circle at its foot, instead
of the mere dot or knob which is common to all the other great inscriptions. In
this, however, it agrees with the mass of the Bharhut inscriptions. The shape of
the letter s is also modified, the left-hand member being placed below instead of to
the side. In this respect, however, the Khalsi form agrees with that on the coins
of Pantaleon and Agathokles, and with the Nigirjuni cave inscriptions of Raja
Dasaratha.

The only compound letters are ky, khy, and shm or sm. Inthe upper part of
the inscription comprising the first nine edicts the letters are small but well-formed,
and the words are generally separated ; but in the 12th edict at the bottom of the
main face of the inscription the letters become mach larger, even twice the size of
those at the top, while the words are no longer separated. It is in this edict that
the palatal letter ¢ appears so frequently in the word pdsanda. It is, however, once
used in the earlier part of the inscription, close to the end of the 4th edict, in the
name of Piyadasi. The smaller faults in the rock in this latter part, instead of
being left blank as in the uppermost edicts, are marked by a straight upright stroke
like the letter ». At first I thought that this letter had actually been used in the
later edicts ; but as I examined the words carefully, I soon found that it was a mere
conventional mark to denote a blank space.

1 See Plate IV for this portion of the Khdlsi inscription.
% See Archowlogical Survey of Indis, Vol. I, pp. 246-247.
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3.—G1rNAR RoCK.

The first copy of the Girnér edicts, so far as I am aware of, is that which was
taken by Dr. Wilson of Bombay and forwarded to James Prinsep by Mr. Wathen.
A better copy was soon afterwards made by Captains Lang and Postans, which fur-
nished Prinsep with correct readings of some important passages. To Captain
Postans also I am indebted for the main points in the following accounts of the
inscribed rock.

The Girnfr version of the edicts of Asoka is inscribed on a large rock on the
GirnAr hill, half a mile to the east of the city of Junagarh, and forty miles to the
north of the famous Pattan Somnéth.! Captain Postans describes it as “one of a
group of several large granite blocks, and appears to have been chosen for its pecu-
liar form, which approaches to that of a flattened cone. The inscriptions occupy three
sides of the rock, that to the east being the most ancient, whilst those on the west
and north faces are in a more modern character. The ancient characters recording
the edicts of Asoka are deeply cut, and, except where a portion of the stone has
been removed by violence, are very perfect.” The letters are 1} inch in height,
uniform in size, and very clearly and deeply cut. On enquiry it was found that the
missing portion of the inscription, including part of the 13th edict, which contains
the names of the  five Greek kings, had been blasted with gunpowder to furnish
materials for a neighbouring causeway! By turning up the soil close by, Captain
Postans recovered numerous fragments of the rock, amongst which were two pieces
bearing Asoka letters, and a third piece with a portion of later date.®

The inscription consists of two grand divisions, which are separated by a line
drawn from the top of the rock downwards. To the left are engraved the first five
edicts, and to the right the next seven edicts from 6 to 12. The 18th edict is placed
below, and on its right is the 14th edict. The edicts are separated from one another
by horizontal lines drawn right across. Between all is a single imperfect line men-
tioning that the place was called Sweta Hasti, or *“ The White Elephant.”

The language of the GirnAr edicts differs from that of the other versions in
using some peculiar forms, as the locative singular in mhi, in dhamamhi, silamhs,
instead of si as in dkammasi, silasi, &c., and in the compound semyapatipati,} in-
stead of sampatipati of the ShAhbAz-garhi and Khélsi texts. In this instance,
however, the Jaugada text of Ganjam agrees with that of GirnAr.

There are also differences in the forms of some of the letters, and more especially
in the , which is a wavy or undulating line, instead of the rigidly straight up-
right stroke of the KhAlsi and other texts. In this wavy form of the r, however,
it agrees with the coins of Pantaleon and Agathokles, and with the short inscrip-
tions on the Buddhist railings of Bodh Gaya. The upper stroke of the p as well as

! Bee Plate XXIX for a view of the rock, and Plates V, VI, and VII for its inscriptions,
2 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 1871-72.
8 In both of the published copies of this edict this word is written Sammapatipati, which Burnouf took for an improper

abbrevistion of Swmama. “Le Lotus” p. 786. He suspected, however, that Sammé might be a special orthography for
Samyak, *une bienveillance parfaite.”

.
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of the 8 is also occasionally bent or waved in a similar manner. The vowels 4 and
e are attached to the lower member of m, and the initial long a has the side stroke
at the top instead of against the middle of the letter.

4.—DravLr Rock.

The Dhauli rock inscription was discovered by Kittoe towards the close of
1837, at the very time when James Prinsep “had just groped his way through the
Girnr text,” and was in want of a second text for comparison. To his *surprise
and joy,” he discovered that the Dhauli inscription was in substance a duplicate of
the GirnAr edicts, although the language and alphabet of the two versions had
“ very notable and characteristic differences.”

The actual rock itself is named Aswastama, but, from its being situated close
to the village of Dhauli, this version of the edicts has always been called the Dhauli
inscription. It is thus described by Kittoe® :—

“The Aswastama is situated on a rocky eminence forming one of a cluster of hills, three in
number, on the south bank of the Dyah river, near to the village of Dhauli, and close to the north-
west corner of the famous tank called Konsala-gang, said to have been excavated by Raja Ganges-
wara Deva, King of Kalinga, inthe 12th century. * * The hills before alluded to rise abruptly
from the plains, and occupy a space of about five furlongs by three. They have a singular ap-
pearance from their isolated position, no other hills being nearer than eight or ten miles. They are
apparently voleanic and composed of unheaved breccia with quartzose rock intermixed. The northern-
most hill may be about 250 feet at its highest or eastern end, on which is a ruined temple dedicated
to Mahadeva. The other hills, or rather rocks, are less elevated.

“ The Aswastama is situated on the northern face of the southernmost rock near its summit;
the rock has been hewn and polished for a space of 15 feet long by 10 in height, and the inscription
deeply cut thereon being divided into four tablets, the first of which appears to have been executed
at a different period from the rest; the letters are much larger and not so well cut. The fourth
tablet is encircled by a deep line, and is cut with more care than either of the others.

¢ Immediately above the inscription is a terrace 16 feet by 14 (A), on the right side of which
(as you face the inscription) is the fore-half of an elephant, 4 feet high, of superior workmanship ;
the whole is hewn out of the solid rock. There is a groove 4 inches wide by 2 in depth round three
sides of the terrace, with a space of 3 feet left (a doorway ?) immediately in front of the elephant;
there are also two grooves, one on either side of the elephant on the floor and in the perpendicular
face: these must have been intended probably to fix a wooden canopy.

“There are also many broken caves in the rocks adjoining the Aswastama, and the founda-
tions of many buildings,—one in particular, immediately above the inscription, which may have
been one of the chaifyas or stdipas mentioned in the inscription.

““ The elephant does not seem to be an object of worshlp, though I was mformed that one day in
every year is appointed, when the Brahmins of the temples in the vicinity attend and throw water
on it, and besmear it with red lead in honour of Ganesha.’”

The Asoka inscriptions at Dhauli are arranged in three parallel columns, of
which the first eleven of the collected edicts occupy the whole of the middle column

! Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 158.
2 Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 435, 486, 437.
3 Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 437.
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and one-half of the right column. Afterwards two local edicts were added, one
completing the right-hand column and the other filling the whole of the left-hand
column.! The latter has been taken by Prinsep as the first of these two separate
edicts, although there can be no doubt that the former, from its position én continua-
tion of the original edicts, was the first to be engraved, more especially as the
duplicate version at Jaugada places it immediately above the other. The matter is not,
perhaps, of much consequence, but it is right that it should be brought to notice in
case of enquiry hereafter.

The Dhauli edicts are chiefly remarkable for the complete want of the letter s,
which is always replaced by /, even in such a word as Raja, for which we have
Ldja. This peculiarity was overlooked by Prinsep when he proposed to identify
the Z'osali of the two separate edicts with the Tosali Metropolis of Ptolemy, which
is placed far to the nortk of the Ganges, instead of with his Dosara on the Dosaron
river, Which occupies the very position required. This Tosali in Katak agrees also
with the position of the Desarena Regio of the Periplus, which lies between Masalia,
or Masulipatam, and the mouths of the Ganges. These two Greek readings at once
suggest the name of the Indian Dasdrnas, who are several times mentioned in the
geographical lists of the Mah&bhArata.® Perhaps the old name still remains in
Dosa on the Koil river, in latitude 23° and longitude 84° 50’.

The opening sentence of No. 1 edict at Dhauli is lost, and as it certainly
differed from the ShAhbAz-garhi, KhAlsi and GirnAr versions, it is fortunate that the
Jaugada text affords the means of restoring the missing words.

Prinsep reads as follows :—

(10 letters) ghi savata®

which may be compared with the opening of the Jaugada edicts—
Iyam dhammalipi Khepingalasi pavatasi.

Here it will be found that there are exactly ten letters preceding the final
syllable of Khepingalasi, which Prinsep read as ghi, but which is no doubt
si, as the two letters are easily mistaken in a mutilated inscription. So also
are the two letters & and p, and for Prinsep’s savata, plus one lost letter, I
propose to read pavafasi, as in the Jaugada text. Then follow the words Devd.-
nampiyena Piyadasina Ldjina lekhapitd in both texts. I therefore read the whole
as follows: * This religious edict is promulgated by Raja Priyadarsi, the beloved
of the gods, to the people of the Khepingala hills.” No such name is now
known ; but as it is common to both inscriptions, I conclude that it was the usual
name for the mountain districts of Orissa.

The two separate edicts are local ones addressed to the rulers of Tosali. In the
second edict the opening words are—

Devdnampiyasa vachanena Tosaliyam Kuwmdlecha vataviya,
which Prinsep renders—
“« By command of DevAnampiya! It shall be signified to the Prince and the great
officers in the city of Tosali.”

3 See Plate XXIX fora view of the rock, and Plates VIII, IX and X for its inscriptions.
2 See Wilson’s Vishnu Purans, pp. 186, 187, 192,
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Now, in the first edict there is mention of Ujeniya Kumdle, which Prinsep translates
as the young ¢ Prince of Ujain,” and whom he rightly identified with Ujjenio,
the son of Asoka. But he erroneously supposed him to be a different person
from Mahindo, whereas Ujjeniya was only another name for Mahindo, who was
born whilst Asoka was governor of Ujain. By this identification we get a limit
to the date of these inscriptions, for Mahindo became a Buddhist priest at twenty
years of age,’ after which he could not have continued in the government of
Tosali. Now, Asoka was governor of Ujain for nine years immediately pre-
oeding his accession to the throne, from B. C. 272 to 263,* and as his marriage with
Chetiya Devi only took place on his journey to Ujain, the birth of Mahindo cannot
be fixed earlier than B. C. 271. He would, therefore, have been twenty years of age in
B. C. 251 when he was ordained a priest, and thirty years of age when he became the
head of a fraternity ten years later at the time of the assembly of the Third Bud-
dhist Synod in B. C. 241. But B. C. 251 was the 12th year of Asoka’s reign, which
is the latest date of some of the edicts in the collected series engraved on the rocks.
I conclude, therefore, that Mahindo was governor of Tosali before B. C. 251, and

that the two separate edicts at Dhauli and Jaugada must have been put forth

towards the end of that year. They are thus only a little later in date than the
great body of the rock edicts, but several years earlier than the pillar edicts.

b.—JAavucApA RoCK.

The Jaugada inscription is engraved on the face of a rock in a large old
fort near the bank of the Rishikulya river, about eighteen miles to the west-north-
west of the townof Ganjam. The nameis pronounced Jaugodo by the people of the
country, and as Jay means “lac’ in the Uriya language, the place is usually
known as the “lac-fort.”” Buf my assistant, Mr. J. D. Beglar, who visited the
place to make the present copies of the inscriptions, suggests that the original
name was Jagata, which by both Bengalis and Uriyas would be pronounced Jogoto,
and from which it would be an easy step to Jaugodo, or the lac-fort.

When the name had become fixed, the next step was to find a legend to
account for it, and so the following story came into being: The fort was made by
Raja Kesari, who built the walls of “lac’’ instead of bricks, in order that an
enemy’s cannon balls might bury themselves harmlessly inside. Close by on the
Rawalpilli hill (about three miles south-west) lived another Raja who quarrelled
with Kesari and besieged him for along time in vain. At last a milkwoman, whose
milk had been forcibly taken by one of the besieger’s soldiers, being unable to
obtain redress, angrily exclaimed, ‘“You fools! you have strength to plunder
poor people, but have not the sense to see that the ¢lac-fort’ can be taken with
the greatest ease.” On being questioned, she told the besiegers that the walls were
composed of “lac,” and that they had only to apply fire to them and to increase
the flames with bellows, and the walls would come down at once. This was accord-
ingly done and the *lac-fort” was taken. A somewhat different version of the

! Mahawanso, p. 36, and Turnour in the Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 931, from the Dipawanso,
3 Bigandet: “Legend of the Burmese Buddha,” p. 876. The Dipamanso, however, says that Mahindo was nine years
old at his father’s accession to the throne.
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legend is given by Mr. Harris. According to him, *the name of lac-fort gave
rise to a local tradition that the lofty walls and place were formed by materials
impregnable, until the secret was betrayed by a milkmaid, and allowed the besiegers
by the application of water, taking advantage of floods or freshes down the Rishi-
kulya, to effect an entrance.” ‘ '

It is added that Raja Kesari cursed the woman whose babbling led to the loss
of the fort. The curse took immediate effect, and the imprudent milkwoman was
at once turned into stone, and to this day her statue is standing outside the walls
of the fort. In Mr. Beglar’s judgment, however, the petrified milkwoman is only
an ordinary Sati-pillar, such as the aboriginal inhabitants of Chutia NAgpur even
now set up over the ashes of the dead. Mr. Beglar is also of opinion that the
fort is “ clearly of later date than the inscriptions,” and is probably of the same
age as the coins which are found in the milkwoman’s mound. These coins, which
are evident imitations of the Indo-Scythian copper money, but without any inscrip-
tions, must therefore belong to the end of the first century A. D., a date which
I had already assigned for them from their being found in company with leaden
coins of the Andhra kings Gotamiputra and Y&dnya-Sri.

Mr. Beglar describes the groups of rocks inside the fort as picturesque, and
such as would at once attract attention. The great inscription is engraved on a
large high mass of rock which rises up vertically and faces the south-east, in the
direction of people coming from the sea-coast.

Some photographs of these inscriptions were taken in 1859 and forwarded to
the Madras Government by Captain Harington, who described them as being
‘ engraved upon a rock near the village of Naughm in the Pubakonda Téluk of
the Ganjam district, about three miles from the tAluk station of Pursotpur (or
Purshottampur) near the Rishikulya river.” He calls the place Joughar, but as
he describes the large square fortification which is plainly shown in the Indian
Atlas Sheet of Ganjam, it is certain that the true name is Jaugada, or the
Jau-fort.

Mr. Harington’s photographs were sent to the Royal Asiatic Society, and
from a memorandum by Mr. Norris I learn that copies of the inscriptions were
taken in 1850 by the present Sir Walter Elliot, who was perfectly aware that they
contained only another version of Asoka’s edicts, which had already been
found at 8hahbéz-garhi, Girndr and Dhauli.

In 1871 an effort was made by the Madras Government to obtain complete
copies of these inscriptions both by impressions and by photography. The paper
impressions taken by pressure only, without ink, though tolerably legible at first,
afterwards almost entirely disappeared, owing to the extreme dampness of the
climate. The photographs by Mr. Minchin I have not seen, but I have received
from the Madras Government lithographic copies of some hand-tracings by Mr.
Harris, which, taken altogether, are very good, but, like all such copies, they are here
and there imperfect, and more particularly deficient in the two separate edicts,
which it was more important to have minutely copied, as we possess only one other
version of their text at Dhauli with which to compare them.

! SeeMr.Hania’sletterdntedZGthAngustlSﬁpﬁx;tedinthereedin@of the Madras Government.
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The plates in the present volume have been reduced from Mr. Beglar’s paper
impressions, one of which had all the fainter letters carefully pencilled over. After
reduction they were compared with Mr. Beglar’s photographs, which afforded
several corrections in vowel marks. Every letter has been twice examined by
myself,—first, before inking in the pencilled reduction; and second, while writing
out its text in Roman letters for comparison with the Dhauli versions. I believe,
therefore, that my plates present a very faithful copy of these inscriptions.! I have
done my best to make them so, but I do not expect that they will be found
absolutely perfect, as it is quite possible that some errors may have escaped notice.

The Jaugada inscriptions are written on three different tablets on the vertical
face of the rock. As at Dhauli, the letters are all of uniform size, and the lines
are perfectly straight, and altogether these Orissa and Ganjam inscriptions are the
most carefully and neatly engraved of all the rock edicts.

The first tablet contained the first five edicts, but about one-half has been utterly
lost by the peeling away of the rock.

The second tablet comprised the next five edicts,—namely, 6 to 10, to which
was added the 14th or closing edict of the other versions. About one-third of
this tablet has been lost.by the peeling away of the rock. -

The third tablet contained the two separate or additional edicts which are
found at Dhauli. These are less carefully engraved than the other two tablets,
and they show, besides, some differences in the shapes of the letters, which certainly
indicate a later date, as they are also found in the additional or later edicts of the
Delhi pillar. One of these differences is the use of the k& with a large open circle
at the bottom, instead of the usual dot or knob. In the Jaugada additional edicts
both of these forms are used. Another marked difference is the position of the two
side strokes which form the medial vowel 0. In the older edicts the upper stroke
is on the right hand; in the later edicts, both on the Delhi pillar and on the
Jaugada rock, the upper stroke is on the left hand. There are differences, too, in
the forms of ! and A, but I cannot say that they are of later date than those of the
earlier edicts. :

In this version the opening of the 1st edict, which is injured at Dhauli,
is distinctly legible. The two additional words Khepingalasi pavatasi, which
are inserted after dhammalipi, have been already noticed in my account of the
Dhauli rock, I presume that these two additional words give the general geogra-
phical name of the province, as the * Khepingala Hills,” in which the two cities of
Tosali and Samdpd were situated. These are the two names which are found in the
additional edicts, the former in the Dhauli version, and the latter in the Jaugada
version, the edicts themselves being addressed to the respective rulers of those

laces.
’ I have just discovered another instance of a local edict on the Allahabad pillar,
which was addressed by Asoka to the rulers of Kosdmbi, a very large and famous
city on the Jumna,® only thirty miles above Allahabad, and which was no doubt the
capital of the province in which Allahabad was situated. Of Samdpd I can find

1 8ee Plates XI, XII, and XIII for these inscriptions.
% See Archsological Survey of Indis, I, 801.

\]
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no trace in Ptolemy’s map, nor in the rambling lists of names preserved by Pliny,
but I presume that it may have some reference to the situation of the district on
the great Chilka Lake.

6 AND '7.—SEPARATE EpI1cTS—DHAULI AND JAUGADA ROCKS.

At Jaugada these two additional edicts are enclosed in a frame which separates
them from the collected series of Asoka’s edicts. At Dhauli only one of these
edicts is thus enclosed, the other being engraved to the left hand of the main
collection of edicts. I have not thought it worth while to disturb Prinsep’s arrange-
ment of these two separate edicts, but there can be no doubt that his No. 2,
which is placed above his No.1 at Jaugada, was the first to be engraved. This
conclusion might also have been derived from the relative positions of the two
edicts on the Dhauli rock, for there the main series of edicts occupies a column
and a half of the whole mass of inscriptions, while the half column is completed
by the addition of one of these separate edicts, while the other forms a complete
column to the left hand of the main series of edicts. From their relative positions
I conclude that the separate edict which follows the main series of edicts and com-
pletes the second column was the first to be engraved, and that the other separate
edict was then placed by itself on the left. This view is fully corroborated by the
relative positions of these two edicts on the Jaugada rock. To prevent confusion,
however, I think it best to adhere to Prinsep’s numbering.

At Jaugada the separation of these two edicts is more distinctly marked by the
accompaniment of the Swasfika symbol at each of the upper corners of the upper
inscription, and of the letter m at the upper corners of the lower inscriptions. By
reading the latter in combination with the upright line of the surrounding frame
which passes through it, we bave the mystic word Awm. I am, therefore, inclined
to look upon the Swastika as a propitious invocation, as its meaning imports,'
while dwm is the well-known auspicious opening of all documents even at the
present day. Both symbols are found upon many of the old Indian coins.

The geographical names mentioned in these separate edicts have been fully
examined in my account of the Dhauli and Jaugada rocks. '

8.—SaAHASARAM Rock.

This new edict of Devdnampiya is inscribed on the face of the rock near the
top of the Chandan Pir hill which forms the extreme northern end of the Kaimur
range. The hill takes its name from the shrine of Pir Chandan Sh&hid, which is
placed on the top. The inscription is found in an artificial cave a short distance
below, which is generally known as the Chirighdén, or “lamp”’ of the saint. The
roof of the cave is formed by a large projecting mass of rock that has most effectu-
ally preserved the greater part of the inscription, which is in excellent order, except

v in three or four places where the rock has peeled off. The entrance, which is only

1 Swastika is the name of the mystic cross, which is a monogram composed of the words su x asti, “it is well”
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4 feet high, is to the west between two built walls. By making an openingin one
of these walls, my assistant, Mr. Beglar, obtained a good photograph of the inscrip-
tion. This photograph compared with our paper impressions has furnished the copy
published in the present volume.?

The inscription consists of eight lines of well-formed letters, generally about one
inch in height. It opens rather curtly with the words

Devdnampiye hevam 4 (hf)

—*DevAnampriya thus declares,”—following which just six letters have been lost.
About the same number of letters has been lost in each of the next three lines, after
which the inscription is complete to the end. At first sight it would appear as if
the letter » was frequently used, but on examination it turns out that the single
upright stroke, which occurs no less than thirteen times, is only a conventional
mark covering a fault in the rock, and intended to point out that the spot was to be
passed over in reading the inscription. It iscertain that it cannot be the letter », as
! is used for r in the words alodhe and chilathitike, where the Ripnith text uses
arodhe and chirathitike ; besides which it is used in positions where it can have
no meaning, as between the words Jambudipasi and ammisam, where no letter is in-
terposed in the two corresponding texts of Rapnith and Bairt. A similar device has
already been noticed in my account of the latter half of the KhAlsi inscription.

But the most interesting part of this record is the figured date which occurs in
the first half of the 7th line. There are three figures which I read as 2566. The
same date occurs in the Rapnath version of this edict, but without the figure for
hundreds. As the date of these inscriptions has been fully discussed in the Preface,
it need not be examined again. It will be sufficient to state here that as these in-
scriptions give only the title of DevAnampiya, I am disposed fo assign them to
Dasaratha DevAnampiya, the grandson of Asoka, rather than to DevAnampiya
Priyadarsi, or Asoka himself.

9.—RurNATH RoOCK.

The Rapnith rock is a single flinty block of dark-red sandstone lying at the
foot of the Kaimur range of hills, just below the fertile plateau of Bahuriband.
Here a small stream breaks over the crest of the Kaimur range, and, after three
low falls, forms a deep secluded pool at the foot of the scarp. Each of these pools
is considered holy, the uppermost being named after RAma, the next after Laksh-
man, and the lowest after Sitd. The spot, however, is best known by the name of
Rapnéath, from a lingam of Siva which is placed in a narrow cleft of the rocks on
the right. There are similar falls and pools at RAm T4l, a few miles to the south-
west, where the Kair river pours over the crest of the Kaimur range from the
plateau of Saleya. This spot is also esteemed holy. An annual fair was formerly
held at Rapnéth on the Sivardéri, in honour of Siva, but this has been discontinued
since 1857. The lowermost pool, however, or 8itdkund, which never dries up, still
attracts a few pilgrims.

See Plate XIV,
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The edict of Asoka is inscribed on the upper surface of the rock, which has
been worn quite smooth by people sitting upon it for hundreds of years at the
annual fairs. It is now of a very dark dirty-red colour, and the inscription might
easily escape observation. The lines follow the undulations of the rock, and are
neither straight nor parallel with each other.! The inscription is 4} feet long and
1 foot broad, and consists of six lines, of which the last has only five letters. With
the exception of a few letters which are now very faint, the record is complete. It
opens with the words

Devdnampiye hevam Ghd .
—*“DevAnampiya thus orders,” omitting the name of the king, a curt style of
announcement which is not found in any of the collected series of edicts. The same
form, however, occurs in the later separate edicts at Dhauli and Jaugada, which may,
perhaps, indicate that this RpnAth inscription belongs to a later date than that of
the great collection of edicts. It uses the letter r, in common with most of the old
inscriptions in Central and Western India, as at Girnir, S84nchi and Bharhut.

Of the purport of the inscription I am not competent to offer an opinion, but
I may point to the occurrence of the words Sumipdka Sangha, or Sumikaka Sangha,
which are found twice in the first line, as indicating that the edict was addressed to
the Buddhist Sangha, or assembly of Sumipdka or Sumihdka. In the second line
occurs the well-known name of Jambudipa ; and the fifth line opens with the words
Sdla-thabhe, Sila-thabha, which seem to refer to  S8al-pillars and stone-pillars,” on
which the edicts were to be inscribed. ’

The date of 56 occurs at the end of the fifth line. The symbol for 50 is the
same as that in the Sahasardm inscription, but the opening is turned to the left.
Both forms are used indifferently in the Hodgson MSS. from Nepil.! The omission
of the figure for hundreds is not uncommon in Indian inscriptions.

10.—BATRAT ROCK.

This inscribed rock lies at the foot of the.Hinsagiri hill near Bairft, where
the Pindus are said to have lived during the greater part of their twelve years’
exile. It is, therefore, more commonly known as the hill of the PAndus, and a
cave is still shown as the Bhim-guphd, or *Cave of Bhim.” In November 1864 I
examined all the rocks on the top of this hill very carefully in the hope of finding
some inscriptions; but my search was in vain, and I was assured by the people
that no inscriptions existed on the hill. My assistant, Mr. Carlleyle, was, however,
more fortunate, as he succeeded in discovering an inscription in Asoka characters
on a huge isolated block standing at the foot of the hill. The following notice of
his discovery is abridged from his own account, which I quote from his report
now preparing for publication :— ‘

The Pandus hill is a bare, black-looking, pyramidal-shaped, jagged-edged,
peaked hill, composed entirely of enormous blocks of porphyritic and basaltic

! See Plate X1V,
2 See Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, New Seriee, VIII, 51, Plate.
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rock and hornblende gneiss, as if it had been built up by giants. x x Some of
the huge blocks of which the hill is composed have apparently at some very remote
period rolled down on to the slope at the foot of the hill. One of these blocks
stands immediately in front of the south side of the bill. In shape it is a great
roughly-hewn cube, as big as a house, and some deep water-worn hollows on its
perpendicular face, when seen at some distance, look like circular windows. ~Its
actual dimensions are 24 feet in length from east to west, with a thickness of 15
feet and a height of 17 feet. The inscription occupies the lower part of the south
face of the rock. It consists of eight lines, and approaches to within one foot of the
ground on its left side. The letters average about 2} inches in height. But the
surface of the rock is rough, and has suffered much from the weathericg of 2,000
years. A large portion of the middle part of the inscription has altogether gone,
and the lesser part on the right is now separated by a blank space of 20 inches
from the greater half on the left. This separation led Mr. Carlleyle to believe that
there were two separate inscriptions, but & comparison with the more perfect texts
at SahasarAm and RGpnith shows most conclusively that these two apparently
distinct inscriptions are fragments of a single edict, of which the middle portion
has been lost.!

At the end of the inscription there are the traces of some large charac-
ters or symbols, 4} inches in height. Mr. Carlleyle read them doubtfully as 315,
‘but I can trace only two definite shapes amongst the confused mass of lines which
appear in my own fresh impressions as well as in Mr. Carlleyle’s original impressions
and hand-copies. At first these did not attract my attention, but, on referring to
them lately, I was struck by the very strong resemblance in the forms of these two
symbols with those of the two numerical figures in the Rapnith text. On com-
paring all the impressions with Mr. Carlleyle’s hand-copy, I am satisfied that these
two broken and defaced characters are the same as those of the Rapnéth inscrip-
tion, and that they represent the date of 56, or, with the addition of the omitted
hundreds, 256. '

Mr. Carlleyle made another curious discovery at BairAt, which, though perhaps
not connected with this inscription, has certainly some connection with the rock,
on which it is engraved. Immediately in front of the rock there were two large
boulder stones, one of them being 2 feet 6 inches long and 1 foot 6 inches broad.
On removing these a layer of smaller boulder stones was found laid upon the earth.
Here a fragment of pottery was found, which induced Mr. Carlleyle to dig further,
until, at a depth of nearly 3 feet below the surface of the ground, he found four
earthen vessels placed in a line on the same level. Two of these vessels were large
and wide mouthed, the third was middle sized with a narrow neck, and the fourth
was very small and very narrow in the mouth. All of them contained human
bones. Mr. Carlleyle remarks that the boulder stones which were lying over these
cinerary urns appeared to be ¢ sifu, and he is, therefore, inclined to believe that
they “ must have come into the position in which he found them, jammed against
the rock, by the agency of same powerful flood, and consequently that the cinerary
urns and bones may be of very great antiquity.”

1 See Plate XIV.
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My own opinion regarding these vessels is that they are most probably of later
date than the inscription, as I conclude that the conspicuousness of the inscribed
block may have led to the interment.

11.—SecoND BAIRAT ROCK.

This inscription is engraved on a block of reddish grey granite, which was
found by Captain Burt in 1837 on the top of a hill close to the ancient town of
Bairt, forty-one miles nearly due north of Jaypur. Vairit, the capital of Matsya, is
celebrated in Hindu legends as the abode of Raja VirAta where the five PAndus spent
their exile of twelve years from Dilli or Indraprastha. ¢ The residence of Bhim
PAndu is still shown on the top of a long, low, rocky hill about one mile to the
north of the town. The hill is formed of enormous blocks of coarse gritty quartz,
which are much weather-worn and rounded on all the exposed sides. Some of these
blocks have a single straight face sloping inwards, the result of a natural split, of
which advantage has been taken to form small dwellings by the addition of rough
stone walls plastered with mud. Such is the Bhim-gupha or ¢ Bhim’s cave,’ which
is formed by rough walls added to the overhanging face of a huge rock about 60
feet in diameter and 15 feet in height. Similar rooms, but of smaller size, are said
to have been the dwellings of Bhim’s brothers. The place is still occupied by a
few Brahmans, who profess to derive only a scanty substance from the offerings
of pilgrims—a statement which is rather belied by their flourishing appearance.
Just below Bhim’s cave a wall has been built across a small hollow to retain the
rain water, and the fragments of rock have been removed from a fissure to form a
tank about 15 feet long by 5 feet broad and 10 feet deep; but at the time of my
visit, on the 10th November, it was quite dry.””

The hill on which the inscription was found forms a conspicuous object about
one mile to the south-west of the town. It is about 200 feet high, and is still
known by the name of Bijak Pahdr, or * inscription hill,” and the paved pass im-
mediately beneath it, which leads towards Jaypur, is called Bijak GhAt. The mass
of the hill is composed of enormous blocks of grey granite intersected with thick
veins and smaller blocks of reddish or salmon-coloured granite. The ruins on
the top of the hill consists of two contiguous level platforms, each 160 feet square,
which are thickly covered with broken bricks and the remains of brick walls. The
bricks are of large size, 10{ inches broad and from 3} to 4 inches thick. The
western or upper platform is 80 feet higher than the eastern or lower one. In
the centre of the upper platform there is a large mass of rocks which is said to
have been dug into by the Mahfrdja of Jaypur without any discovery being made.
On examining this mass it appeared to me that it must have been the core around
which a brick stipa had been constructed, and that the relic chamber would have
been formed in a crevice or excavation of the rock.

The approach to this platform was on the south side, where I traced the
remains of a large entrance with a flight of stone steps. On all four sides there

! 8ee Archmological Survey of Indis, II, 244, 245,
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are ruins of brick walls which once formed the chambers of the resident monks of
this large monastery. :

_ ¢ In the middle of the lower platform there is a square chamber which was laid open by the
Maharhja’s excavations. From its size I judged it to be the interior of a temple. Close beside it,
on the east, there is a gigantic mass of rock, 78 feet in length, which is familiary known amongst
the people by the name of T3p, or ¢ The Cannon,’ to which at a distance it bears some resemblance.
This rock slopes gently backwards, as the upper end projects considerably beyond the base; its ap-
pearance is not unlike that of the muzzle of a great gun, somewhat elevated and thrust forward
beyond the wheels of its crriage. Under this part of the rock a small room has been formed by
the addition of rough stone walls after the fashion of the chamber on the opposite hill called Bhim-
gupa, or ¢ Bhim’s cave.” On all four sides of the platform there are the remains of brick walls
which once formed the cells of the resident monks.

“These ruins on the Bijak hill I take to be the remains of two of the eight Buddhist monasteries
which were still in existence at the time of Hwen Thsang’s visit in A. D. 634. Their Buddhist
origin is undoubted, as the famous inscription which was found on the lower platform distinctly
records the belief of the donor in the ancient Buddhist Tridd of Buddha, Dharma, and Sangha.!
These two monasteries, therefore, mast have been in existence at least as early as the time of
Asoka in 250 B. C., when the inscription was engraved. As the proclamation is specially addressed
to the Buddhist assembly of Magadha, we must suppose, .as Burnauf has suggested, that copies
were sent to all the greater Buddhist fraternities for the purpose of recording the enduring firmness
of the king’s faith in the law of Buddha.”

This important inscription is the only one of all Asoka’s edicts which mentions
the name of Buddha; once alone as Bkagavata Buddha, or *the divine Buddha,’
and in another placein conjunction with Dharma and Sangha. The bare mention of
these names was sufficient to extort from Wilson the reluctant admission that
“ Priyadarsi, whoever he may have been, was a follower of Buddha.” .

The text has had the good fortune to have been revised and translated by
Burnouf as well as by Wilson.* Their texts were both derived from the same
impressions which were made by the original discoverer, Captain Burt. The block
of granite is now deposited in the museum of the Bengal Asiatic Society immedi-
ately beneath James Prinsep’s bust. From it I have made & fresh impression on
which my own reading of the text is founded. The only differences requiring
notice are pdsdde, ¢ temples,” for pasdde, “favour;” chilathitike for chilasatitike ;
and bhikhu and bhikhuni for bhikha and bhikhani. The early transcribers did not
recognise the vowel , which is attached to the foot of the kk as a prolongation
of the upright stroke. But the presence of the vowel is always indicated by a dot
or knob which separates it from the stem of the consonant. In later times this
vowel was formed by a horizontal stroke at the right foot of the letter. If the
new reading of golane-cha pdsdde-cha be correct, the translation might be rendered
as “circular railings and temples; ”’ but as I do not feel absolutely certain that the
first long & of pasdde may not be an accidental mark, I do not wish to press its
acceptance.

Wilson has noticed the repetition of the word:bkanfe, which occurs no less
than six times in this short inscription. ¢ Burnouf renders it throughout by

VSee Plate XXXI for the map of India under Asoka in the position of Bairfit. The inscription itself is given in
Plate XV.

* Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, XVI, 857 ; and Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 725.
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seigneurs, ¢ Sirs,’ considering it as the Prakrit form of the S8anskrit bkavantah, the
plural of the honorific pronoun bkavdn, ¢your honour, your reverence,” in which
‘Wilson was at first disposed to concur, but.afterwards had reason to doubt its
accuracy.”® But in this case Wilson’s guess was only a random shot, while Bur-
nouf’s explanation was a well-directed aim which hit very near the mark. For the,
true original of bhonte is bhadantah, or «“ Reverend Sirs.” This title is said to have
been instituted by Buddha himself in his last instructions to the Rahans as to the
attention and regard they were to pay each other.

¢ Let those,” said the teacher, “ who are more advanced in dignity and years of profession, call
those that are their inferiors by their names, that of their family, or some other suitable appellation ;
let the inferiors give to their superiors the title Bante.”*

Here we see that the term is one of respect addressed to the priesthood ; but
its actual derivation I owe to Professor Childers,® who explains Bhaenre as
“ a contracted form of Bkadante. It is used as a reverential term of address, ¢ Lord, Reverend Sir,’
and is the proper address of Buddha, of Buddhist priests, of Rishis, Tapasas, &e.”’
We now learn from the Bairdt inscription that this form of address to the Buddhist
priesthood was certainly as old as the reign of Asoka.

At the end of the 6th line are the words Upatisa.pasine echa Léighulo vide
which Burnouf renders as—

“ la speculation d’ Upatisa et I’ instruction de Rdkula,”’

conceiving the text to contain the names of Upatissa, one of SAkya’s principal dis-
ciples, and of Réhula his son. On this Wilson remarks—

¢ The reading of the first is doubtful, the initial may be an #, but it is indistinct, and the third
syllable is more like 4/ than #.”

In reply to these doubts I can only say that, after having examined the inscrip-
tion itself very carefully, I found the initial letter » was quite distinct, and that the
character ¢ was one of the clearest in the wl.ole inscription. Wilson’s remarks on
the interpretation of the passage are more to the point :—

“ Pasine M. Burnouf would connect with pasya, ¢ behold,’ as if alluding to the views or doctrines
of Upatissa; but, in that case, we should have Upatisasa, not Upatisa, and if we could suppose the
insertion of an €&’ after fd to be a blunder, it would give us upafdpasine for upatapaswinak, ¢ in-
ferior or pretended ascetics.” For e cha ldghulovade M. Burnouf refers avdde to avavdda, ¢instruc-
tion,” but it would rather imply reproof ; but, as M. Burnouf indicates there is a #é¢ra of the Maha-
wénso, headed Rdkulovdda, or as translated by Turnour, ¢admonitory discourse’ eddressed by
Buddha to Rahula, which is no doubt in favour of M. Burnouf’s rendering. At the same time it
may be allowable to give it a different construction and signification, and to render it laghs loka
vdda, ¢ the light or censorious language of the world’ a sense which would agree with what follows
if we explain musavdcham as M, Burnouf proposes, * dectrines fausses.” The next word, adkigichya,
may be an error for adiigackya, the Prékrit form of adkigatya, having gone over, or having over-
come, or refuted, rejeté. )

«The following passage is intelligible enough, and may be connected with the preceding :
Bhagavaté Budhena bhdsite etdni, bhante, dhamma paliyaydni ichhdmi, ‘1 affirm these things, said by
the divine Buddha, and desire (them to be considered) as the precepts of the law.””

1 Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, XVI, 861.
2 Bishop Bigandet’s Legend of the Burmese Buddha, 2nd edit., p. 816.
3 Pili Dictionary, é» voce.
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‘Wilson again refers to Burnouf’s readings of Upatisa and Réhula, towards the
end of his paper in the following words :—

 Although, therefore, unable to offer an entirely satisfactory version of this inscription, and
while hesitating to admit it as evidence, as M. Burnouf is disposed to regard it, of the existence at
the time of the principal Buddhist authorities, the Vinaya Stdtras, Géthas, and the writings of
Upatissa and Réhula, we cannot refuse to accept it as decisive of the encouragement of Buddhism by
Priyadarsi ; the indications of which are sufficiently positive, setting aside the apocryphal allusions
to Upatissa and Réhula.” 4

Long after the preceding notice was written I saw in Mr. Burgess’s Indian
Antiquary a new version of this important inscription by Professor Kern, in which
I am glad to find that this learned scholar upholds the true readings of Upatisa
and Laghulo. His transliteration and version of the edict will be found imme-
diately following those of Wilson and Burnouf.*

12.—KHANDAGIRI Rock.

The Khandagiri rock inscription was first published by Stirling, but it
remained unread until a more perfect copy was made by Kittoe for James Prinsep.
Kittoe thus describes the position of the rock and the places around it® :—

“ The hillocks of Khandagiri and Udayagiri form part of a belt of sandstone rock, which,
ekirting the base of the granite hills of Orissa, extends from Autgur and Dekkunél (in a southerly
direction) past Kurda and towards the Chilka Lake, occasionally protruding through the beds of
laterite.

“ Khaudagiri is four miles north-west of Bhubaneswar, and nineteen south-west of Katak.
The two rocks are separated by a narrow glen about 100 yards in width.

“ Khandagiri has but few caves in the summit. There is a Jain temple of modern construction,
it having been built during the Maharatta rule. There are traces of former buildings; I am
inclined, therefore, to think that the present temple occupies the site of a Chaitya.”

By Stirling it is described as occupying ¢ the overhanging brow of a large
cavern.”*

The very coarse nature of the rock, a coarse sandstone grit, prevented Kittoe
from taking an impression of this inscription, and he was obliged to be content with
a hand-copy, a work of great labour, which he performed with remarkable success.
The present copy has been reduced from a large photograph of a plaster cast taken
by Mr. Locke. Many of the letters are very clear, but there are numbers of others
that are very indistinct from the abrasion of the rock. Every letter has been
carefully compared with two copies of the photographs, as well as with Kittoe’s
hand-copy, and I believe that the present copy is as perfect a facsimile as can
now be made.*

Regarding its alphabet, Prinsep remarks :*~—

“ One prominent distinction in the alphabetical character would lead to the supposition of ite
posteriority to that of the Jats, but that the same is observable at Girnr: I allude to the adoption
of a separate symbol for the letter r instead of confounding it with /. Hence also it should be
later than the Gaya inscription, which spells Dasaratda with an ! (dasalathena). There are a fow

1 See The Indian Antiquary, V, 267, for September 1876. * Researches, Bangal Asiatic Society, XV.
* Journal, Bengul Asiatic Society, VI, 1078. ] 4 See Plate XVII for the copy of this inscription.
$ Journal, Bengal Asatic Society, V, 1080,



28 INSCRIPTIONS OF ASOKA.

minor changes in the shape of the v, #, p and g; and in the mode of applying the vowel marks
centrally on the letters, as in the m of mamo; the letter g4 is also used; but in other respects the
alphabet accords entirely with its prototype, and is decidedly anterior to the Sainhadri cave
inscription.”

I fully agree with Prinsep that this record must be later than the Asoka
edicts, and earlier than the inscriptions in the caves of Western India. I think
that it may be placed as early as from B. C. 200 to 175, as there is no appearance
of heads, or mdtras, to any of the letters. I do not infer, as Prinsep does, that the

‘use of the letter » shows it to be of later date than Asoka, as I believe that the
want of the letter was a peculiarity of the Magadha dialect, which was copied in
the Dhauli and Jaugada versions from the original text supplied from the capital
of Phtaliputra. At the same time the use of the letter » throughout this great
inscription of Aira Raja, as well as in all the cave inscriptions of Khandagiri and
Udayagiri, would seem to show that the dialect of Orissa differed from that of
Magadha.

All who take an interest in Indian antiquities will agree with James Prinsep
as to the great value of this record, which he was disposed to think was * perhaps
the most curious that has yet been disclosed to us.”* He offers a graceful apology
for his imperfect translation, but at the same time is satisfied that ¢ the_re can be
little doubt of the main facts, that the caves were executed by a Buddhist Raja of
Kalinga (named A1ra ?) who, at the age of twenty-four, after having pursued his
studies regularly for nine years, wrested the Government from some usurper, distri-
buted largesses bountifully, repaired the buildings, dug tanks, &c.”” * * ¢ Each
change of inclination is consistently followed by a description of corresponding con-
duct, and we have throughout a most natural picture of a prince’s life, wavering
between pleasure and learning, between the Brahmanical and Buddhist faith, then
doubtless the subject of constant contention. The history embraces his alliance
with the daughter of a hill chieftain, and perchance even his death, though this
is very unlikely.”

13.—DEOTEK SLAB.

For the knowledge of this inscription I am indebted to Mr. R. Egerton of
the Civil Service. The inscribed slab is a solitary block now lying in a field at
Deotek, a small village about fifty miles to the south-east of Nagpur. The spot has
been visited by my assistant, Mr. J. D. Beglar, from whose pencilled impressions
the accompanying copy of the inscription has been made. There are two distinct
inscriptions on the slab, one of which is of a much later date than the other. This
is also given in the plate, as it confirms the reading of a geographical name
contained in the older record. This name in both inscriptions is Chikambari.t

The stone slab, which is 4 feet long by 24 feet broad, has been at some previous
period converted into an argha or receptacle for a lingam. The hollow channel for
carrying off the water poured over the lingam has been cut right through the middle
of the later inscription.

V Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 1084-85. * Sec Plate XV for both of these inscriptions,
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The earlier inscription is dated, but the year is unfortunately lost ; and I can
only fix its date approximately from the style of the characters as about B. C. 100.

In the later inscription there is mention of a king named Rudra Sena, whom
I take to be one of the Kailakila Yavanas of VAkAtaka. The Seoni copper-plate
inscription gives a genealogy of the early kings of VAkAtaka, of whom the 2nd
and 4th bear the name of Rudra S8ena. There isa date, which I read as 200, or
A. D. 278, and as this is said to be the eighteenth year of the reign of King Pravara
Sena, son of Rudra Sena 2nd, the father’s accession may be placed in A. D. 230, and
that of the great-grandfather Rudra Sena 1st in 170 A.D. From the early forms
of some of the characters, I prefer the reign of Rudra Sena 1st, or the latter end of
the 2nd century A.D., for the date of the Deotek inscription. The interval between
the dates of the two inscriptions will thus be upwards of 250 years, which certainly
does not appear to be too great for the very wide differences in their alphabetical
characters.

If Tam right in identifying the Rudra Sena of the second Deotek inseription
with one of the Rudra Senas of Vdkdtaka, then Chikambari must have been in the
Vakataka territory, and would have been either the ancient name of the district
or that of its principal town. No such name is now known. The chief town in
this part of the country at the present day is Pauni, which is an old fortified place
with several ancient temples. :



' CAVE INSCRIPTIONS.

CAVES or BARABAR axp NAGARJUNI v MAGADHA or BIHAR.

BarABarR CAVES.

TaE famous caves of BarAbar and Nagérjuni are situated sixteen miles due north
of Gaya, or nineteen miles by the road, in two separate groups of granite hills on the
left or west bank of the Phalgu river. By the people these caves are usually called
Sdtghara, or “ the seven houses,” although this name is by some restricted to two
of the caves in the BarAbar group. But as there are four caves in the Baribar
hills, and three caves in the Nagérjuni hills, or altogether ¢ seven caves,” I think
that the name must belong to the whole number.*

The Barfbar caves are named as follows:—1, Suddmd-Gupkha, or * Sudima’s
cave,” is a large room, 32% feet long by 19 feet wide. The roof is vaulted, and the
whole of the interior is quite plain, but highly polished. At one end there is an
inner room, nearly circular, with a hemispherical domed roof. The walls are 62 feet
high to the springing of the vault, which has a rise of 5} feet, making the total
height 121 feet. The doorway, which is of Egyptian form, is sunk in a recess
63 feet square and 2 feet deep. On the east wall of this recess there is an
inscription of two lines,* which records the dedication of the Nigoka cave by Raja
Piyadasi (or Asoka) in the twelfth year of his reign, orin B. C. 251. An attempt
has been made to obliterate the greater part of this inscription with a chisel, but,
owing to the great depth of the letters, the work of destruction was not an easy
one, and the deeply-cut lines of the original letters, with the exception, perhaps,
of one at the end, are still distinctly traceable at the bottom of the holes made
by the destroyer’s chisel.

2. The Viswa-jhopri, or “ Viswa’s hut,” also consists of two rooms, an outer
apartment 14 feet long by 8 feet 4 inches broad, which is polished throughout,
and an inner room 11 feet in diameter, which is rough and unfinished. On the
right-hand wall there is an inscription of four lines, which records the dedication
of the cave by Raja Piyadasi in the twelfth year of his reign, or B. C. 251. The last
five letters have been purposely mutilated, but are still quite legible.?

3. The Karna Chopdr, or * Karna’s hut,” is a single-vaulted room 10§ feet high
and 33} feet long by 14 feet broad. The whole of the interioris quite plain, but

 See my detailed account of all these caves in Archmological Survey of India, I, 45. See also Major Kittoe in the
Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, XVI, 405.
? See Plate XVI, No. 1. 3 See Plate XVI, No. 2.
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polished. On the west side of the entrance, in a slightly sunken tablet, there
is an inscription of five lines, which records the dedication of the cave by Raja
Piyadasi in the nineteenth year of his reign, or 244 B. C. The inscription being
fully exposed to the weather has been very much worn, so that it is very difficult
to make out the letters satisfactorily.'

4. The Lomds Rishi Gupha, or * Cave of Lomés Rishi,” is the fellow of the
Suddma cave, both as to the size and arrangement of its two chambers. But the
whole of the circular room has been left rough, and both the floor and the roof
of the outer apartment are unfinished. The straight walls of this room are polished,
but the outer wall of the circular room is only smoothed and not polished.
The chisel-marks are still visible on the floor, as well as on the vaulted roof which
has only been partially hewn. The work would appear to have been abandoned
on reaching a deep fissure in the roof, which forms one of the natural cleavage
lines of the rock. The entrance to this cave is sculptured, but the existing inscrip-
tions are not older than the Gupta period. I infer, however, from the polished walls
that the cave was actually excavated about the Asoka period.

NAGARJUNI CAVES.

6. The Vapiya cave is so named in its own inscription. It has a small porch,
6 feet long by 5% feet broad, from which a doorway, not quite 3 feet wide, leads
to the principal room, which is 163 feet long by 11} feet broad. The roof is
vaulted and rises to 10} feet. The whole of the walls are highly polished. On
the left side of the porch there is an inscription of four lines, which records that
the cave was given tothe Bhadantas as a dwelling-place by Dasaratha, the beloved
of the gods, in the beginning of his reign.* This prince was the grandson of
Asoka, and as his father reigned only eight years, Dasaratha’s accession must have
taken place in B. C. 218. The characters of this inscription, and of two others
about to be described, retain the Asoka forms unchanged, but they are only about
half the size of those of Asoka’s BarAbar cave inscriptions. ‘

6. The Gopika cave is so named in its own inscription, which is engraved
on the outside just above the entrance. This is the largest of the Magadha caves,
being 46 feet b inches long by 19 feet 2 inches broad, with a vaulted roof 10} feet
in height. Both of the ends are semicircular. The whole of the interior is highly
polished, but quite plain. The inscription of this cave is word for word the same
as the last, with the single exception of the name.® It therefore belongs to the
same date of 218 B. €. ’

7. The Fadathi cave is so named in its own inscription. Itis situated in a
cleft of the rock to the west of the Vapiya cave. The entrance to the cave, which
lies in this gap, is a mere passage, only 2 feet 10 inches in width, and 6 feet 1}
inches in height, with a mean length of 6} feet. On the right side of the passage
there is an inscription of four lines, which, with the exception of the name, is word

! See Plate XVI, No. 8. * See Plate XVI. 3 See Plate XVI.
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| the same as the two preceding inscriptions of Raja Dasaratha.! Its date

‘ore 218 B. C.

two of the Asoka inscriptions the caves are said to be situated in the

ti or Khalanti hills "—Khalatika pavatasi. Burnouf has most ingeniously
the name to the Sanskrit Skhalatika, “slippery,” which agrees with
description of the “steep and slippery face” of therock.* My own account

hills, which was noted on the spot in 1861, makes use of the same terms :—

e principal entrance to the valley lies over large rounded masses of granite, now worn smooth
vy by the feet of numerous pilgrims.’

periness, indeed, was so great that I found it convenient to take off my
Hence Burnouf’s derivation of the name of Khalatika from Skhalatika,
vy, is fully borne out by the character of the hills themselves.* But with-
initial § the name might be connected with Kkala, “low, vile, bad,” as
sive epithet, which the Brahmans were so fond of bestowing on the
al races, and from which the Burmese might have derived their name of
hich they apply to all Indians with such contemptuous tones.

the two groups of the BarAbar and NAgérjuni hills occupy & very conspicuous
in ancient Magadha, lying, as they do, on the high road from Bodh Gaya
» and in sight of the high road to Nalanda, it seems possible that they
e given their name to the people who occupied the country round about them.
ase the people of the Kkalatika and Khalanti hills might be identified with the
r Kalantii of Herodotus, and the Kalatie of Hekateeus. ° The latter simply
m an Indian nation, but the former describes them as practising the pecu-
of eating their parents. In another place he speaks of the Athiopians as
10 same “grain” (spermati) as the Kalantii. But as he has not said any-
bout the kind of grain which the Kalantii ate, various emendations of the
e been proposed, such as sémati, &c. I think, however, that sémati is pre-
and that the father of history was guilty of a grim joke in describing the
ans as eating the same “flesh” as the Kalantii. - Beyond the Kalantii—that
er to the eastward—lived the Padei, who had the strange custom of killing
ng all the old and weakly persons. Perhabs they may be identified, as I have
suggested, with the people living on the Padda river, or lower course of
ges, and if so, this identification would very much strengthen that of the
i with the people of the Khalatika or Khalanti hills.

Kuanpaeiri CAvEs IN KaTAK.

) inscriptions in these caves were first made known by Kittoe, who thus
8 their position ®:—

e hillocks of Khandagiri and Udayagiri form part of a belt of sandstone rock, which,
e base of the granite hills of Orissa, extends from Autghar Dekkunal in a southerly

1 See Plate XVI.

2 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, XVI, 408.

8 Archmological Survey of India, I, 42.

4 Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, Appendices, p. 779.

¢ Herodotus, III, 38 and 87. Hekatmus quoted by Stephanus Byzantinus, in voce.
¢ Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society VI, 1079.
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direction past Kfirda, and towards the Chilka Lake. * * Khandagiri is four miles north-west of
Bhobaneswar, and nineteen miles south-west of Katak. The two rocks are reparated by a narrow
glen, about 100 yards in width. * * KAsndagiri has but few caves on the summit. * * Udayagiri
is entirely perforated with small caves on its southern brow. The natives have a tradition that
there were formerly 752, inclusive of those now called Lalitindra Kesari naur. A great many still
remain perfect. None are of any size; they are mostly small chambers, about 6 feet by 4 and from
4 to 6 feet high, with verandahs in front and small doorways to them hewn out of the solid
rock. Several are cut out of detached blocks in fantastic shapes, such as the ¢ Snake Cave’ and
¢ Tiger Cave,” &c.”

The short inscriptions in these caves are of little interest, except Nos. 6 and 7,
which certainly refer to Raja Aira and his family. Prinsep hasread the opening of
No. 6 as VERASA Mahardjasa Kalingadi patino, for which I propose to substitute
A1BAsA Maharajasa Kalingadi patino. The short inscription, No. 7, over a small
door in the same cave is read by Prinsep as Kumdro Vattakasa lonam, but the correct
reading seems to be Kuméro Vaddakasa lenam—that is, “The cave of Prince
Vaddaka,” or perhaps Vaduka. Here, then, we have most probably the name of
one of the sons of Raja Aira, who added another small room to his father’s original
cave. The age of these caves will, therefore, be about B. C. 200.

No. 8 is unfortunately incomplete, otherwise it would most probably have been
interesting, as it also refers to the Rajas of Kalinga. For my copy of the text I
have had the advantage of a large photograph of a plaster cast taken by Mr. H. H.
Locke. There are several important differences between Prinsep’s readings and
mine.

RAMGARH CAVES IN SIRGUJA.

The two inscribed caves in the Ramgarh hill in Sirguja were first made known
by Colonel Ouseley.'! They have also been described by Colonel Dalton.* But the -
inscriptions themselves were first published by Mr. Ball of the Get;logica.l Survey.*
The copies given in the present volume are taken from photographs and paper impres-
sions made by Mr. Beglar in December 1875.* I was especially anxious to obtain
good copies of these inscriptions, as the copies made by Mr. Ball gave the name of
the  Thera Devadata,” and I thought it very probable that these few lines might
prove to be records of some followers of the heretical school of Devazdata, the
cousin and opponent of Buddha. This, however, is not the case, for the name is not
Devadata, but Devadarsin. But these inscriptions are otherwise interesting from the
nse of the palatal sibilant s, which ococurs noless than five times in the second
inscription. This record was engraved by a sculptor named Devading for a Sruta-
nuka named Devadarsin. The letter ? is used used for r in the last word of the
inscription lupa, which I take to be the well-known r#pa. A very full account of
the caves is given by Colonel Dalton.

4 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, XVII, p. 66, 3 Indian Antiquary, September 1878, p. 248.
2 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, XXXIV, Part II, p. 26. ¢ See Plate XI for these Inscriptions.
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PILLAR INSCRIPTIONS.

1—DELn1 PiLiAR from Siwdlik.

THE inscribed pillars of Asoka have long been known to Europeans owing to
the favourable positions which they occupy in the very heart of his empire. Of
these the best known, and the earliest to be noticed by Europeans, is the Delhi Pillar,
commonly known as Firoz Shah’s Lat. According to Shams-i-Sir4j, a contemporary
of Firoz, this pillar was brought from a place  on the bank of the Jumna, in the
district of Salora, not far from Khizribad, which is at the foot of the mountains
ninety kos from Delhi.”* Owing to the lamentable uncertainty of the Persian
character in the expression of proper names, the name of the place from whence the
pillar was brought may be variously read as Tobra, Topar, Topera, Toparsuk, Tohera,
Tamera, and Nahera.* .

The distance from Delhi and the position at the foot of the mountains point
out the present Khizrabdd on the Jumna, just below the spot where the river
issues from the lower range of hills, as the place indicated by Shams-i-Sirfj. Salora
is perhaps Sidhora, a large place only,a few miles to the west of Khizrabid. From
the village where it originally stood, the pillar was conveyed by land on a truck to
Khizribd, from whence it was floated down the Jumna to Firozabad, or new Delhi.
From the above description of the original site of this pillar, I conclude that the
village from whence it was brought was perhaps the present Paota, on the western
bank of the Jumna, and twelve miles in a direct line to the north-east of Khizrabad.
Now, in this immediate neighbourhood on the western bank of the Jumna, and at a
distance of sixty-six miles from Thanesar, Hwen Thsang places the ancient capital of
Srughna, which was even then (A. D. 630—640) in ruins, although the foundations
were still in existence. The Chinese pilgrim describes Srughna as possessing a large
Vihér and a grand Sttpa of Asoka’s time, containing relics of Buddha, besides many
other sttipas of Sariputra, Maudgalyayana, and other holy Buddhists. The village of
Topar, which was the original site of Firoz Shah’s pillar, was certainly within the
limits of the ancient kingdom of Srughna, and I think it probable that in the word
Suk, which is appended to one of the various readings of the name of the village of
Topar, we still have a fair approximation to Sughan, the popular form of the Sans-
krit Srughna.

! Journal of the Archmological Society of Delhi, I, 74. Shams-i-Sirfj was twelve years old when these pillars were set up
by Firoz.

* Journal of the Archsmological Society of Delhi, I, pp. 29 and 75. See also H. M. Elliot’s Mubammadan Historians, by
Dowson, III, p. 850, where the name of the village is given as Tobra.
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‘When the pillar was removed from its original site, a large square stone was
found beneath it, which was also transported to Delhi.!

This stone was again placed beneath the pillar in its new situation on the top
of a three-storied building called Firoz Shah’s Kotila, where it may now be seen, as
a gallery has been pierced through the solid masonry immediately beneath the base
of the pillar. According to Shams-i-Sirdj, the whole length of the shaft was 32
gas, of which 8 gaz were sunk in the building. As the pillar at present stands, I
found the total height to be 42 feet 7 inches, of which the sunken portion is only
4 feet 1 inch. But the lower portion of the exposed shaft to a height of 5 feet is
still rough, and I have little doubt, therefore, that the whole of the rough portion,
9 feet in length, must have been sunk in the ground on its original site. But
according to Shams-i-8irdj, even more than this, or one-fourth of its whole length,—
that is, 10 feet 8 inches,—was sunk in the masonry of Firoz Shah’s Kotila, This I
believe was actually the case, for on the west side of the column there still remain
in situ the stumps of two short octagonal granite pillars that would appear to have
formed part of a cloister or open gallery around a fourth storey, which cannot have
been less than 6} or 7 feet in height. I conclude, therefore, that the statement of
Shams-i-8irf)j is quite correct. ;

‘When the pillar was at last fixed, the “top was ornamented with black and
white stone work surmounted by a gilt pinnacle, from which no doubt it
received its name of Mindr Zarin, or ‘ Golden Pillar’ This gilt pinnacle was still
in its place in A. D. 1611, when William Finch entered Delhi, as he describes the
‘stone pillar of Bimsa (or Bhim-sen), which, after passing through three several
storeys, rising 24 feet above them all, having on the top a globe surmounted by a
crescent.’®* The 24 feet of this account are probably the same as the 24 gaz of
the other, the gaz being only a fraction less than 16} inches.

The * Golden Pillar” is a single shaft of pale pinkish sandstone, 42 feet 7
inches in length, of which the upper portion, 35 feet in length, has received a very
high polish, while the remainder is left quite rough. Its upper diameter is 25'3 -
inches, and its lower diameter 38'8 inches, the diminution being -39 inch per foot-
Its weight is rather more than 17 tons. In its dimensions it is more like the
Allahabad pillar than any other, but it tapers much more rapidly towards the top,
and is therefore less graceful in its outline.

There are two principal inscriptions on Firoz Shah’s pillar, besides several minor
records of pilgrims and travellers, from the first centuries of the Christian era down to
the present time. The oldest inscriptions for which the pillar was originally erected
oomprise the well-known edicts of Asoka, which were promulgated in the middle of the
third century B. C. in the ancient PAli or spoken language of the day. The alphabetical
characters, which are of the oldest form that has yet been found in India, are most

A eimilar large square stone was found under the Pahladpur pillar when it was removed to the grounds of Queen’s
College at BenAres,

Kerr’s Voyages and Travels, IX, 423,
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clearly and beautifully cut, and there are only a few letters of the whole record lost
by the peeling off of the surface of the stone. The inscription ends with’a short
sentence, in which King Asoka directs the setting up these monoliths in different
parts of India as follows :!

«Let this religious edict be engraved on stone pillars (sila thambhs) and stone tablets
(sila phalaka) that it may endure for ever.”

In this amended passage we have a distinct allusion to the rock inscriptions,
as well as to the pillar insciptions. The record ¢onsists of four distinct inscriptions
on the four sides of the column facing the cardinal points, and of one long inscrip-
tion immediately below, which goes completely round the pillar. I may mention
that the word Ajakdndni, at the end of the seventh line south face, was not omitted
« aocidentally,” as James Prinsep supposed, by the original engraver, but has been
lost by the peeling away of the stone for about four inches. The vowel ¢ of the final
letter is still quite distinct. The penultimate word on the eastern face is not agnim,
as doubtfully read by Prinsep, but abhyum, and, as he rightly conjectured, it is the
same word that begins the ninth line. The last word in the eleventh line which
puzzled Prinsep is not atzlcata, but atikantam, the same as occurs near the beginning
of the fifteenth line.

The lagt ten lines of the eastern face, as well as the whole of the continuous
inscription round the shaft, are peculiar to this pillar. Their position alone declares
them to be an after addition. But there is also a marked difference in the appear-
ance of the letters of this part of the inscription which shows that it must have
been engraved at a later date than the preceding edicts. The whole of the additional
matter is executed in thinner and less carefully formed letters, many of which have
a sloping or cursive form that is not to be found in any one of the five examples or
the earlier inscriptions. The vowel marks also are generally sloping instead of being
horizontal or perpendicular. Some of them are, besides, either differently formed or
differently attached. Thus the o, which in the older edicts is formed by two hori.
zontal side strokes, one at top to left, and one lower down to right, has now become
either a single contiriuous stroke across the top of the consonant, or has the positions
of the two separate strokes reversed, the upper one being to the right and the
lower one to the left. So also the vowel %, which in the earlier edicts is a horizontal
stroke at the right foot of the letters ck and dA, has now become a perpendicular stroke
attached to the same point. The letter ¢ is formed of only two strokes instead of
three, the longer one sloping to the left and the shorter one to the right. I observe
also that the vowel u, in anu, has been shifted from the right end of the horizontal
stroke of the n to a point midway between the end and the junction of the perpen-
dicular stroke. As all these differences in the forms of the letters begin in the
middle of the inscription on the east face, it seems absolutely certain that this
portion of the edicts, as well as the still lower portion round the shaft, must have .
been engraved at a later date than the upper half.

! 8e¢e James Prinsep in Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1887, p. 609, He reads sila dbalaklm instead of phalakdni,
which is quite distinct on the pillar, See Plates XVIII, XIX, and XX of this volume,
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2.—DELHEI PriLar—from Miral.

The second of Asoka’s Delhi pillars according to Shams-i-Sirdj was brought
from Mirat by Firoz Shah, and set up near the Kushak ShikAr or * Hunting
Palace,” which we know was situated on the ridge to the north-west of the modern
eity. According to the popular belief, this pillar was thrown down by an accidental
explosion of a powder magazine in the reign of Farokhsir, 1713 to 1719 A. D.
Padre Tieffenthaler, who visited Delhi towards the middle of last century, saw this
pillar lying in five pieces on the top of the ridge, beside a square pedestal of large
stones. He also ascribes its destruction to gunpowder.! There thé five pieces
remained undisturbed for upwards of a century, when the inscribed portion was sent
down to Calcutta to the Museum of the Asiatic Society. Within the last few years
this piece has been returned to Delhi, and the pillar has again been set up in its
old position.

The inscriptions on this pillar are very imperfect, partly owing to its mutilation,
and partly to the worn surface of the existing pieces.* Impressions of the remain-
ing portions of the edicts were furnished to Prinsep, who published copies of them
and compared the text with that of the other pillars.* But the impressions must

_ have been imperfect, as the published plates omit the right-hand portion of the north

compartment and the bottom line of both. The omitted portions will be seen at
once in the accompanying plate. The thin letters in the middle of the west com-
partment I have added from the other texts so as to show exactly how much is
missing in this part. Altogether nearly one-half of the inscription still remains.

8.—ALLAHABAD Priram.

The well-known Allahabad pillar is a single shatt of polished sandstone 35 feet
in length, with a lower diameter of 2 feet 11 inches and an upper diameter of 2 feet
2 inches. The capital of the column was no doubt of the usual bell-shape of Asoka’s
other pillars, but of this there is now no trace. The circular abacus, however, still
remains with its graceful scroll of alternate lotus and honeysuckle, resting on a
beaded astragalus of Greek origin. This was once surmounted by the statue of a
lion; but the lion must have disappeared many centuries ago, as when the pillar
was re-erected by Jahingir in A. D. 1605, it was crowned by a globe, surmounted
by a cone, as described and sketched by Padre Tieffenthaler in the middle of the
next century.® It then stood in the middle of the fort.

The great inscription of Asoka, containing the same series of six edicts which
are found on the other four pillars, is engraved in continuous lines around the
column.* The letters are uniform in size, and are very neatly and deeply engraved.
But a great portion of the third and fourth edicts, comprising seven lines, has been

* Description de 'Inde, par Bernoulli, I, 128~ On a fait santer en 1’air ce monument avec de la poudre.”
? See Plate XXI for the remains of these edicts.

3 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 794, and Plate XLII,

* Description de 'Inde, par Bernoulli, I, 224, and Plate V1.

% See Plate XXII.
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ruthlessly destroyed by the cutting of the vain-glorious inscription of JahAngir, record-
ing the names of his ancestors. Two lines of the fifth edict are nearly intact, but
nearly the whole of the remainder has been lost by the peeling off of the surface of
the stone. The sixth edict is complete with the exception of about half a line.

Immediately below the Asoka edicts comes the long and well-known inscription
of Samudra Gupta. The upper portion of this inscription is confined between a
crack in the stone on its left, and two short Asoka inscriptions on its right. The lower
one of these, consisting of five lines, was translated by Prinsep, and as it refers to
Asoka’s queens, I propose to name it “the Queen’s edict.” But the upper inscrip-
tion, consisting of four lines, was discovered by myself, and as it is addressed to the
rulers of Kosdmbi, I propose to name it *the Kosdmbi edict.” All that remains
of these Asoka edicts is given in Plate XXII of the Pillar Inscriptions.

Of middle age inscriptions there is no trace, but the mass of short records in
rudely cut modern Négari covers quite as much space as the two inscriptions of
Asoka and Samudra. Above the Asoka edicts there is a mass of this modern
scribbling equal in size to the Samudra Gupta inscription. But besides this,
the whole of the Asoka inscription is interlined with the same rubbish, which is
continued below on all sides of the two shorter edicts, one of which has been half
obliterated by the modern letters.

Regarding these minor inscriptions, James Prinsep remarks' that
“it is a singular fact that the periods at which the pillar has been overthrown can be thus deter-
mined with nearly as much certainty from this desultory writing as can the epochs of its being
re-erected from the more formal inscriptions recording the latter event. Thus that it was over-
thrown some time after its first erection by the great Asoka in the middle of the third century

before Christ, is proved by the longitudinal or random insertion of several names in a character
intermediate between No. 1 and No. 2, in which the =, 4, &e., retain the old form.”

* Of one of these names he remarks,—

“Now it would have been exceedingly difficult, if not impossible, to have cut the name No. 10 up
and down at right angles to the other writing, while the pillar was erect, to say nothing of the
. place being out of reach, unless a scaffold were erected on purpose, which would hardly be the case,
since the object of an ambitious visitor would be defeated by placing his name out of sight and in an
unreadable position, The pillar was erected as Samudra Gupta’s arm, and there it probably remained
until overthrown again by the idol-breaking zeal of the Musalmfns; for we find no writings on it of
the Pala or Sarnéth type (i. e., of the tenth century), but a quantity appears with plain legible dates
from the Samvat year 1420, or A. D. 1368, down to 1660 odd, and it is remarkable that these occupy
~ one side of the shaft, or that which was uppermost when the pillar was in a prostrate position. A few
detached and ill-executed Ndgari names with Samvat dates of 1800 odd show that ever since it was
laid on the ground again by General Garstin,? the passion for recording visits of piety or curiosity
has been at work.” _ -

I have gone through the mass of modern scribbling in the hope of finding some-
thing that might throw further light on the history of the pillar, and I have not
been altogether disappointed. I have found seven dates ranging from Samvat
1297 to 1398, or from A. D. 1240 to 1341 ; five ranging from Samvat 1464 to 1495, or
A. D. 1407 to 1438; twelve ranging from Samvat 1501 to 1584, or A. D. 1444 to

! Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 967.
3 According to my information it was General Kyd, whose name is still preserved in Kydgnn; at Allahabad who threw
down the pillar. Kittoe also assigns its overthrow to Kyd.
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1527 ; three ranging from Samvat 1632 to 1640, or A. D. 1575 to 1683 ; and three
of Samvat 1864, or A. D. 1807. These dafes, combined with the total absence of
any mediseval NAgari inscriptions, are sufficient to show that the pillar was standing
out of the reach of pilgrims’ scribbling from the time of the Guptas until that of the
early Musalmén kings of Delhi. There are then twelve dated inscriptions coming
down to near the death of Muhammad Tughlak. There is not a single record of the
time of Firoz Tughlak which leads me to suspect that he may have re-erected this
pillar with its globe and cone, like those of the Zarin-Minar, or Golden Pillar, at
Delhi. But if he did set it up, it must have been thrown down again during the
troubled times of -his immediate successors, as the dates begin again in A. D. 1407
and 1408. It was nex?set up by Jahdngir in A. H. 1014, or A. D. 1605, to be pulled
down by General Kyd in A. D. 1798. It was once more scribbled upon in
A. D. 1807, and finally in 1838 it was set up as it stands at present.

From the address of Asoka to the rulers of Kos&mbi, in the newly-discovered
edict, it seems probable that this pillar may have been originally erected in that
city, and afterwards removed to PrayAg or Allahabad. But if so, the removal was
not made by Jah&ngir, as I have found amongst the modern Néigari records a short
inscription of the famous Birbar, the companion and favourite of Akbar. The words
of the short record are as follows :—

1.—Samovat 1632, Sdke 1493, Mérgabadi panchami.

2.—Somwdr Gangddds sut Maharaja Birba (1) Sri.

8.—Tirth Rdj Praydg ke jitrd Saphal lekhitam.

“In the Samvat year 1632, Sike® 1498, in Marga, the 5th of the waning moon, on Monday,
Gangfidds’s son Maharaja Birba (r) made the auspicious pilgrimage to Tirth R8j PrayAg. Saphal
seripsit.” ‘

The SBamvat date is equivalent to A. D. 1675, and as the building of the fort
of Allahabad was finished in A. H. 982=A. D. 1572, it is probable that Birbar took
advantage during one of his attendances on Akbar to pay a visit to the meeting of the
waters of the Gang and Yamuna under the holy tree of Praydga. But whatever
may have been the occasion of Birbar’s visit, its record is sufficient to prove that the
pillar was then lying on the ground at Prayiga. If, then, it was originally erected at
Kosambi, it seems highly probable that it must have been brought to Prayiga by
Firoz Tughlak, whose removal of the SiwAlik and Mirat pillars to Delhi gives coun-
tenance to this suggestion. The silence of the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang is also
in favour of my suggestion that the present Allahabad pillar was originally set up
at KosAmbi.

4. —IAURIYA ABARAJ PILLAR.

This pillar is situated close to the small hamlet of Lauriya, between Kesariya and
Bettia, at a distance of twenty miles to the north-west of the Kesariya Sttipa, and
one mile to the south-west of the much-frequented Hindu temple of Arardj-Mahédeo.

1 There is an error of four years in this Sike date of 1498, which should be 1632—185 = 1497 Sike. If this was due to
Birbar himself, and not to the scribe Saphal, it confirms the account of Badaoni that he was of poor origin. His real name was
Mahesh Dds. See Blo¢hmann’s Ain-i-Akbari,
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The pillar itself is simply called Laur,—that is, ¢ the phallus,”’—and the neighbourirg
village, which lies not more than 100 yards to the westward, is called Lauriya.
This is the pillar which, on the authority of Mr. Hodgson’s Munshi, has been called
the Radhia Pillar. Now, as the other pillar to the north of Bettia is also called Laur,
and the large village close to it Lauriya, while Mr. Hodgson has named it Mathiah,
I presume that his Munshi intentionally suppressed the phallic name of Lauriya,
and named the two pillars at random after some of the neighbouring villages. Thus
Rahariya (Rurheea of Indian Atlas Sheet No. 102), which is Mr. Hodgson’s Radhia,
lies two and a half miles to the west-north-west of the southern pillar, while Mathiah
lies three miles due south from the northern pillar. In describing these pillars I have
preserved the characteristic name of Lauriya, and for the sake of distinguishing the -
one from the other, I have added to each the name of the nearest village. Thus the
village near the southern pillar I have called * Lauriya Arardj,” and that near the
northern pillar ¢ Lauriya Navandgarh.”

The Arardj pillar is a single block of polished sandstone, 36} feet in height,
above the ground, with a base diameter of 41'8 inches, and a top diameter of 37'6
inches. The weight of this portion only is very nearly 23 tons, but as there must be
several feet of rough shaft sunk in the earth, the actual weight of the single block
must be about 80 tons. This pillar has no capital, although there can be little, if
any, doubt that it must once have been crowned with a statue of some animal.
The people, however, know nothing of i, and not a fragment of any kind now
exists to suggest what it may have been. The site of the village is a very secluded
one, and there are no ruins or other remains to attract attention. It has accord-
ingly escaped the notice of travellers and the disfigurement of their names; the
only record being that of “ Reuben Burrow, 1792,” besides a few flourished letters,
or marks, of the kind which James Prinsep called *shell-shaped characters.”

The edicts of Asoka are most clearly and neatly engraved, and are divided into
two distinct portions, that to the north containing eighteen lines, and that to the
south twenty-three lines.! I made a copy of the inscriptions by the eye, which I
then compared with James Prinsep’s text, and afterwards I re-examined every letter
in which our copies differed. I also made an inked impression of the whole in-
scription on paper. But though the variations from Prinsep’s text are not many,
yet, as no facsimile has yet been made public, it is important, for the sake of com-
parison, to afford access to an authentic copy which has been carefully examined in
every letter.

The inscription of Asoka is engraved in two columns, one facing the south
comprising the first four edicts, and the other facing the north containing edicts five
and six of the Delhi pillar. The characters are neatly and deeply cut, and the words
are generally separated. The forms of the letters are the same as those of the
Delhi and Allahabad pillars, with the single exception of j, which has a decided
knob or small circle attached to the middle stroke. There are six compound letters,
kkh, ty, dhy, khy, sy, and sw, of which the first three do not occur on the Delhi
pillar.

! See Plates XXIII and XXIV,
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5.—LAURIYA NAVANDGARH PILLAR.

The graceful lion pillar at Lauriya, near the great ruined fort of Navandgarh,
or Nonadgarh, is the only one of Asocka’s columns which still retains its original
capital.' The lion is seated on its haunches with the mouth wide open; but the
mouth is partly broken, and the shaft itself bears the round mark of a cannon shot
just below the capital, which has been slightly displaced by the shock. One has
not far to seek for the name of the probable author of this mischief. By the people
the outrage is ascribed to the Musalmins, and on the pillar itself, in beautifully cut
Persian characters, is inscribed the name of Makiuddin Muhammad Aurangzib
Péddshéh Alamgir Ghdzi, Sanhu 1071. This date corresponds with A. D. 1660-61,
which was the fourth year of the reign of the bigoted Aurangzib, and the record
was most probably inscribed by some zealous follower in Mir Jtimla’s army, which
was then on its return from Bengal, after the death of the emperor’s brother Shuja.

This pillar is much thinner and lighter in appearance than those of Ararfj and
Bakhra. The height of the polished shaft is 32 feet 93 inches, with a base diameter
of 2 feet 11} inches, and a neck diameter of 2 feet 2} inches. The capital, which
is bell-shaped, has a circular abacus, ornamented with a row of kansas (wild geese)
pecking their food. The height of the capital, including the lion, is 6 feet 9 inches,
which makes the total height of the pillar rather more than 394 feet.

The edicts of Asoka, which are arranged in two columns, one facing the north
and the other the south, are engraved in the same clear and deeply-cut letters as on
the Ararj pillar.* The two inscriptions, with only a few trifling variations, corre-
spond with each other, letter for letter, including the use of the six compound letters
already noted.

This pillar has been visited by numerous travellers, as it stands in the direct
route from Bettia to Nepal. There are a few unimportant inscriptions in modern
Négari, the oldest being dated in Samvat 1666, Chait bads 10, equivalent to A. D.
1509. Another inscription, without date, refers to some petty royal family, Nripa
Nérdyana Suta Nripa Amara Singha,—that is, * King Amara Singha, the son of
King Nériyana.” The only English inscription is the name of Rn. Burrow, 1792.

The pillar itself has now become an object of worship as a phallus or lingam.
‘Whilst I was copying the inscription, a man with two women and a child set up a
small flag before the pillar, and placed offerings of sweetmeats around it. They then
all knelt before it, bowing down their heads to the ground with their hands behind
their backs and repeating some prayer. The erection of the pillar is ascribed to
Raja Bhim Méri, one of the five PAndava brothers, to whom most of the pillars in
India are now ascribed. I could not learn anything regarding the title of MAri.
There are two fine pipal trees close to the pillar, one to the north and the other to
the south ; but there are no traces of buildings of any kind near it.

Close to the pillar there are three rows of earthen mounds, of which one line
runs from east to west, and the other lines from north to south. The loftiest of

1 See Archwmological Survey of India, Vol. I, Plates XXII and XXV,
? See Plates XXV and XXVL
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these mounds reach the height of 50 to 55 feet. I believe them to be the tombs of
the early inhabitants before the time of Asoka. Indeed, a human skeleton has been
found in one of them, which, according to native report, was enclosed in an iron
coffin,

6.—SaANcHI PILLAR.

The inscribed pillar at S4nchi near Bhilsais only a fragment of a large polished
shaft ; but near it there still lies a beautiful broken capital crowned by four lions,
which, no doubt, once surmounted it.! The inscription is unfortunately very much
mutilated, as may be seen by the only two copies of it which have yet been
published.! I have again lately visited S&nchi, and the present copy has been
prepared from my recent impressions. It seems scarcely possible that it can be
satisfactorily deciphered, but it will still be valuable, as affording, by the characters
in which it is written, a direct proof that the pillar was erected in the time of Asoka.*
And as the pillar was subordinate to the stdpa, it affords also an indirect proof that
the stlpa cannot be of a later date.

! 8ee Colonel Maisey’s drawing in Fergusson’s Tree and Serpent Worship, Plate XXXIX, fig. 1.
3 Prinsep in Journal of Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, Plate 23, and Cunningham’s Bhilsa Topes, Plate XIX, No. 177.
3 See Plate XX for this inscription.



II. LANGUAGE OF. THE INSCRIPTIONS.

THaE inscriptions of Asoka are quite invaluable for the study of the vernacular
languages of India, as they present us with several undoubted and authentic texts
of the common language of the people in the third century B. C. As revealed in
these engraved records, this spoken language was essentially the same throughout
the wide and fertile regions lying between Himalaya and Vindhya from the banks
of the Indus to the mouths of the Ganges. There are, however, some marked points
of difference which show that there were at least three distinct varieties of PAli in
the time of Asoka. These may be called, according to their geographical distribu-
tion, the Panjdbi or north-western dialect, the Ujjeni or middle dialect, and the
Mégadhi or eastern dialect.

1. The Panjdbi, or dialect of North-Western India, is fully exhibited in the great
inscription at ShihbAz-garhi in the Sudam valley, as well as on the coins of the
Greek and Indo-Scythian princes of Ariana and India. Its chief characteristic is
the retention of the subjoined #, in such words as Priyadarss, Srdmana, Andhra, and
prati of the inscriptions, and in Fukratidasa, Strategasa, bhritasa, and putrasa of the
coins. It is also distinguishable by its nearer approach to pure Sanskrit forms,
shown in the above-quoted prati, which becomes pati in all the other texts, as well
as in the PAli of Ceylon. Another characteristic is the possession of the three
distinet sibilants of Sanskrit, which are all blended into one common form of the
dental s in the other texts as well as in the PAli of Ceylon. The whole of the three
sibilants occur in the word suguska, which is written simply sususa in all the Indian
versions, excepting only in a few passages of the Khalsi text, where the palatal s or
sh is used of nearly the same form as the Arian letter of the Shhbaz-garhi inscrip-
tion. The same letter is also found in the word vasa or vasha, * year  which replaces
vasa of the Indian texts; and in the plural forms of Kamboyeshu and Pulindeshu,
which take the place of Kabojesu and Pulindesu of the other versions.

But the most remarkable departure from the Indian texts is the use of the
vernacular word baraya for twelfth, instead of the Sanskrit dwddasa. This word
occurs twice in the inscription, near the beginning of the third and towards the end
of the fourth edict. Strange to say, it remained unrecognised by Wilson, who simply
remarks, “in place of dwddasa, ¢twelve,’ and vasa, ¢ year,’ the inscription has
baraya vasha, but the first must be wrong.”* Of the second example, he says that
there is a blank instead of the number,” although Norris’s Arian text has the

' Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, XII, p. 171
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letters for vara 4 vasha quite distinct, while his English fransliteration gives va
rana vasha. By thus separating va from the following letters, it seems that Norris
also failed to recognise the true vernacular baraya for ¢ twelfth.”

I observe that the word chatura, *four,” in the thirteenth edict, is followed by
four upright strokes, thus, Iill, in the Shahbaz-garhi text, and that the corre-
sponding word chatura, “four,” in the Khilsi text, is followed by an upright cross,
thus 4+, which must, therefore, be the old Indian cypher for 4. This form was after-
wards modified to a St. Andrews’ cross, or x , in which shape it was adopted by all
the people who used the Arian characters, as may be seen in the different inserip-
tions of the Kings Kanishka, Huvishka, and Gondophares, and of the Satrap
Liako-Kujulaka. Previous to the adoption of this Indian symbol, the cyphers
of the Western people would seem to have been limited to single strokes, as the
words pancheshu-pancheshu, “every five,”” are followed by five upright strokes,
which precede the word vasheshu, *years.”*

2. The Tjjeni, or middle Indian dialect, is exhibited in the Girnar version of
Asoka’s edicts, in the rock edict of Ripnith, and in all the numerous donative
records of the great stpas of Bhilsa and Bharhut. Its chief characteristics are
the occasional use of the palatal sibilant s, as in pdsanda, and its possession of »
as well as /, as shown in the use of Raja instead of Lgja, guru instead of gulu,
oro for olo, &c.

The few coins that we possess with legends in Asoka characters also use the
r in its proper place, as in Purushadatla, Bdrdniya; and as none of them have
been found to the east of Benares, I conclude that the power of pronouncing the
letter r was confined to Northern and Central India, and to the people of Orissa
and Kalinga.

3. The Mdgadhi or eastern dialect is broadly marked by the entire want of
the letter », for which ¢ is uniformly subsiituted. Thus we have Laja for Rdja,
lopapita for ropapita, antalam for antaram, chalana for charana, Dasalatha for
Dasaratha, &c.,—a peculiarity which would seem to connect the people of Eastern
India with the Indo-Chinese, who also want the ».* There is a curious account in
the Lalita-Vistara regarding the teaching of the young Prince Sakya Sinha in
the lipisdla, or « Writing School.” There the alphabet which he was taught was
the common Sanskrit alphabet with the omission of theletters J, »i and »7.° But as
no inscriptions with this peculiarity have yet been found, I cannot help suspecting
that the author of the Lalita-Vistara has made a mistake, and that the letter
actually omitted was », as we find to have been the case in' numerous inscriptions,
including those of the Lauriya pillars, which stand w1th1n 126 miles of Kapila-
vastu, where Buddha was born.

The affinities of the language of Asoka’s inscriptions with PAli and Sanskrit
have been briefly discussed by the competent pen of Professor H. H. Wilson,
whose opinion was formed after a very careful and searching examinafion of the

1 Archmological Survey of India, Vol. V, p. 22, by Cunningham.

* It is true that the Burmese huve actually got the letter #, which they borrowed from India along with their alphabet,
but they have not got the pronunciation, as they say Yangoon for Rangoon, ¥ahoo for Rahu, &c.

3 History of ancient Sanskrit literature by Professor Max-Miiller, p. 519.
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complete texts of four different versions of the rock edicts. I quote his words
as they stand, with the single exception of the substitution of the name of Shihbaz.
garhi for that of Kapurdagiri, as the great inscription of Asoka is actually within
the lands of the former place, and more than two miles distant from the smaller
village of Kapurdagiri®:—

¢ The language itself is a kind of Pili, offering for the greater portion of the words forms
analogous to those which are modelled by the rules of the PAli grammar still in use. There are,
however, many differences, some of which arise from a closer adherence to Sanskrit, others from
possible local peculiarities, indicating a yet unsettled state of the language. It is observed by
Mr. Prinsep, when speaking of the LAt inscriptions: ¢The language differs from every existing
written idiom, and is, as it were, intermediate between the Sanskrit and Pili. The nouns and parti-
cles in general follow the Péli structure; the verbs are more frequently nearer to the Sanskrit
forms ; but in neither, any more than in grammatical PAli, is there any great dissimilarity from
Sanskrit. It is curious that the ShdhbAz-garhi inscription departs less from the Sanskrit than the
others, retaining some compound consonants, as pr in priys instead of piya; and having the repre-
sentatives of the three sibilants of the Devanfigari alphabet, while the others, as in PAli, have
but one sibilant. On the other hand, the Sh&hbAz-garhi inscription omits the vowels to a much
greater extent, and rarely distinguishes between the long and short: vowels—peculiarities perhaps not
unconnected with the Semitic character of its alphabet. _

“ The exact determination of the differences and agreements of the inscriptions with PAli on
the one hand and Sanskrit on the other would require a laborious analysis of the whole, and would
be scarcely worth the pains, as the differences from either would, no doubt, prove to be comparatively
fow and unimportant, and we may be content to consider the language as PAli, not yet perfected in
its grammatical structare, and deviating in no important respect from Sanskrit. PAli is the
language of the writings of the Buddhists of Ava, Siam and Ceylon; therefore it is concluded
it was the language of the Buddhists. of Upper India when the inscriptions were engraved, and
consequently they are of Buddhist origin. This, however, admits of question; for, although the
Buddhist authorities assert that Sdkya Sinha and his successors taught in PAli, and that a Pali
grammar was compiled in his day, yet, on the other hand, they affirm that the doctrines of Buddha
were long taught orally only, and were not committed to writing for four centuries after his death,
or until B, C. 158—a date, no doubt, subsequent to that of the inscriptions. In fact, the principal
authorities of the Singalese Buddhists appear to have existed in Singalese, and to have Leen trans-
lated into PAli only in the fifth century after Christ.

¢« According to M. Burnouf and Mr. Hodgson, the earliest Buddhist writings were not Pili, but
Sanskrit, and they were translated by the Northern Buddhists into their own languages—Mongol and
Tibetan. It does mot appear that they have any PAli books. The Chinese have obtained their
writings from both quarters, and they probably have Péli works brought from Ava or Ceylon. They
have also, according to M. Burnouf, translations of the same Sanskrit works that are known in the
north. It is by no means established, therefore, that Péli was the sacred language of the Buddhists
at the period of the inscriptions, and its use constitutes no conclusive proof of their Buddhist origin.
It seems more likely that it was adopted as being the spoken language of that part of India where
Piyadasi resided, and was selected for his edicts, that they might be intelligible to the people.
Hence, also, the employment of different alphabets, that of ShahbAz-garhi being the alphabet cur-
rent in Afghanistan and Bactria, as we know from the Greco-Bactrian coins. The use of the proe
vincial or local alphabet was evidently designed for the convenience of those to whom it was familiar,
while the ancient form of Devanigari was that employed in Hindustan as being there in general
use. The popular currency of the language, admitting that it might have been the spoken dialect
of the north-west of India, would be more likely to prevent, than to recommend, its use asa *sacred’

! Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, XII, 236-238.
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language, and its being applied to such a purpose by the Southern Buddhists was in some degree
probably owing to their being as a people ignorant of it, and it would then assume in their eyes a
sanctity which as a spoken dialect it was not likely to possess. At the same time we can scarcely
suppose that the language of the inscriptions was understood in all the countries where they have
been discovered,—beyond the Indus, at Delhi, in Bihar, in Orissa, and Gujarat, where we know that
very different dialects, however largely borrowing from a common source, at present prevail.
Neither is it likely that edicts intended to regulate the moral conduct of the people at large should
have been intelligible only to Buddhist priests, or should have been perpetuated on pillars and rocks
solely for their edification. We may therefore recognise it as an actually existent form of speech in
some part of India, and might admit the testimony of its origin given by Buddhists themselves, by
whom it is always identified with the language of Magadha or Bihar, the scene of Sékya Sinha’s
first teaching ; but that there are several differences between it and the Migadhi, as laid down in
Prékrit grammars, and as it occurs in Jain writings. It is, as Messrs. Burnouf and Lassen remark,
still nearer to Sanskrit, and may have prevailed more to the north than Bihar, or in the upper part
of the Doab, and in the Punjb, being more analogous to the Sauraseni dialect, the language of Ma-
thura and Delhi, although not differing from the dialect of Bihar to such an extent as not to be
intelligible, to those to whom Sikya and his successors addressed themselves. The language of the
inscriptions, then, although necessarily that of their date, and probably that in which the first pro-
pagators of Buddhism expounded their doctrines, seems to have been rather the spoken lan-
guage of the people in Upper India than a form of speech peculiar to a class of religionists, or a
sacred language, and its use in the edicts of Piyadasi, although not incompatible with their Bud-
dhist origin, cannot be accepted as a conclusive proof that they originated from any peculiar form of
religious belief.”

James Prinsep had already noticed the *“marked difference” between the dia-
lects of the Girnar and Dhauli versions of the edicts.! * In the former, he says:—

“ We find bkavati, asti = i’ ; anwsati = ¢ command,’ * * following closely upon the Sanskrit
etymology ; whereas in the latter we have Zoti, athi, anusathi, as in the modern Pili.

¢ The dialect of Girnar, then, is intermediate between Sanskrit and PAli, or rather the pillar
idiom ; for Pili, so called, agrees in some respects better with one, in some with other, and in ortho-
graphy decidedly with neither! Thus the word dia, used at Girnar for s4a, ‘here,’ is correctly the
PAli term, as may be seen in the long quotation about the erection of a stiipa in Ceylon inserted in
last month’s Journal.

¢ The corresponding word in the eastern dialect is curiously modified to Asda—a fact I only ascer-
tained by the collation of the two texts, and one which at once opens an important discovery to aid
our studies. In several of the Dhauli inscriptions the expressions Aidalokika, paralokika, hidaloka,
paraloka, occur ; at Girnar (13th tablet) we have also ilokikd, paralokikd cha: all these are evi-
dently shalokikd, pdralokikdcha—" of this world and of the next world.’ Now, the opening of the
pillar inscription which so much perplexed us has the same elements 4idata pdlata—ika para or ikato-
pératah, ‘here and hereafter’ a sense which at once renders the passage intelligible. The same may
be said of Aidatakaye pdiatakaye in the ngrth compartment.

¢ The eastern dialect is remarkable for this species of cockneyism, which, as far asI know, has
no parallel in any of the grammatical Prikrits : thus the 4 is inserted before evam (Aevam), idam and
some other words beginning with vowels.

“ On the other hand (but this is also a cockneyism) the semivowel y is cut off in many words,
such as atAd, add, ata, am, which are correctly spelt at Girnar,—yatid, yadd, yatd, (S. yatra) and yam.
In these instances the pillar language is remotest from the Sanskrit. There is a singular exception,
however, in the feminine pronoun iyam, which is preserved throughout at Dhauli and on the pillars;

1 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 277, 281.
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whereas at Girnar, ayam is made both masculine and feminine, as in modern (or r
Pali.

“ There cannot be a better test of the gradual change of language than the word p
in Sanskrit extensively used, implying relation, direction, or return. In the Pili of G
merely altered to pati, by omission of the . In the language of the pillars the same
always written pati, with the cerebral ¢. The orthography varies in the written PAli of
in Ceylonese pati, in Burmese pati ; while in Prikrit, the rules of which generally cha
to soft consonants, ¢ to 4, ¢ to ¢, the word is written padi as padikdissati for pratikhydsya
perhaps we may recognise a final change into par in the modern Hindi,—for instance, i
prativesa, vicinity, and other words. '

¢ Substantives suffer modifications not so great in extent, but equally remarkable,
cant of gradual corruption.

“The word man may serve as an example :—Sans. manushyas; at Girnar menuso
and on the pillars munise ; PAli manusso ; Prikrit—(?Bhédka,) mdnus. Again, the Sansk
is made at Girnar puruso (?) ; at Dhauli, pulise; PAli, puriso or poso ; Prékrit puriso.
dialects it is only used as a Sanskrit word.

« Of the changes undergone by the verbs, a good example may be selected in the
verbs, d4u, bhavati, ¢ be; which is found unimpaired in several instances at Girnar, t!
so on the pillars; Aoti, the PAli form, sometimes takes its place in the Girnar tablets,—al
pillars. The Prikrit changes this to Aods, whence it is further softened to Asiand Ae in
dialects.

¢ Asti and ndsti (Sanskrit asti and nasti) are also retained in the original form af
Dhauli they became athi and nathi ; whereas in Pili they are converted into auZ:i and
future passive participle terminates as the Sanskrit in fsvya at Girnar, and taviya at DI
PAli makes it tabba, Prikrit dabba ; and the form is altogether lost in the modern bA
gradual transition is well marked in the verb kri; ¢do’:—Sans. karttavyam ; Girna
Katak Zataviyam ; Péli katavvam ; Prik. kadabbam.

¢ In writing many Sanskrit words in which the #/4 or s¢ dental, or cerebral, a
a curious rule is adopted at Girnar of representing them by a cerebral { with the & m
tisteyd for tishteydt ° may remain” anwsafi for anusasti, adhistdna for adkisthan. In:
lowermost consonant is pronounced first.

¢ Another similar anomaly is remarked in the mode of writing vy in oydptd (S
katavyam, karttavyam, &c., the v being placed below the y, whereas on the pillars (where
consonant is employed at all) it is correctly written vy. The word Bdmkana, Brakmana
with the # below ; it may, therefore, on the above principle, be read with the 2 first, éa4ma
to the Sanskrit. At Dhauli this word is invariably written d464ana. In modern Phli it
brékmano with the dental .

“In the inflexion of the seventh case we have at Girnar often mA: (hmi) ; at Dhaul:
These correspond, of course, with Sanskrit smin in asmis, &c., and all forms are allowed
grammar of the written PAli, along with the regular locative in e. It is imposs
recognise the Hindi postposition men in the Girnar form of the locative case.

“The conjunctive va seems to be used for ‘and ’ as frequently as vé for ‘or.” It is
conjunction, and is used in written Hindi, though seldom in the spoken tongue; aur
pointed out in one place written éro, but I doubt the reading.

¢ A great many other instances might be cited to prove that the langmage of G
precisely either pure Sanskrit or the pure Pili of books; but as the Buddhist volumes of
acknowledged to be posterior by 450 years to the death of Sikya, his tenets having been
to writing in Ceylon, about ninety years before Christ, some change may be allowed to
place in the meantime, and we may presume that the Girnar inscriptions represent
vulgar) tongue, as it was in the time of Asoka on the west of India, as the pillars show i
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was pronounced on the east, or in Magidha proper. Now, it is curious enough that some of the
_ distinguishing traits of the pillar dialect are just such as are pointed out by the grammarians of a

later day as constituting the differences between Mégadh{ and PAli—names, it must be remembered
which are indifferently employed in Ceylon, Ava, Siam, and even China, to express the sacred
language of the Buddhists. Thus, quoting from M.M. Lassen and Burnouf’s Essai sur le Pili,
p- 166,—¢ Ra devient /a en Migadhi; poulise, Pali pouriso. Ce changement a quelque fois lieu en
Prikrit jamais en PAli’—and again in the next paragraph,—‘en MAgadhf le nominatif singulier est en
¢ (which takes the place of visarga) tandis qu’en P4li il est terminé en 0’ The use of ¢ in lieu of ¢
for the masculine nominative is general, but not universal in the text before us. The conclusion to
which the same savans were led at that early period of their studies may now require a slight
modification. ,

¢ Une comparaison attentive du Prakrit et du PAli nous a conduit § cette conclusion :—

. “1. Qu il existe, entre ces deux dialectes, une ressemblance telle qu’an peut avancer qu’ils sont
presque identiques;

2. Que le Prikrit altere plus le Sanskrit que ne le fait le Pili, et qu’il offre en quelque sorte,
le second dégré d’alteration, comme le Pali en est le premier et le plus immédiat. Essai sur le
Pdli, 15.

““The second position is quite true, and it has been fully developed in a recent work (Institu-
tiones Prikritica) by Professor Lassen, which should be in the hands of every Indian philologist.

“The position assumed by M. Lassen, that the Pali of Ceylon was immediately derived from
the shores of Kalinga, independently of its being matter of history, is supported by the evidence of
the records now discovered in the country. Yet it must be confessed that in some respects there is
& nearer connection with the dialect of Gujardt, and it is not unnatural to suppose that a maritime
intercourse also prevailed at a very early period between the western emporia of Surashtra and
Tambapanni, the island so fruitful in aromatics, which would lead to an intercommunion of those
professing the same faith in the two countries.

¢ The vernacular language of India at that period, then, varied in different provinees it approached
more to the Sanskrit in the north-west ; diverged from it in Magidha and Kalinga ; but it was in both
places essentially what is now called PAli, a word supposed to be derived from palis, a village; as
we should now-a-days distinguish gaonwdrs, villager, boorish, from 4rdd, the language of the Court.
There is no trace of genuine Prikrit in either of the dialects, and we may, therefore, agree with Pro-
fessor Lassen that the pafoss of the dramas was not used until three or four centuries later. The
grammarians who subsequently framed the rules of this corrupted idiom cease to mention Pali at all—
a proof that it had already been banished the country along with the Buddhist religion; while the
Magadht, by them set down as nearly the lowest of jargons, is evidently quite different from the
inferior language of the pillars and the Katak inscriptions,”



III. ALPHABETICAL CHARACTERS.

THE inscriptions of Asoka are engraved in two distinct characters,—one reading
from right to left, which is confined to the ShahbAz-garhi version, and also found on
the coins of the Greek and Indo-Scythian Princesof Ariana; and the other reading
from left to right, which is confined to the coins of Pantaleon and Agathokles, who
reigned beyond the Indus, but which is the common character of all the other texts
of the inscriptions, as well as of all the donative inscriptions of the SAnchi and
Bharhut Sttipas. The former has been called 4riano-Pali, and the latter Indo-Pdls,
from the countries in which they were principally used.

The Adriano-Pdli alphabet, as seen in the ShahbAz-garhi inscription as well as
on the coins, comprises all the letters of the Indo-PAli alphabet. But that this was
not the case originally is clear from the fact that, while the hard aspirates k2, cha,
th, and ph are distinct characters, independent of the forms of the non-aspirated
letters %, ck, ¢, and p, the soft aspirates gk, dk, and bk are simply the letters g, d,
and b, with the aspirate letter 4 attached to the right. The very same peculiarity
is noticeable in the Tibetan alphabet, which was also originally wanting in the
aspirated tenues. The Tibetan language did not require them, and accordingly, when
the Nagari alphabet of India was adopted by the Tibetans, the soft aspirates were
omitted. But afterwards when it was found necessary to express numbers of
Sanskrit words and Indian names in which these letters occur, new compound
forms were invented by simply adding the aspirate to each of the unaspirated letters.

Similarly, the series of cerebral letters, which was also wanting originally in
Tibetan, was afterwards supplied by the invention of new letters, which are simply
the five dental letters reversed. This is not exactly the case with the cerebral letters
of the Ariano-PAli alphabet, but their forms differ so slightly from those of the
dentals, that it seems highly probable they must have been a late addition to the
original alphabetical scheme.

In Indian- Pdli such compound forms as sp, sw, 8¢, and sr were altered either
by the suppression of one of the two consonants, or by their separation into two
syllables. We thus have asa for aswa, ndthi for ndsti, and siri for sri. But in
Aprian-Pdli, which abounds with such names as Hystaspes, Zariaspes, Haustanes,
Spitamenes, &ec., compound letters were invented to represent the sp and s/ and sr,
and thus we find the words aspa and asti and sramana in their regular forms. The
r was attached to the right foot of each letter, as in priya, which occurs so often in
the Asoka edicts. But as the same stroke is attached to the right foot of dk in
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dharma, and to the right foot of d in darsi, it seems probable that in the Shihbaz-
garhi text, at least, the compound letters may have possessed the double sounds of
dhra and dhar, dra and dar ; otherwise we must read dhrama and dras:. _

At what time this alphabet was invented, or whence it was derived, nothing
certain is known. The subject has been discussed by Mr. Thomas, who concludes
that it has no claim whatever to an indigenous origin, * based, as it manifestly is,
upon an alphabet cognate with the Pheenician.” ?

Some of the more prominent letters are common to both alphabets. And the
differences in others may, he thinks, have been developed by “ the insertion of medial
vowels in the body of the covering consonant’’—a scheme which he justly believes
to have been adopted from the PAili alphabet of India, as it is quite unknown to
Western caligraphy.

But the Ariano-Pili vowel scheme differs from that of India in having only one
set of vowels, as no distinction has yet been discovered between the short and long
vowels, unless perhaps a dot or short return at the left foot may be taken for the
long @. The initial vowels are formed exactly in the same manner as the medial
vowels, the same straight strokes being added to the primitive stem, or short a, to
form the vowels ¢, %, e, and 0. The letter » and the vowel n are also attached to the
vowels after the same manner as to the consonants.

The use of this peculiar alphabet would appear to have been originally confined
to Ariana, or the countries lying to the west of the Indus between India and Persia,
The earliest known specimens of the writing are the edicts of Asoka at Shahbdz. ,
garhi and the rare coin of Agathokles, of which only three specimens are known to
me. The former cannot be older than the 12th year of Asoka, or B. C. 251, and the
latter must be of nearly the same date, or about B. C. 240. But as the alphabet is
here seen in its full development with all the soft aspirates and cerebral letters com-
plete, it must have been in use for some considerable time previously. The date of
this development I would assign to the end of the 4th century B.-C., when the
provinces to the west of the Indus were ceded to Chandra Gupta by Seleukos Nikator,
and thus came directly under the influence of Indian learning, which necessitated
the adoption of some additional letters to express new Indian sounds. This alphabet
continued in use during the whole period of Greek supremacy, and under the Indo-
Scythian princes it was carried to the eastward of the Sutlej, an inscription of
Kanishka in this character having been found in a Buddhist Stlpa near BahA-
walpur. About the end of the first century A. D. it would appear to have fallen into
disuse, as all the gold coins which may be assigned to the second century bear Indian
letters only. The latest dated record yet made known is my inscription from
Panjtir, which bears the Samvat¢ year 122.* If this be the so-called Vikramaditya
Samvat, as I believe it is, it will refer to the year A. D. 65 ; but if it be the Saka era,
the date will be exactly A. D. 200.

Three different specimens of the Ariano-Pili alphabet are given in the accom-
panying plate:* 1sf, from Asoka’s edicts at ShAhbAz-garhi, which date as early as
B. C.252; 2nd, from the coins of the Greek princes of Ariana and India, which range

3 Numismatic Chronicle, New Series, I1I, 229. 2 Bee Archmological Survey of India, Vol. V, p. 61.
3 See Plate XXVI.



INSCRIPTIONS OF ASOKA. b1

from B. C. 240t0120; and 3~d, from the coins and inscriptions of the Indo-Scythian
princes, the Sace and Tochari, which range from B. C. 120 down to A. D. 79.

The Indo-Pdli alphabet differs from that of Ariana in two very important par-
ticulars,—1s¢, in being read from left to right; and 2»d, in being formed exclusively
either of rigid straight lines or of portions of circles. Owing to the latter peculiarity,
it has never been found in a cursive form, into which indeed it was hardly possible
to force its inflexible elements.

Three specimens of this alphabet are given in the accompanying plate ;' 1sf,
from the edicts of Asoka and Dasaratha on rocks and pillars, which range from
B. C. 252 to 218, and from the few native Hindu coins which belong to the same
period; 2nd, from the coins of the native princes contemporary with the later
Greeks and earlier Indo-Scythians, which may range from B. C. 160 to 57; and
8rd, from the Mathura inscriptions of the Indo-Scythian princes, Kanishka, Huvishka
Vasu-deva, and others, which range from B. C. 57 to A. D, 79.

The letters of the Indo-PAli alphabet have become pretty well known through
James Prinsep’s writings. The whole of the consonants were discovered by him, with
the exception of the guttural nasal ng, which has not yet been found, and the two
sibilants s and sh. One of these I have since discovered in the KhAlsi version of
the edicts, where it is several times correctly used, in the word pdskanda, instead
of the dental sibilant 8. Its form is not unlike that of the Ariano-PAli sk, from which
it may have been derived, although it seems to me equally probable that the Indian
letter was the original form. ‘

The vowels also were discovered by Prinsep, excepting only the initial o, which
he took to be a long %, and for which he proposed a new form derived from the
later Gupta alphabet. It is strange that the true value of the letter did not strike
him, as it is the only initial which remains absolutely unchanged as a medial. It has
two distinct forms, of which the later is only the earlier one reversed, both as an
initial and as a medial. The earlier form consists of a perpendicular stroke with a
horizontal stroke on each side, one at the top and one at the foot. In the earlier
form the upper stroke is on the left hand and the lower stroke on the right. This
was the letter which James Prinsep took for the initial long «. The latter form is
found in the additional edicts of Dhauli and Jaugada, and in the later edicts on the
Allahabad pillar. The initial long 4 is of frequent occurrence, but no other initial
long vowel has yet been found in Asoka’s inscriptions. The initial diphthong as occurs
in Aira Raja’s inscriptions, unless the name is to be read as Vera. The medial long
vowels @, 4, %, are common ; but no examples of medial « or au are at present known,
The anuswdra is frequently used, either for the duplication of m, as in dhamma, or as
a substitute for the guttural nasal ng, as in modern Hindi. The question of the
probable origin of this Indian alphabet has been very ably discussed by Mr. Thomas,
who concludes that it is *“an independently devised and locally matured scheme
of writing.” He adds that the Indian PAli alphabet possesses
“in an eminent degree the merit of simplicity combined with extended distinctive capabilities and
remarkable facility of lection, and that its construction exhibits not only a definite purpose

! Bee Plate XXVI.
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thronghout, but indicates, moreover, a high order of intellectual culture on the part of its designers, who
discriminated by appropriate letters gradations of sound, often inappreciable to European ears, and
seldom susceptible of correct utterance by European organs of speech.”” !

Mr. Thomas adverts more pointedly to the independent origin of the Indo-Pali
alphabet, because, as he explains,
“a tendency exists in many cultivated minds to depreciate the originality and antiquity of Indian
“ civilisation.”
And he quotes the facts that Professor Max-Miiller
“ will not admit that the Indians acquired the art of writing till a comparatively late period ;”
that Dr. J. Wilson of Bombay
““ aggerts that Asoka’s Buddhists derived their letters from Greek and Pheenician models,”
while Dr. Weber affirms that they

“ are emanations from a Pheenician stoek.”

Upwards of twenty years have now passed since I came to the same conclusion
-which Mr. Thomas has thus boldly advanced,—namely, that the Indian-PAli alphabet
was a perfectly independent invention of the people of India. My opinion was
formed after a careful comparison of all the characters with the pictorial representa-
tions of simple objects of which many of the letters represent either the whole name
or the first syllable of the name.

The first attempts of mankind at graphic representation must have been con-
fined to pictures, or direct imitations of actual objects. This was the case with the
Mexican paintings, which depicted only such material objects as could be seen by
the eye. An improvement on direct pictorial representation was made by the
ancient Egyptians in the substitution of a part for the whole, as of a human head for
a man, a bird’s head for a bird, &c. This system was still further extended by-
giving to certain pictures indirect values or powers, symbolical of the objects repre-
sented. Thus a jackal was made the type of cunning, and an ape the type of rage.
By a still farther application of this abbreviated symbolism & pair of human arms
with spear and shield denoted fighting, a pair of human legs meant walking, while a
hoe was the type of digging, an eye of seeing, &c. But even with this poetical
addition the means of expressing thoughts and ideas by pictorial representations was
still very limited. For, as each picture could convey only one idea, the number of
separate pictures requisite to form an intelligible story must have been very great.
The difficulty also of remembering the precise application of so many different sym-
bols and of discriminating an actual vulture or other animal from a symbolical one
must have been felt very early, as the oldest speeimens that we possess of Egyptian
writing on the monuments of Sephuris and Soris, of the third and fourth dynasties,
are not pictorial, but phonetic. It seems certain, therefore, that at a very early date
the practice of pure picture writing must have been found so complicated and inconve-
nient that the necessity for a simpler mode of expressing their ideas was forced
upon the Egyptian priesthood. The plan which they invented was highly ingenious,
though somewhat cumbrous; and as it seems probable that the Indians might have
gone through a similar process, a brief account of it will not be out of place.

' Numismatic Chronicle, new series,—* On the Bactrian alphabet.”
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To the greater number of their pictorial symbols the Egyptians assigned the
phonetic values of the particular sounds or names, of which each symbol previously
had been only a simple picture. Thus to a mouth, rv, they assigned the value of r,
and to a hand, Zuf, the value of £. But as each of the symbols still possessed an in-
herent vowel sound, the system was one of complete syllables, or a syllabary, and not
one of simple letters, or an alphabet. Occasionally the vowels were separated from
the consonants, as when muw, a hole, was represented by a * boatstand,” m followed
by an outstretched arm, or . Had this plan of separating the vowels been gener-
ally adopted, it must soon have led to a complete alphabetical system, but, like the
first possessor of the Koh-i-ndr, the Egyptian had a treasure within his grasp,
without knowing its value. .

A similar process would appear to have taken place in India, as I will presently
attempt to show by a separate examination of the alphabetical letters of Asoka’s
age with the pictures of various objects from which I believe them to have been
directly descended. I have neither time nor space at present to attempt to complete,
nor even to continue, this curious investigation. But, perhaps, a few of the more
prominent examples which I will presently bring forward will be sufficient to
arrest the attention, even if they do mnot lead to the conviction, of many of my
readers, My own conclusion is that the Indian alphabet is of purely Indian origin,
just as much as the Egyptian hieroglyphics were the purely local invention of the
people of Egypt. The only alternative that I can see to this conclusion is that the
Indians must first have borrowed the plan of their system from the Egyptians,
and afterwards have concealed the loan by adapting the different symbols to their
own native words. But as this would have entailed a complete change in the values
of all the symbols, I must confess that such an alternative seems to me to be very
improbable. I admit that several of the letters have almost exactly the same forms
as those which are found amongst the Egyptian hieroglyphics for the same things, but
their values are quite different, as they form different syllables in the two languages.
Thus a pair of legs separated as in walking was the Egyptian symbol for walking or
motion, and the same form, like the two sides of a pair of compasses, is the Indian
letter g, which as ga is the commonest of all the Sanskrit roots for walking, or motion
of any kind. But the value of the Egyptian symbol is#; and I contend that if the
symbol had been borrowed by the Indians, it would have retained its original value.
This, indeed, is the very thing that happened with the Accadian Cuneiform symbols
when they were adopted by the Assyrians. The original symbols retained their
power as syllables, but lost their value as pictorial representations of things on
being transferred to a different language.

The present arrangement of the Indian alphabet is the only one known to the
grammarians. It was certainly in use before the Christian era, as the Lalita
Vistara, in recording that the youthful Buddha was taught the Indian alphabet,
arranges the letters in their present order. But this artificial division of the letters
into classes of gutturals, palatals, &c., must have been preceded by some much
simpler grouping of the letters. Perhaps the simplest arrangement that could be
made would have been according to similarity of form. For, if I am right as to the

local development of the alphabet from original pictorial representations of things,
°
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it would follow as a matter of course that objects of somewhat similar shape
would be represented by symbols more or less alike. And if any attempt had been
made to classify the different symbols, I think that the most obvious and natural
arrangement would have been that of similitude of shape. As any arrangement
is better than none at all, I have adopted this grouping of the letters in the accom-
panying plate. Ihave also ventured to name each group after that member of
the human body which seems to me to have suggested the original picture or
ideograph. At first the figures would have been more orless rude representations
of the different members. But these would gradually have given way to simpler
forms, until each symbol acquired a separate phonetic value, and thus became a
distinct syllable. At this point the Chinese have stopped; but in India the
syllables must have given way very early to the more convenient system of
alphabetic letters that is now in use.

GrouP 1.— K%, G.—ABMS aND LEGS.

This group comprises only two lettters, #%4 and g, of which the former would
seem to represent the action of the human arms, and the latter the action of the
legs. Both have concave or hollow forms in the Asoka alphabet, which, as they
represented different kinds of action, would necessarily be distinguished by some
slight difference of shape. Thus the g is either a half -circle, or a parabola, or
an angle formed by the two sides of an isosceles triangle, while the 4% has the left
limb about one-half the length of the right one.

Kh.—The form of this letter appears to me to have been derived from that
of the common Indian %oe or mattock, which has been used by the people from
time immemorial for digging their fields. Now, the radical word for this operation
is khan, ¢ to dig;” and as the original mattock was made of a natural knee-joint of
Khagar or Khadir wood, it would seem that this tree ( Mimosa catechu) may have
been so named from the purpose to which it was applied as the ¢ digging-wood. ”’
In some parts where the Khayar is easily procurable, the mattock is still made
in the ancient fashion of wood alone, butin most places the instrument now in
use is an angle joint of Khkayar, or other strong wood, shod with a small
iron blade. One of these is represented in the accompanying plate.! The
letter is therefore a symbol of the arm’s action in the characteristic form of
digging. '

Now, the Indian letter is only a simplified form of the picture of the mattock,
a variety of which is known amongst Egyptologists as the * hand-plough.” But as
the hieroglyphic value of the symbol is m, I infer that the Indian letter k% must
have been an independent local invention of the Indian people.

There are other objects whose forms seem to point to a close connection with
the old shape of the kk. These are, kka, vacuity, or the sky, that is, the hollow
" vault of heaven, the Greek koilos and the Latin celum; kharga, the rhinoceros,

! Beeo Plate XXVIIL
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from the curved tip of his horn, and also a scymitar with a similar curved point;
khuri, a hoop, to which may be added khola, open, and khkokhra or khokhla,
hollow.! -

G.—The form of this letter would seem to have been derived from a pair of
human legs separated as in the action of walking, or simple mofion, as distinguished
from the numerous forms of action displayed by the arms. Now, the radical word
for motion is gam, to go. Hence Gangd, which designates a river in general, means
simply “ go-go,” or the ““ goer ;”’ similarly, gagan, ¢ the sky,” which appears to turn
round both day and night, has precisely the same meaning. Hence, most probably,
sprang the legend of the descent of the River Ganga from the sky.

Now, the Indian letter G of Asoka’s alphabet is a simpler form of the Egyptian
“ pair of legs” with feet attached, which, according to Birch, had the value of ¢,
and meant “ walking or running.” A second hieroglyphic, with a flat top and two
straight sides, is used to represent the “ sky or heavens.” But this is only a variety
of the other form, and serves all the more forcibly to prove the correctness of the
origin which I have suggested for the form of the Indian letter.

Several other names seem to have a direct reference to the shape of this letter;
but a single illustration will, perhaps, be sufficient. Thus the words guka and gupha
both signify “a cave,” which the Egyptians represented by three sides of a square,
open at the bottom. But this hieroglyph had the power of b, from b&eb, a * cave.”
Here, again, we have another illustration of the independent origin of the Indian
symbols, as the same forms have different values, although they represent the same
things.

Grour 2.—Y, J, Ch, Chh—MoNs VENERIS, OR VULVA.

In this group the letters ¥ and J have the same forms, the latter being simply
turned sideways. The character in the Asoka alphabet is clearly intended for a
representation of the mons veneris, in proof of which I may cite the similar form
of the Egyptian hieroglyph for the same member, as well as its common Indian
names yons and jaghan.

Y, J.—The Asoka forms of these letters are both open, but there seems reason
to suspect that the original symbol may have been a pictorial representation of a
grain of barley, ya or yava, which is divided into two parts by a perpendicular line.
But as the two parts form one whole, this symbol was used to denote union, as in
the radicals ya, union, and ya, “ mons veneris,” from which sprang yuga, a “yoke or
pair,” the Latin jugun, and Hindi jore. The peculiar small circle or dot in the
middle of the Asoka J seems to be directly referred to in the term netra-yoni, one of
the epithets of the moon. This means simply the “ eye of the yoni,” which really
is in the symbol, and is supposed to refer to the shape of the spots on the moon, to
account for which was invented the legerd of Soma attempting to debauch the wife
of the sage Gautama. The name of Juno, the goddess of the moon, must be con-

! T have purposely included several Hindi words, as their use in India is at least as old as that of Sanskrit.
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»d with the Indian jun, and with junkaiya, the “ moon or moonlight,” as well
ith the Latin jubdr. I presume also that the Sanskrit terms yoskha and josha
‘woman’ were derived from the root ya or yoni, as the symbol of the female

The Tibetan cko-mo or cho, a *“ woman,” is perhaps connected with the same

Ch, Chh.—As the two letters ¥ and J signified the union or junction of the two
es of the symbol, so the letters Ck and Ckk would seem to have referred to the
ion or separation of the two parts, as the words ckir and ckhed are the roots
glit, split, divide, &c.” From the first of these were derived the terms chird-
and chirdband, a * maiden;”’ and from the other several terms connected with
emale sex. Such words as chamas or chamcha a *“spoon or ladle,” chhurika,
¢ nostrils,”” chhatra, an “umbrella or mushroom,” chappu, a ‘paddle or oar,”
chdk, the  potter’s wheel,”” all point to the forms of the Asoka letters ¢k and

as striking pictorial representations of their particular forms. The
nblance to the ladle and oar is specially striking in India, where the
er is often made of a half gourd or cocoanut with a stick fastened across
hile the latter is formed of a round flat piece of wood with the bambu handle
ned down the middle of it.

Grove 3.—7, Th, Th—Dr—EYE.

Th.—The most obvious representation of the eye would be a circle, either
or without a dot in the centre. The former is the cerebral ¢4, the latter the
al ¢h, of the Asoka alphabet. The symbol, therefore, would represent round-
in general, and accordingly the cerebral ¢ka, or simple circle, is a radical name
he disc of the sun, as well as for a circle, while the dental Zka with a dot in
niddle is one of the names for the eye. The similarity between the human
and the sun in heaven is so striking, that it has been made use of by the
s from the time of the Vedas down to Lord Byron.! In the Egyptian hiero-
hs a circle with a dot in the middle represented the sun, according to Clemens
Jexandria.

There is a direct connection between the Asoka forms of the cerebral and
al ¢k, and the round flat iron tkdwd, or cooking * girdle,” and the thdli, or
v circular wall,” which is built around a young free. Here the dot in the
lle represents the tree, and the pictorial symbol is perfect. I presume that
kkur, a god, was derived from Zha, the “sun.”

T, Dh.—The cerebral ¢ in the Asoka alphabet is an open semi-circle, and
lental dh a semi-circle closed by the diameter. These I take to be pictorial
esentations of a fokra, or *basket,” and of a dhanu, or “bow.” In the
ptian hieroglyphs the basket is represented by the latter symbol with the
e of n from neb, a basket. Here, again, the pictorial symbol of the object
e same in India as in Egypt, but as the phonetic value is different, the Indian
1 must have been arrived at by an independent process.

! Rig-Veda, Vol. IV, p. 188; Wilson’s translation, “the eye of all.” Compare Byron’s “eye of the universe” in
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D.—As the probable origin of the letter d was the pictorial representation
of a tooth, denta, this might have been at first a mere half circle like the dh,
which was afterwards altered to the Asoka form by pointing the curved line and
breaking the diameter or straight line into two short lines attached to the ends of
the curve. But this is a mere suggestion which I put forward with much diffidence-

Another illustration of the pictorial form of the Asoka letter dk may be seen in
the female breast, dharana, from the root dhri, to *support, hold,” &ec. From the
same root come the terms dhrd, dharani, and dhdiri for the “ earth;”’ and as these
also signify * mother,” they may be compared with the Demeter or ¢ mother earth’
of the Greeks.

Groupr 4.—P, B—HAND and Foor.

The characteristic form of this group is a square, the P having the shape of
three sides of a square open at the top, while the B is a complete square.

P.—The radical words connected with this letter are pdni the hand, and pad,
the foot, with which are naturally connected the number *“five” or pancka. The
original pictorial representation was no doubt a ‘“hand,” with the five fingers
‘pointed upwards. In course of time the three middle bars would have been
omitted, leaving the symbol in the exact form of the Asoka letter. In its original
shape it perhaps also represented the “ribs, ” parsu, which are pictured by a similar
symbol in the Egyptian hieroglyphs, but with the totally different value of sk
In the latter form, with the middle bars omitted, the Asoka letter has a fair
pictorial representation of a ¢ pair of wings,” pakska, as well as of a *flower,”
pushpa, and more especially of the act of * worship or adoration,” pujd, in holding
up the outstretched arms towards heaven. This very form was in fact used by
the Egyptians as their hieroglyph for ‘adoration,” with the hands raised in wor-
ship. But the value' of the Egyptian symbol was K, so that the Indian form could
not have been borrowed from Egypt, but must have been reached by an indepen-
dent local process.

B.—The verbal roots connected with this letter are bds, a ““house,” bdrs, a
“window,” bdri, a “garden” or courtyard, and berra, a “boat,” all of which are
of a square or oblong shape. The last is a Panjibi term for a flat-bottomed boat,
with square prow and square stern. In the Egyptian hieroglyphs, the square or
oblong represents a water tank, with the power of s4; or, with a small opening
like a door, it represents a house with the power of e, both values being totally
distinct from that of the Indian letter.

Grovupr 5. —M—MOUTH.

The characteristic of this letter is a curved oblong form representing the mouth,
which is found in exactly the same shape in the Egyptian hieroglyphs. But in
Egypt the symbol had the value of r, from the term ru, a mouth. Perhaps the
original Indian form may have had two short diverging lines attached on the top
to represent moustaches, so that the symbol would then have been but slightly

P
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different from the Asoka shape of the letter. With this addition the suggested
old Indian form would have been a very good pictorial representation of a “ fish;”
matsya, of an oblong bead; mankd, of a mangus or ichneumon, of a makara, or
crocodile, as well as of a msa, or mouse. Amongst the Egyptian hieroglyphs
there is a similar form,—namely, an oblong with a fan-shaped top, but this is a
picture of the eye with its upper lid or eyebrow.

Grour 6.—17, V/, N, K, R—NosB.

The grouping together of so many apparently different letters may, perhaps,
be thought rather arbitrary. But they appear to me to have the common tie of
general similitude, as each character consists of an upright straight line, with a
swell or extension at bottom, somewhat similar to the expansion of the human
nostrils from the upright ridge of the nose. Perhaps the original form of some,
if not of all, of these characters was a wedge or acutely-pomted triangle expand-
ing at the base.

T.—The characteristic root of this letter is the word tan, to “spread,” or
s stretch,” which is preserved in the Greek feind, tanumi, and in the Latin fendo and
tenuis, which last is the same as the Sanskrit Zanu, “thin.” Regarding the origin
of the symbol, I can only suggest that it may have been derived from the hand
with ¢ outstretched ”’ fingers, representing a *span’’ or ¢dlah, or from the * spread-
ing ” foliage of the {dla or * fan-palm. ” To this three-pointed form I would also
refer the word tdra, a “star,” .larang a “wave,” and ¢ri, ¢ three.”

V.—The shape of this Asoka letter is an upright stroke with a small circle,
at the bottom of which the most characteristic pictorial example is the oind, or
Indian “lute.” This instrument was- also one of the Egyptian hieroglyphs, but
its phonetic value was » from the Egyptian nofre, a ““ guitar.” Perhaps the Indian
symbol included all straight lines with a single knob at the end. If so, it would
. be connected with ve and vahku, an ‘“arm,” vena and vansa, a “bambu,” vindee,
a drop of water, and vdn, an  arrow.’

N.—In the Asoka alphabet this letter is an upright stroke w1th a short
straight stroke at bottom, of which I take the human nose to have been the ori-
ginal picture. The root na means the “nose” as well as the longer words nak,
nakat, ndsa, &c., and the Latin naso. The common nemi, or wooden frame for the
well-rope, seems to refer to the shape of the Asoka letter, as it usually consists
of an upright timber let into a horizontal one below. Perhaps also ndkwu, a white-
ant hill, derived its name from its  nosey ” or pyramidal appearance.

K.—This letter in the alphabet of Asoka has no pictorial connection with the
other gutturals 5 and g, but seems rather to belong to the group of which I am
now treating. Its form is an upright cross with even arms. But the pictorial forms
which seem to be best suited to this shape are the *“dagger,” k& and kattdr, the
“ straight sword,” katti, or the * cutter,” kufa, a “peak,” and kila, a spike, all of
which would seem to require the cross stroke nearer to the bottom of the letter.
Perhaps kila, flame, or lambent flame, refers to the narrow pyramidal shape of the

original letter.
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R.—In the Asoka alphabets this letter is either a simple upright straight stroke,
or a slightly undulating upright line. But as the radical 7a means “fire,” it seems
probable that the original form may have been a very thin wedge. This conjecture
seems to be borne out by the word rasmi, a *sunbeam orray of light.” Other words,
however, would seem to refer to a perfectly straight line, such as rdji and rekkid, a
“line, row, ridge;” rajju, a * cord or rope;” rana, a “ fiddlestick ;” and ratha, a
“‘cane or ratan.” But, perhaps, the Greek ris, a “nose,” is in favour of the sugges-
tion that the original symbol may have been a simple wedge.

GrouP 7.—L, H—LINGA or PHEALLUS.

I have placed these two letters together on account of their exact similitude in
the Asoka inscriptions, It is true that they face different ways, but they have
precisely the same shape, and were most probably connected with each other in
their original conception. The former I take to be a simplified pictorial representa-
tion of the linga, or male member, and the latter of the elephant’s trunk. But the
exact shape of both the Asoka letters / and % is that of a sickle, with the handle
placed horizontally, and the point of the curved blade upwards. Now, it is a curi-
ous corroboration of the suggested original connection between these two letters
that the common names for a sickle begin with / and 4. These are lavdka, lavanaka,
and lavitra from the Sanskrit lu, “to cut,”’ and the Hindi hansiya and kansiia, which
were probably so named from their resemblance to the form of a kansa, or goose.

L.—This letter monopolises most of the names in common use for the pkallus
or male member, such as lar, ldr, laur, lul, land, ldngal, and linga. The names of
other objects suggested by the shape of the letter are langar, an *anchor,”
and ldngal, a “plough.” These words recal the old Sicilian Danklon or Zanklon, s
“gickle,” which gave its name to the island of Zankle. And asall these names
represent some bent object, it seems probable that the Indian term ankus for an
“ elephant goad” may have been originally lankus, as descriptive of its hooked form.
Perhaps also the Greek ankén, ankulé and ankura, and the Latin angulus, may each
have lost an initial { or other letter.

H.—The “hand,” kasta, in the shape of the elephant’s trunk, or kasti, is the
characteristic form of this letter. The striking handiness of the animal’s trunk
suggested to Lucretius the well-known epithet of anguimanus.® I have already
noticed that the letters Z and H furnish separate names for the “sickle;” and I
may now add for the ‘plough” also, as the Sanskrit kala, a plough, is the exact
equivalent of the Hindi ldngal. The sickle is also one of the Egyptian hieroglyphs.

GRrOUP 8.—8, Sh.—The Eaz.

The representatives of this class are the three sibilants, the palatal s, the cere-
bral sh,and the dental s. Now, the only member of man’s body that has not been
included in the previous summary is the ear. This has several names in Sanskrit, all

! De Rarum Naturs, II, 538 Anguimanfls elephantos.
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beginning with the palatal s as srava, sruti, and srotra, from the root sru, to ° hear.”
But what is heard is “sound,” or sabda, and the element that makes the most
noise is “ water,” or sdr. Hence we have saras, a “lake,” and ¢ sarit,” a river, as
well as sarsardna, to “ripple.” I take the palatal & of Asoka’s time to be a simple
form of the original pictorial representation of the human ear. Its shape is that
of a parabola with a vertical line, or a dot in the middle, the latter representing the
meatus auditorius. As the cerebral sk is only the last letter reversed, and is not
found in any of Asoka’s inscriptions, it seems probable that it was the invention of
a later date. As such its shape need not be discussed here.

The dental sibilant is formed of two undulations, one up and one down, with a
short stroke attached at the top of the rise. The whole represents pictorially both
a serpent with a single coil and a complete wave, with its hollow and its crest.
Now, the radical word of this letter is sa or sarpa, a * serpent,” which was probably
the original picture of the symbol.

In my comparison of the characters of the ancient Indian alphabet with the
pictorial forms of different objects, I have not thought it worth while to make any
examination of the vowels for two reasons: first, because their shapes do not sug-
gest any pictorial representatives; and second, because I believe them to be of a
comparatively late date, that is, somewhat posterior to the formation of separate
syllablic characters in which the vowel formed part of the complete syllable, and,
therefore, of exactly the same age as the first alphabetic, characters.

In devising the vowel marks I think it probable that an arbitrary system of
simple strokes was adopted. At first these would seem to have been independent
marks not attached to the consonants, as in the two examples on the black stone
seal from Harapa which I have read as ¢ and 4.' At the foot of the accompanying
plate I have given all these conjectural forms of the archaic vowels side by side
with the Asoka vowels for the sake of easy comparison. Some of these forms
appear to me to be almost certain, while the remainder are at least highly probable,
if a similar system was followed in their formation.

In this brief examination of the letters of the old Indian alphabet, I have
compared their forms at the time of Asoka, or B. C. 250, with the pictures of
various objects and of the different members of the human frame; and the result
of my examination is the conviction that many of the characters still preserved,
even in their simpler alphabetical forms, very strong and marked traces of their
pictorial origin. My comparison of the symbols with the Egyptian hieroglyphs
shows that many of them are almost identical representations of the same objects.
But as the Indian symbols have totally different values from those of Egypt, it
seems almost certain that the Indians must have worked out their system quite
independently, although they followed the same process. They did not, therefore,
borrow their alphabet from the Egyptians. It is, of course, quite possible that the
hint may have been taken from Egypt; but considering the distance and the diffi-
culty of communication between the two countries in those early times, this does

! This will shortly be described and examined. See Plate XXVIII.
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not seem very probable. Indeed, there is one very strong argument against it,
which I think is almost, if not quite conclusive,—namely, that the Indians do not
seem to have possessed any extended scheme of numerical notation before the time of
Asoka, which they certainly would have had if they had borrowed their alphabet
from Egypt, as I contend that they would have taken the Egyptian system of
numerals at the same time.

Now, if the Indians did not borrow their alphabet from the Egyptians, it must
have been the local invention of the people themselves, for the simple reason that
there was no other people from whom they could have obtained it. Their nearest
neighbours were the peoples of Ariana and Persia, of whom the former used a
Semitic character of Pheenician origin reading from right to left, and the latter a
cuneiform character formed of separate detached strokes, which has nothing what-
ever in common with the compact forms of the Indian alphabet,

But if the Indian alphabet was thus locally elaborated by the people them-
selves, it may be urged that some traces of its previous existence would ere this
have been discovered, if not of its earlier stages of pictures and hieroglyphs, at
least of its later stages of syllables and archaic letters. This would be a formid-
able objection if all our ancient sites had been already thoroughly explored. But
as yet, except in a few places, we have but skimmed the surface, and gathered .
whatever was to be found above ground, while the older remains still lie buried
beneath the soil. It is possible, also, that some specimens even of the earlier writ-
ings may have been found previously, and have been passed by as rude ‘sculptures
of little or no value. I have, however, come across one monument which I believe
to be a specimen of the archaic alphabetical writing. Its age is, of course, quite
uncertain, but I do not think its date can be later than 500 or 400 B. C. This
monument is a seal of smooth black stone, which was found by Major Clark in
the ruins of Harap4 in the Panjib.! On it is engraved very deeply the figure of a
bull without hump, looking to the right, with a symbol on its shoulder and a
second symbol and a star under its neck. Above the bull there is an inscription of
six unknown characters, which on first seeing I thought could not be Indian, but
which I now think may be archaic Indian letters of as early an age as Buddha
himself. Taking the characters from the left, the first may be an ancient form of
the letter /, as it approaches very close to the shape of the Asoka character. The
third seems to be an old form of chh, and the fourth a true archaic m in the shape
of a fish, mafsya. The fifth must be another vowel, perhaps ¢, and the sixth may"
be an old form of y. The whole would thus read Lachhmiya.

The chief difficulty about this reading is the detached position of the two sets
of symbols read as vowels. But there does not seem to be any good reason why
the vowels should not have been detached letters originally. The two short
strokes which I have read as i are precisely the two strokes of the long attached ¢
in the Asoka inscriptions, and the two long strokes read as ¢ may easily have been
the archaic form of the initial 4 of Asoka’s inscriptions. This reading is, of course,
merely tentative, and I only put it forward in the hope that others who are more com-

! Bow Archmological Survey of India, Vol. V, p. 108, and Plate XXX, fig. 1, See also Plate XXVIII of the present volume.
Q



62 INSCRIPTIONS OF ASOKA.

petent may be induced to take up the subject, and carry it through to some conclu-
sive results which may be generally accepted.

In the meantime, I wish to bring to notice the fact that the well-known econ-
ventional signs for the five planets may be formed by merely adding a siar to the
radical letter of each of the five classes of the alphabetical letters of Asoka, while
the sun and moon are the actual radical letters of the other two classes of the
Indian alphabet without any change or other addition. I find it difficult to believe
that this can be an accidental coincidence, but as I am not prepared to offer a com-
plete explanation, all that I can do is to add a few notes pointing out the formation
of each sign.!®

1. The Sun.—This is represented by the Asoka dental aspirate tha, which
is a circle with a dot in the middle. Z%he is one of the Sanskrit names of
the sun.

2. The Moon.—This is represented by the Asoka palafal letter s, which has the
form of the lunar crescent with a small circle inside. This is called neira yomi or
the ‘““eye of the yoni,” and is one of the Sanskrit names of the moon,—Jun is also
a name of the moon.

8. Mars.—The sign of this planet is the Asoka semi-vowel r, compounded
with a star or upright cross. Ra is the radical for fire, which is the element pre-
sided over by the regent of the planet.

4. Mercury.—The sign of this planet is the Asoka labial letter m with a star or
cross atlached below. Marka and Marut are Sanskrit names for the wind, the
element presided over by the regent of the planet Mercury, whose Latin name
seems to be connected with the Sanskrit word marka.

b. Jupiter.—The sign of this planet is the Asoka letter 44 with a star added
to the right foot—Fkhka is the Sanskrit radical for * ether or sky,” the element presided
over by the regent of the planet Jupiter, the god of the firmament.

6. Venus.—The sign of this planet is the Asoka cerebral letter tha, with a
star attached below. Z%a means the ¢ cherisher or nourisher,” and is an epithet of
the Earth, who, as the general nourisher of all, may be identified with Adima Venus
as well as with Demeter.

7. Saturn.—The sign of this planet is the Asoka palatal sibilant S, with a
star added to the left top. Sani is the god of the walery element, of which the
characteristic is “ sound,” in Sanskrit sa and sabda.

To those who may wish to pursue this subject further I may add that each of the
planets had its appropriate colour, as well as its own particular metal and wood, of
which alone the figure of the regent of the planet ought to be made, thus :—

Firstly.—The colour of the Sun was yellow ; its appropriate metal goid, and its
precious stone the yellow déamond.

Secondly.—The colour of the Moon was while, its appropriate metal silver, and
its precious stone rock crystal.

Thirdly.—The colour of Mars was greem, its appropriate metal sron (or cutting
bronze) and its precious stones the emerald and the blood-stone.

18¢e Plate XXVIII, where the symbols are given along with the Asoka characters with which they correspond.
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Fourthly.—The colour of Mercury was black, its a
silver, and its precious stones the sparsamani, or *touch
both of which are black.! It was the difficulty of proc
currency to the saying, Non ex quovis ligno fiet Mercurs

Fifthly.—The colour of Jupiter was grey, its approg
precious stones were the opal and the chalcedony or milk

Sizthly.—The colour of Venus was red, its appropr
its precious stones were the red cornelian and the ameth

Seventhly.—The colour of Saturn was blue, its appr
its precious stone the sapphire, which was generally knowr
favourite,”—and nilamani, * the blue gem.”

! Sparsa means the wind, and the * wind-stone” was, of course, dedicated to
Piras.
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TEXTS.

ROCK INSCRIPTIONS OF ASOKA

AT

SHAHBAZGARHI, KHALSI, GIRNAR, DHAULI, AND JAUGADA.

EDIC T I.

Ayam dharmalipi [ omitted ] Devanampriyasa * =+ 3
Iyam dhammalipi [ do. ] Devinampiyena Piyadasind
Iyam dhammalipi [ do. ] Devéinampiyena Piyadasind
L dha * * # & ® &5 pavatasi Devinampiye * ¢ &
Iyam dhammalipi Khepingalasi  pavatasi - Devanampiyena Piyadasind
Ranyo likhapi . Hidam loke * jive. LA L
LA lekhapi . Hida no kichhi jive. &labhita paja
Ranyd lekhapitd . Idha na kinchi jivam 4rabhidd paju
Lajo L ' e * e * vam &labhita pajaps
Lajina likhApitd . - Hida * no kichhi jivam. tlabhiti pajd
L cha pi * sama® LR L 3 I .
hitaviye no pi ocha saméje. kataviye bahukam hi
hitavyam “na cha saméije, katavyo bahukam hi
. * * * 2 0 . 00 s o . bahukam .
hitaviye *no pi cha samaje. kataviye bahukam hi
. " » .8 . . " * % . s . * 0
dos& samejas. — Devanampiye Piyadasi Laja dakhati
dosam Ssamfjamhi. pasati Devanampiyo  Piyadasi Rija
. e . e IR e ®pan . s . s » . s 0
dosam samejasa. dakhati DevAnampiye  Piyadasi Lija —
fati pi®* * * katiya samayasa samato DevAnampriyasa
athi pichd ekatiyd saméja sidhumata Devﬂnaﬁpiyasﬁ.
6asti pita ekachd saméja sidbumatd "Devinampiyasa
L ekachd saméjasd sddhumatd . Devinampiyasa
athi pichu ekatiyd saméjd sidhumatd Devinampiyass
Priyadasisa Ranyo para mahanasasa Deviinampriyasa  Priyadasish
Piyadasiss Lajine 3pale mahanasinsi Devanampiyasé Piyadasisd
Piyadasino Ranyo pura mahdnasaphi 8Devinampiyasa Piyadasino
3Piyadasine - Lajine . mahi & # * gy * & Piya #
3Piyadasine Lajine pulavam mahanapasi DevAnampiyasa Piyadasine
Ranyo anudivasam bahuni pana taha® asani * *
LAjine anudivasam bahuni satasahasfini lambhiyisa
Ranyo anudivasam 9bahfini pina satasahasini Arabhisu

. . = bahuni®* pina* satasahdsfni alabhiyisu
Léjine anudivasam bahéini péna satasahisini Alabbiyi



66 TEXTS.
] . . . * . @ 3dharmalipi likhits
K supathdya se iméni yadd iyam dhammalipi lekhita
G stpithiya 1053 gja yadd ayam dhammalipi likhitatt
D susupathiye “se aja add iyam dhammalipi Iikhitd
J susiipathiye “se aja (*) add iyam dbammalipi likhitd
—_— anatam yo va pranam ganeti LA jata kate
K tada taniye vi pandni Alabhiyanti 3deva majali
G —— eva pana arabhire supathiya dwamera
D — tinni " . . s #labhiya PR I . 20
J — tinniye vam panéni dlabhiyanti L duvems
8 st mage na 80 pi mage na dhava
K  eke mige —_— se piye mige no dhave
G eko mago _— 80 pi mago na dhavo
D =+ . s R s 28 # 00 . 2 . e . e
J  eke mige —_— 80 pichu mige no dhuvam
S esa pe - panam trayi pacha arabhisanti.
K  esdni pi tini péinéni no labhiyisanti.
G ete patt pina —_— pachhd na #rabhisante.
D *» & = e tinni panéni — panchhd nd Alabhiyisanti.
J  ethni pichu tinni panéni —_— pachhd no #labhiyisanti.
EDICT II.
8 Savatam vijite Devinampriyasa  Priyadasisa Ranyo LA
K  Savata vijitamsi Devanampiyasi Piyadasisa Lajine yecha antd
G  Savata vijitamhi DevAnampiyasa Piyadasino Ranyo % vamapiphchantesu
D 3Savata vijitamsi Devénampiyasa Piyadasine Is * # LA
J  Savatam vijitasi Devanampiyasa Piyadasine Lajine evipi antd
8 yi* LA 4 Pandiya Satiyaputra cha Ketalaputra
K  matha Choda Pandiyd Satiyaputo — Kethalaputo
G  yathd Choda Pandd Satiyaputo — Ketalaputo
D * & » L . e 0 » % — —
J  athd Chodd Pindiya Satiyaput® — —
8 — Tambapani ANTIYOKENE —— Yona Rajaye
K =— Tambapanni 5 ANTIYOGE nima Yona Lajéne
G a Tambapanni ANTIYAKO — Yona Rajaye
D — —_— ANTIYOKE néma Yona Laja
J  — — ANTIYOKE nima 7Yona L4jA e—
8 cha aranya tasa ANTIYOKASA samanta Ranyaye
K cha alanne tasa ANTIYOGASA shmanti Lajhne
G vA* pi L B tasa ANTIYAKASA sdminam 4 Rijano
D 64 pi tasa ANTIYOKASA sdmantd Lijane
J  vapi — tasa ANTIYOKASA simanta Lijane
8  sarvato DevAnampriyasa Priyadasisa  Ranyo kisa kabha
K  eavata DevAnampiyasé Piyadasisi Lajine duve chikishchhd
G  savata DevAnampiyasa Piyadasino Réanyo dwe chikichha
D' savata DevAnampiyasa #Piyadasino * & # LA .0
J  savata Devénampiyena Piyadasind Laji
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TEXTS. 67
LR I . s . e 0 —_— . 00 . s . e
katd manusa chikisd cha pasu chikisd cha
katd 5 manusa chikichh cha pasu chikichha cha
* 0 * s chikisd cha pasu chikish cha
chikis cha 8 pasu chikisi cha
LA B LA #5ega (P) janasopakani cha pasopakani cha
osadhini manusopaghni  cha pasopaghni cha
osudbdni (@) cha yAni manusopagdni  cha ¢ pasopagéni cha
(osa) dbdni e anni munisopagni = ——— pasun opaglni cha
osadhéni — 4ni munisopagéni — pasun opagdni cha
yata  yatra nasti savatra harapiti cha
Ata ta4 pithi 6gavats balapita chi
yata  yata nisti savatd barapitdni cha
atata nathi savatd halapitd cha
atata nathi sava LA LA
[ omitted ]
lopApita cha savameva muléni cha phaléni cha kayatd
ropapitdni  cha 7 mtlani cha phaléni cha yata
lopapita cha e muldni
cha ata
— —_— [ omitted
— nithi savata hilopita cha lopapitd cha
yata nésti savata harapitani cha ropapiténi cha
— vata balopita cha 8 lopApitd cha
ta néthi savata balapitd cha lopapitd cha
vata cha kupa cha khanapita
matesu —— lukhd cha mAhithini udapinini —
8 pathesu —_— kipd cha khanipitd vachhi cha
matesu —_— udapénini khAndpitdni  lukhéni cha
matesu — udupdnini — khénfpitdni  lukhini cha
— pratibhogaye pasu manusinam,
khan#pitni patibhogiye pasa munisinam,
ropapitd patibhogiya pasa manusinam.
lopapiténi patibhogiye pa * nusfnam.
EDICT III.
Devanampriye Priyadasi Ranya —_— ahati Baraya vasha
Devinampiye Piyadasi Laja hevam ah4 7 Duvidasd vasd
Devanampiyo Piyadasi R4ja evim dha Dwédasa vasi
Devanampiye Piyadasi Lajja hevam aha Duvéidasa vasd
Devanampiye Piyadasi Laja hevam 4hi DuvAdasa vasi

(a). The first letter of this word is the initial 0 and not =,

~



68 TEXTS.
8 — vijite —
K  Dbhisite name " iyam #napayite savatd vijitasi mams
G bhisitens mayd idam anyapitam savata vijite mama
D  bhisitena me— iyam dnatam sa * ® vijite &4 me
J  bhisite name iyam At . L * @ s =
8 yota — rajaki — padesi va panchasu  panchasu
K yutA — lajaki —_— padesike — panchasa panchasu
G yutd cha rijuke cha padesike cha panchasa panchasa
D yutas — lajuke cha * * gike cha " panchasu  panchasa
J cha phdesike cha panchasu panchasa
8 it vasheshu (@)  anusayanam  nikhamata eti sato kavayo
K — vasesu anusiyAnam  nikbamfitu etiyevi athiye —
G — vésesu anusayAnam  niyta etdyevi athiya —
D —_— vasesu anusayinam  nikhamiva —— atha annayepi
J — vasesu anusayAnam  nikhamiva — athd andye pi
8 (omitted) imisa dharmanu sanstiye  sa anaye pi
K — — imiya dhammanusathiyd yathd aunaya pi
G — imiya dhammanusastiya yathd anyaya pi
D  kammane hevam imiye dhammanusathiya
J  kammane . @ * » * 2 8 00
8  kramaye sadbu mata —_— pitusha — sugusha mitra
K  kammine sidhun 8 mita — pitasu — sususi mita
G  kammfiya sidhu matari cha pitari cha susisd mitd
D — sidhu mitd — pitd — sususa —
J — sl mitd
"8  santuta ¢ ta @ —
K  santhuta nAtikyanam  cha Bambhana samaninam  cha sidha
G santuta nydtinam Bahmana SAMADANATN e sidhu
D san * € ! pitigu cha Bambhana samanehi — sidhu
J  santhute 12 ga nitisu cha Bambhana samanehi = —— sidha
8 — 7 apavayata apabhidata
K  déne pandna —_— Analambho sddhu apaviyhti apabhindata
G  dAnam pinénam sidhu andrambho apavyayatd apabhindatd
D dine jivesu — anilambhe sidha apaviyati apabhandatd
J  dane jivesu — anilambhe sidhu LA I LA B
8  sadhu parisapa yutra ti * * nadanatif anapisanti hetu
K  sidhu palisépi yutd gananasd anapeyisanti hetu
G  sidhu parisipi yuto anyapayisati gananiyam hetu
D  sidhu palisipi cha & * tiyatani &napeyisita (he) tu
J * * | ] L ] L ] * * * * yl 13 hetn
8 *®tha cha vanyana to cha.
K vatd chd viyanjana te cha.
G to cha vyanjans to cha.
D te cha viyam * . b4
J te cha viyanjana te cha.

(a) The five upright strokes following immedistely after the words panckass panohass are certainly intanded for the figure 5, being only &

repetition of the number in words.
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TEXTS.
ROCK EDICTIV.
Atikatam antaram babuni vashagatini vadhito va
9 Atikatam antalam bahtni vasasatini vadhitevd
Atikatam antaram bahuni vhsasatini vadhito eva
Is Atikantam antalam bahtini vasasatini vadhiteva
Atikantam antalam bahtni vasasatdni vadhiteva
vihisa cha bhutinam nyatina asapatipati Sramanam
vihins§ cha bhutdnam nétind asampatipati  Samana
vihinsi cha bhutdnam nyétisu asampatipatt Bahmani
vihinsd cha bhutdnam nitisu asampatipati Samana
* . » . @ s » . » . »
sapatipati tu aja Devéinam priya * L
asampatipati 84 aja Devinam piyasd Piyadasino
asampatipati ta aja Devinam piyasa Piyadasino
asampatipate 1% se aja DevAnam piyasa Piyadasine
$ & & %  goaja Devénam piyasa Piyadasine
§ dharmacharane bherigosha aha dharmagosha vimanena
dhamméAchalaneny bhelighose aho dbhammaghose viména
3 dhammacharanena  bherighoso aho dhammaghoso vimina
dhammachalanena  bhelighosam  aho dhammaghosam viména
dhammachalanena bhel * #* LA LA S LA
— ne — natikadhani = =——
1%hathini agikandini
cha hasti dasand cha 4agikhanddni  cha
® #  hathini * @ s » agakhandini * ®
* 8 = . e e = - s 20 =
cha divani rupani dusayitu janasa yadisam
chd divy&ni luplni dasayita janasa Adisam
cha divyani rupani dasayi pujanam yhrise
cha diviyani ¥ Jupanam dasayitn munjsinam adise
* ¢ diviyjoi lupéni dusayita munisinam adise
hi vrasha satehi na bhuta purve
hi vasa satehi nd huta puluve
hi vasa satehi 5na bhata puve
hi vasa satehi no hiita puluve
hi vase sate » s » .
aja vadhite DevAnampriyasa Priyadargisa Ranyo
aja - vadhite Devinampiyasd Piyadasino Ldjine
aja vadhite Devanampiyasa Piyadasino Ranyo
aja vadhi (te) Devinampiyasa Piyadasine Léjine
. L I s = * = + e n
aparam ®*  # papam avihisa bhutana nyatasa L
analambhe pininam avihinsi bhutidnam nitisam
¢ anfirambho pAnAnam avihinsd bhutdnam nyAtinam
15 analambhe pindnam  avihinsi bhtinam nétisa
anilambhe pinjnam avihinsa bhutdnam nétisunam - s *

69

pranarambho
panalambhe
péndrambho
pinilambhe

pinalambhe

Bramanam
BambhAnAnam
Samaninam
Béabhanesn

. @

LR I
Léijane
Rafiyo
Lijine
Lajine

daganena
dasanam

dasanam
.

anyani
annfini
anyéni
annéni

bahu
bahu
babu
bahu
bahu

dharmanusanstaya
dhammanusathiye
dhamménusastiya
dhammé&nusathiyd
dhamm4iausathiyd

1 yampatipati Bambhana
sampatipati Babhmana
sampatipati Samana




70 TEXTS.

8 9 Sramananam sampatipati mata pitasha tu ara sususha esam inya

K  Samanfodm  sampatipati méta pitisu sususd khisd cha anne

G  Samapinam  sampatipati métarl pitari 7 susfisd thairi susisd esa anye

D  Babhanesu sampatipati matu pita susisim va susish esa  anne

J » = L L Y P * @ % Vg anne

S cha bahuvadham dharmacharanam  vadhitam  vadhigati chayo DevAnampriyasa
K cha bahtividhe dhammachalane  vadhite vadhiyisati chevd Devénampiye
G cha bahuvidhe dbammacharane  vadhite vadhayisati cheva Devanampiyo
D cha bahuvidhe ¥ ghammachalane  vadhite vadhayisati cheva DevAndmpiye
J  cha bahtividhe dhammachalane  vadhite vadhayi * s s & o
8  Priyadarsisa Ranyo e dharmacharanam ime putra pi cha konatavocha

K  Piyadasi Lija imam dhammachalanam puta cha kunatdla chi

G 8 Piyadasi R4ja dhammacharanam idam puth cha potd cha

D Piya & * Lija dhammachalanam imam putapi cha nati = *

J s = s » * &+ s » . & & &

8  pranatika cha Devanampriyasa  Priyadarsisa  Ranya vadhisanti s o
K  pandtikya cha Devanampiyasi Piyadasine Léjine 12 vadhfyisanti yeva

G  papotd cha Devanampiyasa Piyadasino Rinyo - 9 vadhayisanti idam

D pa cha Devinampiyasa Piyadasine LAjine 17 pavadhayisanti yeva

J LA cha . = 19 Piyadasine Léjine pavadhayisanti yeva

8 s & & o icha pavata kupa dharmasila L ¢ =
K  dhammachalanam ima ava kupam dhammasi silasi vi
G  dhammacharanam 4va savata (@) kaph dhammamhi sflamhi
D  dbammachalanam imam akepam dhammasi silasi cha

J dhemmachal * [ ] L 4 L ] L ] L L 4 *® ® » [ ]
8  timato dharma anugagisanti eva ess * ¢ s
K  tithdto dhammam anussisanti e8e hi sothe kamme am
G tistanto dhammam anusfsisanti 0 ggg hise ste kamme ya
D  vithitn ® ¢ anuslaisanti osa hise * me yb

J P e o . » s L ) . * » s * e @
8 * nusasanam dbarmacharanam pi cha na bhoti  agilasa se  imasu
K  dhamménusisanam dhammachalana pi chd no holi  asilash 8¢  imisa
G  dhammAnusisanam dhammacharane pina bhavati  asfla sava  imambhi
D  dhamménusisanam dhammachalana pi chu Bno hoti  asilasase  imasa

J e » o % dhammachalane pichu noho ¢ . . o
8  yatasa vadhi ahini cha sadhu etaye athaye ima

K  athasa vadhi ahini cha sidhu etaye athdye ima

G  athamhi 1 dhij cha ahini cha sidhu etdya athiya ida
D  athasa vadhi @ ahini cha sddhu etdye athaye iyam

J s s . » s = . &8 & = » . » . @
8  lipitham imisa athasa vadhiya nyanta hini mahiga
K  likhite 13 imasa athasa vadhiyu jantu hini cha m4 alochayisu

G  lekhipitam imasa athasa vadhiya jantu hini cha !* Jochetivya
D  likhite imasa athasa vadhiyn jantu hini cha m4 alochayisth

J . L I ] . » s » *# #& hini cha mé alochayi

(a) Prinsep’s first reading of this word was pavata, and the totally different form of the Ariano Palf p in the Bhahbargarhi text
shows that the first reading of pavata may be correct, although the first lotter is clearly # in the Girnar text.

.
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TEXTS. 71
barata varshabhisitena ~ DevAnampriyasa  Priyadargisa Banya  idam  lipikhatam.(a)
duvidash vaghbhisitene Devhnampiyena Piyacasine L4jing === JekhitA.
dwidasa vasAbhisitena Deviinampiyena Piyadasino Ranyo idam  lekhipitam.

19 duvidasa vashniabhisitasa ~ DevAnampiyasa Piyadasine IAjine ya * likhite.
* @ . . » . » » * » s = . e »
ROCK EDICT V.

1 DevAnarapriya  Priyadarsi Rayo evam ahatine kayana dukara
Devanampiye Piyadasi Laja (omitted) ahd kayéine dukale
Devanampiyo Piyadasi RAjA evam aha kalina dukaranye

% (De)vAnampiya  Piyadasi Lijs hevam abd kayéne dukale
DevAnampiye Piyada . » I L . » . o
va lapachha 80 dagaram karoti i maya bahu
o adikale kaydnd  sd dukalam kaleti ) mayd bahu
a kaline  sase dukaram karoti 2{a mayd bahu

kay&nd sase dukalam kaleti 80 me bahuke
karana kata maha putra cha nataro cha
kayéne kate .. mama puta cha nita cha
kalipam kata ta mama putd cha pota cha
kayéine kate tam ye me putd va %! nita cha (3)
- e — % nanti cha
paran cha tanaya me apacham ammanti ava —_—

M palan cha teniya apatine me — 4va —
paran cha tenaya me apicham —_— dva samvanta
palan cha tenaye apatiye me — dva —
palan  cha te ® ® —_— —— —
kapam tatha ye anuvati ganti te sakita kusati yo cha
kapam athi anuvatisanti s sukatam kachbinti tha evu
kapd anuvatisare tathd $s0 sukatam kAeati yo tu
kapam tathd anuvatisanta n sukatam kachhati ® che
. @ » . . = s s s o
ati (¢) degam prihapisata s dakatam kushauti papamha
heti desam pibApayisati  so dukatam kAchhati pipa hi
eta desam pihApesati s dukatam kisati . »
ta desam pibApayisati  s0 dukatam kéchhati papehi
sahane Atikatam antaram na bhuta puva
pima su padilayese  Atikatam antalam no huta puluvd
Sukaramhi pdpam  AtikAtam antaram 4na bhuta puvam

2 gupudilayesu Atikantam antalam no hata pulavd

(a). The two letters p and kA seem to have been transposed in this word, which should be read likAapitam.
(3). As the two letters g and # are easily mistaken, this word shoald no doubt be naéa as in the two northern texts, and not Naga.

Mr. Beglar's impression gives nata, and 8o does his photograph.

(¢). The initial letter might perhaps be A instead of a, as these two characters in Ariano Pali are very much alike,



§

8  dharmamahamatam nama [ ti # ® varshabhisitena ®
K  dhammamabimitd nAmi 80 — dasavasibhisitend mameva
G  dbammamabimita ndma ta mayd to dasavasibhisi (tena)

D  dbammamahimitd nima e te dasavasibhisitena me
J — — — —_—

8 2deya dharmamahamatra kita te save pashandesha
K  dbammamahimatd _ _— sava pasandesu
G  dhammamabiméts katd te sava pésandesu
D dhammamahfmits nima katd te sava pésandesa
S — — —_—

S dharmadhrithayo cha dharmavadhiya hita sukhaya
K  viyapaji 15 dhammadhitandye dhammavadhiye hita sukhiye
G  vyapatd dhammadhistinAya ~—— |——— —_—

D 3 viyapatha dhammAdhithinfye =~ ———  dhammavadhiye hita sukhéye
J — — — — —

8 dharma yuthasa —_— Yo (a) Kambayo Gandharanam, Rastikanam
K vi dhammiyutaso tam Yonam, Kambojam, Gandhélénam, -

G  dbammayfitasa cha Yonam, Kémbolcham), Gandhirinam, (b) Réstika
D cha dhammayuta s Yona, Kambocha, Gandhdlesw, Lathika, .
J — —_—

S  Pitinikanam, ta vapi —_— Aparanta bhatamayeshu =~ ———
K —0 vapi anne Apalantd bhatamayesu
G  Petenskénam ye vipi anna Apardté bhatamayesa va
D Pitenikesu e vapi anne Apalantd bhati JOSN
J — — —— —_—
8 Bramanibheshu — anatheshu vathasha ——— hita sukhaye
K  Bambhanithisu —_— annathesu vathesu — hida sukhiye
G — 6 sukhdye
D * Babhani bhissu anathesu mahalokesu  cha hita sukhfye
J —

8  dharmayutasa aparigodhra vapata te ! bandhanam badhasa patividbanaye

" K  dhammayutiye apalibodbaye viyapatd : se bandhanam badhasa patividhaniya
G  dhammayutduam  aparigodhiya vyépatd ; te bandhana badhasa patividbdndya
D  dhammayutdye apalibodhiya viyapata - se bandhanam badhasa pativi # # ya

J —_— —_— : —_— —

8  aparibodhaye mochavanavaye pajati kita
K  apalibodhaye mokhaye cha eysm anubandha pajAvativi 16 katd
G —_— pajh katd
D  apalibodhaye mokhaye cha % jyam anubandha pajati katd
J # mokhéiye — —_—

8  bhikati va mahalaka va viyapata  tieha — bahireshg
K  bhikaleti v mahilaketi vA viyapaty te hidd — bahilesu
G  bhikaresu v4 thairesu vA vyApatd te Pétalipute cha béhiresu
D  bhikaleti va - mahélaketi vA viyApatd: se hida cha bahilesu
J —_— — —

(a) The letter = is here omitted in the Shahbazgarhi text.

(8). Prinsep here read @Gandhara, Naristika, but the true reading is that given in the text. Similarly in the Dhauli text the ew
of his Sulatkika belongs to the previous name Gandhalesu—Ileaving Lathika as the corresponding equivalent of Rastika in the
Shahbasgarhi and Girnar texts.



wOD QN m “QUR®> «“O QR » “oQ@QRonm

“U QN m

WO QHm wYeHaum

“wYaMem

TEXTS. 73
cha nagaresha sarveshu orodhaneshu =~ ——— bhratuna cha
cha nagalesu savesu holodhanesu = ———— bhitans cha na
cha — eva
cha nagalesu savesu (a) olodhanesu evahi bhatAnam va
mekasuna cha yevapi anye  nyatika savatam viyapata ya ayam
bhaginiya evipi anna phtikya savatd viyapatd @ = iyam
e 8 ng vipi me anye nyatika savath vyapatl te yo ayam
bhagininam va % annesu va natits savata viyapatd cha: iyam
dharma nistigita tivara dharmagdhritane tiva danasayutra va —
dhamma nisitetivd dinasayute tivd savatd majata  chha mama
dhamma nistito tiva L
dhamma nisitativam dhammadhithdne, tiva dénasayute va sava pathaviyam
asti anati mata dharmayutasa vana viyapala e dharmamahamatra  etaye
— dhsmmayutasi viyipatile = dhammamahAmitd  etdye
— — dhammamabAmitd  etdya
— dhammayutasi viyapatd ime dhammamahimAtd  imiye
athaya ayo dharmalipi lipi ® #* ® ¢thiti va tinika bhota panja  anuvatantu.
athiye 7 jyam dhammalipi likhitd chilathitikyd hotu tathi che me paja anuvatantu.
athiya ayam dhammalipi  likhita —_—
athdye  ¥"iyam dhammalipi  likhitam chilathiti ~ hotu cha me paja *®*  anuvatatu.
EDICT VI.

14 Devanampriyo Priyadaryi Raya evam ahati atikatam antalam

DevAnampiye Piyadasi L1458 hevam ahi atikatam  antalam
si Réija evam dha atikitam antaram

Devinampiye Piyadasi Lija hevam ahd atikantam  antalam

? Devanampiye Piyadasi Laja hevam 4h4 atikantam  antalam
na bhuta puva 8ava la ()
no hita puluve savam kélam atha kammevi
na bhfita puva 88 —— —la atha kamme va
no hata pultve savam kélam atha kamme va
no huta puluve savam kilam atha kamme va
patimadhra  ta — maya eva kits savam
pativedind vé sa ma mayh hevam kate savam
pativedand vé ta — mayd evam katam save
pativedand va 80 ma mayd — kate 8ava
pativedana va 8¢ ma mayd Sm— kate savam

(a) This word (saveeu) is here repeated in the Dhauli text.
(6) Omitted in onginal text,



74 TEXTS.
8  kalam esimana same —_— orodhanasi gabhagarasi vachasi
K  kilam adaména s 18 holodhanasi () gabhighlasi vachasi
G kile bhungamina  same —— orodhanamhi  gabhaghramhi  vachamhi
D . » * %33 game * ante olodhanasi gabhighlasi vachasi
J  kilam t® & ® game ' ante olodhanasi gabhiglasi vachasi
8 — vinitasi uyanasi — savatra prativedaka
K va vinitasi — uyanhsi — savata pativedaka
G va vinfAmhi cha uyAnesn cha savata pativedakd
D * »  yinjtasi — uyhnasi cha savata pativedaka
J vinitasi — uylnasi cha savata pativedakd
S ———— atha janasa prativedaka me —— savatra
K «=——= atha janasi * tivedetu me — savata
G stita athe me janasa pativedetha —— iti savata
D e——  janasa atham pativeda yantu me ti savata
J ~——— janasa atham pativedayantu  me ti savata
8 cha janasa atha karomi ya pirokika ————  makhata
K ——— janash atham kachbAmi ba peyam pi chA ———  mukhata
G  cha Jjanasa athe karomé ya cha kinchi mukhatd
D cha janasa atham kaldmi 3 ha ampi cha kinchhi  mukhate
J cha janasa 4 am pi cha kinchhi  mukhate
8  anapayami —_— pika va — eva
K  AnapayAmi sakam dipakam vi savakAm vi yevh
G  AnapayAmi swayam dipakam va sivipakam va yavd
D  Anapaydmi dApakam va sivAkam vA evi
J  &napayAmi ddpakam va sivakam v evl
8  dhayaka pi nama tadhana  achayika nya *® npasa bhoti traya athaye
K  punA ——— mahimatehi 19 achdyika taya athidye
G  puna ——— mabAthatesu  fchayika aropitam bhavati tiya athdya
D wemeeme mahfméatehi atiybyike alopite hoti tasi athas
J mahAmAtahi atiydyike alopite hoti tasi athasi
8 viyopana * ® ma parivayesha nantariyena  pativedetasa
K  vividoni kitk vasantam palisdyam anantaliyend LA .
G  vivadoni kiti vasanto parisiyam dnantaram pativedetayam
D  vividevani kiti visantam palisayd 3! anantaliyam  pativadeta
J  vivAdeva 4 lisaya anantaliyam  pativedeta
8 — me — savatra cha (@) a ® ® ® janasa
K  viye me — savatd savam kAlam hevam
G ——e me — savatd save kdle evam
D  viye me ti savata savam kalam hevam
J  wviya me ti savata " savam kAlam hevam
8  karomi atrayutisa (c) — doka anapi che aha
K  Anapanite mamayd nathi hi me dose uthAnasi atha
G  mayd anapitam nésti he me to so uithinamhi atha
D ma anusathe natht pi me to se. uthinasi atha
J me anusatha nathi pi me to se uthinasi atha

N. B—~The four following lines are found only in the Skakbbzgarks text.

( ) As the vowel o in the first syllable of this word is attached to the aspirate, the value of the initial letter in the other text is
determined to be o also, slthough this was already sufficiently clear from the initial o of the Shahbazgarhi text.

(3) Norris reads atrayaxtaka,

{0) Omitted in original text.



TEXTS. 5

8 dapaka va gravaka va yats pana mahamata 1na |

8  achayiti me sava bhoti taya athaya vividesa vatijati
8 r patishaye  anantariya na pativi detaro me savatra
8 savam kalam evam anyapitam mayas ®® gti hi me tatanya atha

8  santiramaya-  pi katava manatrahi me sava loka hitam
K  santilandye cha kataviya mutehi ‘me sava loka hita

G  santirandya va katavya matehi me save loke hitam
D  santflandya cha kataviya matehi me sava loka hite

J  santflandyam cha 5 e — me sava " loka hite

8 tasa cha — mulam etra atanam atha santirasa
K e—— @ — puna esi mule uthfne ——  %¥atha santiland
G  tase cha puna esa mtle ustina cha atha santirand
D  tasa cha puna iyam mtle uthine —— santiland
J  tasa cha pana iyam mule uthfine cha atha santiland
8 cha na i kammatars sava loka hiti ti + yam  cha kichi

K chd nathi hi kammataldm sava  loka hitayam yam cha kichhi
G cha nhsti hi kammataram sava loka hitattaya cha kinchi

D cha nathi hi kammatalam sava loka  hitenaam cha kichhi

J  cha nathi hi kammatald sava  loka hitene am cha kichhi

8  parakamama — kiti ~——tanam enfini desa va cha yam iha chasha
K  palakamAmi hakam  kiti bhutdnam  annaniyam yo ha — hida  cha kéni

G  parakamimi aham kinti  bhutdnam  anannam gachheyam idha ocha néni (a)
D  palakamimi hakam kinti  bhut4nam  annaniyam ye hanti hida cha kéni

J  palakamAmi hakam — ——niyam ye hanti*®® hida  cha kéni

8  sukhayami paratam cha saga aradhata = etaye athaye ayi
K  sukbiyAmi palatam cha swagam dlddhayantu  sa etdyethAye iyam
G  sukhipayAmi paratd cha swagam aridhayantu  ta etiya athiya ayam
D  sukbaydmi palatam cha swagam dlddhayantu H ethye athaye iyam
J  sukhayAmi palata cha swagam dladhayantu & etiye athiye iyam
8  dbarmalipi tha —_— chiranthitika bhota tatha cha

K  dbammalipi  likhitd chilathitikya hota tatha cha

G  dbammalipi  lekhipitd kinti chirantisteya iti tatha cha

D  dhammalipi  likhita L chilathittka hotu tathd cha

J  dhammalipi  likhita — chilanthitika hota | P —_—

8 me putranantare — — parakrama tasa sa

K me pouta dale — — palakamitu savaloka

G me puta pota cha papota savaloka

D — puta —— =—- papota me palakamita savaloka

I — — pota — — me palakamanta savaloka

8 i athaya ma bhata ta yasa ama ya anyata age parakamensa
K  hitd 2 dukale cha iyam annata ageni palakamenAni

G  hitdya dukarantq —— idam annata agena parakamensa

D  hithye dukale chu iyam aunata agena palakamena

J  hitdye dukale chu iyam annata agena palakamena

1¢$ From the great similarity of the two letters » and k, they are frequently mistaken. The true reading in this text is most

probably k.



76 TEXTS.
EDICT VII

8 ! DevAnampriyo  Priyasi (a) Rija savvatra ichhati savvam péshan
K  Devinampiye Piyadasi Laja * vatd ichhati sava phsandA
G ! Devanampiyo Piyadasi Raji savata ichhati save phsandi
D  Devanampiye Piyadasi Laja savata ichhati sava pasandi (b)
J b Piyadasi Laja savata ichhati sava phsanda
8§  vaseyn save ite sayaman bhavagudhi cha ichhanti 2 jano

K vaseva save hite sayaman bhAvasadhi cha ichhanti mune

G  vaseyu save te saysman cha 2 bbivasudhin cha ichhati jano tu

D  vasevll *  tisave hota sayaman bhavasudht cha ichhanti munisi

J  vase * * gave hite saya am bhAvasudht cha ichhanti munis

S  cha _ uchavacha chhando uchavacha rago te

K va uchivachi chhandd uchévacha laga te

G uchivacha chhando uchlvacha rigo te

D cha 3 uchivacha chhanda uchivacha lagh te

J cha uchivachi chhandd uchavacha lagd te?

S  savam va (a) ekadepaam va 4 pi  kishanti vipule
K  savam — (%) ekadesam pi kachhanti vipule
G  savam va kisanti ekadesam va késanti 3 vipule
D  savam va (c) ekadesa * kachhati vipuld

J  — ekadesam va kachh anti vipule
8 picha déne yasa nlsti sayaman 5 bhivagudhi —
K picha déne tasd nathi B sayame bhavasudhi —_—
G tupi dane yasa nasti sayame bhivasuddhitd va

D picha déne asa nathi sayame bhivasudht cha
J  picha dine ——
8  kitanyata —_— dridhabhatita (<) —_— niche padham.
K  kitanita —_— didhibhatitd cha nicha padbam.

G  katamnyatd va dadhabhatfts va nichf badham.

D — —_— — —_— niche badham.

J — —_— fla —_— niche badham.

EDICT VIIIL

S 1 Atikatam antaram ne Raya viharayatam name nikhamisham gamagaye
K  Atikantam antalam DevinampiyA #* # # dhiya * * # nikhamisuhidd  migaviyd

G  Atikdtam antaram Ré4jano vibArayitim nyaydsu  eta wagavyh

D 2% & kantam antalam Léijino vAhalayAtam nAma ~ * khamisd * * viya

J 19 t*kantam antalam 14ja

8 anyane cha edisani atasamana abhavasu 80 Devanampriyo
K  anyhni cha hediséni (¢) abhila mini  hunsam — Devanampiye
G  anyAni cha etArisini % abhira makini ahumsu 80 Devinampiyo
D appAni  cha edisAni abhil4 mini  puvam tinam 8o Devénampiye
J  anndni  cha 0 ——— a * ila mAni puvam tinam % Devanampiye

(a) Priyasi in original, the @ having been omitted by the engraver.
(b) Hénanda is read by Wilson, and it is so lithographed; but as pdea might easily be mistaken for Adna, the word has certainly

been misread.

(c) Omitted in original texts.
(d) This reading of the Shahbasgarhi text confirms Westergaard’s emendation of drirka dAaktita in the Girnar text.
(¢). This 1s another instance of the cookney aspirate in the Khdlsi text.
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Priyadarsi Ranya dagavashabhisito santu nikamisaye
Piyadasi Laja dasavasibhisite santu nikhami thAm sam
Piyadasi Réja dasavasibhisito santo ayAyasam
* Piyadast Lija dasavasiibhisite — nikhamisam
1! Piyadasi Laja dasa —_—
sa dharmayatra etaya iyam boti Sramanam Bramananam  dagane
ta dhammAyitd etdyam hoti Samana Bambhaninam  dasane
sd dhammayitd etayam hoti Bihmana Samandnam dasane
t4 dhammayitd tesa hoti Samana Bibhandnam dasana
—_— e tesa hoti Sa * * » .
anu LA . » . hiranya patividhane
cha vidhinam dasane cha hilanna patividhane
cha thairfnam dasane cha hiranna patividhino
cha vadhénam dasane cha 5 hilanna patividhane
cha vadhinam dasane cha 12 hilanna patividhine
pajanasa janasa dagana —_— dharmanusati
janapadasa janasa dasanam —_— dhammanusathi
jdnapadasa cha janasa dasanam —_— dhammanusasti
janapadasa —_— Jjunasa dasane cha dhammaénusatht
dharma pari  puvachu —_— tadopayam ote bhayerati
dhamma pali  puchhd cha tatdpayo- esa bhayalati
dhamma pari puchhd cha tadopayh eea bhAyarati
* * . % #:hhj —_— tadapayd * ga abhildme
— * Jame
Devainampriyasa Priyadarsisa  Ranye bhago anye.
Devanampiyasa Piyadasisa ~ Ldjine bhage anne.
Devanampiyasa Piyadasino Ranyo bhige anne.
Devanampiyasa Piyadasine Léjine bhage anne.
Devanampiyasa 13 Piyadasine *  Ldjine bahge a®se
EDICT IX.
18 DevAnampriyo Priyadargi Raya evam ahati
% DevAnampiye Piyadasi Lija Ahi
1 DevAnampiyo Piyadasi RajA eva dha
6 Devanampiye Piyadasi Lija hevam ahi
¥ Devanampiye Piyadasi Lija — —
jani ucham vacham mangalam karoti abadhasa
jano uchivacham mangalam ka * # Abadhesi
jano uchdvacham mangalam karote Abddhesn
jano uchdvacham mangalam kaloti abddhesa
—_— — paja patu di —_— pavasa
vivahesi pajupadiye — pavasasi
vivhhesu 7 putalibhesu vd pavAsammbhi
vi 8 % @ * jupadiye — paviisasi
—_— e pajupadiye —— pavésasi

cha

bhoti
boti
bhavati
bott
hoti

|

va ativaha
———— avaha
va ? aviha

ey !



78 TEXTS. .
8 atays anyaye va hadesi ® ® pngdatn mangalam
K  etAye annaye cha edishye jane —— bahu mangalam
G  etamhi cha anyamhi cha jano uchivacham mangalam
D 7etAye annaye cha hedisiye jine bahukam maogalam
J  efdye cha ¥ hedisaye jane bahukam ——
8  karoti ata ta striyaka baha cha bahuvidham
K  kiloti heta v Abakejanibhu bahu cha bahuvidham
G  karote ota ta mahidiyo bahukam cha bavuvidham
D ka ithibidham
J
S cha putika cha nirastiyam cha mangala karoti s
K cha khudAvi nilathiyam vi mangalam  kaloti 35 g9
G cha chhadam va niratham cha mangalam  karote ta
D cha puti * cha nilathiyam cha mangalam  kaloti 850
J —_—— mangalam  kaloti se
8  kataviya mangala apaphalam tukho etadi
K  katavi cheva kho mangale apaphale (chu) kho (a) * & iyam
G  katavyameva ta mangalam apaphalam tukho etarisam
D  kafiviye lo (dhe) no * mangale  apapale chakho esahedisam
J  kativiye chevakho  mangale 16 apaphale chakho esahs * @
8  matakho — mahaphalam yema
K  chukho — mahéphale
G  mangalam ayam ta mahAphale
D  mangalam !ayam = mahdphale s
J — —_—
8  mangala v asa ima dasa bhatakasa
K ye dhammamangale LA désa bhatakasi
G mangale ya dhammamangale tateta disa bhatakamhi
D [ dhammamangale tatesa désa bhatakasi
J — S bhatakasi
8  samapatipati vagaranam apa * ti pasadhu sayama
K  samapatipati gulunam apAchiti pin * & sayamme
G  samyapatipati  gujunam apachiti sddhu pApesu sayame sAdhu
D  sammépatipati 9 gulunam apachi *
J  samyApafipati  gulunam apachiti plnesu sayame
8  Sramapa Bramana ——— dane eta anya
K  Saimana Bambhanfnam = e——— dine es0 anne
G  Bahmapa SamanAnam sidhu dénam eta cha anne
D Samana BabhanAnam — déne esa aunne
J ¥ Samana Bambhani © .
8 cha — dharmasa . . b 8avo
K chA hedisatam dhamma mangale nAmi pe vataviye
G cha etarisam dhamma mangalam ndma ta vatavyam
D cha — dhamma gala () nima ta vataviye
J

(a) Perhaps intended for Chukia, or even tukia.
(8) The m of mangala is omitted on the rock by a mistake of the engraver or writer.



: . TEXTS. 79

8  pitana 8ava putena LY bhata g . * kena pi
K  pitinA pi putena pi bhatind pi suvAmikena pi
G pitd va putena va bhatd va swimikena va
D  pitina pi putens pl bhatina pi 10 guvmike

J  *tina pi putena pi bhitina pi suvAmikena pi
S mita sastatena ava prativatiyena imasa alatha saka (a)

K mita santhatena ava pativesiyenapt  iyam sidhu iyam

a ( . omitted ) idam sidhu idam

D ( do. ) ® » . . e
J ( do. ) iyam sidhu iyam

8  basti mangalam y8 tasa atasa cha taviye dita  tadika
K  kataviye mangale dva tasd athasa nidhatiya

G  katavya mangalam dva tash athasi nisfanaya

D * = » ® % Jam ava tasa athasa nidhatiya

J  kataviye e & e . . = .- 2 80

At this point of Edict IX the text of the two northern versions differs from that of Girnar, Dhauli, and
Jaugada. The remainder of the Edict is therefore given in two separate parts.

Continuation of the SHAHBAZGARHI and KHALSI versions.

8 Yima kusaye eva take mangalam sansaye kitam
K iyam kus ¢ va chala mangale sansayi kyase
8  siyato tatha nivakayati sayapanens iha
K  sayavatam atham nivateyd siyApanend hida
8  lobha cha ava dharma anuns * = . L
K  lochavase iyamjand dhammamangale akélikyo ham che
8 * * 1 dharma anutam atham na divati  its
K pitam atham noniteti hida atham palata  anantam
| P8 e . = ha aprataranam va panyaprasata
| K pund pavasati panchesu kitam

8  thani tathati varo abhi asaladham bhoti orochase

- K atham nivatati hida tatd ubhiyetam %7 adhehoti hida chd
8  asti pabbata dhata panyapasa ks pha dina ta
K  se athehelatd chd anantam pana pasévati
8§ mangale ® * &
K  tena dharmapaga.

Continuation of the GIRNAR, DHAULI, and JAUGADA versions.

G asti cha  pivutam sidha déna iti na tu etarisam
D  athi pavutam vate déne sathiti hedisam
J . » . » s » . » . .
G ssti dAna va o anagiho va yArisam dhammadinam va
D  (athi ddne) anugahe va 1 adi va dhammadAne —
J  *gedine —_— anugahe adi ve dhammadine —

(a) Or perhaps anetia or anyeiha.




80 TEXTS.

G  dhammanugaho vd ta tukho mitena va subadayena
D  dhammanugs (he)

J  dhamménugahe cha 80 chukho mitena
G va 8 nyatikena va sahayensa va oviditavyam
D — —— tikena —_— sapiyena tivi yovadita
‘J
G tamhi tamhi pakarane idam kacha idam
D tasi pakalanasi i* —_— —_—

J ———— yam
G  sidha iti imini saka * &  gwagam aridhetu iti
D — 3 imena ——ka aladhayitave

J  sadhu — imena sakiye ® #%  gwage aladhayitave
G  kicha ® & ®  inind katavyataram yata swaghradhi.
D tasa alabhi.

. EDIOCT X.

8 % Devanampriyo Priyadarsi Raya yaso va kirti va
K  Devinampiye Piyadasi Laja yaso va kiti vA
G  DevAnampiyo Piyadasi R4ja yaso- va kiti va
D n piye Piyadasi Lija yaso va kiti vh
J 2 yaso va kiti vh
8 na mahatha va ha manyati anyata yo
K — mahAtha vA —_— manati anatd yam
G na mahAthd va ha . manyate anyata —
D na —_— va na mannati vakitivl
J | —— omitted —_—)
8 pi yaso sriti va imati tena  tasa ayatiya cha
K pi yasa va kiti va ichhati tadatwaye ayatiye cha
G — — R —_— tadddwano dighaya cha
D — — _— —_— ichhati ta datwaye annati

J —  — —_— —_— ichhati tA datwiye anyatiye cha

8 tada dharmasususha sugusha a meti
K  jane dhammasususi sususd ta mati
G  me jand dhammasusunsd sususs tam
D  jane 4 dhammasususd SUSUSA tam me
J  jane dhammasustisam sususa tam me

8  dharmavatam cha annvidhayatam,

K  dhammavatam vh # nuvidhiyAtati.
G  dhammavatam cha anuvidhiyatam.
D dhamma ®* ® s = s & = =

J & s = s s s s »

8 eta kaye Devinampriya Priyadarsi Raya yaso
K eta kaye DevAnampiye Piyadasi 3 T4j4 yaso
G eta kiya DevAnampiyo Piyadasi Rija yaso
D eta kAye — yaso
J
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TEXTS.

kiti va ichha
vh kiti va ichha
va kiti va ichhs
va kiti va i—
parakramate DevAnampriyo Priyadarsi
lakamati () DevAnampiye Piyadasi
pardkamate Devinam () Piyadasi
palikammati Devanampiye .
—_— Devinampiye
paratikaye va sati sukali aparisave
phlatikydye va kinti sukale apapaliisav
paratikiya va kinti sakale apaparisav
phlatikiye va B kinti  sakale apapalisav
palatikaye va kinti sakale apapalisay
dukarata kho eshe va dakena va
dukale  chukho ese khudakena vl
4 dukarants kho etdm chhudakena va

* & Ekaje va —_—
tava * gena parakamena  savam par
anata agena palakameni  savam paliti
anyata agenas parikamena  savam par
‘(anna) ta agena ® * W pna  gavam —_—

( omitted ) cha
chukho dikena latasate *®
takho
16 khu dakena vA usathena vA

khu dukena vi usatens va

N. B—In the Dhauli and Jaugada texts of Asoka’s Series of Rock
but both texts close with a copy of the 14th edict.

3 Devinampriyo Priyadargi
DevAnampiye Piyadasi
DevAnampiyo Piyadasi

dharmadanam dharmsanstavo
dhammadine (omstfed)

dhammadinam dhammasanstavo v4

EDICT 2
Raya evam ahati;
Lija hevam (@) b4
Réja evam Aha ni

——  dharmasamvi
——  dhammasams

dhammasams

(a) The letter p is omitted in the original text.

(3) piye is omitted in the original.

(c) Burnouf (Le Lotus, p, 659) has given his reading of the text of
Prinsep and Wilson.
(d) The initial leter & of AhA is omitted in the original text,



TEXTS.

am — datam bhatakanam  samapatipati matapitusha
— désa bhatakasi samyépatipati méAtapitisn —
am bhavati désa bhatakamhi samapatipati mAtari pitari  sddhu

mitasastuta nyatakanam  Sramana Bramana sa®® * danam
mitasathuti pdtikyAnam  Samana Bambhani nd déne
mitasastuta  nydtikAnam  Bihmana Samana sddhu dinam
anarambho — etam  vatavo pitrena  pi putrena
anilambho ——e80 ——  vataviye pitina pi pute
anframbho sidbhn etam  vatavyam  pitd va putena
bhatena pi- va mitrena pi mitra
— bhbitind pi 8ava mikyena pi mita
. bhita _ va —_— —_— mita
—— — ava pativesiyena =~ —— sadha ide
—_— avi pativesiyend  iyam sidhu iyam
nyAtikena va Ava pativesiyehi  idam sidhu idam
80 tatha karatam iha loka cha aradheti _—
80 tathd kalanta hida lokikye dhikam aladhe boti
480 tathd karu i(ha) lokachasa aridho hoti
» anantam punyam krasava (a) % bho tena dharmadanena.
a8 anantam puné pasavate —_— tena dhammadanené.
Y anantam punysm —— bhavati  tena dhammadinena.

EDICT XII.

Piyadasi 8 TAja savl phsandani —_— pavajiténi

Piyadasi Réija sava pasandéni cha pavajitini
zahathani vd pujati dénena _— vividheya cha
gharistini cha pujayati dénena cha vividhdya cha

cha tathd dine vi pujé

pljayati 3 nena ta tathd dinam va puje

) piye manati athd kinti shld vadhigiyAti sava

wvAnampiyo manyate yathd kiti sira vadhi asa 8ava

sld vadhind bahuvidhd taga — cha iyam

sira vadhitn bahuvidhi tasa tasa tu idam

the two letters k and p may easily be mistaken ; but as the dental sibilant of ShAhbaszgarhi differs from the
8i, it is possible that the words may be different.



TEXTS. 83
- — —_— — — — —_—
K maule ava chatuti  kinti * {a ata pgandd vapuji va palapagsandi
G mllamya va viguti kinti dtta pasanda phja pardpisanda
s C——— ————
K  galaha nam tana apa gaka kate vam nogayl
G  garahd va no bbave
s - - - B
K ¥ apakalanasi lahakd vi siyd tamgi tamgi pakalanasi
G  apakaranamhi  lahakd va asa tamhi tamhi pakaranye
8 J— — PR — —
K  pujeta viya chu —_— palapdgandd tena tena akilana
G  ptjeta yb tu eva paripdsandi tena tena pakaranyena
8 R
K  hevam kalata atapagand badha vadhiyeti palapdgandd piva
G  evam katam Attapisanda cha vadhbayati parfipisandasa  cha
8 I
K  upakaloti  tadA anatha  kaloti atapisanda cha chhanoti palapiganda
G  upakaroti  tadantetha karoti Attapisandam  cha chhanoti pardpisandasa
s — — — emmm—— Snm— — SE—
K pi va apakaloti ye hi kacha atapisanda puyati
G va pi apakaroti yo hi kéchi Attapdsanda pujayati
8 —_— —_— —
K % palapisanda (a) vi galahati save atapAsanda bhatiyd v kinti
G  paripisandam va garahati sava Attapisandd bhatiya kinti
s — — om— — —
K  atapisanda dipaye ma s cha pund tathd kalota
G  Attapsandam dipaye ma iti 80 cha puna tatha karoti
g - _
K badhatale upéhanti atapAsanda pi sama viyeva sddha kinti
G  Attapisandam bidhataram  upahandti tasa ma viyo eva sidha kinti
s ——— — — ——— —— ——— — - —
K  mannamanush  dhammam  suneyu chd sususiyu va ti hevam pi
G manyamanyasa dhammam  sundja cha susunsera cha evam hi
< S — — _— — —_— —_—
K  Devinampiyasa ichhd kinti ¥ gavapisanda  bahu putd (3) ochi —_—
G DevAnampiyasa ickhd kinti savapisandd  bahun sutd (5) cha asu
s —— — —— m—— ———
K  kalinigd cha hi ve yati eva tatd tatd pasannite  hi vataviye
G  kalinyigama cha asu ye cha tata tata pasanniite  hi vatavya

(o). Here pdsanda is spelt with the dental s instead of the palatal s, asin other places of this latter part of the Khalsi text.
(8). Here it is difficult to say whether the engraver has changed the letters p and s, which are very much alike, as the two words
pwta and swéa have the same meaning.
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DevAnampiye no tathd ddnam vl puid vi mannate athd
DevAnampiyo no tathd ddnam va phjd va manyate yathd
kinti sila vadhi giyd sava phsanda tf bahukd  cha otayd
kinti shra vidhi asa sava pisandinam  bahukd va etdya
thiye viyApath dhammamahimAtf —— ithidhiya kha mabAmAtd  vacha:
athd vylpatd dhammamahAméth  cha itthijha kha mabAmAtd  cha vacha
bhumikyd — ane vayh nikiye % jyam cha etasd  phaleyam atapdsandi
bhimik4 cha anya cha nikiye ayan cha etasa  phalaya  Attapisanda
—_— — ! dipana (a) —_— chha vepa  pitasa.
vadhi cha hoti dhammasa cha dipand athd vepAbhi pitas.
vadhi cha hoti dhammasa cha dipand —_—
EDICT XIII
Devinampriyasa Priyardasisa  Raye kali * vi ® ta s s
DevAnampiyasa Piyadasine Lijine kalikhyam vijith diyAdha
ma apana gata asra gata * * * aha vudhi
mi apina sath sahageye tuphf abd vudhena
patesa etahatam bahu ti ® ® ka ®
gatesa pasamétam tatahate bahu tivate kevid mite
patasa pasamitam etdhatam baha tivatd kammata
3 tari nata cha santa ladheshu Kali (ngeshu) dhar
tatd tha v sidhuna ladhesu Kalingesn t ve dhammavaye
tatd pachbd adhind ladhesu Kalingesu ti ve dhammavéyo
ma mata dhamanusathi  cha —_— s 5 2 »
% dhammakammat4 dhammAnusathi ché DevAnam piyasd je athi anusaye
s 8 s s
DevAnampriyasa  vijitaviya  kayi (P) 3 avijitamhiti  jina mano yota
Devinampiyasi vijitavi kalikhyAni avijitamhi’ jine mane eta
ta vata ti maranam sta apada —
th vadha vi maline v apavaho vA
— vadho va maranyam va apaviho va

(a). Here begins the legible portion of the inscription on the back of the ShAhbisgarhi rock,
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TEXTS. 86
janasa — ye taram radhi lipa badham shana deya matu
janasi che L — badhi vedana ya mate (a)
janasata badham védana — mata
garamata cha ma Devanam priyass ® ® {acha sa cha
galamate () ba va Devinam piyasa iyampichu tato galu
gannamata ba va De
sacha matura Devanampriyasa savata ha 4 vasasti Bramana
mata — tile DevAnampiyasa ¥ savath vasati Bambhans
Sramana —— plshanda gatethi vayesa hatha jasha
va Sama (¢) vi  anavi pisanda gihithd vayesu vihitd ® thasa
etam  bhoti sususha mata pitri sugusha shusuri tana
agine * ® sususf méta pita sususd gula e

— & ®g  mita pitari susunsd gura

sususha mitasantala sahaya 5 nyatike  shunasa bbotikanam sa * ®

susa (¢) mitasanthata sahlya nitike sususa bhatikd sagh ma

susunsi mitasanstata sahiya nyAtike  sadAsa

pratipapati  tanam sharatam — bhoti apragatho  va vadham

patipati dandhaliti tile santetd boti - pasaghite vA vadhe

va vadho cha anya natarika manampasharam pi sati  hitanam sava

vi abhilAtAnam vikhini khamane 38 yesamvA pi vavi hitanam sine

avi pra adi atrasha tara sastata 88 aya nyhti

pe avipa hine etAnam mita santhutd (13 pA natikye
— ya nyétika

bhavasada 6 prapunati tatam tam pitesha vo upaghato

viyAsanam pipunita tatd 80 pitanAme vA upighitd

vyasanam papunoti vata 80 pi tesa — upaghito

bhoti panti bhagam cha atam sante maneyanam gatamanam cha DevAnampriyasa

pati pati bhagam cha esa sava manayanam gula vatemf  DevAnampiyash

patipati bhago vish sava —_— yato

nasti  cha ekatarehi pasandehi (
nithi cha sejana padeyh t& pithi e——=——  imenikaya Anatdyenesa % Bambhane
nfsti manusinam ekataramhi pasandamhi (

(

omitted.

)

chd samane chd nathi chA ku vApi janapadasi yatha nathi munisAnam eka tala s pi pasanisino

(

omitted

(a) These two words may be read as muii and galamute.
(3) The na of samana is omitted in the original.
(¢) The second #w of this word is omitted in the original.
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TEXTS.
ns nama prasade sayame tre jatuna taraka
nima pasade se avata ke jane tada
na nima phside yavata ko janapada s =
nalagehata cha metam cha apars 8 cha
Kalingesu pinete cha mata cha papavadha © ba
——6nayasaka ® va mitaneya vapi ataviyo
a cha tarata 7 gata Bhagava sahasra Bhagava
—— tatd puto Bhigava sahash Bhigava
ajagatra matra rava DevAnampiyasa yo pibho
ajagalu mateva DevAnampiyasi —
aprakati yati  chha mitratiya maters DevAnampriyasa
— — — — —_— ——  DevAnampiyasi

yam sako chha manayaya pihi athAbi Devanampriyasa a ® @

tam bhoti rati anadeti

sdpi jite sati s
anatija  piti  anatrape  pricha pabhatre  ® Devanam ———
priys 8ava bhutdnam achhati sayamam
(a) 2 sava * 8 8 — " cmmm—— » yama a—
7 sava bhutdnam achhatim cha sayamam cha
samam vatiya rabhasi aye oha mati  masajuya Devanampriyasa
Samam valiya madavati  iya vu ma & * & 3 DevAnampiyash
samam (5 letters) cherAm cha midana  cha
yo dharma vijayo sanam danaladha Devanam priyasa i a
ye dhamma vijaye se cka punaladhe Devanam pi L
cha esaveshu  chham anteshu  ®ashfsu  piyo jana sacho shasantam
cha 4 gave sacha atesu asasu pichb4 jane ... satesa ate
ANTIYOKE nAma Yona Rija paran cha tena
ANTIYOGE nima Yona # & palan cha tend
s & s & #® Yona Rija paran cha tena
ANTIYOKENA  chatura i rajane TURAMAYE nams,
5 ANTIYOGENA  chatuli + lajane TULAMAYE ndma,
chaturo rijAno TURAMAYO cha,

(a) The Khalsi text here begins again with the 2nd line on the 8 face of the rock.



QRN ®> QR > oW QR o QR w QN m e Hm R m o Rw QR an N oo

DR a>

TEXTS. . 87

ANTIKINI nama, MAKA nima, ALIKASANDARE nAma
ANTEKINA nima, MAKA ni S ma; ALIKYASADALE nima
ANTAKANA cha, MAGA cha
niche Choda, Panda avam Tambapaniya  hevam mevam
nicham Choda, Pandiyd avam Tambapanniyéd heva meva
— hena raja visha tini Yona-kamboyeshs,
heva meva 7 pada (a) 14j4 vishamvasi Yona-kabojesw,
Nabhaka Nabhamateshu 10 Bhkoja- Pitinikeshu, Andhra-Pulindeshu savatam:
Nébhaka-Nibha-pantisu Bhoja-Pitinikyesu, 8 Andha-Palandesu, () savatd :
. s . * 9 ® dRa. Pirindbsu, savata:

Devanampriyasa dhamanugasti

—— Devinampriyasa

Devinampiyasa dhammanusathi anuvatantiyita pidutd ? Devinampiyasi
Devianampiyasa dhamménusastim anuvatareyata pidata s & &
detanavam chantiti  pigutn DevAnampriyasa dhamavutam tivena dhamanusasti
neyantito pisuta Devinam pinniya (¢)  lamavutam vadhanam 19 dhammAnusathi
dhamanuvidhiyanti anuvadhiyesam ® cha sa ® ludha neta kena bhoti
dhamma anuvidhiyama anuvidbiyisam  achAyo se * ladhe ! eta kend hoti

10 vija yo
savatam vijaye vijaye 1 piti rasa seludha  bhoti
savata vijaye (¢) tA pitilase gadha s4 hoti piti hoti
savatha puna vijayo piti raso ladh4 84 —— piti hoti
priti dhamavijaya nivam akatutisam priti parantika mevam

dhammavijayam 13 sila hakd ve kho  sApiti phlantikya meve
dhammavijayamhi
mahavila menyati DevAnampriyo etati cha athaye ayo
mahfpha #li  mapoanti Devanampiye B otiye ohf athiye iyam
dbamalipi likhita kiti putra prapotra me asam chanam
dhammalipi  likhita kiti putd papota me anam 1 pavam
vijaya ma vijasavam amanye  shakhuda yo tijasajati
vijayam ma vijayantaviya manisa sayakasi no vijayasikhanti
vijayam ma vijetavyam mam nyasarasake eva vijiyechhati
chala va danda ta ha ronche tutam rana vija manyanye
# chi la-va 15 danda th vi loche tutameva cha vijayam manataye
— e — —_— ;

(a) This word is not very clear :—it may be pada or panda.
(%) The text is here very indistinot.
(¢) The word vijaye is inserted in small letters abore the line, having been originally omitted by the engraver,



88 TEXTS.

8 8 dhamavijaya : paralokike . sava cha

K  dhammavijayese pida lokikya pela % Jokiye savh cha

G —
8  titati bhotn ya numa tata eai hidelokika peranlokika,

K  kanilatiho * uga mala ti sapi hidalokika palalokikya.

G #i® lokikA cha  paralokikd cha.

EDIOCT XIV.

8 1BAya dhamalipi DevAnampriyena  Pigina (a) Ranyina likhapita = e———
K YIyam dhammalipi  Devénampiyend Piyadasind Lajind likhApitA  athi yevA
G Ayam  dhammalipi Devinampiyens  Piyadasino  RanyA lekhapitd  asti evd
D "Iyam dhammalipi = DevAnampiyena Piyadasina Ldjina likhi ® * ——
p .
S asti tesam nyitena astiyo  vistitena — hi savatamsa savve
K 18 gukhitena  athi majhimend athi vithatend  no hi savatd save
G  sankhitena asti majhamena  asti vistatena nacha savam (5)  pavata
D  sankhitena athi majhamena —_— — pépi save savata
J —_—  # jhimena athi vithatena  ndpi save savata
8  gantite maolake  hi vijite : bahu cha likhite likhipaga
K  ghantite mahAlake  hi 19 vijite : bahu va likhite lekhapeed
G  ghatitam mahdlake =~ —— pivijitam : bahu cha likhitam likhapayisam
D  ghantite ¥ mahantehi —— vijaye : bahu ke cha  likhite likhi yisa
J  ghatite mahantehi ——— vijaye —_— — — —
8  mi cheva amicha atra " punapane pa ® shanata  tasa tasa
K  micheva nikyam athi mi hetd punapuna ¥ ladhita tasa tasd athasd
G  chema asti cha etakam punapuna vutam tasa tasa athasa
D —— athi pa cha —
J — B8 8 g
8 “ig ® pratipajayati sosiyaya atam kiche
K  madhuliydye yena jane: tathd patipajeydse sdy4 ata kichhi
G  mAdhuritaya kit jano: tathd patipajetha ¢ tata ekadd
D tays 19 kinticha jane: tathd patipajeyiti epi cha hetam
J  madhuliydye kinticha jane tathd patipajeyati epi chu hetam
8  asamatam likhitam desam va sankhaye kAranam va
K * asamati likhite disd vl sankbaye kAlanam vi
G  asamftam likhitam asadesam va sachhiya kéragam’ va
D  asamati likhitesam * %% gam —_— — — —_—
J So——— —— — —
(a). Bic in original.

(3)- It is clear from the agreement of the other four texts that the initial p of this word should be &. A single stroke
omitted by the engraver on the left hand of the letter has left the unfinished ¢ & simple p.



TEXTS. 89

8  alochanti  lipikara sava aparadhena
K  alochayita lipikala paldhena vA.
G Salovettd lipikard paradhena va.
D ® * ¢ lipikala LA L -5

J ' ——

The Girnar text originally comcluded with a single isolated line of whick only the latier portion mow
remains. It reads as follows :—

. 8 s 0 s va sweto hasti savaloka sukbhaharo nama.’

No. 6.
First separa’e Edict at Dhauli and Jangada.

Seo Prinsep, Journal Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 441, and Burnouf, Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, pp. 671=-693.

D ! Deviinampiyasa vachanena Tosaliyam *° mahimits nagala viyopAlaka (a)
J 1 Devhnampiye hevam 4h4 Samipiyam mabimita nagale viyopalakahe
D  vatavigam.  Am kichki dakbomi  bhakam  tam jobbAmi - kioti
J  vataviyi. Am kichhi dakhami hannam tam ichhAmi kinti
D — e * pativedayeham 3 duvAlate cha Alabhe ham, esa cha
J  anam ena pativedayeham 3 duvilate cha 4labhe ham, esa cha
D me mokhyamata duvile : otasi athasi am tuphe 8

J me mokhiyamate duvdle: am tuphe su

D 4anusathi tu  phe hi bahfisu phuasahasesu 8yata pana me
J  anusathi phe (3) hi bahusu panasahasesu a ® LA R
D ga ve ma sumunisdnam save 5 munise pajd mamid atha  pajAye ichhAmi

J g ve ma * munisdnam sava munise 3 pgja —— atha  pajiye ichhAmi

D  hakam sa  vena hitasukhenam — hids lokika 6 pAlalokikAya
Jd = = vena hita sukhenam yujeyuti hida logika palalokikayam
D  yujevt ti (he me hasa) (c) sOpi ichhfmi dukam no cha pAphunitha avd
J e he meva me iya sava  munisa su ® ta he $ 8 #5otha ava
D 7 gamake iyam atha kecha va eka pulise manhti

J  gamake 4 iyam atha kecha eka pulase .

(a) Prinsep reads vikdlaka omitting thesecond syllable yo, which is distinct in both texts. Burnouf reads the word correctly
as vigopdlaka. The letter y is indistinct in the Dhauli text, but the vowel o is quite clear.

(8) The syllable ¢w is here omitted in the original text.

(¢) The four syllables within brackets are taken from Prinsep. The space now blank is sufficient for about eight letters; but the
whole may not have been engraved ; and the letters given by Prinsep were copied by Kittoe, although they have since been lost.
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TEXTS.

etam sepi desam no savam  dekhatehi tuphe etam 8 s vihitd
#* tam sepi desam nosavam  dekhathahi cha me pi su vitd
pi niti yam eka pulise athaya bandbanm va
pi bahuka athiyaeti oka maunise — bandhanam
palikilesam va pApuniti tata hota o akasmi - tena
paliki ¢ ® papundti . e * ta ®5 ®gmagh tena
bandhanétd ka: anne cha #® ® bahu janodaviye dukhtyati : tata
bandha cha yuve daya cha vata bahtke ~———— vedayanti : tata
ichhitaviye tuphe hi: kinti majham patipddaye mati
tuphe hi: ® *{aye kinti majha patipataye ma
Imehi chu ¢ jatehi no sampati pajati: isAya, Asulopena,
Imehi L — jateht no sampatipajati : ish * asulopens,

1 pithuliyens, tilandya, anAviltiya, dlasiyena, kilammathena, se ichhitaviye
nithuliyena, ¢ tuliye, andvatiye, ® ®yona, kalamathanam, hevam ichhitaviye
kinti — ete 12 jatdnihu mamiti : ota sa
kinti me eteni jatdm veva mohveyfti :
cha savasa — mile anisulope — atulana cha niti chham
savasa cha iyam maula anasulope cha ®*ta * ® cha ni & ®
ekilante siyd B nate uga cha  samchalita  viyentn va hitaviya —
iyam nijat 7 samchalitn uthiya ® ® tavyatd va titaviya pi

etaviye vA hevam mevam edam * ® tuphf katena vataviye 14 aganam ne dekhata

8 tam

etaviye piniti yam eka  deveni annine nijha masaviye

hevam cha hevam cha  Devinampiyasa anusathi se mahf * # g5 tasa
hevam DevAnampi # * % g3 & * LA
sampatipdda  !* mahi apiye asampatipati va patipddayamt nehi etannanthi

ma phalehati

swagasa (a¢) A&ladhino
swaga aladhdno

makate manam : atileke sampati pajamino  cha etam

gamo ® S®va® &

asampatipati ~~——— mahApdye hoti vi patipatdyam tanno

lija ladhi 16 dufhalehi ima sakam
laja dhi du &hale otasa
swagam
* 9 cha ananeyam esatha swagam

meva

cha

(a) Here Burnouf with his usual sagacity suggested the true reading of swagasa, *du ciel.” See Le lotus, p. 681,
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D 7 glAdhayisathiti tam apaniniyam ebatha. Iyam cha lipi

J  4lA (dha) yasathi Iyam cha lipi anu

D  Tisa Nakhatena sotaviyam ¥  antaldpi chatise ® ® na sikhanim ni (a) ekandpi
J  Tisam sotaviyam alapi va— na satatilaeka * pi
D  sotaviya: hevam cha killantam  tuphe !* cha ghatha sampatipAdayitave  etAye —_—

J . * * LA b . o * Wiave  ethye cha

D  athdye iyam lipi likhitd hida ena % pnagala

J  athdye . iyam vata lip!. ena mahimAtd nagala
D  viyopAlakA slsatam samsyam yujavQ nagala:  janasa (b) akasmA pali bodha va® akesm4 pali
J —_—
D ki sine vano siyAti. [Etdye cha athdye hakam dhamma te (¢) panchasu panchasu

J ¥ panchasu panchasu

D vasesu 3 — nikhimayisami e akha khase 8 chanda 8a khi nAlambhe
J  vasesu anusaydnam  nikhdmayisami mahimitam a chanda phels hata ® nele
D  hosati: etam atham jdnita ® ® ®  thi 2 kalati atha mama anusathtti. Ujenite (d)
J Ujeni

D  picha kumAle etAyevam athiye nikhamayisati ~ hedisammeva vagam,

J — kumaile vi ® tasa te

D nocha atikAmayisati tinivasini he meva Takhasilate pi (¢) add am ® ® 5 ¢4 ' mahiméta
J ————————  va chanika @ ma

D  nikhamisanti anusayinam, tada ablpayita atane kammam etam pi

J  anusdyanam  nikhamisanti; o atina kammam —_—

D  jAnisanti % tam pitithd kalanti athi lAjine anusathiti.
J

(a) This letter is doubtful, it may be sé.

(3) Burnouf reads yavaju-kasa, instead of magala jamasa, afler which he allows a space for five letters.

(o) Here both Prinsep and Burnouf read mate, but the text does not repeat ma after dhamma.

() Ujeniya is the reading of both Prinsep and Burnouf, but the letter ¢ is quite clear both in the photograph and in Mr.
Beglar's impreesed copy. Prinsep identifies Ujenio with Ujeniya, a younger brother of Mahindo (Bengal Asist. 8oc. Jour. VII, 454),
but Burnouf has rightly pointed out that Ujesiya was only a title of Prince Mahindo, who was born at Ujain see:—Le Lotus, p. 688.

(e) Here Burnouf reads etasi, supposing that the left limb of the letter s had been omitted by Kittoe ; but the letter is most dis-

tinctly pé and not &
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No. 7.
Second Separate Edict at Dhanli and Jaugada.

D  Devinampiyasa vachanena: ‘TosaLiYaM kuméble —— mahAmAtA cha vataviya : am
J  Devinampiye  hevam AbA:  SaMAPAYAM mShimita  Ldja va cha nika vataviyl, am
D  Kkichhi dakhimi (a) hakam tam

J  Ikchh dakbAmi hakam tam ichhAmi hakam kinti ® ka mana * patipAtayeham
D 3duvilate cha Alabheham;  esa cha me mokhyamata duvAld.

J  duvéilate cha flabheham;  esa cha me mokhiyamate duvila,

D Etasi athasi am  tuphe (b) hi anusathi tuphe hi ~ bahfisu pAna sahasesu Ayata jana me gachha cha
J  Etasa athasa am  tuphe ® anusathi (¢) (omitted)

D  sumunisdnam; save sumunise paja mama  ®atha(c) pajiye ichhdmi  hakam niti,
J

(omitted) sava manis§ % me paja atha pujiye ichbAmi  kinti me
D  savena  hita sukhena  hidalokika phlalokikAye  yujeviiti hevam
J  savene hita sukhena yu(je) yiti hidalogika phlalokike na  hevam mevam me
D ¢ siyd  antinam avijitinam  kichham vasa Lija ——

J  ichhe eava manish su sayd  anta kuth4 vijithnam  kinchham  desu Ldja  aphe suti eta kdva

D meva ichhAmi ma antesu pApunevute: iti Devanampiye vigiina
J me ichha —_— antesu pipuneyu: — Ldja ichhati ame  vigina

D —— mamlye 5 huve viiti, Aswaseva oha —— sukhameva laheva mama teno
J  heya 6 mamiyaye . Aswasepu  cha me sukhameva  laseya mama teno

D  dukha hevam ® nava iti khami tive: DevAnampiya ahd : kAt echa

J — hevam 1a sAha ne yukhamisa tie: Lija 7 echha
D  kiye : khamitave mama nimitam cha dhammam  cha levd

J  kiye : khamitave mams nimetam oha dhamma cha lenya

D —— ¢hidaloka —_— palalokam cha 4ladhayevix Etasi —_—

J hidalogam cha palalogam cha fladhayeyam etdye . 8 cha

D  athasi hakam anusisimi tuphe anena (d) otakena  hakam anusfsitam
J  athdye hakam tuphe vi anusisfmi  anena etakena  hakam tuphe ni anusisitu

D chhandam cha veditam (Bhaydmi) (¢)  patinyo cha mama 7 ajalisd hevam
J  chhandam cha su 4 mama chiti pAtind cha —_— 7 achalasa  hevam

(a). Burnouf reads dakiamikam followed by a gap a8 far as dwvalecha : but both the Jaugada and Dhanli texts support Prinsep’s
reading. (See Le Lotus, p. 692).

(5). After twphe Burhouf omits all down to athapajdya; but Prinsep’s reading is supported by the Jaugada text as far as it ex-
tends. This portion has peeled off since Kittoe’s time, with the exception of the last two letters mama.

(¢). In the Jaugada text the words from atha pajaye down to ysjeywti are repeated, and the words following amwsathi down to
savamaniss are altogether omitted. .

(d). From this word down to gjalass Burnouf supplied the gap left by Prinsep, and his reading is generally confirmed by that of
tne Jaugada text, as well as by Mr, Beglar’s photographs of the Dhauli inscription iteelf.

(¢)- I had already supplied dhaydmi from Burnouf’s reading, which is now fully confirmed by Mr. Beglar's photographs.



TEXTS.

katukam me chalitaviye aswa ® ® i cha thni ena—pépunevt  iti.  J
katukam me chalitaviye aswasa kiyi cha ta ena te pApune —. 10 —A

~ 9

A~

aphdka:  athd cha at4 npam (s) hevam  DevAnampiy
ti — atha —_— atd nd _

D ¢ athd cha  pajd hevam  maye
J  hevam anesampati attd —— pajd hevam  maye

D hakam anusa-ita chhandam cha — phika—
J  hakam anusisita chhandam cha veda taka pisi

D vutike hosimi  Etdye  athye  patibalahi (})  tuphe
J ayutike hosdmi  Etasi athasi e—— taphe ¢
D cha tase ® hidalokika pélalokikiye
J — tasam hitalogika palalokikiya

D kalantam tuphbe | swagam 4ladayisatha . (¢) mama
J  kalantam —_— swaga aladhayisatam mama

D Etdye cha  athdye iyam lipi  likhitd: hida ena
J 3¢ Etdye cha  athAye iyam  lipi  likhitd: hida ena

D *®*samam 10 yajisanti Asdsaniye dhamma chalandye
J samam yajesam Asdsandye 1* dhamma chalena *

D iyam cha Lipi anachitun () masam Tisena

J  iyam cha Lipi (ana) chatun méisamsotatiyd

D kAmam cha khano khanasi antaldpi tisena ekena  1? gotaviyh:

J  cha sotaviyd *¢ khanesantam ekena si ® ® viyd
D chaghatha sampati pAdayitave.

J  sanghatha sampati phtayitave.

(a) This word was omitted by the original engraver, and afterwards inserted abov

(3) In the Jaugada text the word preceding fwphe would appear to have contained
Ai preceded by an anuswira, thus making the final syllable mAi. The word seems to
and Burnouf read Dubalaki, which is certainly incorrect.

(c) tata is here inserted by Prinsep; but there is no space for the letters,
(d) 8ic in original.
(¢) Here Burnouf divined the true reading of asackdfus misam, which agrees als
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TEXTS.

No. 8.

ROCK INSCRIPTION AT SAHASARAM.

Transcript by Dr. G. BUBLER.
Devandrh piye hevan A [hA"  stilekdni adhit]i yAni samvachhalini am upésake
sumi, na cha  bAdhath  palakamte
Savirichhale  sidhike a  [sumi  bddhah  palakam] te. Etena cha amtalena Jambudipasi
ammisam  devd [hu] sah  ta.
munisy misac  deva  katf  pala[kamasi hi] iyam  phale [nJo [cha  i]yam mahatatd
vachakiye  pAvatave. = Khudakena hi  pala—

Kamaminend  vipule suagle  saJkiye ala[dhayita]ve. Se etdye athaye iyam sivine :
khudakd cha uddld  cha pa—

lakamartu, amtd pi chan Jjénamtu, chilathitike cha palakame hotu. Iyam cha
athe  vadhisati, vipulam pi  vadhisati

diyAdhiyah  avaladhiyend  diyadhiyarm vadhisati iyam cha  savane vivathena ; duve
sapamnalati

satd vivathd ti, [sd & phra] 266 Ima cha atham. pavatesa likhdpays thaya;
[yata] vd; a—

thi hete  aildtharnbh4  tata pi  likhApaya  thayi

Nores Y De. BUBLER.—Materials used: PL xiv of General Cunningham’s Corp. Imscr. Ind., Vol. I; and a photograph

supplied by General Cunningham.

Line 1.—The facsimile and photograph show that seven or eight syllables have beemn lost. The restoration of the
first six is absolutely certain on account of the identical readings of R.and B.—[adAif]iydni is less certain. I take
it for a representative of adAitisdws, caused by the change of s to A, and its subsequent loss, just as in Panjabi ¢, thirty,
and ikatti, thirty-one.

Line 2—Read samovachhale, R. Bix or seven letters have been lost—ZR. and B. have two sentences corresponding
to this lacuna, containing sixteen letters. S. can have had one sentence only. The sense requires the sentence given
above. Read amisasm according to B. Read devd-Ausam, as RB. has devd-Ausw, and a verb is required. The vertical stroke
in the facsimile is the left hand part of the letter . This emendation I owe to Pandit BhagvinlAl Indraji. Read te
for ta, according to RB.

Line 8.—Read devd. The pala before the lacuna is probable from the photograph. The restoration is certain on
account of the corresponding passage in R., which here, as everywhere, substitutes the root pakam for palakam. The
second and third lacunas have been filled in according to R.

Line 4—Restorations according to R. and B.—Read advane.

Line 6.—Read cha janamtw.

Line 6.—Read sdoane ; the facsimile has dule, but according to the photograph duvs, which the sense requires, is at
least probable, if not certain.

Line 7.—Restoration suggested by the fact that two syllables have been lost, and a relative pronoun is desirable,
though not absolutely necessary.
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ROCK INSCRIP]

Transcript &
Devinir piye hevam aha :
pAkd sa [va] ki no cha bédhi
ya sumi haka sarmgha-papi
badhi cha pakate. Yi
devé-husu, te déni masi
no cha esh mahatatipa-potave :
pi parumaminend sakiye pipule
cha sivane kate : khudaka cha
jAnamntu; Iyar pakére «
kiti P chirathitike siyA. Iya
cha vadhisiti, apaladhiyend
athe pavatisu lekhapeta ytlah
silathubhe sildtharnbhasi lakhApeta
yévatakatu paka ahéle,
kate [st & phu] 256 sa—
ta-vivdsa ta.

Nores BY De. BurLER.—Materials used : Two rubbings

Line 1.—Read sdtilekdni, the letter § looks bl
faint mark between #a and ki which may be va ;—edo
ble reading, as the letters appear to be half effaced.

Line 3.—Under the vd of deod-Ausa there is 8 ve
the absorption of the initial ¢ of ahwex, and is th
have stood between Audakend Ai and ka. But I rat!

Line 3.—Read pakamaminend ; oipule; drddhav
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W N 3 v e W N =

"No. 10.

ROCK INSCRIPTION AT BAIBAT.

Transcript by Dr. G. BUHLER.

Devinam  piye Ab: sBti[lekdni ® ® ®*je aa

vasinamm ya  haka  updsake n[ocha]  bddham

# & & o mamayd  samghe  papayite [bd]dharm cha *

Jambudipasi amisi-, npam devahi * ® vi ® & & [pgla] kamasi  esa [pha]le

[pJo hiesa  mahatane  vachakaye * ® #[pala] rumsminend ya ® * ¥ p,

vipule pi  gvamge [sa]kye  A&ladhetave * *# [khuda]kd  cha udild chf  palakamatu
amtepi  janamtu ti  ohilathiti [ke] ®* ®  [viJpulatb  pi vadhisati

diyadhiyam  vadhisati  [& phu] 66

Nores BY De. BunLER.—Materials used: Cunningham, Corp. Inscr., Vol. I, PL xiv—and a cloth copy made by Pandit

Bhagvinlal Indraji.

Line 1.—Cloth copy : devdndss. The remnants of three letters towards the end of the line are also from the latter.

Line 2.— Corp. Inscr.—paka. Cloth copy shows lower part of s[0]—Corp. Imscr.—bddhi. Cloth copy has rem-
nants of these letters towards the end of the line.

Line 3.—C.IL—payaye ate and bddhi. In the cloth copy the top of dAd is wanting.

Line 4.—Cloth copy : amisd-na deve pi and omits vi. I conjecture amisdnas devani[sw te dd] ni. Portions of the
letters laka appear on the cloth copy.—C.I.—masi.

Line 5.—C.I. begins the line Aa Ai : the cloth copy shows o clearly.—C.I. mapdiane. I think mahatana should be
read, as the word forms a compound with vachakaye. Read [pala] kamamimend. The cloth copy omitsya. .. . pa,
which are not easily explained.

Line 6.—Cloth copy : vipule Aim svage takye— C.I.—vipule pi svamge kiye. The above reading is conjectural, but
supported by the analogy of 8. and R. Possibly sakiye may be the right form. Towards the end C.I. reads [khuda] kd
che, which is incorrect.

Line 7.—Cloth copy omits am{te], shows half a fa instead of ¢ in chilathiti[ke], and omite ps in [vi] pulas.

Line 8.—Cloth copy: diyadhiya vadhasai, and omits the numeral signs. I must confess that I doubt the correct-
nees of the latter, on acoount of their position.

Nore BY GENERAL CUNNINGHAM.—These numeral signs were brought to my notice by my Assistant, Mr. Carlleyle, the dis-

coverer of the inscription. I have since had fresh impressions made of the whole inscription, from which the dotted
numerals given in the plate were taken. Mr. Carlleyle thought that he could trace three numeral figures. That there
are marks on the rock at the end of the inscription is quite certain, but as 1 have not examined the rock myself, I am
unable to affirm posifively that théy are numerals,—A. C.
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No. 11.
SECOND BAIRAT ROCK.
Bur  Piyadase Laja mégadhe Saugham abhivideminam ahd apAbadhatam
Wil  Piyadasi Laja migadhe Saugham abhividemanam ahé apibidhatam
4. C. DPiyadase Iaja Maigadhe Saugham abhividemanam abé apibidhatam
Bur cha phlsuvibilatam  cha 2 viditevA, bhante, Avatake hi mi budhasi
Wil cha pisa vihilatam cha viditeva, bhante, 4vatake ha mi budhasi
A.C. cha phisu vihdlatam ocha viditeve, bhante, &vatake ha mé Budhasi
Bur  dhammasi sanghasiti galavenchim pasade cha ekechi, bhante,
Wil  dhammasi sanghasiti golave cham (P) paside cha ekechi, bhante,
A. C. Dhammasi sanghasiti golave cha péside cha ekechi, bhante,
Bur  3bhagavatda  budhena bhésite save se subhésiteva echukho,
Wil Bhagavatd  Budhena bhésite save se subhésite v& echu kho,
A.C. Bhagavatd  Budhena bhasite save se subhasite v echu kho,
Bur bhante, pamiyaye disiya hevam sadhamme 4 chilasatiti ke hosatfti
Wil  bhante, pamiylye diseyd hevam sadhamme chila (va) ti ke hosatiti
A. C. bhante, pamiydye diseys hevam sadhamme chilathiti ke hosatiti
Bur  alahimi hakém tava tavé im#ni, bhante, dhammapayayani (a)
Wil  alabdmi ha (ki) tavi tive imani, bhante, (dham) mapaliyay&ni
A.C. alahdmi hakam tavi tave iméni, bhante, dhammapaliydyéni
Bur  vinayasa makase s aliyavasini anéigata bhayani munigithd moneyasite
Wil  vinayasa makase aliyavasni anfigata bhayani muni giths mauneya stite
A.C. vinayasa mukase () aliyavasni anAgata bhayini muni githd moneya siite
Bur upatisapasina eva laghulo ¢ vade musividam adhogichya
Wil  (u) patdsa pasine echa  lAghulo vida musfva (cha) m adhigashya
A4.C. TUpatisa pasine echa  Léghulo vide musividam (c) adhigichya
Bur bhagavatd budhena bhésite ‘etdni bhante dbhammapaliydyani
Wil  bhagavatd budhena bhasite etdni bhante dhamma paliyAyani
A.C. Bhagavatd . Budhena bhasite etdni bhante dhamma paliyAy&ni
Bur  ichhAmi 7 kitibihuke bhikhapi yeché bhikhéni yechd abhikhinam
Wil  ichhdmi kiti bahuke bhikhapd yecha bhikhani yecha abhikhinam
4. C. ichbhdmi kinti bahuke bhikhu(d) pA  yeché bhikhuni yecha abhikhinam
Bur  sunayuchd upadbileyaytt  vd 8 hevam mevi upésaks chi npasiké
Wil sunayuchd upadhileyeyu cha hevam meva upisaké cha upésika
4. C. sunayuchd upadhAleyeyt cha hevam mevé uplsaki chd uplsika
Bur chA  eteni  bhunte imam likbapayAmi sbhimati  me cha umtiti.
Wil  cha etini bhunte ima (m) likh4 (pa) yAmi abhi heti maja (nan) titi.
A.C. chd eteni bhunte imam likhapayAmi abhi peti mejinantiti.

(a) The omission of the syllable % is no doubt the printer’s fault, as Burnouf gives the word in full in the last word but

one of the 6th line, .

(8) I read mmkase, and so did Oaptain Burt.
(c) Certainly dam, the curve is on the wrong side for cAam as proposed by Wilson.

(d) The manner of attaching the

<ARain in dAikhuni,

vowel « at the foot of the X4 was perhaps unknown to Burnouf and Wilson. It occurs
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1J.P.
A.C

2J.P
A.C

J.P.
A.C

J.P.
A.C.

4J.P.
A.C.

TEXTS.

No. 12.
KHANDAGIRI ROCK.
See Prinsep in Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 1080, (a)

Namo Arahantinam namo sava— Sidbinam Airens mahirijens
Namo . Arahantinam namo sava— Sidhdnam Airena mabirijena
mahimeghavihanena chetakijate ® chhadanena pasathasukela— khanena
mahimeghavihanensa chetardmjava savam  dhanena pasathasukela khanena
chaturantalatha ganena kalingfdhipatirisi sikhira avalonam
chaturamkalatha gunena ® tena kalingddhipatichi shkiva uvalena.
pandarasa vasini siri-kadara— sariravaté, kidita-kumArakidika, tato
pandarasa vasfini siri-kadira sariravatd kiditd-kamarakidiki, tato

lekhardpa-gana-niva— vapira vidhi;visira-dena sava-vijivadatena navavasini,

lekharfipA-gana-niva— vepira vidhi-visira dena sava.vijavadatenam navavasfni,
hota rija pansdsivase, puna chavavisati-vase dinava dhamena
hota vija pansisivasa, puna chatuvinsati.vasesu  dénava dhamena
sesayavenid bhivijayo tatiye.

sesayovani bhivijapo (3) tatiye.

kalinga-rija vansa-puri sanyuge, mahArijabhisechanam pApuniti
kalinga-rija vansa-puri samyuge, mahardjabhise-chanam pipuniti
Abhisita mata vapa dhamavase vatavihatato pura-pahira nivesam
Abhisita mato champadhamavase vitavihatato pura-pikira nivesanam
patisankharayati. Kalinga-nagari khidhira sitala tadiga pariyo cha
patisankhArayati. Kalinga-nagari khimbtra isitAla tadiya pidiyo cha
bathupayasi £ava yhnipati santhapa (nam). cha,

thapa (P) payati sava yanampati santhapanam cha.

kérayati ; panatisirdsihi (¢) satasahasehi pakatiyo ranjayati datiya
kérayati; pannitisidhi satasahasehi pakatiye ijayata datiye
cha vhse, Achitayitd sotekare pachhimé disam, haya
cha vise, achitayita sotakini pachhima disam iha
gaja nara radha bahula dartn pathApayati kansabanigatdya
yejam  nars radha bahulalanam te pathapanati sabdnigatiya
dasaniya vitinam sakanagara visino punavase

disenoya vitdnanta sakanagara naviye punavase

(a) The differences between Kittoe’s text, which Prinsep used, and the text of the photograph of the plaster cast, are so
numerous, that I have thought it better to give my own reading from the new text, than to note the many variations.

(2) Reading of last syllable doubtful,

"(¢) The last two letters of thhw&:dmulduppartohvobeenmidmhﬂympntedbyxittoe. This is a very tommon
occurrence with hand-made transcripts.
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§ J.P. gandhava veda-budho-dampana tabhata vaditd sandasanihi usava
A.C. gandhava veda-budha dampana tagi (P) ta vadita sandasanihi usava
J.P. samaja kirdpanihi cha kidapayati nigari Tatha vivathevase
A.C. samaja kérdpandhi cha kddapayanti  nagari Tatha vivathevase
J.P.  vijadharddhivise a (ra) hata puba Kalinga puva Rajani vasati
A.C., vijadharidhivasam a (no letter) hata puva Kalinga puva Rijan *aap
J.P. ——(gap) — vata dhama (not rendered) _——

A.C. (about 10 letters) vata dhama tisapta (P) ijati (P) te cha nikhita  chhata (P)

6 J.P. (a)bhiglrehi taratana sipatena savarathika bhojagepd devam  dApayati.

A.C. bhigarehi taratanam  sdpataye savarathika bhojakepd devam  dasayati.
J.P. Pachachadiinivase NawNpa Raja tivasata ughatitam tannisaraliya
A.C. Panchapanchadinivase NaxNDa Raja tivasasata  ughAtitam tanamsuliyam

J.P. vaja panadi nagara pasesa
A.C. vita panadi nagara pavesa ® viso (about 10 letters)  sabhisori cha ® * hisa

J.P. —
A.C. ocha sandesam  tosa vakara vane.

7 J.P. anugaha anekani sata-sahasani visajati porajanapadam satamanchatisam
A.C. anugaha anekdni sata-sahaséni visejati (@)  orajinepadam satamachavesam
J.P. pasisato vajaragharavedham satam gharini savata kaha dapanna
A. C

pasa sato vajarighavadhiisatima = ee—— gharini savata koha dapana

J.P. narapa

(gap) thame  vase manam ta ge —— giri —
A.C. nparapa ketana (about 18 letters) ye thame cha vase mananti mena * ya * ® # tapabhate dare sari idha.

8 J.P. ghitipayitd rija gabham upapidapayati : dhatinam  cha . kammupédana
A.C. ghitipayita raja gambhu (5) upapidapayuti: dbatinam  cha -  kammapidana
J.P. panidena pambatasena vahayati: pammuchita madhuram apanata
A.C. —— —— pamachitu madhuram apayato
J.P. mora daditi

A.C. navam rani ba (about 24 letters) mora daditi ya (c) (6 letters) pira chako (6 letters) palavamake,

9 J.P. kapam ukha haya gaja (lulapa P) sabiya sesa ocha  ghara  vsiya,
A.C. kapam ukha haya gaja (2 letters)  sabAya sesa cha ghara  vasaya'

J.P. anatika.gana nirdsasahanancha karfyitun, ba imanAnam jatapa
A.C. anatika-gavaP? yasuvigahanancha kirayitum, ba imanonam Jjapuha
J.P. paradadAti,

A.C. siradaditi  arapato (about 40 letters).

(a) The initial letter may perhaps be a p, but as I can see no upturn to the right, it looks to me like an initial o.
(%) The reading of this word is doubtful.
(c) This letter y is placed above the line, and was evidently inserted afterwards.
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10J.P.
A.C.

J.P.
A.C.

11 J. P.

J.P.
A.C.

J.P.
A.C.

J.P.
A.C.

12 J.P.
A.C.

13 J.P.

14J.P.

A.C.

TEXTS.

* 2 manati rija pandarasa mehavijaya phsidam kirayati
venati manati raja pandarasa mahavijaya pisid kérayati

atha hita dusavasahasehi dasime chatuse *® datibhisara (4 letters).
karathavasa pa * pa maha java (7 letters) rd ohd bf yati (9 letters)

thayi lana (3 letters) ja ® saniji (3 letters) yatana soti yo ru®ni upalebhita
—_— puve rija nivesi tam pithu déga dambka nagare
(10 letters) puve rdja nivesitam pithu daga dambha nagalo (P)
nakisayatta janapade, bhavana chd terasa vase satake
nakfisamyata janapuda bbivana che terasu vase sataka
# & & gmaradehasa pita. bérasa

bhidasitAmaradehasa pita birasa madava (21 letters) he  cha

siri  pithirjine.

(4 letters) phahi vitisiyatd  utara patharfjéno.

(11 letters) ma dhinam  cha vipula (ya) bhayam janeto  hathasam ganghya paya
yati * * ma cha rijAnam  baha  sati gitaph deva  dipam . yati Naxpa
rijéni ta vimaga jinasa (10 letters) ma ata (6 letters) rota nma
sudiha mariga MagapHA Vasasa yam ri (6 letters).

* 00 ta jalo ralakhila Biravast hirananivenayati

(11 letters) tu jiva ralakhilaye BirANAsI hirandni cha iyati
sata vasadana thari hirenam asita masdriya che hathi ® navena
pariba ® # ya (4 letters) na ® piva msaha i rajine nibhayoka
dato mani ratanfni aharfipayati. —_— _

. tavana * ratandni aharfipayati idha sante ribha.
& #& #® g povasikariti - terasamava vasesu panchata (a) vijaya
#° & & & povasikariti terasamava vasesu pavata vijaya

(a) In Kittoe’s oopy this word may be read as pabata, thus agreeing with my reading of pavata.



TEXTS. 101
J.P. chana kuméri pasange arahate punavasata  pi kamani
A.C. chanam kumért pavate (a) arahato punavasatd  hi (3) kayéni (c)
J. P. sidinaya yapuravake —_— —_—
A.C. sidinaya yapujake hird * ladatini chenam daveni nasa sitdni
J. P —_— .
A.C. ujani kata uvisiye rava ladirand jivima * kapuri khita (7 letters) P
15 J.P. vihitdnancha sata disdnam
A.C. (11 letters) sakata samelasa vihitenam cha suta disinam
J. P —_— —_— sidiya samipe
A.C. tanipe simapusa isa pupanam cha hasani sidaya samipa
J. P.  subhare aneke yajand —_—
A C. subhire va + bhasa matha ghisipd anake yojani pitd ghipa
J.P. —_— dhandni
AC. * ® pipe # & & 5 % & & & vinsi lapi bhaghapatha * * # dhadayana
16J.P. —m—m0n— patdlake chatara cheteghariya gabha thambhe pati (tha)
A.C. (10 letters) patilake chatara cheteghariya gabhe thabhe pati tha
J.P. payati —_—
A.C. payati pannantariyasa cha vasi ® ® & 33, # 8  ygakala che chinam
J.P. agisati katariyam napiddachhati agama  rija  savatha
A.C. chacho yatha agesati katariyam napédayati agama  rdja  savatha
J.P. rija, saurase (na) raja, * ma raja, pasata  saghate ranfini
A.C. rija sambhiP #*®* % ja pima raja, pasata  sanauto  anubhivato + réndni
17 J.P, u vi se kusalo. sava pasanda pujan (iya)
A. C. (11 letters) ruta pano chhise (P) kusalo 8ava pathabhi (d) pujako
J.P.  (I7 letters ) karakira * patihata lakivahani ‘ bileviks
K.C. (7 letters) ta ® * » makiraka * % padahata — chakovihani thalo chike
J.P. dhagata chana pavata chako rijasanka lavinaravato mahdvijaye
A.C. dbaraguta—  chako pivata—  chako rijasavam sakula vini gato mahavijayo
J.P. rij kbiravela sanda.
A.C. riji kharavela sirino.

(a) This word is quite clear.
(3) Perhape parisavasasia.
(¢) This word is quite clear.

(d) The letters of this word are indistinct. I have given what they appear to be to my own eye; but Prinsep’s reading

may be right.



102

TEXTS.

No. 138.

DEOTEK SLAB.
Left Inscription.

Sami anyapayeti Chikambari
hanam to badham to A * ta
ame cha nala LA
ama chd
dato 30. 4. 3. He. Pa. I. Di. 14.
dato le & #
Right Inscription.

Chikkamburi % ga * ¢

sa dyi pu
s ja tra P
pa
Parurava P * & % cha barya ya
da. ma ban§ya ya
vanga (pu) trasya # Rbdra.

tasya
Sena Réjuya LA dharmma

* mina sy atta

. 8 o
pa *

saradam * # pitha
sakadam kurfk * va

Budhe ?



CA

1 L4jinA : Piyadasind
2 iyam Nigoha ku'
1 Lajind Piyad:
2 dasa vasibl
3 kubhd Khalat
4 dind Adivik
1 Iaja Piyad:
2 —sati vasibh
3 adamathadtima iyam
4 sumpiye Khala
5 nd (o)

1 Vapiyake kubhd Dasala
2 Anantaliyam abhisit
3 Bhadantehi visanis
4 #chandama siliyar
1 Gopika kubhd Dasalaf
2 —yend Anantal
3 —vikemhi Bhadan
4 nisithd Achands

(a) The last six letters of this inscription
No. 5,) but they are quite legible, in spite of a de
corrected Kittoe’s reading of Nigopa to Nigoka, 1
“ Le Lotus,” Appendice, 780.

(5) My reading of this inscription agrees in

(¢c) In the first line Kittoe read ekdmevis
indistinct, and is so imperfectly given by Kittoe,
to restore with certainty is the name of the KZal
780.
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4

These three iuscriptions, which were first published by Prinsep, have had the advantage of Burnouf’s critical correction.
Prinsep’s texts and versions will be found in the Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, Vol. VI, 676; and Burnouf’s revised texts
and translations in Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, 776-776. Dasaratha was the grandson of Asoka, and succeeded to the throne
in B. C. 218, in which year these inscriptions are dated.

J. P
A.C.

J. P
A.C.

>
Qr

J.P.
A.C

J. P.
A. C.

Vadathiké kubhs

—piyend
~—divikemhi
nisithd

PAda-mulikasa

Chulakammasa

Kamase
Nayacho

Ugara
Ugara

MapAmadati
Méapamadisa

Chulakumasa
Chula krammasa

Verasa
Airasa

* kadepa
* depa

TEXTS.

No.

6.

Vadathika Cave.

Dasalathena
anantaliyam
Bhadantebi
#chandama

DevAnam—
abhisitena 4—
vasanisidiyAye
siliyam.

lonam

KHANDAGIRI.
No. L
Nameless Cave.
kusumasa lenam.
No. 2.
Snake Cave.
kotha jayd cha.
No. 3.
Snake Cave.
ra * ® & Lhi
paside.
No. 4.

Piger Cave.
avedasa sasuvino
akhadasa sabhitino

No. $.

Nameless Cave.
bakiya yandkiyasa
badviyaya nékiyasa

No. 6.

Pawan Cave.

" paseta kothaja (ya).
pasito kothaja.
No. 7.

Manikpura Cave.
mahArijasa Kalingadhi patano
mahérijasa KalingadLipatino

sirino
sirino

lenamn

lonam
lenam.

lonam
lenam.

ma * & & & @

ma (hamegha) vAha (na)
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. No. 8.
Manikpura Cave. ‘

J. P. koméiro Vattakasa lonam
A. C. kuméiro Vaddakasa lenam.

No. 9.

Vaikunta Cave.

J. P. Arahanta pasidinam Kalinga * ya ¥ nipam lona kidatam
A.C. Arahanta pasiddinam Kalingfinam Samaninam lenam kéritam
J.P. rajinolasa * *# * 2 hethisahasam panotasaya ..
A.C. Rajino LAlakasa * 2 hathi sdhanam panitasa cha tino
J. P. Kalinga LA L B ¢ velass 8 agamahi pithkadd
A.C. Kalinga cha ®* & & & & velasa 3 agamahi pidakada

No, 13.

RAMGARH CAVES IN SIRGUJA.
I1.—8ité Bdnjird Cave.

line 1 Adipayanti hadayam sada va garaksa vayo
eha tayam

» 2 dule vasantiyd ha sivind bhite
kudastatam evam alangi.

. IT—Jogi Méré Cave.
Sutanuka nama

w 1

» 2 Devadaginyi .

o 3 S-nhnuh nama Deva . daginyi

» 4 tam kamayi tha balanageye
» 5 Deva dina nama lupadakhe

N. B—The texts of these cave inscriptions have been taken from Mr. Beglar’s paper impressions. For Nos. 4and 9, I
have had the advantage of consulting the photographs of Mr. H. H. Locke’s plaster-of.Paris casts ; No. 1 is a new inscription.



PILLAR INSCRIPTIONS.

EDICT 1.
(Delhi, North.) ‘
Devanampiye Piyadasi Lija  hevam ahd:  Saddavisativasa 2 abhisitename
Devanampiye Piyadast L4ja  hevam #hd:  Saddavisativasibhisitename
Devénampiye Piyadasi Lija  hevam dha:  Baddavisati vasdbhisitename
Devanampiye Piyadasi Lija  hevam fha:  Baddavisati vasibhisitename
iyam dhammalipi likhapitd 3 hidatapalate dusampatipidaye Annpata
iyam dhammalipi likhapita hidataphlate dusampatipidiye 2 Annata
iyam dhammalipi ? likhapita hidatapilate dusampatipidaye ° Annata
iyam? dhammalipi likhApita hidatapAlate dusampatipadaye Annata
aghys dhammakAmatiys 4 aghya palikbiya, agiya sususiyh,  agena
agiya dhammakématiya agiya palikaya, agiys susfisiyd,  agena
aghya dhammakimatdya agiya palikbdye, 3 agiya susisaya,  agena
aghya dhammakamatiya 3 agiiya palikhaya, agiya sususaya,  agena
bhayena, ®agena usiheni, esa chukhomama anusathiyda ¢ dhamma pekha,
bhayena, agena usihena esa chukhomama anusathiyA 2 dhammapekhi,
bhayena, dgena usihena esa chukhomama anusathiya dhammapekha,
bhay na, agena usihena esa chukhomama ¢ anusathiya dhammépekha,
dhamma kimata cha suve suve vadhitd vadhisati che vi
dhammakimatd cha suve suve vadhitd vadhisati che vi
4 dhammakAmata cha suve suve vadhitd vadhisati che v4
dhammakAmats cha suve save vadhita vadhisati che vi
7 pulisdpi cha me ukash cha gevayh chi majhimd chi
pulisapi a me ukasd cha gevayA  cha majhimé cha
pulisdpi a me ukasd cha gevayd cha majhim4 cha
pulispi a me ukasd cha gevayé cha majhimé cha
anuvidhiyafiti  ® sampatipAdayafiti  chd alafichapalafi samfdapayitave hémeva
anuvidhiyanti sampatipddayanti  cha 4 alanchapalan  saméfdapayitave hemevé
anuvidhiyafiti =~ ® sampati pAdayafiti  cha alafichapalafi  samédapayitave hemeva
anuvidhiyanti sampatipddayafiti  cha alafichapalai ~ samadapayitave ¢ hemeva

(a) The word cha is omitted in these three texts.
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TEXTS. 107
aiita * mahimAtapi esahi vidhi ya, iyam dhafmena phland, .
afita mahAmétapi —_ —_— —_— * nf,
auta wmabAmétipi eshhi vidhi yi iyam dhammens phlana,
afita mahimAtapi eshhi vidhi y& iyain dhaimmens palana,
afita mabAmitapi esdhi vidhi yi iyaim dbammena pélana,
dhafmmena vidhine, % dhaimmena sukhiyand, dhamimena  gotiti
dhammena vidhéne, ¥ dhammena su
dhammena vidhéne, dhammena sukhiyanf, dhammena  gotiti cha.
¢ dhammena vidbéine, dhammena sukhiyana, dhammena gotiti
dhammena vidhine, dhafimena sukhiyana, 7 dhaihmena  gotiti
EDICT II.
(Delhi, North.)
DevAnaihpiye Piyadasi Idja " hevam ahd Dhammesidhd, kiyafoha
1 Devinaimpiye Piyadasi Laja he— —_ Dhammesidhd, kiyaihcha
$ Devinampiye Piyadasi LIaja hevam aha Dhammesidhu, kiyamchu (a)
7 DevAnaipiye Piyadasi Laja hevaih 4ha Dhammesidhu, kiyafocha
8 Devanampiye Piyadasi Iija hevam dba Dhammesidliu, kiyaificha
dhammeti apisinave  bahukayAne 12 dayAdine sache sochaye chakhudAne
dhammeti 3 apAsinave  bahukayini dayAdAne sache sochaye - chakhudine
dhammeti apsinave  bahukayine dayAdine sache sochaye chakhudine
dhammeti apAsinave  bahukayine dayadAne sache  ®socheyeti  chakhudine
dhammeti apisinave  bahukayéne ? dayadine sache socheyeti  chakhudAne
pime bahuvidhe difine, dupada 1 chatupadesu, pakhi vhlichalesu
pime 13 bahuvidhe difine, dupAds chatupadesu, pakhi vilichalesn
pime ¢ bahuvidhe dinne dupada chatupadesu, pakhi vilichalesa
pima bahuvidhe dine, dupada chatupadesu, pakhi vélichalesu
pime bahuvidhe dine, dupada chatupadesu, pakhi 1 vilichalesu
vividhe me anugahe kate; apina 1 dakhinAye afinfnipioha me
U oahe kate ; apéne dékhandyo afinfnipiche me
vividhe me anugahe kate : apAna dakhinaye annénipicha me
vividha me anugahe kate ; ? apéina dakhinaye afinfinipicha me
vividhe me anugahe kate; apéina dakhindye annénipicha me
bahuni kayanini katéini ; etlye me athdye iyam dhamilipi
¥ katdni; ethye me athdye iyam dhafhmalipi
bahéni kayAnani katlni; 7 etdye me athiye iyam dbhammalipi
bahuni kay&nAni katéni; etdye me athiye iyai dhammalipi
bahdni kayAndni " kafni ; ethye me athiye iyal dhammalipi
likhapita. Hevam anupatipajafita 16 chilanthiti kécha hotGtiti:  yecha
% anupatipajafit chilathiti kécha hot —_—
likhApita. Hevam anupaipajanta chilathitt kicha hothiti: yecha
likhapita. . Hevam 10 anupatipajafitu chilanthitf kécha hothti: yecha
likhdpita. Hevam anupatipajafita chilanthitt kécha hotti: % yecha

(a) The vowel % is perhaps only s flaw in the stone.
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D. M.

L. A.
L. N.

D.8.
D. M.

L A,
L. N.

TEXTS.
hevamn sampati pajisati so sukatain kachhatiti.
pajisati se sukatha kachhatiti,

hevam sampati pajisati se sukatam kachhatiti.

hevam sampati pajisati se sukatain kachhatiti.

hevam sampati pajisati se sukataih kacbhati.

EDICT III

(Delks, North.)
17 DevAnarnpiye Piyadasi Laja hevai abd:  kayAuam  meva dekhats

# Devinampiye Piyadasi L4ja hevarn 4bfi:  kayAnahh  meva dekhati

® Dovanampiye Piyadast LAja hevam 4bd:  kayAnam  meva dekhati

1 Devanarnpiye Piyadasi Lija hevam fha: kayinam = meva dekhanti
3 Devinampiye Piyadasi Laja hevam ahf:  kayAnamh  meva dekhaits
iyah me ! kayAne kateti : Nomina plpah dekhati iyam me
iyamh  me kayAne kateti : Nomina paparn dekhati iyam me
iyam  me kayéne kateti : Nomina pipakam  dekhati iyam me
iyar  me kayéne kateti : Nomina paparm dekhanti iyam me
jiyate e kayAne kateti : Nomina pAparn M dekhanti iyarh me
pipe kateti ; iyam vh sinave 19 pdmAti, dupativekhe chukho
pépe kateti ; iyam va ® jsinave ndmAti, dupativekhe chukho
pipake  kateti; iyam v #sinave ndmat, * 8% 8g) * =
phpe kateti ; 3 jyan va 4sinave némati, dupati vekhe  chukho
phpe kateti ; iyanx va dsinave nAmAti, dupati vekhe  chukho
esh  hevamn chukho esa dekhiye. I meni % Asinava ghmini nAma
esfd  hevam ehukho o8a dekhiye. 2 I méni Asinava ghmini nAma

. L ) . . . » .. s » »

ess  hevam chukho esa dekhiye. I mini #sinava gimici ndmAti;
esa  hevai chukho osh dekhiye. ¥ Iméni asinava gimini nAmAti ;
atha chandiye nithdliye kodheméne isyA:  ® kilane navahakarm mb
aths chandiye nithdliye kodhe ® mane isya: kilane navahakam mi

. s » —_—
aths chandiye B pithdliye kodhe méne *isya: kilanenavahakam mA
atha chandiye nithdliye kodhe méne isya : kélanenavahakarh 16 mi
palibhasayisar : esa badha dekhiye iyam me = hidatikiye iyam
palibhasayisarh : esa bidha 8 dekhiye iyaidx me hidatikiye iyar
palibhasayisanti : esa bidharir dekhiye iyanx me hidatikaye iyath
palibhasayisanti : esa bidham dekhiye iyai me hidatikaye iyam
mana me phlatikaye.
®) me phlatikaye.
mana me pAlatikayeti.
mass me phlatikayeti.

(@) Here the Asoka inscription is cut away by Jahangir’s Barbarous record of his ancestry.
(3) Omitted in the original text,



TEXTS.

109

EDICT IV.

(Delki, North.)
D.S. ! Devanampiye Piyadasi laja hevam ahi Saddavisati vasa ? abhisitename
D. M. —_— _
A. -_— _—
L. A. ¥ Devinampiye Piyadasi l4ja hevam. aba Saddavisati vasibhisitename
L. N. Y DevAnampiye Piyadasi 1Aja hevam ahd Saddavisati vasibhisitename
D.S. iyam dharmalipi likhépita. Lajukime 3 bahdsu péna sata sahasesu
DM — —_— — —
A. —_— — — —
L. A.  iysm dharnmalipi likhépita. Lajukime bahtsu pina sata sahasesu
L. N. iyam dhamalipi likhapita. Lajukime 18 bahtisu pna sata sahasesu
D.S.  janasi Ayatd tesarn ye abhihileva 4 daideva atapatiye me kate
DM — —_ _— - —_— _— - _
A —_— —_ - —— —_ —
L. A. "“janasi Ayata tesdrn ye abhihileva dandeva atapatiye me kate
L.N. janasi dyata tesim ye abhihileva dandeva atapatiye me kate
D.8S. kinti lajaka aswatha abhitd ¢ kariméni pavataye vi: janasa
DM — —_— -
A. —_— —_— —_— U
L. A.  kintd lajika aswatha abhita karmméni pavataye viiti: Jjanasa
L.N. kinti lajika aswatha " abhita kamméni pavataye viti: Jjanasa
D.S. janapadasi hitasukhan upadahevu ¢ anugahineva cha sukhiyana—
DM —mm —_— —_— — —_—
A. — _— e ——
L. A. janapadasa 16 hitasukham upadahevu anugahineva cha sukhiyana—
L.N. janapAdasa hitasukharn upadahevil anugahineva cha sukhiyana—
D.S.  dukhiyanam Janisanti : Dhammayatena cha 7 viyo vidasanti. Janamm
D. M. - —_—
A, -_— —_—
L.A.  dukbiyanarm JAnisanti: Dhammayatena cha viyo vadisanti. Janarh
L.N.  dukhiyanath ¥ jinisanti: Dhammayatena cha viyo vadisanti. Janam
D.S. janapadam kintihi datam cha palitam cha 8 aladhayevuti lajuka
D. M. — —_— - -_— -_ —_—
A _—  — —_— - o - S—
L. A, jioapadam kintihi datam cha ¥ pilatam cha aladhayavu lajuks
L.N.  jinapadam kintihi datam cha phlatam cha alddhayeviiti lajukd
D.S. pilahanti; (¢) patichalitaveman  pulisinipi me ?chhandannini  patichalisanti, tepi  oha
DM —m patichalisanti, tepi  cha
A. R _ -
L.A.  pilaghanti patichalitaveman  pulisinipt me  chhandafindni  patichalisanti, tepi  cha
L.N. pilaghanti 3 patichalitaveman  pulisinipi me  chhandafindni  patichalisanti. tepi  cha
D.S. kfni viyo vadisanti yenamarn fajika 10 ghaghanti aladhayitave.
DM, — —_— — ki cbaghanti alidha ! yitave
A. -_—
L.A.  kéni viyo vadisanti yenamarm 18]ajlka chaghanti Aladheyatave.
L.N. kéni viyo vadisanti yenamar lajtika chaghanti aladhayitave.

(a) The two Lauriya Pillars read pilaghants, with the rough guttural aspirate gh.
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D.8. Ath8  hipajah  viysthye  dbAtiye  misijitn  Daswathe  hoti;  vipats

DM — — nisa jitd aswatha hoti; 1 viyata
A. —_ — —_— —_—
L. A. AthA 4 bipajam viyAitiye dbAtiye nisi jitn aswathe hoti viyata

L. N. 2 AthA hi pajar viyhtiye dbatiye nisi jita aswathe hoti viyata

D.8. dhiti chaghanti me pajarh ; sukharh hali hatane 2 hevarm mamé
DM — i hantave hevam mama
L A dhiti chaghanti me pajam; sukharh hali hataveti: 1 hevarh mams
L. N. dbati chaghanti me pajam ; sukharh hali bataveti:  * hevah mama

D.8. lajikd katd jAnapadasa hitasukhiye yens ete abhitd 13 aswatha
D. M. “lajukd —_— — ye yena ete abhits ¥ aswatha

L. A. lajiki kate jAnapadasa hitasukhaye yens ete abhits aswathd
L. N. lajdka - kate jAnapadasa hitasukhaye yena ete abhita aswathe
D.8. saita avimand karhmAni pavataye viti. Etena me lajukAnam
D.M. e vataye vt Etena me ! lgjukAnarn
A — _ — - % (g)pam
L.A.  eaintam avimana karhméni pavataye viti. Etena me lajAkAnasi
L.N. santa avimana karmméni pavataye viti. % Etena me lajikAnarn
D.8. Mabhibéleva dandevd atapatiye kate. Ichhitaviyehi esd kinti ;
D.M. atapatiye kate. 16 Ichhitaviye - —_—

A, abhihaleva dandeva atapatiye kate « Ichhitaviyehi esa hinti

L. A. abhihileva % dandeva atapatiye kate Iohhitaviye e8a kinti ;
L. N. abhihileva dandeva . antapatiye kate. Ichhitaviye ess kinti ;

D.8. ¥viyohila samatd cha siya danda samatd cha; ava ite
D.M. —bhila samatd cha siyA ¥ danda samata —_— —

A. ¥ viyohAla samatd cha siyd danda samath oha Ava ite
L. A. viyohdla samatd cha siya danda samatd cha; Avh ite _
L.N. viyohila samaté cha siya danda samatd cha; ®Ava ite

D.8. pichame avuti. 16 Bandhana badbhénarh munisinam tiltta dand4narh ;
D.M. —me Avuti. Bandhana badh&narh 18 munisfnam — —_—
A. pichame Avuti. Bandhana badhAnam munisinam tilita dandinam ;
L.A. pichame avuti. Bandhana bidhAnam ¥ munisinam tilita dandAnarh ;
L.N. pichame dvuti. Bandhane bandhinam munisinam tilita danddnam ;
D.S. pata vadhinam tinni divasini me Y7 yote dinne niti kivakAni
DM, = vadhAnarh tinni divasini me " yote dinne LR T

A, pata vadbinam tinni divasini (3) yote dinne 18 nati kanakfni
L.A. pata vadhinam tinni divasini me yote dinne niti kivakéni
L. N. pata vadhinam tinni divasini me yote dinne niti kAvakani
D.S.  nijhapayisaiti; jivitaye ténam 18 nfisantam va nijhapayitd dAnarh
D. M. jhapayisanti ; jtvitdye tAnam % nasaitar va Nl — —

A. nijhapayisanti ; Jivitdye tAnam nisantam vi nijhapayits dinam
L.A. nijhapayisanti; jivitaye tdnain nasaintam vA  Bnjjhapayitave  dAnam
L. N. *nijhapayisanti; jivitdye thnam nisantam vA .  nijhapayitave  ddnam

(a) Here the Allahabad text becomes legible, the lower halves of the letters of the 16th line being visible under the
flowered border of Jahangir’s inscription,
(b) Omitted in the original text.



TEXTS.

D.8. dihant pélatikam upavisam va kachhanti 1 Johhahime
DM —ti phlatikarn 3 ypavisam va ka—— “see
A. dahanti palatikam upavdsam vh kachhanti ¥ Jochahime
L.A. dabanti palatikam upavisurh va kachhanti 1chhahi me
L. N. dahanti palatikam upavisum va kachhanti Ichhahi me
D.8. niludbasipi kAlasi pélatam alAdhaye vati janasa cha »
D.M. niludhasipi kalasi 2 pilatam Aladhaye —
A. niludhasipi kilasi pélatam Alddhaye v janasa cha
L. A. niludhasipi kalasi palatam alddhaye viti # janasa cha
L. N. % piludhasipi kalasi palatam Aladhaye viti janasa cha
D.8. vividhe dhammachalane, sayame dinasa vibbAgeti
D.M. vividhe dhammachalane,  gayame dAna—
A, vividhe dhammachalane, sayame dénasa vibbAgeti
L. A. vividhe dhammachalane sayame dinass vibbageti
L.N. vividhe dhammachalane sayame dinasa vibhigeti.
EDICT V.
(Delks, South.)

D.8. ! DevAnampiye Piyadasi LAja hevam abd: Saddavisat
D. M. —_— —_—
A, % DevAnampiye Piyadast Laja hevam Ahf: Saddavisat
L.A. 2Devinampiye Piyadasi LAja hevam 4ha: Saddavisat
L. N. ! DevAnampiye Piyadasi Laja hevam dha: Saddavisat
D.8. 2 abhisitename imAni jétani avadhiyAni katini s
DM —mm —_— —_— — -
A, —bhisitename imAni jBthni avadhiyAni kat&ni sey!
L. A. —bhisitesame (a) imAni jAtani avadhydni 2 katini seyt
L.N. —bhisitesame () imAnipi 3 jatAni avadhyAni katini sey!

. 8. suke, shlika, alune, chakavake, banse, nandimukhe gelt

.M., — — _— —_— —— -
A. suke, slilkd, alune, chakavike, hanse, 21 pandimukhe $
L. A. suke, sllika, alune, chakavike, hanse, nandimukhe gel
L.N. suke, silika, alune, chakavike, hanse, 3 nandimukhe, §
D.8. ¢jatdka, ambAkapilika, dagt, anathi kamachhe, vedavey:
DM. ¢ » — —_—
A. jatika, ambAkipilika, dubhi, (¢) anathi kamachhe, - vedavey
L. A, jatikas, 3 ambAkapilika, dadi, anathi kamachhe, vedavey
L.N. jattks, ambAkapiliks, dudi, (c) anathi kamachhe, vedavey
D.8. * gangApuputake, sankujamachhe, kaphata sayake, pannasasesi:
DM —m— —
A, gangipuputake, sankujamachhe, kaphata & & ke, pannasasesi;
L.A. gangipuputake, sankujamachhe, kaphata seyake, ¢ pannasasesi
L. N. ¢ gangipuputake, sankujamachhe, kaphata seyake, pannasasesi

(a) Sic in both of the Lauriya texts.
(%) The addition of pi at the end of the word iméini is peculiar to this text.
(o) The differences of reading in this name are curious, Perhaps A was intended in all which by the ¢
single small stroke would have become a cerebral d.
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D.S. ¢sandake, okapinde, (a) palasate, setaka-pote, ghmaka-pote,
DM — —_— —_—
A. sandake, L . & B takapote, ghmakapote,
L. A. sandake, okapinde, palasate, setaka-pote, ghmaka-pote,
L. N. sandake, okapinde, ¢ palasate, setaka-pote, ghmaka-pote,
D.S. 7save chatapade, ye patibhogam no eti, na chakhédiyati, i,
DM, — ———— —_— - — ajakanini
A. save chatupade ye patibhogam no * . . . * ®ni
L.A. save chatupade Syepati ® * no eti, na chakhadiyati, ajakéindni,
L.N. save chatupade ye patibhogam no eti, na chakhédiyati, ¢ ajakAnfai
D.S. 2edakicha, stkalicha, gabhiniva payaminiva: avadhaya pétake
D. M. edakicha, —_— 9 gabhin + va payamenava : avadhaya pitake
A, * s @ L .0 piyami * . s s 00
L. A.  edaké-chs, stkali-cha, gabhiniva piyamindva ; ¢ avadhya potake
L. N. edakicha, stikalicha, gambhiniva piyamindva ; avadhya potake
D.8. 9 pichakani #sanméAsike vadhikukute (5) no kataviye : tase sajtve
D. M. pichakéini 19 sanmisike vadhikukute no kataviye : tase sajive
A. ORI . e .« s s . LR o B gajive
L. A. chakani 4sanmdsike vadhikukute no kataviye: tase sajive
L.N. chakani 7 Asanmasike vadhikukute no kataviye: tase sajive
D. S. no jhipetaviye; dave anathiyeva vihisdyevd no jhApetaviye
D. M. " no jhapetaviye dave anathiyevd vihisfiyevd no ! jhapetaviye
A. no jhipe * _— —_— —_—
L. A. no jhipayitaviye dive 7 anathiyeva vihisayeva no jhipayitaviye
L. N. no jhapayitaviye dive anathiyeva 8 vihisayeva no jhipayitaviye
D. 8. ™ jivenajive no pusitaviye tisu chitun mAsisu Tishyam punnamésiyam
D.M. jivenajive no pusitaviye tisu chitan mésisu B Tisdyam punnaméasiyam
A. e —
L. A. jivenajive no pusitaviye tisu chitun masisu Tisayam 8 punnamésiyam
L. N. jivenajive no pusitaviye tisu chitun mésisu Tisiyam ? punnamésiyam
D.S.  tinni divasini, chivudasam, pannadasam, patipadiye dhuviya chi
D.M. tinni divasini, chivudasam, pannadasam, M patipadiye dhaviyecha
A. LR LA % chivudasam, panchadasam,
L. A. tioni divasdni, chivudasam, pannadasam, patipadam, dhuviyecha
L. N. tinni divaséni, chdvadasam, pannadasam, patipadam, dhuvAyecha
D. S. ' anuposatha machhe avadhiye nopiviketaviye etdni yevd divasini
D.M. anuposatham machhe avadhiye no pi ¥ viketaviye etdni yevi divasini
Au — —— ———
L.A. anuposatham machhe avadhye no pi ? viketaviye  etlni yeva divasini
L. N. anuposatham machhe avadhye 10 no piviketaviye etani yeva divasdoi
D. 8. M nigavanasi, kevatabhogasi yhoi annéni pi Jjivanikdyhni
D.M. négavanasi, kevatabhogasi 16 yani annéni pi JivanikdyAni
A. —_— - ———
L. A. niigavanasi, kevatabhogasi, yhni annfini pi JivanikAydni
L. N. nigavanasi, kevatabhogasi, yhoi anndni pi " jivanikAyani

°

(a) I have changed Prinsep’s uka to oka, as the vowel is the initial o in all the texts.
(%) Prinsep reads kaka, but all the texts agree as above in giving kute.
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D. S. ' nohantaviyni. Athami pakhaye, chivudasiye, pannadasiye, Tisaye,
D. M. nohantaviydni. ¥ Athami pakhiye, chAvudasiye, pannadasaye, Tisdye,
A. _— —_—— —_—

L. A. " nohantaviyni. Athami pakhdye, chAvudasiye, pannadasiye, Tisdye,
L.N. nohantaviylni. Athami pakhdye, chivudasiye, pannadasdye, Tisdye,
D. 8. !¢ punivasune, tisun — chitun— mésisu, sudivasiye, gone nonilakhitaviye,
D. M. !* punivasune, tisun chdtun—  mAsisn, sudivasdye, gone 19 no nilakhitaviye
A. —_— —_— * gudivasaye, gone no nilakhitaviye
L.A. punivasune, tisa— chitun— mésisu, " gudivasye, gone no nflakhitaviye

L N. punivasune, !°tisu— chAtun—  mAsisu, sudivasiye, gone no nilakhitaviye

D. 8. ¥ gjake, edake, stikale, evipi anne nilakhiyati no nilakhitaviye
D. M. ajake, edake, stikale, evipi % anne nilakhiyati no nilakhitamviye
A. ajake, eda— — — _ —_—— - ———

L. A. ajake, edake, slikale, evapi anne nilakhiyati no nilakhitaviye

L. N. ajake, edake, stkale, evipi anne 2 nflakhiyati no nilakitaviye

D. 8. '8 tisdye, pundvasune, chitunmasiye, chatunmAsipakhaye, aswasé, gonasi
D. M. tisdye, punévasune, % chAtunmasiye, chitunmasipakhaye, aswasi, gonasd,
A. —_— N ———
L. A. 1 tisdye, pundvasune, chitunmasiye, chitunmAsipakhaye, aswasa, gonasa
L. N. tisAye, pundvasune, chAtunmésiye, chitunmasipakhaye, aswasa, gonasa,
D. 8. ¥ lakhune nokhataviye : yiva saddavisativasa abhisitename etiye
D.M. lakhune 2 pokhataviye: yéva saddavisativasa abhisitename etdye
A. % lakhune nokataviye, yhva saddavisativasibhi
L. A. lakhane nokataiye : 1B yiva saddavisativasibhisitename etlye
L. N. " lakhane nokataviye : yiva saddavisativasibhisitename etdye
D. 8. %antalikdye pannavisati bandhana mokhani katdni.
D. M. Bantalikiye pannavisati bandhana mokhAni katni. (a)
A. —_— ——— —
L. A. antalikiye pannavisati bandhana mokhéni katéni.
L. N. antalikdye pannavisati ¥ bandhana mokhini katdni.
EDICT VI
(Delhs, East.)
D. 8. ! DevAnampiye Piyadasi Lija hevam ab4. Duvédasa
A.  '®Devinampiye Piyadasi La* .. L e s »
L. A. “Devinampiye Piyadasi Laja hevam aha. Duvidasa
L. N. !* DevAnampiye Piyadasi Lija hevam aha. Duvédasa
D. 8. ? vasa abhisitename dhammalipi likhapitd lokasd
A. —_— —_
L. A. vasibhisitenume dhammalipi likhApita lokasa
L.N. vasibhisitename dhammalipi likhépita 17 lokasa
D. 8. 3 hitasukhiye; setam . apahits, tamtar dhammavadhi pApova
A, —— — — dhammavadhi phpovi
L. A. Y hitasukhfye; setam - apahita, tamtarh dhammavadhi papovi
L. N. hitasukhfye; setam apahita, tamtam dhammavadhi papova

(a) The inscription on the Delhi-Mirat Pillar ends here, the rest being lost by the abrasion of the stone.
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D.8. ¢hevam lokasd hitasukheti pativekhimi. Atha iyam § nhtisu
A. hevam lokasd ® hitasukheti pativekhAmi. Aths LA . e
L.A. hevam lokas& hitasukheti pativekhmi, 18 Athd iyam nitisu
L.N. hevam lokasa 18 hitasukheti pativekhdmi. Aths iyam nitisu
D.8. hevam patiyAsannesu, hevam apakathesn ¢ kimankAni sukham
A, . - patiyasannesu, =~ hevam apakathesu kimank&ni su *
L.A. bevam patyiisannesu, hevam apakathesu kimankani sakham
L.N.. hevam patyésannesu, hevam apakathesu ¥ kimankini sukham
D.S. avabAmiti tatha cha vidabimi ; hemeva 7 savanikiyesu
A, . e . o * idabimi hevam meva sava ® kiyesu
L.A. Avabamit tathd cha vidahimi 17 hemeva savanikdyesu
L.N. Avabhamiti tathd cha vidahdmi hemeva savanikiyesu
D.S. pativekhimi; sava phsandd pime pujitd 8 vividbiya pljayd
A, pativekbimi Vgava phsanda pi me pijita vividhaya * jayd
L. A.  pativekhimi; 8ava phsandi pime pujita vividhiya pujdya
L.N. pajivekhdmi; ¥ gava phsanda pime pujita vividhaya pujdya
D.8. echu iyam atand pachlipagamane 9 gemeo mokhyamate

A. echu iyam atand pachupagamane seme mukhyamute

L.A. echu iyam atana pachfipagamane 18 seme mukhyamute

L.N. echu iyam atana pachupagamane % geme mokhyamute

D.8.  saddavisativasa abhisitename 10 jyam dhammalipi likhApita.

A. sa & & & & & o . - . lipi likhApitati.
L. A. saddavisativasAbhisitename iyam dhammalipi likbapita.
L.N. saddavisativasibhisitename iyam dbammalipi likbApita.

EDICT VII
(Delks, East.)

11 DevAnampiye Piyadasi laja bhevam A : yo atikantam

12 antalam 14jAne husa hevam ichhisu, katbam Jjane

13 dhammavadhiyd vadhey nochujane anulupiyi dhammavadhiyd

14 vadhithd etam. DevAnampiye Piyadasi 188 hevam &hd : esame

16 huthd atbkantam.cha antalam hevam ichhisn 14jAne katham jane

16 anulupiyd dhammavadhiys vndheyﬁti nochajane u'mlup&ys

17 dhammavadhiya vadhitha : 8o kina sujane anupatipajeyé

18 kina sujane anulupiyl dhammavadhiys vadheyAti ; kina sukéini

19 abhyun  DAmaycham  dbammavadhiyAti  etsm.  DevAnampiya  Piyadasi I1&A  hevam
20 Abd: esame huthd dhammasAvanini sivapAyAmi dhammanusathini

21 n;m-hlmi: etam = jane sutn anupatipajisati abhyum namisati
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EDICT VIIIL. .
(Delhs, around the Pillar.)

1 Dhamma  vadhiya cha  bidham  vadhisati etdyo me  athAye dhamma  sAvanfni
sAvApitdni  dhammAnusathini  vividbAni Anapitdoi (yAthatiyi) papibahune janasm Adyatd
ote paliyo vadisantipi pavithalisantipi lajukapi bahukesu péna sata sahasesu
4yatd  tepime  AnapitA hevam cha  hevam cha  paliyo  vadatha

2 janam dhammayatam. Devanampiye Piyadasi (a) hevam 4hi  eta meva me
anuvekhamine dhamma thambhéni katni, dhammamahfmAta kata, dhamma
(kha——)kate  DevAnampiye Piyadasi 14j4 hevam AbA: magesu pi me  nigohdni
lopA  pithni  chbAyopaghni  hasanti  pasumunisdnam  ambdvadikyA lopApitA  adhakosikyAdi
pi  me  udupdoéni 4

3 kbAndphpitAni ninsi  diyAcha kaljpith ApinAni me bahukdni tata tata  kdlipitdni
patibhogye  pAsumunisinam (sa ® ® ) esa  patibhogenima vividhiyahi sukbAyandya
pulime  hipt (5) lijthi  mamayicha sukhayite loke: imamchu dhammanupatipati
pajantuti  etadath4 me

4 esa  kate:  DevAnampiye  Piyadasi (}) hevam abd: dhammamabdmata pime ta
bahu  bidhesu  athesu  anugahikesu  viyApata se pavajitinam cheva  gihithAnam
cha sava (pésan)desu picha viyApata se sanghathasi pime kate ime
viyApath  hohantiti = hemeva. = Bibhanesu  Ajivikesn pime  kate.

(Delhi, around the Pillar.)

5 ime  viyApatd  hobhantiti;  niganthesu @ pime  kate, ime  viyApatd  hohanti: nan
pisandesu  pime  kate ime  viyApath  hohantiti:  pativisitham  pafivisitham tesutesu
tete mahimitA dhammamahiAmAtd chu  meetesu  cheva  viydpatd, savesu cha  annesu
pasandesu.  DevAnampiya Piyadasi 144 hevam  Aba:

6 ete cha anne cha  bahukd mukhd  dinavisagasi  viyApath se mama cheva
devinam cha, savasi cha me  olodhanasi (¢) te bahu vidhena a lena
tdni  tAni  tathA  yatan(@)ni  patf(ta ® ® *) hidla cheva disAsu cha  dAlakAnam pi
cha me kate anninam cha  devikumAlAinam  imedAnavisagesu  viyapatd  hohantiti

7 dhammépaddna  thaye  dhammaénupatipatiye: esahi dhammfpadine  dhammapatipati  cha
yi iyam  dayAdine  sache so chave  madave  sidavecha  lokasa  hevam vadhisatiti.
Devanamp(iye piyada)si 148 hevam  4bf  yAnihikdnichi  mamiya sddhavini katdni
tam  loke  anfpatipanne tam cha  anuvidhiyanti tena  vaghitd  cha

8 vadhisanti cha métdpitisu  sususdyd gulusu  sususdyd vayo  mahdlakinam anupaitpatiys
Bébhana Samanesu, kapanavalakesu, Avadisa bhatakesu sampatipatiyl. DevAnampiye
(Piya)dasi 144 hevam  &hA: munisdnam chu ya iyam dhammavadhi  vadhitd
duvehi  yeva  4kalehi  dbammaniyamena cha  nijhatiya  oha

9 tata chu  lahuse  dhamma niyame nijhatiyiva bhuye dhammaniyame chukho
esa  yeme iyam kate: imanicha imani jatani avadhiyani annfini  pichu
bahuk(—) dhammaniyaméni yéni me katdni: nijhatiya va chu bhuye

munisfnam  dbammavadhi  vadhitd  avihinsiye  bhutdnam

10 anAlambbAye pAndnam se  etdye  athiye iyam kate puta papotike  chanda
masuliyike hotuti tathd cha anupatipajantuti hevam bi anapati pajantam
hidata(pala)te  Aladhe hoti  satavisativasAbhisitename iyam  dhammalibi  likhApapitdti  etam
Devinampiye  8bAd: iyam

11 dbammalibi ata  athi  sildthambbinivA  silaphalakadniva (d) tata  kataviyA  ena esa
chilatithike  siyA.

(a) The word Ldja is omitted in both of these places after Piyadasi; but it is present in all the after part of the
inscription wherever the king’s name is mentioned.

(%) Omitted by Prinsep.

(¢) Prinsep reads uludAanasi, but the word begins with the initial 0.

(d) Prinsep’s last reading of this word was dharika (see Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, VI, 1059), but
the true reading is pAalakdsi, or * tablets,” as given in the text.
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TEXTS.

ALLAHABAD PILLAR.

SeparaTe Ebpicrts.

No. 1.
Queen’s Edict.
Devinampiyasd  vachanena  savata  mahamatd
vataviyd : ehoeta  dutiylye Deviye  déne
Ambdvadikh vA  Alameva  dAnam  eheva(P)etasi(P) anne(?)
Kichhiganiya  titdye  Deviye  sendni  pi  vathd(P)
dutiyAye  Deviyeti ti  valamitu  kAluvikiye.
No. 2.
Kosambs Edict.
DevAnampiye Anapayati KosambiyamahAmata
mari ® @ ganghasi nila hiyo
I t bhiti ® bhanti nita chi
ba: pinam dhapayita a * tasa * am vasayi.
SANCHI PILLAR.
J.P.
s 8 8 0 8 8 808 maga . »
AC. * wal 23 45 6 magsa *
J.P. -
A.C. * geni ® bhi ® ® pam chAti petaviya
J.P.
A.C. * vika Chandagiriye keye sangham
J. P. bhakhati bhikhunibhi khamavase data
A.C. bhakhati Bhikhu cha Bhikhuni yi khu  dAtd
J.P.
A.C. ——nidusapi savam *  payita ana *
J. P. Sasijala petaviye ichhahime (idi)
A. C. sasi visa petaviye ichhani me 8an —
J.P. —si: sampesimate chilathitike siyati

A.C, —tisanghasamage chilathititke siydti.



TRANSLA

ROCK INSCR

EDIC
Prinsep.

«¢ The following edict of religion is promulgated
by the heaven-beloved king Piyadasi :

¢ ¢ In this place the putting to death of anything
whatever that hath life, either for the benefit of
the puja,or in convivial meetings, shall not be done.
Much cruelty of this nature occurs in such assem-
blies. The heaven-beloved king Piyadasi is (as it
were) a father (to his people). Uniformity of
worship is wise and proper for the congregation
of the heaven-beloved Piyadasi Raja.

‘¢ Formerly, in the great refectory and temple
of the heaven-beloved king Piyadasi, daily were
many hundred thousand animals sacrificed for the
sake of meat food. So even at this day while
this religious edict is under promulgation, from
the sacrifice of animals for the sake of food, some -
two are killed, or one is killed; but now the
joyful chorus resounds again and again—that
henceforward not a single animal shall be put to
death.””

EDIO1
Prinsep.

¢ Everywhere within the conquered province of
Raja Piyadasi, the beloved of the gods, as well as
in the parts occupied by the faithful, such as
Chola, Pida* Satiyaputra, and Ketalaputra, even
as far as Tambapanni (Ceylon) ; and, moreover,
within the dominions of ANTIOCHUS, the Greck

# The true readings of these important namee of the cou
Choda, Pandiya, Satiyaputra, Ketalaputra, and Tambapani. Th
extreme southern provinces of India, while Tamdapani is the Isla
is the district of Kerala, on the western coast between the Kris
has yet been proposed except by Lassen, who considered it as the
seems to me that this name is capable of the same exact identif
of Sadimi, a people on the coast to the west of Baithdna, or Paitl
the name of the Andri Pirate is also found in the same place,
different names—jlrst, as SADINT, or Sddavahans or Sdtakarnis, a
powerful nation in the time of Asoka, I have already established
and Khilsi texts. The name of Satakarni is written Sddavdi
Ptolemy’s form would be obtained by the elision of the #in S¢
Periplus as Saraganos, in which, according to a common Indian pri
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Prinsep.
(of which Antiochus’ generals are the rulers),
everywhere the heaven-beloved Raja Piyadasi’s
double system of medical aid is established—
both medical aid for men, and medical aid for
animals, together with the medicaments of all
sorts, which are suitable for men, and suitable
for animals. And wherever there is not (such
provision), in all such places they are to be pre-
pared, and to be planted : both root-drugs and
" herbs, wheresoever there is not (a provision of
them), in all such places shall they be deposited
and planted.
« And in the public highways wells are to be
dug, and trees to be planted, for the accommo-
dation of men and animals.”

Filson.

who are nearer to (or allied with) that monarch,
universally (are apprised) that (two designs have
been cherished by Priyadasi, one design) regard-
ing men, and one relating to animals; and
whatever herbs are useful to men or useful to
animals wherever there are none, such have
been everywhere caused to be conveyed and
planted, (and roots and fruits wherever there
are none, such have been everywhere conveyed
and planted ; and on the roads) wells have been
caused to be dug, (and trees have been planted)
for the respective enjoyment of animals and
men”

EDIOT III.

Prinsep.

“Thus spake the heaven-beloved king Piya-
dasi: ‘By me, after the twelfth year of my anoint-
ment, this commandment is made. Everywhere
in the conquered (provinces) among the faithful,
whether (my own) subjects or foreigners, after
every five years, let there be (a public) humi-
liation for this express object, yea, for the con-
firmation of virtue and for the suppression of dis-
graceful acts.

“¢¢Good and proper is dutiful service to mother
and father; towards friends and kinsfolks, to-
wards Brahmans and Sramans, excellent is
charity :—prodigality and malicious slander are
not good

« ¢ All this the leader of the congregation shall
inculcate to the assembly, with (appropriate) ex-
planation and example.” ”’

Wilson.

“King Priyadasi says: ‘This was ordered by
me when I had been twelve years inaugurated.
In the conquered country, and among my own
subjects as well as strangers, that every five
years expiation should be undergone with this
object, for the enforcement of such moral obli-
gations as were declared by me to be good:
such as duty to parents, (and protection of)

. friends and children, (relations,) Brahmans and

Sramans :—good is liberality, good is non-in-
jury of living creatures, and abstinence from
prodigality and slander are good.- Continuance
in this course (the discharge of these duties)
shall be commanded both by explanation and
by example,”

EDICT IV.

Prinsep.

« ¢In times past, even for many hundred years,
has been practised the sacrifice of living beings,
the slaughter of animals, disregard of relations,
and disrespect towards Brahmans and Sramans.

¢ <This day, by the messenger of the religion of
the heaven-beloved king Piyadasi, (has been made)
a proclamation by beat of drum, a grand an-
nouncement of religious grace, and a display of
equipages, and a parade of elephants, and things
to gratify the senses, and every other kind of
heavenly object for the admiration of mankind,
such as had never been for many hnmlred years,
such as were to-day exhibited.

Wilson.

“ ¢During a past period of many centuries,
there have prevailed—destruction of life, injury
of living beings, disrespect towards kindred, and
irreverence towards Sramans and Brahmans,
But now, in conformity to moral duty, the pious
proclamation of king Priyadasi, the beloved
of the gods, is made by beat of drum, ina
manner never before performed for hundreds of
years, with chariot and elephant processions,
and fireworks and other divine displays of the
people exhibiting the ceremonies (and this) for
the promulgation of the law of king Priya-
dasi, &c., that non-destruction of life, non-
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Prinsep.

« «By the religious ordimamce of the heaven-
beloved king Psyadasi, the non-sacrifice of ani-
mals, the non-destruction of living beings, proper
regard to kindred, respect to Brahmans and
Sramans, dutiful service to spiritual pastors—
through these and many other similar (good acts)
doth religious grace abound ; and thus, moreover,
shall the heaven-beloved king Psyadasi cause
religion to flourish, and the same shall the sons,
the grandsons, and the great-grandsons of the
heaven-beloved king Piyadasi cause to abound
exceedingly. ‘

« ¢As long as the mountains shall endure, so
long in virtue and in strict observances shall the
religion stand fast. And through good acts of

"this nature, that is to -say, through these ordi-

nances and the strict practice of religion, laxness
of discipline is obviated. Moreover in this object,

Wilson.
injury to living beings, respect to relations,
reverence of Brahmans and Sramans, and
many other duties, do increase, and shall in-
crease ; and this moral law of the king Priya-
dasi the sons, grandsons, and great-grandsons
of king Priyadasi shall maintain. Let the
moral ordinance of king Priyadasi be stable as
a mountain for the establishment of duty; for
in these actions duty will be followed, as the
law which directs ceremonial rites is not the
observance of moral duties. It were well for
every ill-conducted person to be attentive to the
object of this injunction. This is the edict
(writing) of king Priyadasi. Let not any
thought be entertained by the subject-people of
opposing the edict” This has been caused to
be written by the king Priyadass,in the twelfth
year of his inauguration.”

it is proper to be intelligent, and no wise neg-
lected. For the same purpose is this (edict)
ordered to be written. Let all take heed to pro-
fit of this good object, and not to give utterance
to objections.”

“By the heaven-beloved king Piyadasi, after
the twelfth year of his announcement, is this
caused to be written.”

Burnouf has also given a full translation of this edict, which I annex.*

“ ¢ Dans le temps passé, pendant de nombreuses centaines d’années, onvit prospdrer uniquement
le meurtre des étres vivants et la méchanceté & 1’égard des créatures, le manque de respect pour
les parents, le manque de respect pour les BAmhanas et les Samanas (les Brahmanes et les ¢ra-
manas). Aussi, en ce jour, parce que Piyadasi, le Roi chéri des Dévas, pratique la loi, le son de
tambour (a retenti) ; oui, la voix de la loi (s’est fait entendre) aprds que des promenades des chars
de parade, des promenades d’éléphants, des feux d’artifice, ainsi que d’autres représentations
divines ont été montrées aux regards du peuple. Ce que depuis bien des centaines d’années on
n’avait pas vu auparavant, on I'a vu prospérer aujourd’hui, par suite de 'ordre que donne Piyadasi,
le Roi chéri des Dévas, de pratiquer la loi. La cessation du meurtre des étres vivants et des actes
de méchanceté & 1’égard des créatures, le respect pour les parents, I’obéissance aux pére et mére,
Pobéissance aux anciens (Z%era), voild les vertus, ainsi que d’autres pratiques de la loi de diverses
espces, qui ici sont accrues. Et Psyadass, le Roi chéri des Dévas, fera croitre encore cette obser-
vation de la loi; et les fils, et les petits-fils, et les arridre-petits-fils de Piyadasi, le Roi chéri des .
Dévas, feront crofitre cette observation de la loi jusqu’an Kalpa de la destruction. Fermes dans la loi,
dans la morale, ils ordonneront Pobservation de la loi; car c’est la meilleure des actions que d’en
joindre Pobservation de la loi. Cette observation méme de la loi n’existe pas pour celui qui n’a pas
demorale. Il est bon que cet objet prospere et ne dépérisse pas: c’est pour cela qu’on a fait écrire
cet édit. Si cet objet s’accroit, on n'en devra jamais voir le dépérissement.” Piyadass, le Roi chéri
des Dévas, a fait écrire cet édit, 1a douzidme année depuis son sacre.”’+

* Le Lotus de 1a Bonne Loi—Appendice, p. 781.

+ Burnouf’s remarks in justification of his own translation and reading of the text are much too long to be quoted here.
See Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, Appendice, p. 781. He very naturally takes oxcep'l:ion to Wilson’s explanation of BaAmanas
and Somanas a8 “ Brihmans and (Brahmanical) ascetics,” and shows that these two terms are intended to designate two classes
of persons, the Brahmaus and the Buddhists, in the same way that they are discriminated in the legends of the Divya

Avaddna,
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EDICT V.

Prinsep.

“Thus spake the heaven-beloved king Piya-
dasi :—

“ ¢ Prosperity (cometh) through adversity, and
truly each man (to obtain) prosperity causeth
himself present difficulty; therefore by me
(nevertheless) has much prosperity been brought
about, and therefore shall my sons and grand-
sons, and my latest posterity, as long as the
very hills endure, pursue the same conduct; and
80 shall each meet his reward! While he, on
the other hand, who shall neglect such conduct,
shall meet his punishment in the midst of the
wicked (in the nethermost regions of hell).

“¢For a very long period of time there have
been no ministers of religion appointed, who
intermingling among all unbelievers (may over-
whelm them) with the inundation of religion,
and with the abundance of the sacred doctrines.
Through Kam (bocha, Gan) dhfra, Narfstika*
Petenika, and elsewhere, finding their way unto
the uttermost limits of the barbarian countries,
for the benefit and pleasure of (all classes)......
and for restraining the passions of the faithful,
and for the regeneration of those bound in the
fetters (of sin) (?)...... are they appointed. Inter-
mingling equally among the dreaded, and among
the respected both in Phtaliputa and in foreign
places, teaching better things, shall they every-
where penetrate ; so that they even who (oppose
the faith shall at length become) ministers of it.”

Wilson.

“The beloved of the gods king Priyadasi
thus proclaims: ¢ Whoever perverts good to
evil will derive evil from good ; therefore much
good has been done by me, and my sons and
grandsons, and others my posterity, (will) con-
form to it for every age. So they who shall
enjoy happiness, and those who cause the path
to be abandoned shall suffer misfortune. The
chief ministers of morality have for an unprece-
dentedly long time been tolerant of iniquity ;
therefore in the tenth year of the inauguration
have ministers of morality been made, who are
appointed for the purpose of presiding over
morals among persons of all the religions for
the sake of the augmentation of virtue, and
for the happiness of the virtuous among the
people of Kamboja, Gandhara, Naristika, and
Petenika. They shall also be spread among
the warriors, the Brahmans, the mendicants,
the destitute, and others, without any obstruc-
tion, for the happiness of the well-disposed, in
order to loosen the bonds of those who are
bound, and liberate those who are confined,
through the means of holy wisdom disseminated
by pious teachers; and they will proceed to the
outer cities and fastnesses of my brother and
sister, and wherever are any other of my
kindred : and the ministers of morals, those who
are appointed as superintendents of morals, shall,
wherever the moral law is established, give
encouragement, to the charitable and those ad-

dicted to virtue. With this intent this edict
is written, and let my people obey it.” »
EDICT VL )
Prinsep. Wilson.
“Thus spake Piyadasi, the heaven-beloved “The beloved of the gods, king Priyadasi,

king :—

“¢Never was there in any former period a
system of instruction applicable to every season,
and to every action, such as that which is now
established by me.

« ¢ For every season, for behaviour during meals,
during repose, in domestic relations, in the nur-
sery, in conversation, in general deportment, and
on the bed of death—everywhere instructors
(or Pativedakas) have been appointed. Accord-
ingly do ye (instructors) deliver instruction in
what concerneth my people.

thus declares: ¢ An unprecedentedly long time
has past since it has been the custom at all

times, and in all affairs, to submit representa-
tions. Now it is established by me that,
whether at meals, in my palace, in the interior
apartments, in discourse, in exchange of civility,
in gardens, the officers appointed to make reports
shall convey to me the objects of the people.
I will always attend to the objects of the
people ; and whatever I declare verbally, whether
punishment or reward, is further intrusted to
the supervisors of morals (or eminent persons):

® The na belongs to the preceding name Gandharanam, and the word thus becomes Rdstika, which is a well-known name

of Surashtra.
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Prinsep.

“<And everywhere in what concerneth my
people do I myself perform whatsoever with my
mouth I enjoin (unto them); whether it be by
me (esteemed) disagreeable, or whether agreeable.
Moreover, for their better welfare, among them
an awarder of punishmentis duly installed. On
this account, assembling together those who are
dwelling in the reputation of much wisdom, do
ye, meanwhile, instruct them as to the substance
of what is hereby ordained by me for all circum-
stances, and for all seasons. This is notdone by
me in any desire for the collection of worldly
gain, but in the real intention that the benefit
of my people shall be effected ; whereof, moreover,
this is the root, the good foundation, and the
steady repose in all circumstances: there is not
a more effectual mode of benefiting all mankind
than this on which I bestow my whole labour.

¢ ¢ But upon how many living beings (I will
pass over the mention of other things) do I confer
happiness here :—hereafter, likewise, let them
hope ardently for heaven |—Amen !

< < For this reason has the present religious edict
been written. May it endure for evermore, and
so may my sons, and my grandsons, and my
great-grandsons uphold the same for the profit
of all the world, and labour therein with the
most reverential exertion |’

121

Wilson,

for that purpose let those who reside in the
immediate vicinage even become informers at
all times, and in all places, so it is ordained by
me. The distribution of wealth which is to be
made is designed by me for the benefit of all
the world ; for the distribution of wealth is the
root of virtaes to the good of the world, for
which I am always labouring. On the many
beings over whom I rule I confer happiness
in this world;—in the next they may obtain
Swarga. With this view, this moral edict has
been written. May it long endure, and may
my sons, grandsons, and great-grandsons after
me continue with still greater exertion to labour
for universal good !’ ”

EDIOT VII

Prinsep.

¢ The heaven-beloved king Piyadass everywhere
ardently desireth that all unbelievers may be
brought to repentance and peace of mind. He
is anxious that every diversity of opinion, and
every diversity of passion, may shine forth blended
into one system, and be conspicuous in undistin-
guishing charity. Unto no one can be repentance
and peace of mind until he hath attained supreme
knowledge, perfect faith which surmounteth all
obstacles, and perpetual assent.”

Wilson.

“The beloved of the gods, the Raja Priya-
dasi, desires that all unbelievers may every-
where dwell (unmolested), as they also wish for
moral restraint and purity of disposition. For
men are of various purposes and various desires,
and they do injury to all or only to a part.
Although, however, there should not be moral
restraint or purity of disposition in any one,
yet wherever there is great liberality (or chanty) s
gratitude will acknowledge merit even in those
who were before that reputed vile.”

The following is Burnouf’s translation of this Ediot* :—
“ Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas, désire en tous licux que les ascdtes de toutes les croyances

résident (tranquilles) : ils désirent tous Pempire qu'on exerce sur soi-méme, et la pureté de I’Ame;
mais le peuple a des opinions diverses et des attachements divers, (et) les ascétes obtiennent, soit
tout, soit une partie seulement (de ce qu’ils demandent). Cependant, pour celui-méme auquel
n’arrive pas une hrge aumdne Pempire sur soi-méme, la pureté de ’dme, la reconnaissance et une
dévotion solide qui dure toujours, cela est bien.”

@ Le Lotus do la Bonne Loi, Appendice, p. 765.
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EDICT VIIIL

Prinsep.
“In ancient times, festivals for the amuse-

ment of sovereigns consisted of gambling, hunt-

ing the deer (or antelope), and other exhilarating
pleasuree of the same nature. But the heaven-
beloved king Piyadasi, having attained the tenth
year of his anointment, for the happiness of the
wise, hath a festival of religion (been substituted)
and this same consists in visits to Brahmans and
Sramans, and in alms-giving, and in visits to
the reverend and aged ; and the liberal distribu-
tion of gold, the contemplation of the universe
and its inhabitants, obeying the precepts of reli-
gion, and setting religion before all other - things,
are the expedients (he employs for amusement) ;
and these will become an enjoyment without
alloy to the heaven-beloved king Piyadasi in
another existence.”

Wilson.

““In past times kings were addicted to tra-
velling about, to companions, to going abroad,
to hunting and similar amusements, but Psya-
dasi, the beloved of the gods, having been
ten years inaugurated, by him easily awakened,
that moral festival is adopted, (which consists)
in seeing and bestowing gifts on Brahmans
and Sramans; in seeing and giving gold to
elders, and overseeing the country and the
people; the institution of moral .laws, and the
investigation of morals :—such are the devices
for the removal of apprehension, and such are
the different pursuits of the favourite of the
gods, king Piyadasi.”

Burnouf has not given a connected translation of this Edict, but his remarks on its general

scope are of special importance. According to his explanation Asoka obtained sambodiim, or «la
science compléte de la Bodhi,” or, in other words, * la connaissance de ce qu’enseigne le Buddha,”
after he had reigned ten years. He refers to Lassen as evidently holding the same opinion :
“ Quoique Lassen n’a pas traduit littéralement cette partie de votre inscription, il est facile de voir,
par usage qu’il en a fait dans ses Anfiquités Indienmes, qu’il entend comme je propose de le faire.
Voici les propres paroles de Lassen: ¢ C’est seulement la dixiéme année depuis son couronnement
qu’il obtint la vue compléte. Evidemment Lassen a lu comme moi sambodhim, ‘la vue ou la

science compléte,’ et compris de méme ayfiya.”*

EDICT IX

Prinsep.

“Thus spake King Piyadasi,beloved of the gods :

¢Each individual seeketh his own happiness
in a diversity of ways, in the bonds of affection,
in marriage, or otherwise, in the rearing of off-
spring, in foreign travel: in these, and other
similar objects, doth man provide happiness of
every degree. But there is great ruination—
excesses of all kinds when (a man) maketh
worldly objects his happiness. On the contrary,
this is what is to be done,—(for most certainly
that species of happiness is a fruitless happiness—)
to obtain the happiness which yieldeth plentiful
fruit, even the happiness of virtue; that is to
. say : kindness to dependants, reverence to spirit-
ual teachers, are proper; humanity to animals is
proper :—all these acts, and others of the same
kind, are to be rightly denominated the happiness
of virtue !

¢ <By father and by son, and by brother; by
master, (and by servant) it is proper that these

Wilson.

“ The beloved of the gods Priyadasi Raja, thus
says: ‘Every man that is celebrates various
occasions of festivity, as on the removal of in-
cumbrances, on invitations, on marriages, on
the birth of a son, or on setting forth ona
journey :—on these and other occasions a man
makes various rejoicings. The benevolent man
also celebrates many and various kinds of pure
and disinterested festivities ;—and such rejoicing
is to be practised. Such festivities are fruit-
less and vain, but the festivity that bears great
fruit is the festival of duty—such as the respect
of the servant to his master: reverence for
holy teachers is good ; tenderness for living
creatures is good ; liberality to Brahmans and
Sramans is good. These, and other such acts,
constitute verily the festival of duty ; and it is
to be cherished as father by son, a dependant
by his master. This is good, this is the fes-
tival to be observed : for the establishment of this

® Burnouf, Le Lotus, Appendice, p. 769, quoting Lassen Ind. dlterthum, 11, 227, n, 8.
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Prinsep,

things should be entitled happiness, and - further,
for the more complete attainment of this object,
secret charity is most suitable :—yea, there is no
alms, and no loving-kindness, comparable with
the alms of religion, and the loving-kindness
of religion, which ought verily to be upheld
alike by the friend, by the good-hearted ; by kins-
man and neighbour, in the entire fulfilment of
pleasing duties.

123

Wilson.

object virtuous donations are made ; for there
is no such donation or benevolence as the gift
of duty, or the benevolence of duty : that (bene-
volence) is chaff (which is contracted) with a
friend, a companion, a kinsman, or an associate,
and is to be reprehended. In such and in such
manner this is to be done. This is good : with
these means let a man seek Swarga. This is
to be done : by these means it is to be done, as

¢ ¢ This is what is to be done :—this is what is by them Swarga has been gained.” ”
good. With those things let each man propitiate
heaven. And how much ought (not) to be done
in order to the propitiation of heaven ?? *
EDICT X.
Prinsep. Wilson.

“The heaven-beloved king Piyadas: doth not
deem that glory and reputation (are) the things of
chief jmportance; on the contrary, (only for the
prevention of sin,) and for enforcing conformity
among a people praiseworthy for following the
four rules of virtue, and pious, doth the heaven-
beloved king Piyadass desire glory and reputation
in this world ; and whatsoever the heaven-beloved
king Pigadasi chiefly displayeth heroism in ob-
taining, that is all (connected with) the other
world.

« For in every thing connected with his im-
mortality, there is, as regards mortal things in
general, digeredit. Let this be discriminated
with encouragement or with abandonment, with
honor or with the most respectful force ; and every
difficulty connected with futurity shall, with equal
reverence, be vanquished,” '

“The beloved of the gods, the Prince Piyadass,
does not esteem glory and fame as of great
value ; and, besides, for a long time it has been
my fame and that of my people, that the ob-
servance of moral duty, and the service of the

_virtuous, should be practised : for this is to be

done, This is the fame that the beloved of the
gods desires: and inasmuch as the beloved of
the gods excels, (he holds) all such reputations
as no real reputation, but such as may be that
of the unrighteous—pain and chaff; for it may
be acquired by crafty and unworthy persons;
and by whatever further effort it is acquired,
it is worthless and a source of pain.”

Burnouf, after quoting the above translations by Prinsep and Wilson, gives his own translation

as follows :*

4

“ Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas, ne pense pas que la gloire nila renommée produisent de grands

avantages, sauf la gloire (qu’il désire) pour lui-méme, savoir que mes peuples pratiquent longtemps
Pobéissance & 1a loi et qu’ils observent la régle de la loi. C’est pour cela seulement que Piyadasi,
le roi chéri des Dévas, désire gloire et renommée. Car tout ce que Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas,
déploie d’heroisme, c’est en vue de ’sutre vie. Bien plus, toute gloire ne donne que peu de profit;
ce qui en résulte, au contraire, c’est’absence de vertu. Toutefois c’est en effet une chose difficile
(que le travailler pour le ciel) pour un homme médiocre comme pour un homme élevé, si ce n’est quand,
par une heroisme supréme, on a tout abandonné ; mais cela est certainement diffcile pour un homme
élevé.”

® Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, Appendice, p. 659,
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Prinsep.

“ Thus spake Piyadasi, the king, beloved of the
gods :—

“ ¢There is no such charity as the charity which
springeth from virtue,—(which is) the intimate
knowledge of virtue, the inheritance of virtue,
the close union with virtue. And in these
maxims it is manifested—kindness towards ser-
vants and hirelings : towards mother and father
dutiful service is proper: towards a friend’s off-
spring, to kindred in general, to Brahmans and
Sramans almsgiving is proper: avoiding the de-
struction of animals’ life is proper.

¢ And this (saying) should be equally repeated
by father and son, (?) by hireling, and even so by
neighbours in general.

¢ <This is excellent :—and this is what ought to
be done!

“¢ And whoso doeth thus is blessed of the in-
habitants of this world: and in the next world
endless moral merit resulteth from such religious
charity.”

EDICT XI.

TRANSLATIONS.

Wilson.

“Thus says the beloved of the gods, king
Priyadasi : < There is no gift like the gift of vir-
tue; whether it be the praise of virtue, the ap-
portionment of virtue, or relationship of virtue.
This (gift) is, the cherishing of slaves and de-

. pendants ; pious devotion to mother and father ;

generous gifts to friends and kinsmen, Brah-
mans and Sramans; and non-injury of living
beings is good. In this manner, it is to be
lived by father and son, and brother, and friend,
and friend’s friend (?), and by a master (of
slaves), and by neighbours. This is good : this
is to be practised ; and thus having acted, there
is happiness in worldly existence, and hereafter
great holiness is obtained by this gift of virtue.””

EDICT XII

Prinsep.

¢« The heaven-beloved king Psyadasi propitiat-
eth all unbelievers, both of the ascetic and of the
domestic classes: by charitable offerings, and by
every species of pwa doth he (strive to) propi-
tiate them. Not that the beloved of the gods
deemeth offerings or prayers to be of the same
(value) with true glory. The promotion of his
own salvation promoted, in many ways, the salva-
tion of all unbelievers; of which, indeed, this is
the root, and the whole substance.

¢ Again, the propitiation of the converted
heretic, and the reproof of the unconverted heretic,
must not be (effected) by harsh treatment :—but
let those who enter into discussion (conciliate
them) by restraint of their own passions, and
by their mild address. By such and such con-
ciliatory demeanours shall even the unconverted
heretics be propitiated. And such conduct in-
creaseth the number of converted heretics, while
it disposeth of the unconverted heretic, and
effecteth a revolution of opinion in him. And
(he) encourageth the converted heretic, while he
disposeth completely of the unconverted heretic,
whosoever propitiateth the converted heretic, or
reproveth the unconverted heretic, by the pecu-
piary support of the converted heretic. And
who so, again, doth so, he purifieth in the most

Wilson.

“The beloved of the gods, king Priyadass,
honours all forms of religious faith, whether
professed by ascetics or householders; he
honours them with gifts and with manifold
kinds of reverence: but the beloved of the gods
considers no gift or honour so much as the
increase of the substance (of religien) :—his en-
couragement of the increase of the substance
of all religious belief is manifold. But the root
of his (encouragement) is this:—reverence for

.one’s own faith, and no reviling nor injury of

that of others. Let the reverence be shown in
such and such a manner as is suited to the dif-
ference of belief; as when it is done in that
manner, it augments our own faith, and benefits
that of others. Whoever acts otherwise injures
his own religion, and wrongs that of others; for
he who in some way honours his own religion,
and reviles that of others, saying, having ex-
tended to all our own belief, let us make it
famous ;—he who does this throws difficulties in
the way of his own religion: this, his conduect,
cannot be right. The duty of a person consists
in vespect and service of others. Such is the
wish of the beloved of the gods; for in all
forms of religion there may be many scriptares
(Sutras), and many holy texts, which are to be
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Prinsep.
effectual manner the heretic;—and of himself such
an act is his very breath, and his well-being.

““ Moreover, ‘hear ye the religion of the faith-
ful, and attend thereto’: even such is the desire,
the act, the hope of the beloved of the gods, that
all unbelievers may speedily be purified, and
brought into contentment speedily.

¢ Furthermore, from place to place this most
gracious sentiment should be repeated: ¢The
beloved of the gods doth not esteem either

125

Wilson.

thereafter followed through my protection.
The beloved of the gods considers no gift or
reverence to be equal to the increase of the
essence of religion: and as this is the object
of all religions,—with a view to its dissemination ,
superintendents of moral duty, as well as over
women, and officers of compassion, as well as
other officers, (are appointed); and the fruit of
this (regulation) will be the augmentation of
our own faith, and the lustre of moral duty.”

charitable offering or puja, as comparable with
true glory. The increase of blessing to himself
is (of) as much (importance) to all unbelievers.’

“ For this purpose, have been spread abroad
ministers of religion, possessing fortitude of mind,
and practices of every virtue. May the various
congregations co-operate (with them) for the
accomplishment therefor! For the increase of
converts is, indeed, the lustre of religion.”

This Edict has been fortunate in attracting the attention of Burnouf, whose translation here
follows : * '

“ Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Dévas, honore tous les croyances, ainsi que les mendiants et les
maitres de maison, soit par des aumdnes, soit par des diverses marques de respect. Mais le roi
chéri des Dévas honore tous les croyances, ainsi que les mendiants et les maitres de maison, soit par
des aumdnes, soit par des diverses marques de respect. Mais le roi chéri des Dévas n’estime pas
autant les aumdnes et les marques de respect que l’augmentation de ce qui est I’essence de la
renommée. Or, ’augmentation de ce qui est essentiel [en ce genre] pour toutes les croyances, est de
plusieurs espéces: cependant le fonds en est pour chacune d’elles la louange en paroles. Il y a plus:
on doit seulement honorer sa propre croyance, mais non bldmer celle des autres : il y aura ainsi peu le
tort de produit. Il y a méme telle et telle circonstance ol la croyance des autres doit aussi étre
honorée ; en agissant ainsi selon chacun de-ces circonstances, on augmente sa propre croyance et on
sert celle des autres. Celui qui agit autrement diminue sa propre croyance et fait tort aussi a celle
des autres. L’homme, quelqu’il soit, qui honore sa propre croyance et blime celle des autres, le tout
par dévotion pour sa croyance, et bien plus, en disant: ¢ Mettons notre propre croyance en lumiére.’
L’homme, dis-je, qui agit ainsi, ne fait que nuire plus gravement d sa croyance propre. Clest
pouryuoi le bon accord seul est bien. Il y a plus; que les hommes écoutent et suivent avec soumis-
sion chacun la loi les uns des autres; car tel est le désir du roi chéri des Dévas. 1ly a plus:
puissent [les hommes de] toutes les croyances abonder en savoir et prospdrer en vertu! Et ceux qui
ont foi & telle et telle religion, doivent répéter ceci: Le roi chéri des Dévas n’estime pas autant les
aumoOnes et les marques de respect que ’'augmentation de ce qui est 1’essence de la renommée et la
multiplication de toutes les croyances. A cet effet ont été établis des grands ministres de la loi et
des grands ministres surveillants des femmes, ainsi que des inspecteurs des lieux secrets, et d’autres
corps d’agents. Et le fruit de cette institution, c’est que ’augmentation des religions ait prompte-
ment lieu, ainsi que Ja mise en lumiére de la loi.” ‘

. EDICT XIII
Prinsep.
¢......Whose equality, and exertion towards that
object, exceeding activity, judicious conduct.........
afterwards in the Kalinga provinces not to be
obtained by wealth......... the decline of religion,

# Le Lotus de 1a Bonne Loi, Appendice, p. 762.
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Prinsep.

murder, and death, and unrestrained license of
mankind ; when flourished the (precious maxims)
of Devinampiyo, comprising the essence of learn-
ing and of science :—dutiful service to mother
and father; dutiful service to spiritual teachers:
the love of friend and child; (charity) to kins-
folk, to servants (to Brahmans and Sramans, &c.,
which) cleanse away the calamities of generations:
further also in these things unceasing persever-
ance is fame. There is not in either class of the
heretics of men, not so to say, a procedure marked
by such grace,......... nor so glorious nor friendly,
nor even so extremely liberal as DevAnampiyo’s
injunctions for the non-injury, and content of
living creatures......... and the Greek King be-
sides, by whom the Kings of Egypt, Ptolemaios
and Antigonos,(?) and Magas,...... ese... both
here and in foreign (countries), everywhere the
religious ordinances of Deviinampiyo effect conver-
sion, wherever they go;......... conquest is of
every description : but further the conquest which
bringeth joy springing from pleasant emotions,
becometh joy itself; the victory of virtue is
happiness: the victory of happiness is not to be
overcome, that which essentially possesses a pledge
of happiness,——such victory is desired in things
of this world and things of the next world !

‘¢ And this place is named the WaITE ELEPHANT,
conferring pleasure on all the world.” *

EDICT XIV.

Prinsep. ,

“This religious edict is caused to be written by
the heaven-beloved king Piyadasi. It is (partly)
(written) with abridgment; it is (partly) with
ordinary extent; and it is (partly) with amplifi-
cation: not incoherent (or disjointed) but through-
out continuous (and united) it is powerful in
overcoming the wise; and it is much written and
caused to be written, yet it is always but the
same thing repeated over and over again.

“ For the persuasive eloquence which is lavished
on each separate subject shall man the rather
render obedience thereunto !

‘“ Furthermore, at one time even unto the con-
clusion is this written, incomparable in manner,
and conformable with the copy, by Relachepu
the scribe and pandit.”

Burnouf.t

“Ce texte de la loi a été écrit par ordre de
Piyadasi, le roi chéri des Devas. Il se trouve
sous une forme abrégée, il se trouve sous une
forme de moyenne étendue, il se trouve enfin sous
une forme développée: et cependant le tout
n’est certainement pas mutilé. Des grands
hommes aussi ont fait des conquétes, et ont
beaucoup écrit ; et moi je ferai aussi écrire ceci.
Et ¢'il y a ici autant de répétitions, c’est & cause
de la douceur de chacune des pensées qui sont
répétées. Ily aplus! puisse le peuple y con-
former sa conduite! Tout ce qui peut, en
quelques endroits, avoir été écrit sans étre
achevé, sans ordre, et sans qu’on ait un égard
au texte qui fait autorité, tout cela vient unique-
ment de la faute de Pécrivain.”

# This last sentence should follow Edict XIV, Professor Kern translates it differently—“the White Elephant whose
name is  Bringer of happiness to the whole world,” -and adds “that by this term Sakya is implied there cun be no doubt, since
the legend says that the Bodhisattva, the future Buddha, left heaven to bring happinees to men, and entered his mother's
womb as a White Elephant.” See Indian Autiquary, V, 267, 268.

+ As no translation of this Edict has been given by Wilson, it is fortunate that we possess another version from the
learned and careful pen of Burnouf in Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 762.
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6.

DHAULI AND JAUGADA.

No. 1. SEPARATE EDICT.

Prinsep.
Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 442.

*“ By command of Devénampiya (the beloved
of the gods) ! In (the city of) Tosali, the public
officers in charge of the town are to be enjoined
(as follows) :—

¢ Whomsoever I ascertain to be a murderer,
him do I desire to be imprisoned. This I publicly
proclaim, and I will carry into effect however
difficult :—for this my supreme will is irresistible |
On this account the present Tope (Stupa) is deno-
minated the tope of commandment.

“ From amongst many thousand souls, oh ye
my chosen people! repair ye (hither) to the holy
men. Every righteous man is my (true) subject,
and for my subjects I desire this only, that
they may be possessed of every benefit and
happiness as to things of this world and of the
world beyond......... and furthermore I desire ye
do not purify the wicked until... v

“In this country and not anywhere else is to
be seen such a stupa (?) in which is provided
proper rules of moral conduct.

“ When one man relieves (his fellow-creature)
from the bondage and misery (of sin), it neces-
sarily follows that he himself is released from
bondage ; but again despairing at the number of
human beings in the same state (whom he is un-
able to relieve) he is much troubled.

Thence is this stupa so desirable (as an asylum) ;
that in the midst of virtuous regulations we may
pursue our obedient course !

And through these classes (of deeds) are people
rendered disobedient, vz, by enviousness, by the

Burnouf.
~ Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, 672-683.

“ Aunom du (roi) chéri des Dévas, le grand
ministre de Tosali, gouverneur de la ville, doit
g’entendre dire: Quoique ce soit que je décréte,
je désire qu’il en soit Pexécuteur. Voild ce que
je lui fait connaitre, et je recommence deux
fois, parce que cette répétition est regardée par
moi comme capitale. C’est dans ce dessein que
ce Tupha (Stdpa) a été dressé; ce Stlpa de
commandement en effet a 6té destiné anjourd’hui
3 de nombreux milliers d’étres vivants, comme
un présent et un bouquet de fleurs pour les gens
de bien. Tout homme de bien est pour moi
un fils. Et pour mes fils, ce que je désire, c’est
qu’ils soient en possession de toute espice
d’avantages, et de plaisirs, tant dans ce monde
que dans I’autre. Ainsi je désire le bonheur du
peuple, et puissiez-vous ne pas éprouver de
malheur, jusqu’d (lacune de 10 letires)un seul
homme pense. En effet, ce Stdpa regarde ce
pays tout entier qui nous est soumis ; ‘sur ce
Stépa a ét€ promulguée la régle morale. Que
si un homme (4 lettres) est soumis soit a la
captivité, soit & de mauvais traitements, a
partir de ce moment (il sera délivré) & Vinstant
par lui de cette captivité et des autres (2 Jetires).
Beaucoup de gens du pays souffrent dans I’es-
clavage ; c’est pourquoi ce Stipa a d 8tre désiré.
Puissions-nous, me suis-je dit, (leur)faire obtenir
la liqueur enivrante de la morale! Mais la
morale n’est pas respectée par ces espéces (de
vices) : Penvie, la destruction de la vie, les injures,
la violence, ’absence d’occupation, la paresse,
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Burnouf.

Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 442.
practice of destroying life, by tyranny, by
cruelty, by idleness, by laziness, by waste of time.
That morality is to be desired which is based on
my ordinances (?) and in all these the roots (or
leading principles) are,—the non-destruction of
life, and the non-infliction of cruelty. May the
desire of such moral guidance endure unto the
end of time! and may these (principles) continu-
ing to rise (in estimation) ever flourish, and in as
much as this benefit and love should be ever had
in remembrance, my desire is that in this very
manner, these (ordinances) shall be pronounced
aloud by the person appointed to the Stupa; and
adverting to nothing else but precisely according
to the commandment of Devénampiya, let him
(further) declare and explain them., 2

“ Much longing after the things of (this life)
is a disobedience I again declare: not less so is
the laborious ambition of dominion by a prince,
(who would be) a propitiator of heaven. Confess
and believe in God, who is the worthy object of
obedience ! for equal to this (belief), I declare
unto you, ye shall not find such a means of pro-
pitiating heaven. Oh strive ye to obtain this in-
estimable treasure !

““ And this edict is to be read at (the time of)
the lunar mansion Tisa, at the end of the month
of Bhtun: it is to be made heard (even if) by
by a single (listener). And thus (has been
founded) the Kélanta stupa for the spiritual in-
struction of the congregation. For this reasonis
this edict bere inscribed, whereby the inhabitants
of the town may be guided in their devotions
for ages to come—and as of the people insensibly
the divine knowledge and insensibly the (good
works) increase so the god of passion no longer
yieldeth them gratification (?).

“ For this reason also I shall cause to be, every
five years, a general nikhama, (or act of humilia-
tion?) (on which occasions) the slaughter (of no
animal of any kind ?) shall take place. Having
learnt this object, it shall be so carried into effect
according to my commandment.

“ And the young prince of Ujein, for the same
purpose, shall cause a religious observance of the
self-same custom: and he shall not allow any
transgression of this custom for the space of
three years—so that when .............ccoee... func-
tionaries have admitted to initiation the penitent,
then should any not leave off his (evil) practices—
if even there be hundreds (in the same predica-
ment) it shall be certainly done unto him accord-
ing to the commandment of the rija.

TRANSLATIONS.

Prinsep.
Le Lotus de 1a Bonne Loi, 672-683.

la fainéantise. La gloire qui doit &étre désirée,
est que ces (3 leffres) puissent exister pour moi.
Or elles ont toutes pour fondement I’absence de
meurtre, et ’absence de violence. Que celui
qui, désirant suivre la régle, serait dans la crainte,
sorte de sa profonde détresse et prospére; I’utile
et Pagréable sont les seules choses qui doivent
8tre obtenues. Aussi est-ce 1d ce qui doit &tre
proclamé par le gardien du S¢fpa qui ne re-
gardera rien autre chose (ou &ien, aussi cet édit
a dQt étre exprimé au moyen du Prékrita et non
dans un autre idiome). Et ainsi le veut ici le
commandement du roi chéri des Dévas. J’en
confie Vexécution au grand ministre. Avec de
grands desseins ,je fais exécuter ce qui n’a pas été
mis & exécution ; non en effet, cela n’est pas.
L’acquisition du ciel, voild en réalité ce qu’il
est difficile d’obtenir, mais non ’acquisition de la
royauté. J’honore extrémement les Rickesses
aussi accomplis, mais (je dis): Vous n’obtien-
drez pas ainsi le ciel. Efforcez-vous d’acquérir
ce trésor sans prix.

“ Et cet édit doit &tre entendu an Nakkata Tisa
(Nakchatra Tichya) et & la fin du mois Zisa
(4 lettres) au Nakhats, méme par une seule
personne il doit étre entendu. Et c’est ainsi
que ce Stipa doit 8tre honoré jusqu’i la fin des
temps pour le bien de I’Assemblée.

“ C’est pour cela que cet édit a été écrit ici
afin que les gouverneurs de la ville s’appliquent
continuellement (5 Jetres) pour le peuple une
instruction instantanée, instantané aussi * * *
comblant les désirs pour nous * * voila,

“ Et pour cela, tous les cinq ans je ferai exécu-
ter (la confession) par les ministres de la loi celai
qui dissimulant ses péchés (2 Zeftres) celui 1A sera
impuissant dans son effort.

“ Ayant connu cet objet * ¥ ¥ 5
tel est mon commandement. Et le Prince Royal
d’Udjdjayini devra aussi 3 cause de cela
exécuter (4 letires) une cérémonie parelle : et
il ne devra pas laisser, passer plus de trois ans;
et de méme ainsi & Tukhasila (Takchagila)
méme. Quand (4 leffres) les grands ministres
exécuteront la cérémonie de la confession, alors,
sans faire abandonner son métier & aucun des
gens du peuple, ils le feront pratiquer au con-
traire par chacun. C’est 13 Pordre du roi.”
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No.

7.

DHAULI AND JAUGADA.
No. II. SEPARATE EDICT.

Prinsep.
Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 4468.
« By command of Devinampiya! It shall be
signified to the prince and the great officers in
the city of Tosale.

« Whomsoever I ascertain to be..................
<eeeesoes... a0d this my supreme will is irresistible!
On this account is the present Stupa ......... coenes

and for my lovmg subjects do I ardently desire
to this effect :—that they may be filled with every
species of blessing and happiness both as to the
things of this world and the world beyond !
.................. teeeeriestrnienreniirtssnaeseases MAY be
of countless things as yet unknown ...............
......... I ardently desire ....c....coeeeruvenninniiiins
they may partake ! Thus hath sald Devinampiya
- «+se..INBY TEpOSE
........ . a.nd take pleasune, whlle the removal of
affliction is in like manner the chief consequence
of true devotion. (?) Devinampiya hath also
said ;—fame (consisteth in) this act, to meditate
with devotion on my motives, and on my deeds
(of virtue) and to pray for blessings in this
world and the world to come. For this purpose
do I appoint another (?) Stupa by the which I
cause to be respected that which is (above) direct-
ed and proclaimed and my promise is imperish.
able! However bitter (or hard) it shall be
carried into effect by me, and consolation (will
accrue to him who obeys ?) by which is exceeding
virtue—so be it.”

« Like as love itself, so is Devdnampiya worthy
of respect! and as the soul itself so is the unre-
laxing guidance of DevAnampiya worthy of
respect | and according (to the conduct of) the
subject, so is the compassion of Devinampiya :
wherefore I myself, to accomplish his commands,
will become the slave and hireling of Devinam-
piya. For this reason the Dubalbhi Tupha (is
instituted) for undisturbed meditation, and for

Burnouf.
Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, 693-707.
‘“ Au nom du (roi) chéri des Dévas, le prince
royal et le grand ministre de Tosali, gouverneur
de la ville, doit s’entendre dire.” p- 698.

“ Ainsi je désire qu’ils puissent ne pas éprou-
ver de terreur.” p- 695.

“ Qu'’ils écoutent, voila, et qu’ils se consolent,
qu’ils obtiennent aussi du bonheur.” p- 695.

¢ Le roi chéri des Dévas a dit.”

¢ Qu’ils obtiennent le bonheur en ce monde
et dans Pautre.” p- 696.

“C’est dans ce dessein que je commande,
le Stdpa exprime mes ordres,” p- 696.

¢« Conséquemment je proclame et ce qui est
ordonné, et toute autre chose que cela dont il

a 6t donne connaissance.” p- 697.
“Et la promesse de moi, imperissable elle
(est).” p- 698.

«“Aussi une ceuvre difficile doit-elle étre
accomplie ? * p- 698.

“ Comme un ami, ainsi est Devinampiya cer-
tainement.”
(ou)
“ Comme un pere, ainsi est Devinampiya.”*
p. 698.

“ Et comme un enfant, ainsi moi (qui parle)
je dois &tre chéti€ par Devinampiya.”
p- 700.

# Burnouf adopted this alternative reading of pita « ather” from Kittoe's copy, in preference to Prinsep’s reading of
piye. As the Jangada text has pita there can be no hesitation in adopting his correction,
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Prinsep. Burnouf.
Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VII, 448. Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, 693-707.
(securing every) blessing and happiness as to the
concerns of this world and the world beyond! “ Je serai esclave et la serviteur 4 gages de
and thus to the end of time (is this) Twpis for DevAnampiya.” p- 700.
the propitiation of heaven.”
“C’est pourquoi le Stdps (Le Dubalaki)
pour la consolation ainsi que pour Pavantage,
et le bonheur a été, tant dans ce monde que dans

Pautre.” p- 702.
« Et ainsi jusqu’a la fin des’ temps le Stipa
fera obtenir le ciel.” . p- 704.

«¢ Accordingly strive ye to accomplish each and “Et cet édit a été inscrit ici dans ce dessein
all of my desires. For this object is this edict méme que les grands ministres s’appliquent i la
here inscribed, whereby (the spot) shall be caused consolation (du peuple), et d la pratique de la loi.”
by me to receive the name of makimdtd swasa- p- 704.
tam, or (place of meditation of the officers). Let
it so remain for a perpetual endowment by me
and for the furtherance of religion.

¢ And this edict shall be read aloud in the course “Et cet édit doit é&tre entendu tous les
of the month of Bhitun (Bhadtn?) (when the quatres mois, au Nakdata Tisa (Nakchatra
moon is) in the nakhatra (or lunar mansion) of Tichya).” p- 705.
Tisa :—and, as most desirable, also it shall be “Et méme dans I’ intervalle, & tel moment
repeatedly read aloud in the last month of the que cela sera désiré, 'édit pourra étre lu par un
year, in the lunar mansion Tisa, even if one seul Tissa.” p. 706.
+person be present ; thus to the end of time to ¢ C’est ainsi qu’ on doit pourvoir & ce que le
afford instruction to the congregation of the Sfupa soit honorer jusqu’a la fin des temps.”
Tupha”’ p. 707,

‘ No. 8.

ROCK AT SAHASARAM,

Translation by Dr. G. BCHLER.

See Indian Antiquary, 1877, page 156.

« The beloved of the gods speaketh thus: [I? is more than thirty-two] years [and a Aalf] that
1 am a worshipper [of Buddia], and I have not exerted myself strenuously. [l s] a year and
more [that I Rave exerted myself stremuously]. During this interval those gods that were [Aeld to be]
true gods in Jambudripa have been made [0 be regarded as] men* and false. For through strenu-
ous exertion comes this reward, and it ought not to be said to be an effect of [my] greatness—For
even a small man who exerts himself can gain for himself great rewards in heaven. Just for this
purpose a sermon has been preached :

“ < Both small ones and great ones should exert themselves, and in the end they should also
obtain [true] knowledge. And this spiritual good will increase ; it will even increase exceedingly ;
it will increase one [stze] and a half, at least one [size] and a half’ And this sermon [is] by the
DepanteED.~Two-hundred [years] exceeded by fifty-six, 256, have passed since; and I have caused
this matter to be incised on the hills; or where those stone pillars are, there too I have caused it to
be incised.”

® This phrase probably alludes to the Buddhist belief that the Devas also have shorter or longer terms of existence.
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No. 9.

ROCK AT RUPNATH.
Translation by De. G. BunLER.

See Indian Antiquary, 1877, page 156.

“The beloved of the gods speaketh thus: [I¢ s¢] more thay thirty-two years and a half that I
am s hearer [of ¢he law], and I did not exert myself strenuously. But it is a year and more that °
I have entered the community [of ascefics], and that I have exerted myself strenuously. Those
gods who during this time were considered to be true [gods] in Jambudvipa have now been abjured.
For through exertion [comes] this reward, and it cannot be obtained by greatness. For a small
[man] who exerts himself somewhat can gain for himself great heavenly bliss. And for this pur-
pose this sermon has been preached : ¢ Both great ones and small ones should exert themselves, and
should in the end gain [¢rue] knowledge, and this manner [of acting] should be what? Of long
duration. For this spiritual good will grow the growth, and will grow exceedingly, at the least it

will grow one [#ize] and a half’ And this matter has been caused to be written on t
[where] a stone pillar is, [#Aere] it has been written on a stone pillar. And as often as [ma:
to this writing ripe thought, [s0 offen] will he rejoice, learning to subdue his senses.
sermon has been preached by the DeraRTED. 256 [years Aave elapsed] since the departur

TracHER.”

No. 10.

SECOND BAIRAT ROCK.
TRANSLATIONS.

Burnouf.
Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 735.

“ Le roi Piyadasa, &
qu’il fait saluer, a souhaité et peu de peines et une
existence agréable.

“Tl est bien connu, seigneurs, jusqu’oi vont
et mon respect et ma foi pour le Buddha, pour la
Loi, pour 1’Assemblée.

“Tout ce qui, seigneurs, a été dit par le bien-
heureux Buddha, tout cela seulement est bien
dit. Il faut donc montrer, seigneurs, quelles
(en) sont les autorités ; de cette maniére, 1a bonne
loi sera de longue durée : voild ce que moi je crois
necessaire.

« En attendant, voici, seigneurs, les sujets qu’
embrasse 1a 1oi; les bornes marquées par le Vinaya
(ou la discipline), les facultés surnaturelles des
Ariyas, les dangers de l’avenir, les stances du
solitaire, le Sufa (le Sutra) du solitaire, la spécu-

P’Assemblée du Magadha

Wilson.

Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, XVI, 866. Q

“ Piyadasi, the King, to the venerable assembly
of Mégadhs commands the infliction of little
pain, and indulgence to animals.

It is verily known, I proclaim, to what ex-
tent my respect and favour (are placed) in
Buddha, in the law, and in the assembly.

““ Whatsoever (words) have been spoken by
the divine Buddha, they have all been well said,
and in them verily I declare that capability of

" proof is to be discerned—so that the pure law

(which they teach) will be of long duration, as
far as I am worthy (of being obeyed).

“ For these I declare are the precepts of the
law of the principal discipline (Vinaya) having
overcome the oppressions of the Aryas, and
future perils, (and refuted) the songs of the
Munis, thé Sdtras of the Munis, (the practices)

® The original has a double meaning. The other meaning is “And as often as [s mam seasome Ais] boiled rice with this
condiment he will be satisfied, falling into a state of Samvara, i.c., that state of intense satisfaction and repletion, in which
he ¢loses his eyes from pleasure, and suspends the activity of the senses generally.”
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Prinsep.
Le Lotus de 1a Bonne Loi, p. 725.
lation d’Upatissa (Cériputra) seulement, I’in-
struction de Lighula (R&hula), en rejetant les
doctrines fausses.

“(Voild) ce qui a été dit par le bienheureux
Buddha. Ces sujets qu’embrasse la loi, seigneurs,
je désire, et c’est la gloire 4 laquelle je tiens le
plus, que les Religieux et les Religieuses les
écoutent et les méditent constamment, aussi bien
que les fideles des deux sexes.

¢ C’est pour cela, seigneurs, que je (vous) fais
écrire ceci: telle est ma volonté et ma declara-
tion.”

TRANSLATIONS.

Wilson.
Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, XVI, 366.
of inferior ascetics, the censure of a light world,
and (all) false doctrines.

“These things, as declared by the divine
Buddha, I proclaim, and I desire them to be re-
garded as the precepts of the law.

“ And that as many as there may be, male and
female mendicants, may hear and observe them,
oonstantly, as well also as male and female fol-
lowers (of the laity).

“These things I affirm, and have caused this
to be written (to make known to you) that such
will be my intention.”

The following improved translation of this important inscription has lately appeared in the Indian
Antiquary, Vol. V, p. 2567, from the very competent pen of Professor Kern :—

“ King Priyadarsin (that is, the Humane) of MagadAa greets the Assembly (of Clerics)* and
wishes them welfare and happiness. Ye know, Sirs, how great is our reverence and affection for
the Triad which is called Buddia (the Master), Faith, and Assembly. All that our Lord Buddha has
spoken, my Lords, is well spoken : wherefore, Sirs, it must indeed be regarded as having indisputable
authority ; so the true faith shall last long. Thus, my Lords, I honour (?) in the first place these
religious works :—Summary of the Discipline, The Supernatural Powers of the Master (or of the
Masters), The Terrors of the Future, The Song of the Hermit, The Sfitra on Asceticism, The Question
of Upatishya, and The Admonition to Réhula comcerning Falsehood, uttered by our Lord Buddha.
These religious works, Sirs, I will that the Monks and Nuns, for the advancement of their good
name, shall uninterruptedly study and remember, as also the laics of the male and female sex. For
this end, my Lords, I cause this to be written, and have made my wish evident.”

No. 10.

KHANDAGIRI ROCK.

TRANSLATION.
Prinsep.t

Livg 1.—¢ Salutation (or glory) to the ariantas, glory to all the saints; (or those who have
attained final emancipation).

“By dira, the great king, borne on his mighty cloud-chariot,~rich in possession of
the purest wealth of heart and desire,—of exceeding personal beauty,~having
an army of undaunted courage.

“By him (was made) the excavation of the 88 rocky peaks of Kalingadwipa’ (or)
¢ by him, the king of Kalinga, was this rock excavation (made).” :

Line 2.~ (By him) possessed of a comely form at the age of 15 years,—then joining in youthful
sports,—afterwards for nine years engaged in mastering the arts of reading and writing,
arithmetic, navigation, commerce, and law ;—and resplendent in all knowledge,— (the
former Raja being then in his 85th year) thus, at the age of 24, full of wisdom and
uprightness, and on the verge of manhood, (lit. the remainder of youth) (through
him) does a third victory in the battle of the city of the Kalinga royal family,
sanctify the accession (anointment) of the mahéréja.

Line 8.—“Upon his accession, choosing the Brahmanical faith he causes to be repaired the city,
walls, and houses, (that had been) destroyed by a storm.

® Or, “greets the Assembly of Magadha.”
+ Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 1080.
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“For the poor (or ascetics) of Kalinga a reservoir of cool water and a ghiit (?), also
presents of every necessary and equipages he makes permanent endowment of.”
Line 4.—“ With 83,000 panas* he gains the affection of his people, and in a second house (which)
the architect has prepared on the western side (for) horses, elephants, men, carriages,
a number of chambers he caused to be established (or he transferred them thither).
-~ for those coming from Kansa forest to see; the balcony *  *  *  of the
Lmve 5.—  inhabitants of Sd4kamagara ; he, inclining to virtue, skilled in the science of music,
causing to be sounded the dampans and the fabiata (drums?) with beautiful and
merry dancing girls, causes diversions.
¢¢ In like manner turning his mind to law, in an estabhshment of learned men, he (called
together) the Buddhist priests of Eastern Kalinga, who were settled there under the
ancient kings.”
Live 6.—% % ¢act of devotion * *  jewel * *  allequipages * ¥
*  he gives to god.” .
“ Afterwards inclining to charity, the hundred houses (?) of Nands Raja destroyed,t
and himself expelled ; all that was in the city of Vajapandds’’ (here we may fill up
“he converted the plunder to the charitable purposes alluded to,” and this sense is
borne out by the beginning of the following or 7th line).
Line 7.—“ He munificently distributes in charity many hundred thousands (panas)—the town
territory.’f  *  * %
LinE 8.—¢ (To) the prince who caused (its) destruction, he ordains the pain of the cavern (imprisons
in one of the caves?)—and causes the murderer to labour by a generous requital
* * peated onthe hill * * * and lavishes bland speeches and obedience.”
Line 9.— Apes, bulls, horses, elephants, buffaloes (?) and all requisites for the furniture of the
house ;—to induce the practice of rejecting improper persons, he farther bestowed
(or appointed) attendants of the daiman caste (Brahman ?).
[From this point the commencement of eack line is lost.]
LiNE 10.— rdja caubes to be made the palace (or fort) of 15 victories”
LiNe 11.—finding no glory in the country which had been the seat of the ancient princes,—a city
abounding in envy and hypocrisy,—and reflecting in the year 1300”—(a break
follows and leaves us in the dark as to what era (if any) is here alluded to) * * *
falling of heavenly form * * ¥* {welve * * * §,
Line 12.—| * * * * * * * *
Line 13.—“ He distributes much gold at Benares * * * * e gives as charity innumerable
and most precious jewels.” :
LiNe 14— In the year 1300 married with the daughter of the so-called conqueror of the mountains
(a hill rdja), (the rest is obscure, but seemingly declaratory of some presents to priests).
Line 15.—(Few words intelligible.)
Line 16.—“ He causes to be constructed subterranean chambers, caves containing a cefiys temple
and pillars.” * * * ¥
Ling 17.—“For whom the happy heretics continually pray * * glayer, having a lakh of
equipages * % the fearless sovereign of many hills, by the sun (cherished, or some
such epithet) the great conqueror Raja Kkdravela Sanda (or  the king of the Ocean
shore,” reading K#dravelasya, and supposing the two final strokes not to be letters).”
I read the last name as Khdravela Sri, and just preceding it there seems to be a cluster of
geographical names, ending with “all the réjas of the hill districts,” pavata-chako rdja savam.

® There is no word for 88 in the original, Prinsep having got two letters too many in the term pamnatisidhs, which he
reads pansatasirasihi. Apparently the sum is 100,000, satasahaseri according to Prinsep’s own reading of the following
word.

+ Here Prinsep reads porajanapadam, wlnch may be correct, but the initial letter in the photograph looks like o .

1 Here my correcter reading of the text will neceesitate a fresh translation, which will considerably alter the meaning.

§ At the end of this line where Prinsep reads Siri pithi rdjdno I read utara-patha-rdjdmo, or “the king of the northern
region,” an expression which recals the Dakshinapatha or southern region of Samudra Gupta’s inscription.

|| Prinsep has not attempted to read any portion of this line, but I observe the name of Nanda Reja, and I think also
that of MagadAa vasasa.
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OF

CAVE INSCRIPTIONS.

BARABAR CAVES.

No. 1
Burnouf. 4.0,
¢ Par le roi Piyadasi, la douziéme année de son By the King Piyadasi, in the 12th year of
sacre, cette caverne du NigoAa (le figuier Indién) his inauguration, this cave of the Nyagrodha
a été donnée (le reste manque).” Tree (the banian) has been given to the men-
dicants.”

As Burnouf found Kittoe’s copy of this inscription incomplete, he left his translation as above.
But as I have been able to complete the text by the addition of the words (ds)nd adivikemks, I have
added the translation of the same phrase  aux mendiants,” as given by Burnouf in another place.*

No. 2.
Burnouf. 4. C.
“ Par le roi Piyadasi, la douzidme année de son “ By the King Piyadasi, in the 12th year of
sacre, cette grotte dans la montagne Kialatika a his inauguration, this cave in the Kkalatika
ét6 donnée par les mendiants.” hills has been given to the mendicants.”

Burnouf has an interesting note on the name of KAalatika, which he ingeniously identifies with
the Sanskrit skAalatika, “slippery.”+ In my descriptive account of these caves in the early part of
this volume I have suggested that this name may be connected with Theang’s Kie-lan-?o, and with
the Kallatii or Kalantii Indians of Herodotus and Hekateeus.

No. 8.
Burnouf. 4. C.
“Le Roi Piyadasi * la dix-neuviéme année “ The King Piyadasi, in the 19th year after
depuis son sacre * ¥ * cette caverne” * * his inauguration * ¥ thiscavern * * in
' the Khalanti hill” * *
Burnouf felt ynable to suggest even a conjectural reading for the imperfect portion of this in-
scription.} I have recovered the words K#alati or KAalants pavata, but I can make nothing of the

remaining portion.

NAGARJUNI CAVES.

v No. 4.
Prinsep. Burnouf.
“The Brahman girl’s cave, excavated by the ‘ La caverne des Tisserands a été destinée par
hands of the most devoted sect of Bauddha le roi Dasalatha, le bien aimé des Dévas, aussi-
ascetics for the purpose of a secluded residence, t8t aprés sa consecration au trbne, & étre un lieu

® Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, Appendice, 779-780.
+ Le Lotus, Appendice, 779.
1 Le Lotus de 1a Bonne Loi, Appendice, 780.
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Prinsep.

was appointed their habitation in perpetuity by
Dasaratha, the beloved of the gods, immediately
on his ascending the throne.” *

This cave, as well as the two next mentioned,
of Asoka, in the first year of his reign, B. C. 21§
suggested that the term Vapiyakas, which is the nan
reservoir, and that the cave was so called because
it. 'The well is 9 feet in diameter and 23 feet deep.

No.
Prinsep.

“The Milkmaid’s cave, excavated by the hands
of the most devoted sect of Bauddha ascetics for
the purpose of a secluded residence, was appointed
their habitation in perpetuity by Dasaratha, the
beloved of the gods, immediately on his ascending
the throne.”§

Burnouf suggests that these caves probably es
caverns, and were already known as the * Milkn
natural one, but I do not think that it can be true, :
masses of rock, where the outer face presents a clear
not quite satisfied with the translation of Gopiks K1
the alternative version of “la caverne des Berg
with kubka. '

No.
Prinsep.

Prinsep has not proposed any rendering of the
word Vadathika, which forms the name of the

cave.

In this translation Burnouf has taken. vadatAikc
“ celui qui a fait croitre ses richesses.”

-~

UDAYA

No. 1.—T%e ¢
Prinsep **
¢ The impregnable (or unequalled) Chamber of
Chulakarma” * * continued in—
: No. 2.—Thke ¢

““and the appropriate temple (or palace) of Karma™
* (Rishi?)

No. 8.—Tke !

« Excavated by Ugra dveda” (the antivedist ?)
the Sasuvin.”’

® Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 678.

+ Le Lotus de 1a Bonne Loi, Appendice, 775.

1 Archsological Survey of India, I, 49.

#8 These translations are taken from the Journal of the Ben
++ My reading of the text of this inscription is taken from a
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. Prinsep.

) , No. 4.—Nameless Cave.
“The excavation of Yanfkiya for *

No. b.—The Pawan Cave.
(Similar to No. 1.)
"~ No. 6.—Manikpura Cave.

“The excavation of the mighty (or of Vira) “Cave of Aira Maharaja, lord of Kalinga,
sovereign, the lord of Kalinga, &c., * * * of the great cloud-borne” * * *
Kadepa (?) the worshipper of the Sun.”

No. 7.—Manikpura Cave.
¢ The excavation of the Prince Fattaka.” « Cave of Prince Vaddaka.”

As this last record is placed over a small door of the same cave in which No. 6 is found, it
would seem that Prince Vaddaka must have been a son of Raja Aira.

No. 8.—Thke Vaikanta Cave.
Prinsep.
¢ Excavation of the Rajas of Kalinga enjoying ““Cave made by * * * Raja Laldka for
the favour of the Arhantas” (Buddhist Saints) the benefit (or use) of the Arhantas” and
(the rest is too much mutilated to be read with Sramanas of Kalinga, &c., * *
any degree of confidence).



TRANSLATIONS.

PILLAR INSCRIPTIONS.

See Journal of Bengal Asiatic Society, Vol. VI, p. 581, by Prinsep.

Dzuar PrrAr—NortE SIDE.
EDICT I
. Prinsep. .

“ Thus spake king Devinampiya Piyadasi :=—¢ In the twenty-seventh year of my anointment, I
have caused this religious edict to be published in writing. I ackmowledge and confess the faults
that have been cherished in my heart. From the love of virtue, by the side of which all other
things are as sins, from the strict scrutiny of sin, and from fervent desire to be told of sin, by
the fear of sin and by very enormity of sin ;—by these may my eyes be strengthened and confirmed
(in rectitude).

. ¢ <The sight of religion, and the love of religion, of their own accord increase and will ever
increase: and my people, whether of the laity (grikist) or of the priesthood (astetics), all mortal
beings, are knit together thereby, and prescribe to themselves the same path: and, above all,
having obtained the mastery over their passions, they become supremely wise. For this is indeed
true wisdom : it is upheld and bound by (it consists in) religion; by religion which cherishes,
religion which teaches pious acts, religion that bestows (the only true) pleasure.””’

EDICT II

“ Thus spake king Devfinampiya Piyadasi:—¢In religion is the chief excellence; but religion
consists in good works: in the non-omission of many acts:—mercy and charity, purity and
chastity ;— (these are) to me the anointment of consecration. Towards the poor and the afflicted,
towards bipeds and quadrupeds, towards the fowls of the air and things that move in the
waters, manifold have been the benevolent acts performed by me. Out of consideration for things
inanimate even many other excellent things have been done by me. To this purpose is the present
edict promulgated ; let all pay attention to it (or take cognizance thereof), and let it endure for
ages to come:—and he who acts in conformity thereto, the same shall attain eternal happiness,
(or shall be united with Sugato).’ **

EDICT III

¢ ¢ Thus spake king Devinampiya Piyadasi :—¢ Whatever appeareth to me to be virtuous and
good, that is so held to be good and virtuous by me, and not the less if it have evil tendency, is it
accounted for evil by me or is it named among the astnave (the nine offences?). Eyes are given
(to man) to distinguish between the two qualities (between right and wrong): according to the
capacity of the eyes so may they behold. ’

¢ ¢The following are accounted among the nine minor transgressions :=—mischief, hard-hearted-
ness, anger, pride, envy. These evil deeds of nine kinds shall on no account be mentioned. They
should be regarded as opposite (or prohibited). Let this (ordinance) be impressed on my heart,
let it be cherished with all my soul.” ”+

® Burnouf has criticised this translation in Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 667.
¢ The translation of this Edict has been ecriticised by Burnouf in Le Lotus de la Bonne Loi, p. 669.
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EDICT IV.
‘West SIDE.

“ Thus spake king Piyadasi, beloved of the gods :— In the twenty-seventh year of my anoint-
ment, I have caused to be promulgated the following religious edict. My devotees, in very many
hundred thousand souls, having (now) attained unto knowledge, I have ordained (the following)
fines and punishments for their transgressions. Wherever devotees shall abide around (or circum-
ambulate) the holy fig-tree for the performance of pious duties, the benefit and pleasure of the
country and its inhabitants shall be (in making) offerings: and according to their generosity or
otherwise shall they enjoy prosperity or adversity : and they shall give thanks for the coming of
the faith. Whatever villages with their inhabitants may be given or maintained for the sake of
the worship, the devotees shall receive the same, and for an example unto my people they shall
follow after (or exercise solitary) austerities. And likewise, whatever blessings they shall pro-
nounce, by these shall my devotees accumulate for the worship (?). Furthermore, the people shall
attend in the night the great myrobalan-tree and the holy fig-tree. My people shall foster
(accumulate) the great myrobalan. Pleasure is to be eschewed, as intoxication (?).

¢ ¢ My devotees doing thus for the profit and pleasure of the village, whereby they (coming)
around the beauteous and Zoly fig-tree may cheerfully abide in the performance of pious acte.
In this also are fines and punishments for the transgressions of my devotees appointed. Much
to be desired is such renown! According to the measure of the offence (the destruction of viya
or happiness ?) shall be the measure of the punishment, but (the offender) shall not be put to death
by me. Banishment (shall be) the punishment of those malefactors deserving of imprisonment
and execution. Of those who commit murder on the high road (dacoits?) even none, whether of
the poor or of the rich, shall be injured (tortured) on my three especial days (?) Those guilty of
cruelly beating or slaughtering living things, having escaped mutilation (through my clemency)
shall give alms (as a deodand) and shall also undergo the penance of fasting. And thus it is my
desire that the protection of even the workers of opposition shall tend to (the support of) the
worship ; and (on the other hand) the people, whose righteousness increases in every respect, shall spon-
taneously partake of my bemevolence.’ ”’

EDICT V.
SoutH SIDE.

“Thus spake king Deviinampiya Piyadasi :—¢ In the twenty-seventh year of my anointment the
following animals shall not be.put to death : the parrot, the maina (or thrush), the wild duck of
the wilderness, the goose, the bull-faced owl, the vulture, the bat, the améaka-pillika, the raven,
and the common crow, the védavdyaka, the adjutant, the samkujamava, the kaphatasayaka, the

pamaaeohmla the sandaka, the okapada, those that go in pairs, the white dove, and the domestic
pigeon. Among all four-footed beasts the following shall not be for food, they shall not be eaten :

the she-goat of various kinds, and the sheep, and the sow, either when heavy with young or when
giving milk. Unkilled birds of every sort for the desire of their flesh shall not be put to death.
The same being alive shall not be injured : whether because of their uselessness or for the sake
of amusement they shall not be injured. Animals that prey on life shall not be cherished. In
the three four-monthly periods (of the year) on the evening of the full moon, during the three
(holy) days, namely, the fourteenth, the fifteenth, and the first day after conjunction, in the midst
of the uposatha oeremonies (or strict fasts), unkilled things (or live fish ?) shall not be exposed for
sale. Yes, on these days, neither the snake tribe, nor the feeders on fish (alligators), nor any living
beings whatsoever shall be put to death.

“¢On the exghth day of the pakshn (or half month) on the fourteenth, on the ﬁfteenth on (the
days when the moon is in the mansions of) trisha or punarvasa,—on these several days in the three
four-monthly periods, the ox shall not be tended : the goat, the sheep, and the pig, if indeed any
be tended (for domestic use) shall not then be tended. On the tirsha and the punarvasa of every
four months, and of every paksha or semilunation of the four months, it is forbidden to keep (for
labour) either the horse or the ox.

“¢Furthermore, in the twenty-seventh year of my reign, at this present time, twenty-five
prisoners are set at liberty.””
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EDICT VI.
. Easrt SipE.

“ Thus spake king Devinampiya Piyadasi :—*In the twelfth year of my anointment, a religious
edict (was) published for the pleasure and profit of the world ; having destroyed that (document)
and regarding my former religion as sin, I now for the benefit of the world proclaim the fact.
And this (among my nobles, among my near relations, and among my dependants, whatsoever
pleasures I may thus abandon,) I therefore cause to be destroyed ; and I proclaim the same in all the
congregations; while I pray with every variety of prayer for those who differ from me in creed,
that they following after my proper example may with me attain unto eternal salvation: wherefore
the present edict of religion is promulgated in this twenty-seventh year of my anointment.’

EDICT VII.

“Thus spake king Devinampiya Piyadasi :—¢ Kings of the olden time have gone to heaven under
these very desires. How then among mankind may religion (or growth in grace) be increased ?
Yea, through the conversion of the humbly-born shall religion increase.” ”’

“Thus spake king DevAnampiya Piyadasi :— The present moment and the past have departed
under the same ardent hopes. How by the conversion of the royal-born may religion be increased ?
Through the conversion of the lowly-born if religion thus increaseth, by how much (more) through

-the conviction of the high-born, and their conversion, shall religion increase? Among whomsoever
.the name of God resteth (?) verily this is religion, (or verily virtue shall there increase).’ ”’

“Thus spake king DevAnampiya Piyadasi :—¢ Wherefore from this very hour I have caused reli-
gious discourses to be preached ; I have appointed religious observances that mankind having listened
thereto shall be brought to follow in the right path and give glory unto God’ ” (Agni?)

EDICT VIII

“ Moreover, along with the increase of religion, opposition will increase : for which reason I have
appointed sermons to be preached, and I have established ordinances of every kind ; through the
efficacy of which, the misguided, having acquired true knowledge, shall proclaim it on all sides (?) and
shall become active in upholding its duties. The disciples, too, flocking in vast multitudes (many
hundred thousand souls). Let these likewise receive my command, ‘In such wise do ye, too, address
on all sides (or address comfortably ?) the people united in religion.” ”

“King Devinampiya Piyadasi thus spake:—‘Thus among the present generation have I
endowed establishments, appointed men very wise in the faith, and done............ for the faith.”

“King Devéinampiya Piyadasi again spake as follows :—¢ Along the high roads I have caused
fig-trees to be planted, that they may be for shade to animals and men; I have (also) planted mango
trees: and at every half coss I have caused wells to be constructed, and (resting places ?) for nights
to be erected. And how many taverns (or serais) have been erected by me at various places for the
entertainment of man and beast! So tha:i as the people, finding the road to every species of
pleasure and convenience in these places of entertainment, these new towns, (vayapuri ?) rejoiceth
under my rule, so let them thoroughly appreciate and follow after the same (system of benevolence).
This is my object, and. thus I have done.” *’

“Thus spake king Devfinampiya Piyadasi :— Let the priests deeply versed in the faith (or let
my doctrines ?) penetrate among the multitudes of the rich capable of granting favours, and let them
penetrate alike among all the unbelievers, whether of ascetics or of householders, and let them
penetrate into the assemblies (?) for my sake. Moreover, let them for my sake find their way among
the Brihmans and the most destitute : and among those who have abandoned domestic life, for my
sake let them penetrate; and among various unbelievers for my sake let them find their way :—yea
use your utmost endeavours among these several classes, that the wise men, these men learned in the
religion (or these doctrines of my religion) may penetrate among these respectively, as well as
among all other unbelievers.” ”
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“ Thus spake king Devinampiya Piyadasi:—¢ And let these (priests) and others the most skilful
in the sacred offices penetrating among the charitably disposed of my queens and among all my
secluded women discreetly and respectfully use their most persuasive efforts (at conversion), and
acting on the heart and on the eyes of the children, for my sake penetrate in like manner among
the charitably disposed of other queens and princes for the purpose (of imparting) religious enthu-
siasm and thorough religious instruction. And this is the true religious devotion, this the sum of
religious instruction, viz., that it shall increase the mercy and charity, the truth and purity, the
kindness and honesty of the world.” *’

¢ Thus spake king Devinampiya Piyadasi :—‘ And whateversoever benevolent acts have been done
by me, the same shall be prescribed as duties to the people who follow after me: and in this
(manner) shall their influence and increase be manifest,—by doing service to father and mother ; by
doing service to spiritual pastors; by respectful demeanour to the aged and full of years, and by
kindness and condescension to Brahmans and Sramans, to the orphan and destitute, to servants and
the minstrel tribe.” ”

“ King Devinampiya Piyadasi again spake :—¢ And religion increaseth among men by two separate
processes, by performance of religious offices and by security against persecution. Accordingly,
that religious offices and immunities might abound among multitudes, I have observed the ordinances
myself as the apple of my eye (?) (as testified by) all these animals which have been saved from
slaughter, and by manifold other virtuous acts performed on my behalf. And that the religion may
be from the persecution of men, increasing through the absolute prohibition to put to death
living beings, or to sacrifice aught that draweth breath. For such an object is all this done, that
it may endure to my sons and their sons’ sons as long as the sun and moon shall last. Wherefore
let them follow its injunctions and be obedient thereto and let it be had in reverence and respect. In
the twenty-seventh year of my reign have I caused this edict to be written; so sayeth (Devinam-
piya). Let stone pillars be prepaced and let this edict of religion be engraven thereon, that it may
endure unto the remotest ages.” »’*

SEPARATE EDICTS.

ALLAHABAD PILLAR.
No. 1.
Queen’s Edict.
Prinsep.

“By the mandate of Devimampiya the ministers everywhere are to receive notice. These also
(namely) mango treest and other things are the gift of the second princess (his) queen, and these
for * * * of Kichhigani, the third princess, the general (daughter’s * * ?). Of the second
lady thus let the act redound with triple force.”’}

In his remarks on this inscription Turnour has identified the ¢ second queen” with the attend-
ant of the former queen Asandhimitr, whom Asoka married in the 34th year of his reign.§
But as a “third queen” is mentioned in the inscription, the second queen must have been
Asandhimitré herself, and the “third queen,” who was married in the 84th year of Asoka, must
have been the queen KickAigani of the inscription. By this reckoning the first queen would have
been the predecessor of Asandhimitr and the mother of Kunfila. The names of at least two other
queens are known: I, Tiskya-rakshitf, by whose contrivance Prince Kunfla was blinded; and

® This last passage was afterwards slightly altered by Prinsep as follows :—* In order that this religious edict may stand
(remain), stone pillars and stone slabs (or receptacles) shall be accordingly prepared, by which the same may endure unto
remote ages.”—Bengal Asiatic Society Journal, VI, 1059. The word translated stone slabs is read as sila-dharikani, instead
of phalakani or “tablets,” as pointed out by me some twelve years ago.

+ Ambavadika means a “ mango garden.”

1 Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, VI, 967. The words immediately following the name of Devinampiya, * the minis-
ters everywhere are to receive notice,” are taken from Prinsep’s corrected reading in Vol. VI, p. 448,

§ Turnour’s Mahawanso, p. 122,
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2, Padmdvati, the mother of Kunla.* It is probable therefore that the titles of first, second, and
third queens must denote their relative rank, and not their sequence in order of time. It is certain
at least that Tishya-rakshitd was the “first” queen, as she is distinctly called so in the Asoka
avadana.t

No. 2.
Kosambi Edict.

As this inscription has only lately been discovered by myself, there is of course no translation
available, and I am afraid that it is in too mutilated a state to be of much use. But the first line
is complete, and may be rendered :

“ Devinampiya commands the rulers of Kosambi.”

The same word ansapayati occurs in the Deotek inscription.

Sancks Pillar.

Of this inscription Prinsep remarks that it is in “ too mutilated a state to be restored entirely,
but from the commencement of the third line, it may be concluded that some provision was made
by a * charitable and religiously disposed person for hungry priests,’ and this is confirmed by the two
nearly perfect lines at the foot: ‘It is also my desire that camphorated (cool ?) water should be
given to drink. May this excellent purpose endure for ever I’

A comparison of Prinsep’s reading of the text with my version, which has been made afresh
during a recent visit to SAnchi, shows some important differences which will necessitate a revised
translation of the last two lines. My reading of the fourth line also differs from Prinsep’s, but in a
less degree. The words BAikAu cha Bhikhuni seemed to me to be quite clear.

® Burnouf : Introduction & ’Histoire du Buddhism, Indien, 149, 403, 405.
+ Burnouf, p. 405: “ La premidre des femmes & Acoka.”
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CORPUS INSCRIPTIONUM INDICARUM. VOL I.

INBCRIPTIONS of ASOKA. PLATE XIV.
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CORPUS INSCRIPTIONUM INDICARUM. VOL I.

XI. PLATE XV.

ROCK aT BAIRAT
near Jaypur.

ELbgae EAD & G EPELNG A0 DK d64STUAd
I3 HEAT U ¥R DG DBESWERAJS ELEDd BxriA

PALK BDL MO &3S LASALT A LY L LS Irj&b-‘d
(Vof3 6 LLLHY G EUF ASAL - YL DBLU LS L SLbL¥HY
HU GG L HEAAM & £ $LACYLL YA LLAGLEL AT
55 BEESHDR] WAL gD R AAL A D BLYELL =Y
£Royy 10 1d MILLd Pl dL L L LD CL.J; J'
Ly ¥S LOGFdLOEGFE DAL = 8 U FUE B HI LA B &LAR

INSCRIPTIONS of ASOKA.

L] [7 T o N -

~

CAVES 1§ RAMNATH HILL
near Sirguja.

A\\\_.'.,fi”g f‘pbbﬁ
ateroied
POrLLBVLL D)

N b WM A E 4 T D\FA &/

)

POOURG |B-L Shmnpk)s b KD diuns

SLAB aT DEOTEK
near Nagpur.

& 8 LIRS §0) mwer 8
LLRO GRS b5} U RN o 8 S
Hz8f1r'id b e
TN mimg \r u-toe” OO !
i &

Eu % [
i 0

LR
Yo
i| 28

i phed at the Surevyce O le Offics Calcatta.







CORPUS INSCRIPTIONUM INDICARUM. VOL I.

INSCRIPTIONS of ASOKA.

PLATE XVI.

CAVES AT BARABAR.
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CORPUS INSCRIPTIONUM INDICARUM. VOL I.

INSCRIPTIONS of ASOKA. . PLATE XXIL
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CORPUS INSCRIPTIONUM INDICARUM. VOL I

INSCRIPTIONS of ASOKA.
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PLATE XXVIII

ASOKA SEAL
aroup 250 B.C. 400 B.O.(7) PICTORIAL FORMS EGYPTIAN HIEROGLYPHS .,
§ k|11 ﬂ mattock = kkan = to dig A = m = digging
1 g 6|nAN N gagan = sky, vault of heaven N =t = walking
< ™ gupha, guka = cave O = b = cave
u J V yoni ; 0 ya, yava = barley S5 = mons veneris, with zone
2 § te® Jaghan = mons veneris
4 ©Ch d d chkamas = spoon
 Chn d m ? ckhatra = umbrella
T|CC ( fokra = basket Z = neb = basket
3 & Th | O QO tha = circle = disk of Sun
Th | © @ tha = cye © = thesun
Dh D @ D dkanu = a bow £ o
o+ &'
. 2 P L L @ pdni = hand, pujd = worship 18 = k = adoration E g E
z
I B o O 2dri = enclosure 03 = ¢ = house 3
E o+ =
5 g M 8 Y —6 é mutsya = fish, &8 mukk = mouth I < = ru = mouth ,; - ol
%
v B
T A KA A tdla = fan-palm, tdla = span
v d 6 vind = lute $ = n = ngfre, = guitar 0 &
6 § Nl 4 L_ﬂ: nemi = well-frame lL ndsa = nose
z
K| + $ kattdr = dagger
R | ‘ ‘A Tasmi = ray
&
@
. § Lladddd| ¢ ﬁ‘b lam'lj'a = su':kle \( = sickle
; 5[bLb U~ Aanriya = sickle
5 3 s_: ::: @ (:) Arava = ear t ,
Q ff #, sarpa = serpent @y .
VOWELS.
s.c, 4 & ¢ ® 4 ¢ ai 0 au
s0o| | ! ] - -
20 N [ M T|e2 4 uiL _|;::4"a7"1.-"'|; STONE SEAL

A. Cunrungham.del.

Lithographed a: the Surveyor Generai's Office. Caicutta. January 1877.
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PLATE XXIX,
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KHALSI

A
GIRNAR

RUPNATH
PLAN

Crest of the Kaimur Hills,

I. Ram-kund

9. Lakshman-kd

Sita-kund

Rupnath
Lingam

A. Cunningham, del.

Lithographed at the 8urvr. Genl's. Office, Calcutta, April 1876.
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